AUTHENTICATED
U.S. GOVERNMENT
INFORMATION

GPO

104TH CONGRESS REPORT
2d Session HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 104—631

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND RELATED
AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS BILL, 1997

JUNE 19, 1996.—Committed to the Committee of the Whole House on the State of
the Union and ordered to be printed

Mr. WoLF, from the Committee on Appropriations, submitted the
following

REPORT

[To accompany H.R. 3675]

The Committee on Appropriations submits the following report in
explanation of the accompanying bill making appropriations for the
Department of Transportation and related agencies for the fiscal
year ending September 30, 1997.

INDEX TO BILL AND REPORT

Page number
Bill Report

Narrative summary of Committee action ...........cccceeevverieerieenieenreeneeennen. 1 2
Program, project, and actiVity ........ccccceecvveeeiiieieeiiee et eereeerrees vaeens 3
Title I—Department of Transportation:
Office of the Secretary ........ccccoeeeeieeeccieeceee e 2 4
C0aSt GUATA ...eeviiriieiieiieieetee ettt 6 13
Federal Aviation Administration ...........cccccceeceenienicinienieennenn. 11 34
Federal Highway Administration ...........ccccceeveeeeieenieeeiieeneennenn. 16 65
National Highway Traffic Safety Administration ..................... 18 101

Federal Railroad Administration ............ccccceeeveerieenieenieeecneennens 21 113

Federal Transit Administration .........cccccevceerieeniienicinicnieenee, 26 126
Saint Lawrence Seaway Development Corporation .................. 34 167
Research and Special Programs Administration ....................... 35 168

25-330



Office of Inspector General ..........ccccceeeveeeviiieniieeeeiee e 36 173
Bureau of Transportation Statistics 174
Surface Transportation Board ..........cccccceeeveievcieeeciieeeciieeeeen, 174
Title II—Related Agencies:
Architectural and Transportation Barriers Compliance Board 37 176
National Transportation Safety Board ........c..ccccevveevenvinencenene 38 176
Panama Canal CommiSSion ......c...ccocceerieriiieniieesiienieenienieenieens eveeeens 178
Title III—General Provisions ............ccccuc...... . 38 179
Title IV—Miscellaneous Highway Provisions ...........ccccceeevvveenenneens 55 181
House Report Requirements:
Inflationary impact statement ..........ccccceeevevieeiiiiiecciieeceeeees e, 181
ResCiSSIONS ..o.veeevvieieiiiieceieeceeeeee e 182
Transfers of funds .........ccoceeviiiiiinicnnenen. 182
Changes in existing law .........cccccevvevernenee. 184
Appropriations not authorized by law .............. 189
Comparison with budget resolution 189
Five-year projections of outlays .......ccccccceeeveiieieiiieeniiieecieeeeiees e 190
Financial assistance to state and local governments ..........c..... ........ 190
Tabular summary of the bill ..........ccceeeviiiiiiiiieeeeeecreece e 192

SUMMARY OF THE BILL

The accompanying bill would provide $12,460,311,000 in new
budget (obligational) authority for the programs of the Department
of Transportation and related agencies, a decrease of $167,604,627
below the $12,627,915,627 requested in the budget.

The Committee has also recommended limitations on obligations
for a number of programs that are, for the most part, financed by
multi-year contract authority in legislative acts. The total of the
limitations on obligations for these programs is $22,422,450,000.
This is $367,160,000 above the levels enacted in fiscal year 1996,
and $630,922,000 below the levels requested in the budget. An ad-
ditional $2,055,000,000 is estimated to be obligated for federal-aid
highway programs exempt from the obligation limitation in the bill.

The total recommended obligational authority (new budget au-
thority, limitations on obligations, and exempt obligations)
amounts to $36,937,761,000. This is $263,755,021 more than com-
parable fiscal year 1996 enacted levels, and $58,328,627 less than
the budget request.

MAJOR RECOMMENDATIONS

Selected major recommendations in the accompanying bill are:

(1) A provision providing for total obligations, including ex-
empt obligations, of $19,605,000,000 for federal-aid highways;

(2) A provision providing for $1,300,000,000 for grants-in-aid
for airports;

(3) An appropriation of $4,900,000,000 for operations of the
Federal Aviation Administration, an increase of $254,288,000
above the fiscal year 1996 level, including funds to provide a
net increase of 250 additional air traffic controllers, 100 addi-
tional airline operations inspectors, 54 additional air worthi-
ness inspectors, 75 additional engineers and pilots, and 29 ad-
ditional manufacturing certification inspectors;

(4) An appropriation of $2,609,100,000 for operating ex-
penses of the Coast Guard, an increase of $30,109,000 above
the fiscal year 1996 level,



3

(5) An appropriation of $462,000,000 for grants to the Na-
tional Railroad Passenger Corporation (Amtrak), to cover oper-
ating losses and capital expenses, and an appropriation of
$80,000,000 for high-speed rail trainsets and facilities;

(6) A total of $2,052,925,000 for the Federal Transit Admin-
istration’s formula grants program, including $400,000,000 for
transit operating assistance;

(7) A provision providing for obligations of not to exceed
$1,665,000,000 for the discretionary grants program of the
Federal Transit Administration;

(8) An appropriation of $200,000,000 for construction of the
Washington, D.C. metrorail system,;

(9) A total of $204,637,000 for the Office of the Secretary,
$28,926,000 below fiscal year 1996 and $28,535,000 below the
budget request;

(10) The bill includes a total of $51,300,000 in offsetting col-
lections for Coast Guard, Acquisition, construction, and im-
provements; Federal Aviation Administration, Operations; Re-
search and Special Programs Administration, Research and
special programs; and Bureau of Transportation Statistics, air-
line statistics; and

(11) The bill includes $2,400,000 for a National Civil Avia-
tion Review Commission.

TABULAR SUMMARY

A table summarizing the amounts provided for fiscal year 1996
and the amounts recommended in the bill for fiscal year 1997 com-
pared with the budget estimates is included at the end of this re-
port.

COMMITTEE HEARINGS

The Committee has conducted extensive hearings on the pro-
grams and projects provided for in the Department of Transpor-
tation and Related Agencies Appropriations Bill for fiscal year
1997. These hearings are contained in eight published volumes to-
taling approximately 10,000 pages. The Committee received testi-
mony from officials of the executive branch, Members of Congress,
officials of the General Accounting Office, officials of state and local
governments, and private citizens.

The bill recommendations for fiscal year 1997 have been devel-
oped after careful consideration of all the information available to
the Committee.

PROGRAM, PROJECT, AND ACTIVITY

During fiscal year 1997, for the purposes of the Balanced Budget
and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985 (Public Law 99-177), as
amended, with respect to appropriations contained in the accom-
panying bill, the terms “program, project, and activity” shall mean
any item for which a dollar amount is contained in an appropria-
tions Act (including joint resolutions providing continuing appro-
priations) or accompanying reports of the House and Senate Com-
mittees on Appropriations, or accompanying conference reports and
joint explanatory statements of the committee of conference. This



4

definition shall apply to all programs for which new budget
(obligational) authority is provided, as well as to discretionary
grants, Federal Transit Administration. In addition, the percentage
reductions made pursuant to a sequestration order to funds appro-
priated for facilities and equipment, Federal Aviation Administra-
tion, and for acquisition, construction, and improvements, Coast
Guard, shall be applied equally to each “budget item” that is listed
under said accounts in the budget justifications submitted to the
House and Senate Committees on Appropriations as modified by
subsequent appropriations Acts and accompanying committee re-
ports, conference reports, or joint explanatory statements of the
committee of conference.

SAFETY PROGRAMS

In this bill, the Committee has worked hard to protect funding
for essential safety-related programs of the Department of Trans-
portation and the independent agencies. This has been difficult, but
not impossible, given the budget constraints faced by the Federal
Government this year. In some cases, funds have been added to the
administration’s request for safety-related activities. However, if, in
the judgment of departmental officials any of the Committee’s rec-
ommendations would significantly harm transportation safety, or if
unanticipated safety needs arise during the course of the appro-
priations process, the Committee welcomes discussions with the ad-
ministration to adjust individual funding levels and provide the
funding needed. The bill also allows significant flexibility through
the reprogramming process, which requires no further legislative
action. The Committee will work with administration officials to re-
program funds for safety programs if that should be required.

TITLE I
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriation, fiscal year 19961 $56,189,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 55,376,000
Recommended in the bill ........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiccceee e 53,816,000
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1996 ...........ccccceeiiiiiiiiniiieiiienienienieene —2,373,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 ......ccccceviiviiiiiieniiieniecieeieeene, —1,560,000

1Excludes reductions of $2,365,352 to comply with working capital fund, awards, and adminis-
trative reductions, and $78,000 to comply with the Omnibus Consolidated Rescissions and Ap-
propriations Act of 1996.

The bill provides $53,816,000 for salaries and expenses of the
various offices comprising the Office of the Secretary (OST). This
is $2,373,000 below the level enacted last year, and $1,560,000
below the budget estimate. The Committee recommendation as-
sumes the following reductions from the budget estimate:

Reductions in staff:

—2 public affairs specialists ...... —$150,000
—2 congressional affairs officers —150,000
—2 attorney advisors ................. —200,000




5

—1 staff assistant, immediate office of the deputy secretary ..... —60,000
— 10 procurement analysts, office of acquisition ............ceeee..ee. —1,000,000

Reductions in staff.—The Committee recommendation eliminates
a number of positions in the office of the secretary, including 2 pub-
lic affairs specialists (—$150,000), 2 congressional affairs officers
(—$150,000), 2 attorney advisors (—$200,000) and 1 staff assistant
in the immediate office of the deputy secretary (—$60,000). In light
of severe budget constraints and government downsizing, it is the
Committee’s belief that these positions can be eliminated without
affecting the core responsibilities, functions and duties of the de-
partment.

The Committee recommendation also eliminates 10 procurement
analysts from the office of acquisition and grants management.
While the Committee once supported the department’s intended ag-
gressive initiative to improve acquisition oversight at the depart-
mental level, the Committee now questions the value added by lim-
ited, informal secretarial overviews. For example, the Coast Guard
indicated to the Committee that within the past year no formal
oversight reviews of its major acquisitions were performed. Fur-
ther, the FAA, which is responsible for the vast majority of the de-
partment’s major acquisitions, was provided new acquisition au-
thorities over the past year, and as a result, the administrative of-
fices of the secretary have little if any oversight role.

Electronic tariff filing.—The bill includes a provision that per-
mits the Office of the Secretary to credit $1,000,000 in user fees to
support the electronic tariff filing system.

Hispanic serving institutions.—The Committee applauds the De-
partment of Transportation on its efforts to enhance educational
and career opportunities for minority students in the areas of
science, technology and transportation matters. The Committee ac-
knowledges the activities of the Office of Small and Disadvantaged
Business Utilization (OSDBU), university transportation centers
(UTCs), and the Research and Special Programs Administration
(RSPA) in this regard. The Committee strongly encourages the de-
partment, especially in its planning and research components (in-
cluding, but not limited, to OSDBU, UTCs, and RSPA), to include
participation by Hispanic serving institutions in any current or fu-
ture plans to increase its pre-designated or targeted research, de-
velopment and education funds.

GENERAL PROVISIONS

Limitation on political and Presidential appointees.—The Com-
mittee has included a provision in the bill (sec. 305), similar to pro-
visions in past Department of Transportation and Related Agencies
Appropriations Acts, which limits the number of political and Pres-
idential appointees within the Department of Transportation. The
ceiling for fiscal year 1997 is 107 personnel, which is an increase
of seven personnel from the fiscal year 1996 ceiling. The budget es-
timate included 117 personnel. The bill specifies that no political
or Presidential appointee may be detailed outside the Department
of Transportation.

Advisory committees.—As in previous years, the Committee has
again limited the funds used for the expenses of advisory commit-
tees of the Department of Transportation. This year the Committee



6

has limited to $850,000 the expenses of advisory committees, the
same as enacted in fiscal year 1996.

OFFICE OF CiviL RIGHTS

Appropriation, fiscal year 19961 ........ccccceeiiiiiiiiniiiiienieeeeeeeeee $6,554,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 .... 5,574,000
Recommended in the bill ..........cccooviiiiiiiiiiiiicecce e 5,574,000
Bill compared with:

Appropriation, fiscal year 1996 ..........ccocceeviiriiiniiinnieiniinieenieene —980,000

Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 ........ccccooviiiriiieiiieniieiieceeeeets creeeveenee e

1Excludes reductions of $927,000 to comply with working capital fund, awards, and adminis-
trative reductions, and $9,000 to comply with the Omnibus Consolidated Rescissions and Appro-
priations Act of 1996.

The Committee recommends $5,574,000 for the office of civil
rights, the same level as the budget estimate and $980,000 below
last year’s appropriation. In fiscal year 1995, the management of
internal civil rights activities was consolidated in the office of the
secretary with transfer authority provided in the “salaries and ex-
penses” account. Reductions from the previous year’s appropria-
tions are associated with one-time start-up costs that are no longer
needed. The appropriated level will support 76 full-time equivalent
(FTE) staff years.

The office of civil rights is responsible for advising the Secretary
on civil rights and equal opportunity matters and ensuring full im-
plementation of civil rights and equal opportunity precepts in all
of the department’s official actions and programs.

TRANSPORTATION PLANNING, RESEARCH, AND DEVELOPMENT

Appropriation, fiscal year 19961 ..........ccccoviriiineniiininieereeieseeene $8,220,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 .... 7,919,000
Recommended in the bill 3,000,000
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1996 ..........ccccovveveriiinenienenieeneneeiee —5,220,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 ......ccccoviiiiiiiiiieniienieeieeeeee, —4,919,000

1Excludes reductions of $301,000 to comply with working capital fund, awards, and adminis-
trative reductions, and $13,000 to comply with the Omnibus Consolidated Rescissions and Ap-
propriations Act of 1996.

This appropriation finances those research activities and studies
concerned with planning, analysis, and information development
needed to support the Secretary’s responsibilities in the formula-
tion of national transportation policies. The overall program is car-
ried out primarily through contracts with other federal agencies,
educational institutions, nonprofit research organizations, and pri-
vate firms.

The Committee recommends $3,000,000 for this appropriation,
which represents a decrease of $5,220,000 below the funding level
provided for fiscal year 1996. The recommended level holds trans-
portation and planning studies to $2,757,000 (—$51,000) and per-
mits the annualization and other pay-related costs for 17 FTEs, as
requested in the budget. The Committee has included $100,000 to
continue the department’s ongoing analysis of impacts on Mexico
and the United States related to motor carrier impacts of the North
American Free Trade Agreement. The recommendation deletes
funding for planned trade promotion activities which should be pro-
vided by the Department of Commerce.



7

The recommended level reflects elimination of further funding for
the transportation automated procurement system (TAPS)
(—$2,511,000) and the docket management system (DMS)
(—$1,100,000). The TAPS pilot test program and evaluation have
yet to be completed within the office of the secretary and, as a re-
sult, further departmental conversion and full implementation are
premature. While the Committee agrees that further improvements
may be desirable, they must be deferred due to the high outlays
associated with this account and the tight budget constraints facing
Congress. The recommended level deletes funding for the develop-
ment of GPS augmentation (—$1,000,000), holds “other costs” to
the 1996 level (—$257,000), and assumes the transfer of aviation
information management to the Bureau of Transportation Statis-
tics.

TRANSPORTATION ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICE CENTER

Limitation, fiscal year 19961 .........cccccviieieiiieeeiiie e e eree e e eeees ($103,149,000)
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 2 (124,812,000)
Recommended in the bill3 .........cccooiiiiiiiiiiicceceeceeee e (124,812,000)
Bill compared with:
Limitation, fiscal year 1996 ..........cccccoevviiieeviieeeiiieeeeeeeeee e (+21,663,000)
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 .......ccccoeviieiiiiiieeciienieeieeiee e, (—)

1Excludes reductions of $7,506,000 to comply with working capital fund and awards provi-
Sl02“1-:?1‘r0posed without limitation.

3In fiscal year 1997, the limitation on transportation administrative service center expenses
is also addressed in a general provision (—$10,000,000).

The Committee has agreed with the budget request to create a
transportation administrative service center (TASC) to finance
common administrative services that are centrally performed in the
interest of economy and efficiency in the department. The fund is
to be financed through negotiated agreements with the depart-
ment’s operating administrations, and other governmental ele-
ments requiring the center’s capabilities.

The Committee, however, has denied the department’s request to
eliminate all appropriations language and has instead included a
limitation on activities financed through the TASC at the level re-
quested in the budget. In addition, the Committee has included two
language provisions. The first provision limits activities transferred
to the transportation administrative service center to only those
approved by the agency modal administrator; the second would
limit special assessments or reimbursable agreements levied
against any program, project or activity funded in this Act to only
those assessments or reimbursable agreements presented to and
approved by the House and Senate Committees on Appropriations.

To ensure smooth operations and accountability of the TASC in
its nascent stages of development and organization, the Committee
directs the department to submit with the department’s Congres-
sional budget submission an approved annual operating plan of the
TASC and quarterly status reports for the Committee’s review.
Quarterly reports and approvals of the Secretary’s management
council shall also be provided to the Committee.

The Committee does not view the TASC as an opportunity to in-
crease the number of departmental administrative staff. The Com-
mittee directs the department not to hire any new staff above a



8

GS-12 level for the TASC in fiscal year 1996 until after the direc-
tor of the TASC is hired. In addition, the department is not to hire
any TASC staff in fiscal year 1997 in excess of the end-of-year, on-
board level in fiscal year 1996.

General provision.—The Committee has included a general provi-
sion (sec. 321) which provides that amounts budgeted for the trans-
portation administrative service center in this bill are reduced, on
a pro rata basis, to the limitation level of $114,812,000.

PAYMENTS TO AIR CARRIERS
(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)
(AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND)

Liquidation of contract Limitation on
authorization obligations

Appropriation, fiscal year 1996 .................. ($22,600,000) ($22,600,000)
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 (21,922,000) (21,922,000)
Recommended in the bill .............cceeeeenn. (10,000,000) (10,000,000)
Bill compared with:

Appropriation, fiscal year 1996 .......... (—12,600,000) (—12,600,000)

Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 ...... (—11,922,000) (—11,922,000)

The essential air service program was created by the Airline De-
regulation Act of 1978 as a temporary measure to continue air
service to communities that had received federally mandated air
service prior to deregulation. The program currently provides sub-
sidies to air carriers serving small communities that meet certain
criteria. Subsidies, ranging from $4 to $322 per passenger, cur-
rently support air service to 74 communities (excluding Alaska)
and serve about 600,000 passengers annually. This program was
established to provide a smooth phaseout of federal subsidies to
airlines that service small airports.

The Committee recommends $10,000,000 for the essential air
service program. The recommendation is $12,600,000 below last
year’s level and $11,922,000 below the budget estimate. The House-
passed budget resolution called for the termination of this program.

The Committee has not imposed a legislative local matching re-
quirement, as was proposed by the House last year. The Commit-
tee, however, directs the Office of the Secretary to give preference
to those communities that provide a local cost share without un-
duly disadvantaging the most rural communities.

Tuscaloosa, Alabama.—The Committee is aware that the carrier
providing service to Tuscaloosa, Alabama, has proposed to dis-
continue service in fiscal year 1996. Because Tuscaloosa Municipal
Airport is currently benefiting from the essential air service pro-
gram, the Committee urges the department to work with the car-
rier to ensure continued operations.

The following table lists the projected subsidized air service
points in fiscal year 1997:



9
CURRENTLY SUBSIDIZED EAS COMMUNITIES !

Estimated Average daily Current an-

mileage to enplanement nual subsidy Subsidy per
nearest hub at EAS point  rates (June I, passenger
(S, M. or L) (YE 3/31/95)

States/communities

Alabama:
Tuscaloosa 61 32.1 (2)
Arizona:
Kingman 103 10.5 $94,663 $14.40
Page 274 233 129,560 8.87
Prescott 103 37.8 94,663 4.00
Arkansas:
El Dorado/Camden 108 11.1 474,453 68.15
Harrison 139 10.0 412,931 66.05
Hot Springs 54 14.9 412,931 44.34
Joneshoro 71 10.5 474,453 71.98
California:
Cresent City 233 15.2 151,450 1591
Merced 118 22.1 182,121 13.14
Visalia 202 17.0 182,121 17.16
Colorado:
Cortez 253 27.0 92,976 5.49
Lamar 162 44 190,987 69.93
Hawaii:
Kamuela 39 5.6 215,361 61.30
lllinois:
Mt. Vernon 92 6.3 ?)
Sterling/Rock Falls 105 41 @)
lowa:
Ottumwa 92 59 268,410 72.64
Kansas:
Dodge City 156 14.9 113,693 12.19
Garden City 209 25.4 190,987 12.01
Goodland 190 3.0 190,987 102.79
Great Bend 116 6.0 113,693 30.24
Hays 175 16.6 113,693 10.92
Liberal/Guymon 162 10.5 190,987 28.95
Topeka 76 229 102,362 7.13
Maine:
Augusta/Waterville 3 71 215 288,516 42.92
Bar Harbor 164 16.9 259,243 24.51
Rockland 79 14.8 259,243 28.02
Michigan:
Ironwood/Ashland 218 134 (@) e
Minnesota:
Fairmont 153 39 247,771 100.39
Fergus Falls 185 13.5 146,508 17.38
Mankato 75 5.1 247,771 71.04
Missouri:
Cape Girardeau 133 20.4 164,027 12.85
Fort Leonard Wood 130 145 196,606 21.69
Kirksville 158 8.5 224,382 42.24
Montana:
Glasgow 279 6.4 303,956 76.07
Glendive 223 2.7 511,909 308.19
Havre 251 49 439,972 143.41
Lewistown 129 3.7 439.972 189.32
Miles City 145 3.2 511,909 257.76
Sidney 273 7.2 511,909 113.86
Wolf Point 295 47 303,956 103.70
Nebraska:
Alliance 242 2.7 346,863 203.68
Chadron 301 2.7 346,863 207.33
Hastings 160 28 317,496 183.95
Kearney 186 10.1 317,496 50.04
McCook 259 33 657,724 322.73

Norfolk 109 112 @)




10
CURRENTLY SUBSIDIZED EAS COMMUNITIES 1—Continued

Estimated Average daily Current an- )
States/communitis s SERSum  rates Gl possonger
(S, M. or L) (YE 3/31/95) 1996)

Nevada:

Ely 236 74 508,759 109.74
New Hampshire:

Keene 56 7.2 382,283 84.67
New Mexico:

Alamogordo/Holloman AFB 92 12.7 166,705 2091

Clovis 106 15.0 200,332 2131

Silver City/Hurley/Deming 163 11.2 263,458 37.62
New York:

Massena 149 20.5 132,540 10.34

Ogdensburg 127 10.0 132,540 21.15

Watertown 69 15.8 132,540 13.44
North Dakota:

Devils Lake 403 12.4 208,119 26.81

Dickinson 313 11.9 141,502 18.95

Jamestown 304 10.3 208,119 32.20
Oklahoma:

Enid 91 12.0 301,400 40.28

Ponca City 88 13.7 301,400 35.24
Pennsylvania:

0il City/Franklin 91 27.0 89,916 5.32
South Dakota:

Brookings 211 5.6 247,771 70.61

Mitchell 245 3.6 247,771 110.32

Yankton 159 9.0 268,875 47.78
Texas:

Brownwood 153 7.1 372,426 83.58
Utah:

Cedar City 257 19.1 292,882 24.55

Moab 241 6.0 367,713 98.69

Vernal 171 19.2 194,466 16.18
Vermont:

Rutland 67 10.4 382,283 58.54
Virginia:

Staunton 108 314 225,029 11.46
Washington:

Ephrata/Moses Lake 122 26.3 177,628 10.80
West Virginia:

Beckley 186 12.0 137,229 18.25

Princeton/Bluefield 145 15.6 137,229 14.09
Wyoming:

Worland 164 83 145,239 21.86

1The above list of communities is based on currently available data, and is subject to change for a number of reasons. Subsidy rates
change as their two-year terms expire throughout the year. In addition, air carriers submit passenger traffic data on a quarterly basis.
Changes in both subsidy rates and traffic levels will of course change subsidy-per-passenger calculations. Further, some communities cur-
rently receiving subsidy-free service may require subsidy in the future while some currently subsidized communities may attain profitability
and no longer require subsidy. Finally, Hub designations are recalculated annually and published by the FAA in the Airport Activities Statis-
tics.

2Rate under negotiation.

3Enplanements based on less than a full year's passenger data annualized.

PAYMENTS TO AIR CARRIERS
(AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND)
(RESCISSION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)

Rescission, fiscal year 1996 —$16,000,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 . —16,678,000
Recommended in the bill ................ — 28,600,000
Bill compared with: .......cccoocveeiiiniiiininnen.
Rescission, fiscal year 1996 —12,600,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 —11,922,000




11

The bill includes a rescission of contract authority of $28,600,000.
This rescission removes contract authority which is not available

for obligation due to annual limits on obligations. A similar rescis-
sion 0f%16,000,000 was made in fiscal year 1996.

PAYMENTS TO AIR CARRIERS

(RESCISSION)
Rescission, fiscal year 1996 .........cccccoovviiiriiiieiiiieenieeerieeeeeeeesreeeniens —$6,786,971
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 —1,133,373
Recommended in the bill ...........ccoviiiiiiiieiiiiece s —1,133,000
Bill compared with:
Rescission, fiscal year 1996 .........cccoceeeieieecieeerieeeceee e +5,653,971
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 ......ccccovviiiiiiinieniiiinieeieeeeee, +373

The bill includes a rescission of balances of general funds from
prior years. The Airline Deregulation Act of 1978, section 419, in-
cluded a subsidy program to ensure scheduled air service to speci-
fied communities. Prior to fiscal year 1992, funding for this subsidy
was provided from the general fund. Starting in fiscal year 1992,
this program has been funded from the airport and airway trust
fund. For the past several years, balances have been carried for-
ward in the general fund account. These balances are no longer re-
quired as the program is now funded from the trust fund account.

RENTAL PAYMENTS

Appropriation, fiscal year 1996 .........cccccccevvviiiiriieenniiieeeiee e $135,200,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 19971 ...... 137,581,000
Recommended in the bill ....................... 127,447,000
Bill compared with: ........ccccoeeviviniiennnns
Appropriation, fiscal year 1996 ......... —17,753,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 —10,134,000

1Rental payments for the Federal Highway Administration are separately budgeted but reim-
bursed to this account.

The bill provides $127,447,000 in a consolidated appropriation for
rental payments to the General Services Administration (GSA).
These funds are used to pay GSA for headquarters and field space
rental and related services. In addition to these consolidated funds,
the bill provides that $17,294,000 shall be provided to GSA from
the Federal Highway Administration’s “Limitation on general oper-
ating expenses”. This brings total funding to $144,741,000. The
Committee has been concerned for some time over the spiraling
growth in these expenses, and has accordingly limited to 8,580,000
square feet the amount of space that the department may lease
from the GSA.

The Committee notes that fiscal year 1995 through 1997 space
utilization rates are higher than in prior years because the depart-
ment has not been able to release space back to the General Serv-
ices Administration proportional to workforce reductions. These re-
ductions have involved several individual office locations which
have heretofore not allowed the department to capture contiguous
blocks of space that can be released. However, in response to eval-
uations of the Nassif building’s heating, ventilation and air condi-
tioning systems and the health and comfort of its occupants, the
department now anticipates extensive cleaning of the Nassif build-
ing. Because of the significant disruption that this will cause, the



12

department will relocate employees beginning in May 1996 and
continuing throughout the summer. This presents the department
a significant, unexpected opportunity to consolidate its space re-
quirements in the Nassif building, reduce its space utilization rates
in fiscal year 1997, and release unused space to the General Serv-
ices Administration.

The Committee has included a general provision (sec. 326) that
will permit the Secretary to transfer funds from salaries and ex-
penses to “Rental payments” to cover space utility charges and
other related expenses in excess of the amounts provided in the
bill.

MINORITY BUSINESS RESOURCE CENTER PROGRAM

Limitation on

Appropriation direct loans

Appropriation, fiscal year 1996 ..........c.cccovevveveevennenenn $1,900,000 ($15,000,000)
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 ..... eee——————— 1,900,000 (15,000,000)
Recommended in the bill ...................... e 1,900,000 (15,000,000)
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1996 ....
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 ........c.cce.......

The minority business resource center of the Office of Small and
Disadvantaged Business Utilization provides assistance in obtain-
ing short-term working capital and bonding for disadvantaged, mi-
nority, and women-owned businesses. The program enables quali-
fied businesses to obtain loans at prime interest rates for transpor-
tation-related projects.

Prior to fiscal year 1993, loans under this program were funded
by the Office of Small and Disadvantaged Business Utilization
without a limitation. Reflecting the changes made by the Credit
Reform Act of 1990, beginning in fiscal year 1993 a separate appro-
priation was proposed in the President’s budget only for the sub-
sidy inherently assumed in those loans and the cost to administer
the loan program.

The recommendation fully funds the budget request, which pro-
vides a limitation on direct loans of $15,000,000 and subsidy and
administrative costs totaling $1,900,000, the same levels as last
year.



13

MINORITY BUSINESS OUTREACH

Appropriation, fiscal year 19961 .........cccoeviiiieriiieiieeieeee e $2,900,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 .... 2,900,000
Recommended in the bill ..........cccoviiiiiiiiiiiiieeceeeee s 2,900,000

Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1996 .........cccoooiiiiiriiiiiienieie ettt et
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 .......cccoiioiiiiiiieeeieeceee e es cveeeerre e e e eaaeeas

1Excludes reduction of $4,000 to comply with the Omnibus Consolidated Rescissions and Ap-
propriations Act of 1996.

This appropriation provides contractual support to assist minor-
ity business firms, entrepreneurs, and venture groups in securing
contracts and subcontracts arising out of projects that involve Fed-
eral spending. It also provides grants and contract assistance that
serve DOT-wide goals and not just office of the secretary purposes.
The Committee has provided $2,900,000, the same level as pro-
vided in fiscal year 1996 and included in the budget estimate.

COAST GUARD

SUMMARY OF FISCAL YEAR 1997 PROGRAM

The Coast Guard, as it is known today, was established on Janu-
ary 28, 1915, through the merger of the Revenue Cutter Service
and the Lifesaving Service. This was followed by transfers to the
Coast Guard of the United States Lighthouse Service in 1939 and
the Bureau of Marine Inspection and Navigation in 1942. The
Coast Guard has as its primary responsibilities enforcing all appli-
cable federal laws on the high seas and waters subject to the juris-
diction of the United States; promoting safety of life and property
at sea; aiding navigation; protecting the marine environment; and
maintaining a state of readiness to function as a specialized service
of the Navy in time of war.

The Committee recommends a total program level of
$3,708,319,000 for activities of the Coast Guard in fiscal year 1997.
This is $42,405,000 (1.1 percent) less than the budget estimate, and
i$32,1931,000 (1 percent) more than the fiscal year 1996 program
evel.

The following table summarizes the fiscal year 1996 program lev-
els, the fiscal year 1997 program requests, and the Committee’s
recommendations:

Fiscal year—

fed in
1996 enacted! 1997 estimate the bill
Operating expenses $2,278,991,000 $2,637,850,000  $2,609,100,000
Acquisition, construction, and improvements .............coccoeeeiverreriinninns 362,375,000 411,600,000 358,000,000
Offsetting collections — 20,000,000 — 20,000,000
Rescissions — 3,755,000
Environmental compliance and restoration ...........cccoeeveveeeveiesieciennns 21,000,000 25,000,000 21,000,000
Alteration of bridges 16,000,000 2,000,000 16,000,000
Retired pay 582,022,000 608,084,000 608,084,000
Reserve training 62,000,000 65,890,000 65,890,000
Research, development, test, and evaluation .........ccccccoooevvriiereriennne 18,000,000 20,300,000 19,000,000
Port safety development 15,000,000
Boat safety 20,000,000 s 35,000,000
Total 3,375,388,000  3,750,724,000  3,708,319,000

1Excludes $300,000,000 in the Department of Defense Appropriations Act, 1996, reductions to comply with working capital fund and ad-
ministrative provisions, and the Omnibus Consolidated Rescissions and Appropriations Act of 1996.



14

OPERATING EXPENSES

Appropriation, fiscal year 19961 .........cccceeviiieriieeecieeeeree e $2,578,991,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 2 2,637,850,000
Recommended in the bill .........cc..ooooiiiiiiiiii e 2,609,100,000
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1996 ...........ccccceeriieiieniieenienieeienieene +30,109,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 .......cccccoeevvviiviiiinniiieeieeeeeee — 28,750,000

1Includes $300,000,000 in the Department of Defense Appropriations Act, 1996.
2 Includes $118,500,000 for defense-related activities.

BUDGET BY MISSION CATEGORY

The following data is based on the Coast Guard budget submis-
sion and summarizes, by Coast Guard mission, the expected re-
sources to be provided for each major Coast Guard mission for fis-
cal years 1995 through 1997. Because of the nature of the service’s
accounting systems and unknown changes in operational needs,
these figures are estimates.

1995 actual 1996 estimate 1997 estimate

Search and rescue $385,326,000 $383,716,000 $390,573,000
Aids to navigation 524,180,000 499,113,000 513,058,000
Marine safety 330,467,000 311,998,000 320,129,000
Marine environmental protection 235,711,000 236,494,000 241,719,000
Enforcement of laws and treaties 947,567,000 952,636,000 974,216,000
Ice operations 91,082,000 90,669,000 94,016,000
Defense readiness 110,505,000 101,304,000 104,139,000

Total 2,624,838,000 2,575,930,000 2,637,850,000

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION

The Committee recommends a total of $2,609,100,000 for operat-
ing activities of the Coast Guard in fiscal year 1997. This is
$28,750,000 (one percent) below the budget request, and
$30,109,000 above the fiscal year 1996 program level. The following
table compares the fiscal year 1996 enacted level, the fiscal year
1997 estimate, and the recommended level by program, project and
activity:



15

COAST GUARD
OPERATING EXPENSES

FY 1906 | FY 1907 Committee]| Change to |
Pay and Allowances 1,877,136,000 1,597,856,000 1,597,856,000 []
Military pay and 1,206,924,000 1,225,850,000 1,225,850,000 [}
Leased 0 14,900,000 15,976,000 15,976,000 0
Civilian pay and benefits 176,833,000 180,221,000 180,221,000 0|
Permanent change of station 58,513,000 57,871,000/ 57,871,000 0]
Medical care and equi 119,966,000 117,938,000 117,938,000 1)
Depot Lovel M 362,289,000 376,244,000 361,937,000 -14,307,000
Aircraft 139,456,000 144,890,000 144,890,000 0
Electronics 31,746,000 35,276,000 35,276,000 0|
Shore Facilities 93,671,000] 96,163,000 96,163,000 0]
Vessels 97,416,000 99,915,000] 99,915,000 [
Program 0 0 -14,307,000]  -14,307,000)
Operations and Support 391,871,000 413,075,000 405,636,000  -7,439,000)
Area Operations and Support:
Area Offices 11,416,000 12,307,000 12,307,000 0|
and Logistics C 123,885,000 123,413,000 121,663,000]  -1,750,000]
Cutters: Polar icebreakers (WAGB) 2,047,000 2,085,000 2,085,000 0
Cutters: High endi (WHEC) 10,917,000 11,839,000 11,839,000 0)
Cuters: Med ch (WMEC) 16,822,000 17,999,000 17,899,000 [
Ci ications Stations 3,308,000 3,586,000 3,586,000 0
District Operations and Supp
District Offices 53,237,000 57,726,000 54,037,000 -3,689,000]
Groups and Bases 67,307,000 75,170,000 75,170,000 0
Combi p/A; 0 9,370,000 10,010,000 10,010,000 0|
Air Stations 44,553,000, 45,726,000 45,726,000 0
Marine Safety Offices 8,563,000 9,892,000 9,992,000 0
LORAN Stations 6,189,000 6,337,000 6,337,000 0
Cutters: WLBs and Smaller; Macki 29,247,000 31,895,000 31,895,000 0]
VTS 245,000 243,000 243,000 0
[Ammunition and Small Arms: 4,667,000 4,667,000 2,667,000 2,000,000
Recruiting and Training Support 88,833,000 68,429,000 66,429,000 -2,000,000
Recruiting 5,651,000 5,717,000 5,717,000 0
Training Centers (Y &P 26,243,000 26,531,000 26,531,000 0
Coast Guard Acad 12,579,000 12,685,000 12,685,000 0
Professional Training & E: g 24,162,000 23,496,000 21,496,000  -2,000,000
Coast Guard Wide C: d Services 177,132,000 182,246,000 182,248,000 0
Headquarters-Managed Units:
Engineering Logistics Center 7,868,000 7,831,000 7,931,000 0
Finance Center 4,764,000 4,840,000 4,840,000 0
Military Pay and Personnel Center 1,202,000 1,221,000 1,221,000 0
Activities Europe 0 0 0 o
Coast Guard Yard 1,902,000 1,929,000 1,929,000 o)




16

COAST GUARD
OPERATING EXPENSES

FY 1996] FY 1997| Committee] Change to |
}M Enacied Ealimate] Recommendation| _Estimate
Strike Teams 2,744,000 2,870,000 2,870,000 0
Poliution Funds Center 1,190.@4 1,209,000 1,209,000 0
COMDAC Faciity 1,971,000 2,407,000 2,407,000 0|
Air Station W gton D.C. 917,000 932,000 932,000, 0
Operations Sy Center 6,894,000 7,005,000 7,005,000 0
Telecommunications Sy C 3,344,000 3,397,000 3,367,000 0
igation Sy Center 772,000 784,000 784,000 gl
igence Coordination Center 231,000 235,000 235,000 0|
EN ics Engineering Center 4,225,000 6.630,000 6,630,000 0
Coast Guard Institute 757,000 769,000 769,000 0
and Dx Center 433,000 440,000 440,000 0
Coast Guard P C 808,000 821,000 821,000 q
National Maritime Center 3,128,000 3,108,000 3,108,000 0

H ized Bl Paying:
Head 105,358,000 106.268.000 106,268,000 0
Postal 6,674,000 6,181,000 6,161,000 0
FT5-2000 1,160,000 11,339,000 11,339,000 0|
Federal Employment Comp 6.243,000 6.652,000 6,662,000 [}
[ Compensats 4,546,000 5,278,000 5,278,000 0
Account-wide Adj 1,928,000 0 5,004,000 -5,004,000
A ing adj 1,928,000 [ 0 o]
i 0 0 3,700,000 __-3,700,000|
Boat safety administration - offset 0 0 304,000 304,000
Non-operationat travel 0 0 -1,000,000] 1,000,000
Total approp 2,578.991,000 2,637,850,000] __ 2,609,100,000] 28,750,000




17

The recommended reduction from the budget estimate includes
the following adjustments:

Change

Excessive funding for maintenance ............cccocceeeecieeeniiieeenvieeeeieeeens —$14,307,000
District offices ......ccooveveeieeiiiivieeeeeeecnnes — 3,689,000
Miscellaneous supplies ............... —3,700,000
Ammunition and small arms —2,000,000
Offset for boating safety grant increase —304,000
Non-operational travel ..........cccccoeeveerenens —1,000,000
Professional training and education ............ccccceeeeevveeeninennnns —2,000,000
Maintenance and Logistics Command administration ....................... —1,750,000
TOLAL .ottt ettt e teeenaas —28,750,000

PAY AND ALLOWANCES

The bill includes $1,597,856,000 for pay and allowances of Coast
Guard military and civilian personnel, the same amount as in-
cluded in the President’s budget. The bill includes funds for a 3.0
percent pay raise for both military and civilian personnel, as re-
quested. Within the amount provided, the bill includes all funds re-
quested for special pays for military personnel.

DEPOT LEVEL MAINTENANCE

The bill includes $361,937,000 for depot level maintenance, a re-
duction of $14,307,000 from the budget estimate. The budget as-
sumed approval of a proposed reprogramming during fiscal year
1996 involving the transfer of maintenance funds to other Coast
Guard activities, and requested restoration of those funds to the
base funding for maintenance in fiscal year 1997. Since the re-
programming has neither been approved by the department, the
Senate, nor the House at this late point in the fiscal year, the Com-
mittee believes the Coast Guard should continue using those funds
for maintenance, as originally appropriated. With this action, the
$14,307,000 is excess to requirements in fiscal year 1997.

OPERATIONS AND SUPPORT

The bill includes $405,636,000 for operations and support, which
is $13,765,000 (3.5 percent) more than the level provided for fiscal
year 1996. This budget activity funds operations of medium- and
high-endurance cutters, area offices, district offices, air stations,
maintenance and logistics commands, and other operational units.

Maintenance and logistics command administration.—The Com-
mittee recommends $121,663,000, a reduction of $1,750,000 below
the budget estimate. The reduction is due to budget constraints.
The Committee has attempted to allocate reductions to administra-
tive activities such as these in order to preserve funding, to the
maximum extent possible, for high priority operational support ac-
tivities. the recommended funding level is 1.8 percent below the fis-
cal year 1996 enacted level.

District offices.—The Committee recommendation of $54,037,000
provides an increase of 1.5 percent to handle non-pay inflationary
cost increases. The President’s budget requested $57,726,000, an
increase of 8 percent. The Committee believes this level of funding
will be sufficient, especially considering the Coast Guard is in the



18

process of eliminating two district offices as part of its overall
streamlining plan.

Ammunition and small arms.—The Committee recommendation
of $2,667,000 is $2,000,000 below the budget estimate. The Com-
mittee understands that, due to recent changes in the Coast
Guard’s military readiness plans, a permanent decrease in the re-
quirement for ammunition and small arms is justified.

Coast Guard Auxiliary.—The Committee is supportive of efforts
to increase the use of the Coast Guard Auxiliary to supplement ac-
tive duty military and civilian personnel in carrying out vital Coast
Guard missions. In that regard, the Committee is disturbed to note
that the Coast Guard’s fiscal year 1997 budget reduces funding for
Auxiliary support, just at the time the Auxiliary is being asked to
do more. The fiscal year 1997 budget reduces those funds by 13
percent, from $11,500,000 to $10,000,000. According to the Coast
Guard, Auxiliary-responded search and rescue cases declined by 16
percent between fiscal years 1993 and 1995. The Committee is con-
cerned that, with boating activity now bouncing back from the re-
cession of a few years ago and the Coast Guard downsizing, there
will be a widening gap between the boating public’s needs and the
services provided. The Committee encourages the Coast Guard to

rovide additional funding for Auxiliary support, above the

10,000,000 shown in the President’s budget, if at all possible dur-
ing the year.

Supervisory span of control.—Currently, the government-wide su-
pervisory span of control is approximately 1 manager for every 7
employees. The goal of the national performance review (NPR) is
to double that, to reach a level of 1 manager for every 14 employ-
ees. Currently, the Coast Guard employs 1 officer (including chief
warrant officers) for each 3.9 enlisted employees. This is far lower
than the level achieved government-wide in the civilian workforce
or expected under NPR initiatives. While the Committee notes the
Coast Guard’s opinion that such measures should not be applied to
a military workforce, the Committee also notes that the Coast
Guard’s officer-to-enlisted ratio is lower than any other military
service (excluding the Air Force, which does not keep comparable
records). As streamlining consolidates activities both geographically
and organizationally, there is significant opportunity to reduce lay-
ers of middle management and supervision, thereby improving the
supervisory span of control and lowering overall costs. The Com-
mittee urges the Coast Guard to examine this situation as the serv-
ice implements its ongoing streamlining program.

Mackinaw.—The bill includes the requested funding of
$5,872,000 for continued operation and maintenance of the
icebreaking cutter Mackinaw during fiscal year 1997. A recent
study of Great Lakes icebreaking by the Volpe National Transpor-
tation Systems Center concluded that the Coast Guard’s annual ex-
penditure of $8,800,000 in icebreaking on the Great Lakes saves
American industry approximately $78,000,000 each year.

Abandoned barges, Houston, TX.—The bill includes $2,000,000
for Coast Guard removal of abandoned barges in the Houston ship
channel and the San Jacinto River, and the Coast Guard is di-
rected to use such funds only for that purpose.



19

Multi-mission small boat stations.—Funding has been provided
to keep in operation all existing multi-mission small boat Coast
Guard stations. The Committee expects no stations to be closed.

Defense readiness activities.—The Coast Guard’s operating budg-
et request, and the Committee recommendation, provide total fund-
ing of $328,000,000 for drug interdiction activities during fiscal
year 1997. In order to bolster specific anti-drug operations, the
Committee directs that, within the amount provided, the following
specific allocations be provided:

Outboard motors—riverine operations ..........ccocceeveerceeenienieeeneesseeennnes $2,000,000
Boston whalers, hovercraft, and maintenance 12,000,000
Shoreline MoNitoring ........cccccceeeeeveeeriieeeiieeeeeieeeeree e esnes 10,000,000
HU-25 falcon jet operations 10,000,000

7 Y TR SRPRSR 34,000,000

The Committee recommendation is based upon recent findings of
the House Government Reform and Oversight Committee as dis-
cussed in House Report 104-486 (March 19, 1996). The Committee
believes these are high priority initiatives. The balance of drug
interdiction funding (90 percent of the total) is to be distributed at
the discretion of the Coast Guard Commandant.

RECRUITING AND TRAINING SUPPORT

The bill includes $66,429,000 for recruiting and training support,
a reduction of $2,206,000 (3 percent) below the fiscal year 1996 en-
acted level, and $2,000,000 below the budget request. This budget
activity funds recruiting and training activities including support
for the Coast Guard Academy and Coast Guard training centers in
Yorktown, Virginia; Petaluma, California; and Cape May, New Jer-
sey.

COAST GUARD-WIDE CENTRALIZED SERVICES AND SUPPORT

The bill includes $182,246,000 for Coast Guard-wide centralized
services and support, an increase of $5,114,000 (2.9 percent) above
the fiscal year 1996 enacted level and no change from the budget
request. This budget activity finances certain Coast Guard units
managed at headquarters and bills for items such as telecommuni-
cations and workers compensation, which are paid centrally by
headquarters.

ACCOUNT-WIDE ADJUSTMENTS

The Committee recommends account-wide reductions totaling
$5,004,000, as discussed below.

Miscellaneous supplies.—The Coast Guard budgets for such items
as dining supplies, office supplies, periodicals, commissary supplies,
and shore facility housekeeping items in a budget category called
miscellaneous supplies. Given the significant downsizing under
way in the Coast Guard, the Committee believes these costs should
be going down. However, the Coast Guard requested a 6 percent
increase in this area. The Committee recommendation holds those
costs to the fiscal year 1996 level of $61,229,000. The Committee
has reviewed the Coast Guard’s lengthy list of routine in-house
publications, and believes the service could start by reviewing costs
in that area.



20

Boat safety administration offset.—During consideration of the
Coast Guard Authorization Act of 1995, the Coast Guard indicated
its willingness to forgo their administrative drawdown from the
Aquatic Resources Trust Fund in order to provide additional fund-
ing for boating safety grants. In this way, funds for boat safety
could be raised without taking funds from sport fish restoration ac-
tivities. In fiscal year 1996, the trust fund contribution to Coast
Guard operating expenses was $20,000,000. While the Committee
considered transferring the full $20,000,000 from Coast Guard “Op-
erating expenses” to boating safety grants in order to finance the
higher level of funding in the latter program, the Committee rec-
ommendation instead retains the majority of those funds in operat-
ing expenses, for the service to maintain and improve boating safe-
ty across the country. The Coast Guard proposed a significant in-
crease in funding for boating safety grants, while at the same time
restoring the full trust fund contribution to their general fund oper-
ating budget. Given the 50 percent increase in total funding for
boating safety grants in fiscal year 1997 (from $30,000,000 to
$45,000,000), the Committee believes this modest reduction will be
more than offset by a lower level of required activity due to the
success of state public information and education activities funded
by boating safety federal grants.

Non-operational travel.—The Committee received a disturbing re-
port from the DOT Inspector General this year regarding travel by
senior officials in the department. Some of this travel was taken by
Coast Guard officials, including the apparently routine use of ac-
tual expenses to go to conferences and meetings. The Committee
has seen no evidence that Coast Guard policy or monitoring efforts
have changed as a result of these IG findings. Given this issue, as
well as the reduced numbers of Coast Guard personnel from
downsizing efforts, the Committee believes non-operational travel
should be declining. The Committee recommends $48,935,000 for
non-operational travel, a reduction of $1,000,000 below the budget
estimate and approximately the same as the level provided for fis-
cal year 1996 ($49,005,000). Although travel costs are expected to
experience some inflationary growth in fiscal year 1997, the Com-
mittee believes closer monitoring of travel expenses will enable the
Coast Guard to engage in all necessary travel during the coming
fiscal year.

BILL LANGUAGE

Executive order 12839.—The bill specifies that the Commandant
shall reduce both military and civilian employment for the purpose
of complying with executive order 12839. This provision has been
included in the bill for several years without change.

GENERAL PROVISION

Vessel traffic safety fairway, Santa Barbara/San Francisco.—The
bill continues as a general provision (Sec. 313) language that would
prohibit funds to plan, finalize, or implement regulations that
would establish a vessel traffic safety fairway less than five miles
wide between the Santa Barbara traffic separation scheme and the
San Francisco traffic separation scheme. On April 27, 1989, the De-
partment published a notice of proposed rulemaking that would



21

narrow the originally proposed five-mile-wide fairway to two one-
mile-wide fairways separated by a two-mile-wide area where off-
shore oil rigs could be built if lease sale 119 goes forward. Under
this revised proposal, vessels would be routed in close proximity to
oil rigs because the two-mile-wide non-fairway corridor could con-
tain drilling rigs at the edge of the fairways. The Committee is con-
cerned that this rule, if implemented, could increase the threat of
offshore oil accidents off the California coast. Accordingly, the bill
continues the language prohibiting the implementation of this reg-
ulation.

Conveyance of Light Station, Montauk Point, New York.—The bill
includes a general provision (Sec. 339) which requires the Secretary
of Transportation to convey to the Montauk Historical Association
the U.S. Government’s interest in Light Station Montauk Point, lo-
cated in Montauk, New York. Relating to this matter, the bill in-
corporates by reference and in their entirety the provisions of sec-
tion 423 of the Coast Guard Authorization Act for fiscal year 1996,
as passed the House of Representatives on May 9, 1995. Although
this conveyance has been approved by the House of Representa-
tives, final Congressional action on the Coast Guard Authorization
Act has been delayed. To ensure the timely conveyance of this
property without further delay, the Committee believes it impor-
tant to include such a provision in this bill.

AcQUISITION, CONSTRUCTION, AND IMPROVEMENTS

Appropriation, fiscal year 1996 ..........ccocceeviiiiiiiniiiniiniiiecececeee $362,375,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 1 411,600,000
Recommended in the bill 1 ............ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 358,000,000
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 19961 .........ccccovviviiiivriieecieeeeee e, —4,375,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 19971 ......cccoociiiriiiiiniiieeieeeiee e -53,600,000

1Excludes proposed asset sales.

The bill includes $358,000,000 for the capital acquisition, con-
struction, and improvement programs of the Coast Guard for ves-
sels, aircraft, other equipment, shore facilities, and related admin-
istrative expenses, of which $20,000,000 is to be derived from the
oil spill liability trust fund. Of the total provided, $9,600,000 rep-
resents offsets from proposed sale of Coast Guard assets. In addi-
tion, the bill includes a proposal to sell Coast Guard property in
Wildwood, New dJersey, which is estimated to add another
$20,000,000 in offsetting collections.

Consistent with past practice, the bill also includes language dis-
tributing the total appropriation by budget activity and providing
separate obligation availabilities appropriate for the type of activity
being performed. The Committee continues to believe that these ob-
ligation availabilities provide fiscal discipline and reduce long-term
unobligated balances.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION

The following table compares the fiscal year 1996 enacted level,
the fiscal year 1997 estimate, and the recommended level by pro-
gram, project and activity:



22

Acquisition, Construction, and Improvements
Fiscal Year 1997

FY 1996] FY 1997] FY 1997] _ Changes to]

47-foot motor lifeboat (MLB)

Buoy bost project (BUSL)
Polar i follow-on 1/
NORCREW search and rescue boat 1/
Seif- i

82-foot WPB capability

Surface search radar project 1/ (3,500,000) 8.600,000 4,000,000 4,600,000
Motor surfoost [J 1,100,000 1,100,000 0]
378-foot shi and control system 1/ (1,300,000} 0 0 0
210-foot medium cutter MMA 6,000,000 2,500,000 2,500,000 [
210-foot medium cutter MMA (by ing) 1/ (2.000.000]| 0 o] ]
Polar class igbility i program [ 5,000,000 5,000,000 0]

[Alrcraft:

Traffic slert & collision avoi system (TCAS)
Globai positioning system i i

HC-130 side looking airbome radar (SLAR) upgrade
HC-130 engine -+

HH-B5A heb kapton rewiring

HH-85A mission
VC-11A offset from sale

HU-25 offset from sale

(Other Equipment:
Supply center
Floet logistics system
Vessel traffic service (VTS) system 2000
VTS equi
| Marine i ion for safety and law enfo! (MISLE)
C jon of software applications
Finance center ion system
Aviation logistics i system (ALMIS)
National distress system izath
Differentisi GPS 4
Search and rescue sil ion model (SARSIM) X
C ; systems 2000 11,000,000
WLBAMWLM support facility 1,000,000
Vessel navigation training si 1,500,000

o
!
olo|oioo|ojo

Local notice to mari i 500,000
Global maritime distress and safety system 500,000
O i [ ion system 1,200,000
Personne) MiS/Jt uniform milftary pay system ol

VHF-FM high level site upgrade of




23

Acquisition, C ion, and |
Fiscal Year 1997
FY FY 1997 FY 1997]
Enacted] Estimate House|
|anoaﬁcTnu- and Alds to Navigation: $3,875,000)  $9,600,000(  47.960.000] 11,
#nd design - shore proj 6.000,000] 6,000,000 6,000,000} —of
Winor ACS1 shore construction projects 4,000 4,000,000 4,000,000] 0]
Wid-atiantic ar station consoldstion 1/ - 11,000, 1,300, 1,300,000] 0
Coast Guard Yard ship Tacilty [[) 7,000,000 4.950,000] 3,950,000 -1,000,000)
Support Portsmouth - upgrade sendblest faclity [] 2,550,000 2,000,000 550,000
~ construct medical fackity 3,700,000 3,700,000,
2,000,000] 12,000,000
[ 4
o) o]

0]
12,000,000 10,000.000| ~2,000.

5,000,000 5,000,000}
[

0]
2,000,000 2,000,000}
4,000,000 4,000,000
2,000,000] 2,000,000
[} +8,000,000} -8,000,000]

[Personnel and Relsted - 44700000 47,000,000 46,280,000} 760,000/

Diroct personnel costa 44.200,000] 46,150,000 45,400,000 760,000}
| Core acquisition costs 500,000} 850,000 850,000} [)
| Total appropristion 362,575,000] _411,000,000] 358,000,000

(57 Funded Srough repropramming (F. Report 104-286). 1 1 1




24

VESSELS

The Committee recommends $205,600,000 for vessels, an in-
crease of $38,000,000 above the amount provided for fiscal year
1996. Approximately 60 percent of this amount ($124,000,000) is to
continue production of the Coast Guard’s new seagoing and coastal
buoy tenders, which the Committee considers a high priority due
to the age of the current buoy tender fleet.

Seagoing buoy tender (WLB).—The Committee recommends
$50,000,000 to purchase one additional seagoing buoy tender, a re-
duction of $9,500,000 from the amount requested. Last year, the
Congress provided $65,000,000 for two vessels. While supportive of
this program, the Committee is disturbed to note the significantly
increased unit sailaway costs budgeted for the full production
oceangoing buoy tenders. Since the current contractor is producing
2 ships for approximately $32,000,000 each in fiscal year 1996, it
strains credibility to believe that the same ship—built to the same
design—will cost almost twice as much in the coming fiscal year,
especially after going through a new competition. The Coast Guard
believes that full and open competition will result in much higher
costs for the first full production vessel. To the contrary, the Com-
mittee believes the competition should result in savings, particu-
larly since five vessels are already under contract and all contrac-
tors are being required to build to the same specification. The bill
provides $50 million for this vessel, still a large increase over the
amount provided for each vessel in fiscal year 1996.

Coastal buoy tender (WLM)—The Committee recommends
$74,000,000 for this program, a reduction of $6,000,000 from the
level requested. The Committee notes that as of March 31, 1996,
this program had an unobligated balance of $91,600,000.

Buoy boat replacement (BUSL).—The Committee recommends no
funding for the stern loading buoy boat (BUSL) in fiscal year 1997,
a reduction of $8,500,000 from the budget request. The Coast
Guard planned to obligate the fiscal year 1996 funds in fiscal year
1997, then put an additional five boats under contract at some fu-
ture time during the year. Given the slippage in this program due
to termination of the boatbuilding contract last year, the
$9,000,000 in fiscal year 1996 funds (to build five boats) provides
sufficient work to maintain this program during fiscal year 1997.
The Committee will consider additional funds next year, after expe-
rience has been gained on these first five production models.

82-foot coastal patrol boat (CPB).—The Committee recommends
$35,000,000 for continued replacement of the 82-foot coastal patrol
boat, a reduction of $2,800,000 from the budget request. The mod-
est reduction reflects the large unobligated balance in this pro-
gram. When combined with the $9,985,000 in fiscal year 1995
funds planned for obligation in August 1996, the Coast Guard will
have $44,985,000 to sustain the boatbuilding effort throughout the
following fourteen months. The Committee is very supportive of
this program, and believes that this level of funding is sufficient to
run an economical program.

Surface search radar.—The Committee recommends $4,000,000
for this project, a reduction of $4,600,000 due to budget constraints.
While a worthwhile project, there is no compelling justification to



25

significantly raise this funding above the $3,500,000 provided for
fiscal year 1996.

AIRCRAFT

The Committee recommends $18,300,000 for aircraft, an increase
of $6,300,000 (53 percent) above the fiscal year 1996 enacted level.

Global positioning system installation.—The Committee rec-
ommends $1,900,000, the same level of funding as provided in fis-
cal year 1996. The Coast Guard requested $2,900,000.

HC-130 engine conversion.—The Committee recommends
$6,800,000, a reduction of $2,000,000 below the budget request. No
funds were provided in fiscal year 1996. This project seeks to im-
prove the reliability and maintainability of the C—130’s T56 engine
by upgrading it from the series II version to the series III version.
The budget proposed to produce and install 22 of the required 52
kits in fiscal year 1997. While a meritorious program, the Commit-
tee believes this can be phased in at a slower overall pace due to
budget constraints and the need to fund higher priority activities.

HH-65 kapton rewiring.—The Committee recommendation of
$3,500,000 is $1,500,000 above the budget request. According to the
Coast Guard, kapton wiring in the HH-65 helicopter poses a seri-
ous safety risk to Coast Guard flight crews. There have been 13 in-
flight fires in the past 4 years due to kapton wiring, including 5
resulting in total loss of power to the aircraft. Even though the
Coast Guard stated “this safety of flight issue will escalate with
time as the kapton wiring continues to decompose”, the service pro-
posed a slow, lengthy program to address the issue. The Committee
recommends a faster replacement schedule, applying some of the
savings from other programs to accelerate a fleet-wide fix for this
serious safety problem.

VC-11A sale.—The Committee has reduced the request by
$600,000 in recognition of funds credited to this appropriation from
the recent sale of the VC-11A aircraft.

HU-25 sale.—The Committee’s recommendation assumes that at
least $1,000,000 in offsetting collections are credited to this appro-
priation in fiscal year 1997 from sale of Coast Guard HU-25 (Fal-
con) jet aircraft. The service is pursuing the sale of some of this
}nventory, but has assumed no financial resources resulting there-
rom.

OTHER EQUIPMENT

The Committee recommends $39,900,000 for other equipment, a
reduction of $6,800,000 below the budget estimate.

Vessel traffic service (VIS) system 2000.—The bill includes no
funding to continue this program, a reduction of $6,000,000, and
rescinds $3,755,000 in unobligated prior year funding. In addition,
the bill includes a limitation prohibiting funds from being used to
continue the VTS 2000 program. It is the Committee’s firm inten-
tion that this program be terminated by the Coast Guard, and that
the service immediately begin exploration of low-cost, off-the-shelf
alternatives to VTS 2000 in cooperation and close coordination with
affected port authorities, waterway operators, and other system
users. The Committee’s recommendation is based on the following:



26

GAO testimony that, after several years of study, the Coast
Guard does not know how many VTS 2000 systems will be needed,
and will not know for at least four more years;

Evidence that low-cost private and federal VTS systems are oper-
ating today with similar performance to that envisioned for VTS
2000;

Testimony that economic benefits of the system are not clearly
established in many of the locations under consideration;

GAO’s statement that “we did not find widespread support for
VTS 2000 among the interviewed stakeholders at the eight ports
where we conducted site visits * * * many who opposed VTS 2000
said the proposed system would likely be more expensive than nec-
essary for their port”; and

Coast Guard’s continued slippage of the program schedule, and
their ongoing evaluation of how to finance the system’s high oper-
ating costs in a declining budget environment, make the program’s
future prospects highly questionable.

In summary, this system lacks the support of the communities
in which it would need to be installed, appears to be gold-plated
in design, and involves an unnecessarily high cost in both acquisi-
tion and operations. The GAO recommended that, given the high
development cost and the large number of proposed sites that show
relatively low net benefits, the Coast Guard “determine whether
the safety benefits of VT'S 2000 can be achieved more inexpensively
by installing other VTS systems”. The Committee agrees. The Com-
mittee urges the Coast Guard to develop a follow-on program as
soon as possible, in order to prevent further delay.

Personnel management information system/joint uniformed mili-
tary pay system II.—The Committee believes this upgrade to the
Coast Guard’s payroll and accounting system can be phased over
a longer period of time in order to fund higher priority initiatives
within the resources available. The Committee recommends
$800,000, half of the $1,600,000 included in the budget request. No
funds were provided in fiscal year 1996.

SHORE FACILITIES AND AIDS TO NAVIGATION FACILITIES

The Committee recommends $47,950,000 for shore facilities, a re-
duction of $11,550,000 below the budget estimate.

Coast Guard Yard ship handling facility.—The Committee rec-
ommends $3,950,000 for this project, a reduction of $1,000,000
below the budget request. The Committee believes given the long-
term nature of the requirement meant to be addressed by this
project, the overall work can be phased in a more gradual manner.

Support Center Portsmouth, VA sandblasting facility.—The Com-
mittee recommends $2,000,000, a reduction of $550,000 from the
budget estimate. The reduction is due to budget constraints.

San Juan, PR base consolidation.—The Committee recommends
$10,000,000, a reduction of $2,000,000 below the budget estimate.
This is the first year of a multiyear, $24,400,000 project to upgrade
and consolidate Coast Guard base facilities in San Juan, Puerto
Rico. Noting the long-term nature of this project and past schedule
difficulties in the family housing project in Puerto Rico, the Com-
mittee believes the existing schedule may be unattainable, and that



27

a slower pace of funding will not undermine attainment of the
overall project’s goals.

Upolu Point, HI offset from sale.—The Coast Guard advised the
Committee this year that the General Services Administration is
preparing to sell the former Loran station at Upolu Point, Hawaii.
There is evidence that the sale of this property could result in sig-
nificant offsetting collections being credited to the Coast Guard’s
appropriation, lessening their need for new budget authority. The
Committee bill assumes an offset of $8,000,000 from the sale of this
property.

PERSONNEL AND RELATED SUPPORT

The bill includes $46,250,000 for AC&I personnel and related
support, an increase of $1,550,000 (3.5 percent) above the fiscal
year 1996 enacted level, and a reduction of $750,000 from the
budget estimate. Given the program reductions in this bill, the
Coast Guard’s requirement for acquisition personnel will be less
than budgeted. For example, the President’s budget includes 20
staff years to manage the VTS 2000 program, which has been ter-
minated in this bill.

Quarterly acquisition reports.—The Coast Guard is directed to
continue submission of the quarterly acquisition reports to the
House and Senate Committees on Appropriations. The Coast Guard
is to continue including with each such report an up-to-date listing
of unobligated balances by acquisition project and by fiscal year, a
Congressional direction first implemented in fiscal year 1996.

BILL LANGUAGE

Wildwood, NJ asset sale.—The bill includes language requested
by the administration allowing proceeds from the sale of property
in Wildwood, New Jersey to be credited to this appropriation as off-
setting receipts, and stipulating that such proceeds shall be in-
cluded in the budget baseline required by the Budget Enforcement
Act. This provision saves $20,000,000 in budget authority and out-
lays.

Disposal of real property.—The bill includes a provision first en-
acted in fiscal year 1996 crediting to this appropriation proceeds
from the sale or lease of the Coast Guard’s surplus real property.
This provision was requested in the President’s budget.

AcQUISITION, CONSTRUCTION, AND IMPROVEMENTS
(RESCISSIONS)

Rescissions, fiscal Jear 1996 ........cccccecviiieeiiieeeieeeeieeeeieeeereeeesreeeses eeeessveeesssreeesseeeaes
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 ......ccccooviiiiiiiiiieceteeeeeetets cveente e ere et
Recommended in the bill .........cccooieiiiiiiiiiiieeeceeceeceeeece e —$3,755,000
Bill compared with:
Rescissions, fiscal year 1996
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997

— 3,755,000
—3,755,000

The bill includes a rescission of $3,400,000 from the Department
of Transportation and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 1996
(P.L. 104-50), and a rescission 0f%355,000 from the Department of
Transportation and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 1995
(P.L. 103-331). These represent the unobligated balances from the




28

“VTS 2000” Program, which is being terminated. Discussion of this
recommendation is under “Acquisition, construction, and improve-
ments”.

ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE AND RESTORATION

Appropriation, fiscal year 1996 .........cccccceeviiieiiiiniiienieeiteee e $21,000,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 . 25,000,000
Recommended in the bill ................. . 21,000,000

Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1996 ..........ccccoiiriiiieniieeniiieeeieeeniies crrreeeneeeeaee e
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 .......cccccoevviiveviiieecieeeeiee e, —4,000,000

The Committee recommends $21,000,000 to bring Coast Guard
facilities into compliance with applicable federal, state and environ-
mental regulations; to conduct facilities response plans; to develop
pollution and hazardous waste minimization strategies; to conduct
environmental assessments; and to conduct necessary program sup-
port. These funds permit the continuation of a service-wide pro-
gram to correct environmental problems, such as major improve-
ments of storage tanks containing petroleum and regulated sub-
stances. The program focuses mainly on Coast Guard facilities, but
also includes third party sites where Coast Guard activities have
contributed to environmental problems.

The recommended funding level is the same as the fiscal year
1996 enacted level, and a decrease of $4,000,000 below the re-
quested level. The recommendation fully funds the requested levels
for site-specific cleanup and restoration projects ($15,500,000). A
table comparing the recommendation to the budget estimate fol-
lows:

- Budget Committee
Activity estimate recommended

Cleanup and restoration projects $15,500,000  $15,500,000
Environmental compliance 3,834,000 2,500,000
Personnel 5,666,000 3,000,000

Total 25,000,000 21,000,000

Sites to be addressed.—The funds in this bill are sufficient to fi-
nance the budgeted amount of $15,500,000 for cleanup and restora-
tion projects at specific sites. The sites for which funds are included
are as follows:

Project site Amount
Support Ctr Kodiak, AK (RCRA consent order) .........ccccceeeveevueeruennnen. $3,200,000
Support Ctr Elizabeth City, NC (RCRA part B permit) . 2,530,000
Air Station Cape Cod, MA (Installation restoration) ................. . 2,120,000
Air Station Brooklyn, NY (JP—4 fuel farm soil/groundwater) .. . 700,000
Agency-wide, initial assessment SUIVEYS .........ccoceeevveerveeireennnenns . 850,000
Agency-wide, aids to navigation (ATON ) battery cleanup ..... . 4,000,000
Air Station Traverse City, MI .......c.cccceviiiniiniieniieieeieeieee . 350,000
Coast Guard Academy, CT ........ . 195,000
Training Ctr Petaluma, CA .. . 185,000
Air Station Miami, FL ........... . 175,000
Support Ctr Alameda, CA ......... . 175,000
Air Station San Francisco, CA .. . 125,000
Group San Diego, CA ................ . 120,000
Station Depoe Bay, OR ..........ccccue.... . 115,000
Reserve Training Ctr Yorktown, VA . 100,000
Station Wilmette Harbor, IL .............. 75,000

Station Neah Bay, WA 75,000



Project site Amount
Station Humboldt Bay, CA ......ccoeeeeeiiieeeeeee et 70,000
Base Ketchikan, AK ............... 65,000
Loran Station, Kodiak, AK ............... 50,000
Coast Guard Yard, Baltimore, MD ... 50,000

Loran Station, Tok, AK ......cc...cec..... 40,000

Loran Station, St. Paul, AK ... 40,000
Air Station Clearwater, FL .... 35,000
Station Siuslaw River, OR ..... 30,000
Station Juneau, AK ......ocoooveiiiiiiiiieeeeeeee e 30,000

TOLAL .ttt ettt eteeeaaas 15,500,000

Allocation of reductions.—The Committee expects the Coast
Guard to allocate the reduction, to the maximum extent possible,
against program administrative support and general training ac-
tivities. In this way, funds can be made available for identified en-
vironmental compliance problems at specific sites.

ALTERATION OF BRIDGES

Appropriation, fiscal year 1996 .........cccceceveriienieniieneneeneneeeeeeene $16,000,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 .... 2,000,000
Recommended in the bill 16,000,000

Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1996 .......c.cccoviriiiiiriiirenieneeeertee et
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 ......cccoceviriiiveniiincnienereeee, +14,000,000

The bill includes funding for alteration of bridges deemed a haz-
ard to marine navigation pursuant to the Truman-Hobbs Act. The
Committee does not agree with the approach taken by the 103rd
Congress and supported by the administration, that highway
bridges and combination rail/highway bridges should be funded out
of the Federal Highway Administration’s discretionary bridge ac-
count. This approach is unfair to some states which, under existing
highway formulas, have a more difficult time competing for discre-
tionary bridge grants and are therefore less likely to apply. In addi-
tion, the purpose of altering these bridges is to improve the safety
of marine navigation under the bridge, not to improve surface
transportation on the bridge itself. Since in some cases, there are
unsafe conditions on the waterway beneath a bridge which has an
adequate surface or structural condition, Federal-aid highways
funding is not appropriate to address the purpose of the Truman-
Hobbs program. The Coast Guard believes programs such as alter-
ation of bridges and boating safety grants are a lower overall prior-
ity, and should not compete with the Coast Guard’s operating
budget for resources.

The Committee recommends $16,000,000 for three bridges. Each
of the bridges for which funds are recommended is authorized and
has been issued an order to alter by the Commandant of the Coast
Guard. The Committee’s specific recommendation is as follows:

Committee

Bridge and location recommendation
Burlington, IA, Burlington Northern RR Bridge ........cccccoevvveeieennnns $2,000,000
Brunswick, GA, Sidney Lanier HW Bridge ............. 7,000,000
New Orleans, LA, Florida Avenue RR/HW Bridge 7,000,000

TOtAl .ooveeiii s 16,000,000



30

RETIRED PAY

Appropriation, fiscal year 1996 ......c...ccocceviiiiiiniiiniiniiiiecececeene $582,022,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 608,084,000
Recommended in the bill .........cc.ccooeeiiiiiiiiii e 608,084,000
Bill compared with:

Appropriation, fiscal year 1996 .........cccccoveviiiirriieeniieeerciee e +26,062,000

Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 ........ccccovviiiiiiiiiiiiieeeiee e cvreerraee e

The Committee has approved the budget estimate of
$608,084,000 for retired pay of military personnel of the Coast
Guard and the Coast Guard Reserve. Also included are payments
to members of the former Lighthouse Service and beneficiaries pur-
suant to the retired serviceman’s family protection plan and survi-
vor benefit plan, as well as payments for medical care of retired
personnel and their dependents under the Dependents Medical
Care Act. This compares to an appropriation of $582,022,000 for
fiscal year 1996, an increase of 4.5 percent.

RESERVE TRAINING

Appropriation, fiscal year 1996 .........cccccceeviiieiiiniiienieeiteee e $62,000,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 65,890,000
Recommended in the bill ...........coooviiiiiiiiiiieie s 65,890,000
Bill compared with:

Appropriation, fiscal year 1996 ..........cccccceeviieiieniiieniienieeiienieene +3,890,000

Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 .......ccccooiiiiiiiiiiniieiieeeieets cveeeie e

This appropriation provides for the training of qualified individ-
uals who are available for active duty in time of war or national
emergency or to augment regular Coast Guard forces in the per-
formance of peacetime missions. The program activities fall into
the following categories:

1. Initial training.—The direct costs of initial training for three
categories of non-prior service trainees.

2. Continued training.—The training of officer and enlisted per-
sonnel.

3. Operation and maintenance of training facilities.—The day-to-
day operation and maintenance of reserve training facilities.

4. Administration.—All administrative costs of the reserve forces
program.

The bill includes $65,890,000 for reserve training. The amount
recommended represents an increase of $3,890,000 (6 percent)
above the fiscal year 1996 level and will support a selected reserve
of approximately 8,000 personnel.

Assessment for operating expenses.—The Coast Guard testified
this year that they “assess” the reserve training appropriation for
estimated operating and maintenance services incurred at active
duty units in support of the reserve program. Given the small size
of the reserve training appropriation, the Committee wishes to en-
sure the reserves are not assessed inappropriate charge-backs to
the Coast Guard operating budget. The Coast Guard is requested
to provide a report to the House and Senate Committees on Appro-
priations no later than December 31, 1996 describing the methodol-
ogy used to calculate such assessments.



31

RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST, AND EVALUATION

Appropriation, fiscal year 1996 ..........cccccooveiveeveveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenens $18,000,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 20,300,000
Recommended in the bill ..........c..ooooiiiiiiiiiii e 19,000,000
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1996 ..........cccccceeviieiieniiieniienieeienieene +1,000,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 —1,300,000

The bill includes $19,000,000 for applied scientific research and
development, test and evaluation projects necessary to maintain
and expand the technology required for the Coast Guard’s oper-
ational and regulatory missions. Of this amount, $5,020,000 is to
be derived from the oil spill liability trust fund. The following table
summarizes the fiscal year 1997 budget estimate and the Commit-
tee recommendation for the various research areas:

COAST GUARD RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST AND EVALUATION
[Fiscal year 1997]

Fiscal year Fiscal year House

Program area 1996 enacted 1997 estimate recommended
Improve Search and Rescue Capability $932,000  $1,872,000 $1,872,000
Search planning 100,000 185,000 185,000
Search process, platforms and sensors 400,000 1,245,000 1,245,000
Personnel 432,000 442,000 442,000
Waterways Safety and Management 2,189,000 1,385,000 1,385,000
Waterways management 400,000 0 0
Advanced vessel traffic SyStemMS/SEIVICES ......covvvveveeceeireeieieeiesiecnes 275,000 300,000 300,000
Integrated navigation systems 450,000 150,000 150,000
Short range aids to navigation 200,000 50,000 50,000
Personnel 864,000 885,000 885,000
Marine Safety 2,700,000 3,825,000 3,825,000
Marine safety research 200,000 385,000 385,000
Human factors analysis 1,050,000 1,200,000 1,200,000
Fire safety for commercial vessels 750,000 1,245,000 1,245,000
Personnel 700,000 995,000 995,000
Ship Structure Committee 0 437,000 223,000
Support for Committee 0 400,000 186,000
Personnel 0 37,000 37,000
Marine Environmental Protection 1,354,000 1,791,000 2,291,000
Planning, management and training 150,000 0 0
0il pollution response 625,000 1,075,000 1,075,000
Personnel health and safety 75,000 0 0
Port demonstration project 0 0 0
OPA90 regional grant program 0 0 0
Aquatic nuisance species control 0 200,000 700,000
Personnel 504,000 516,000 516,000
Maritime Law Enforcement 1,229,000 791,000 791,000
Surveillance 725,000 0 0
Vessel search 0 200,000 200,000
Off the shelf technology 0 75,000 75,000

Personnel 504,000 516,000 516,000




32

COAST GUARD RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST AND EVALUATION—Continued
[Fiscal year 1997]

Fiscal year Fiscal year House
Program area 1996 enacted 1997 estimate recommended

Servicewide Safety and Environmental Compliance ..........ccccooeevvvvvverecnnns 2,318,000 2,652,000 2,452,000
Cutter fire safety technology 586,000 0 0
Pollution prevention 500,000 700,000 500,000
Aviation engineering support 0 0 0
Vessel loss exposure and risk analysis methodology ...........ccccceevucenee 620,000 1,325,000 1,325,000
Personnel 612,000 627,000 627,000
Human Resource Management Effectiveness 100,000 147,000 147,000
Training techniques and technologies 100,000 0 0
Staffing standards development 0 0 0
Personnel 0 147,000 147,000
Command, Control, Computers and Intelligence ..........ccoeevvevvervreseiecrrns 928,000 1,014,000 928,000
Information systems 280,000 0 0
Advanced communications systems 0 350,000 264,000
Personnel 648,000 664,000 664,000
Technology Base 500,000 1,600,000 550,000
Future technology a nt 0 400,000 0
Coast Guard standard cost model 0 100,000 100,000
Select projects 300,000 800,000 200,000
Personnel 200,000 300,000 250,000

R&D Personnel, Program Support, and Operations ...........ccccceeeeverveerecnnes 5,750,000 4,786,000 4,536,000
Admin/support personnel and related costs ........ccccocoveiivieiisiiierennnns 2,850,000 2,571,000 2,321,000
Support and operations 1,600,000 1,685,000 1,685,000

R&D management info system development ..........ccoceveeveevvecieeninnnes 450,000 250,000 250,000
Modernization of F&SFD test facilities 850,000 280,000 280,000
Total appropriation 18,000,000 20,300,000 19,000,000

Ship Structure Committee.—The Committee continues to believe
that much of the Coast Guard’s support for the ship structure com-
mittee is not needed, given financial constraints. Some of the
planned activities include development of robotics technology and
weldable primers for shipyard construction; development of alter-
native stiffening systems for double skin tankers; and development
of risk assessment methods associated with the use of polymer ma-
trix composites. The Committee believes these activities can be suf-
ficiently carried out by the shipbuilding and boatbuilding indus-
tries. The recommendation for this program is $223,000, a reduc-
tion of $214,000 from the budget request. Last year the Committee
recommended no funding for this program.

Servicewide safety and environmental compliance.—The rec-
ommended level holds funds for the pollution prevention activity to
the fiscal year 1996 level. Overall funding recommended is 5.8 per-
cent above fiscal year 1996.

Advanced communications systems.—The reduction of $86,000 is
due to budget constraints.

Technology base.—The recommendation provides $550,000, an in-
crease of $50,000 (10 percent) over the amount provided for fiscal



33

year 1996, but a reduction of $1,050,000 from the budget request.
The Committee continues to believe such activities are of a low pri-
ority.

Ballast water management program.—Of the funds provided
under “aquatic nuisance species control”, $700,000 is only for the
ballast water management program.

Research and development personnel.—The reduction of $250,000
is due to budget constraints. This reduction in management sup-
port is consistent with the reductions in program activities in the

bill.

BOAT SAFETY
(AQUATIC RESOURCES TRUST FUND)

Appropriation, fiscal year 1996 .... . $20,000,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 .......cccooiiiiiiiiieiieciccteeie e eeeees cveenee e e ereeniea s
Recommended in the bill 35,000,000
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1996 ...........ccccceeriiiiiieniiiesiienieeienieene +15,000,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 ......ccccooviiiiiiiiiiniiinieeeeeeee, +35,000,000

The Internal Revenue Code of 1954, as amended, and the Fed-
eral Boat Safety Act of 1971, as amended, provide for the transfer
of highway trust fund revenue derived from the motor boat fuel
tax, excise taxes on sport fishing equipment, and import duties on
fishing tackle and yachts to the aquatic resources trust fund. The
Secretary of the Treasury estimates the amounts to be so trans-
ferred and appropriations are authorized from the fund for rec-
reational boating safety assistance and other programs as author-
ized by the Federal Boat Safety Act of 1971, as amended, and Pub-
lic Law 98-369 (the Deficit Reduction Act of 1984). These funds are
used primarily to provide grants to states to help enforce boating
safety laws and to expand boating education programs.

The bill includes an appropriation of $35,000,000 for the boat
safety program. When combined with an additional $10,000,000 in
permanent indefinite appropriations from the Clean Vessel Act of
1992 (Public Law 102-587), total program funding of $45,000,000
is provided for fiscal year 1997. This is an increase of 50 percent
over the total funding of $30,000,000 provided for fiscal year 1996.
This program provides between 15 and 20 percent of total boating
safety expenditures when state and federal resources are combined.

Once again this year, the Committee cannot support the Coast
Guard’s proposal to convert this program to mandatory spending.
According to an April 1993 study by the National Transportation
Safety Board, recreational boating accidents result in the highest
number of transportation fatalities annually after highway acci-
dents. Over 900 people are killed each year in boating accidents,
and over 350,000 are injured, more than 40 percent of which re-
quire treatment beyond first aid. The number of boats, especially
high speed boats, is increasing each year. The Safety Board still in-
cludes boating safety on their list of “most wanted” safety improve-
ments. Federal support and direction will be needed to ensure im-
plementation of initiatives raised in the Safety Board’s study as
well as to continue other boating safety activities.

Loss of authorized funding.—In this year’s hearing, the Coast
Guard stated a major concern that unless the boating safety pro-



34

gram is funded at the authorized level, those resources are lost for-
ever, because a provision in the authorization statute requires they
be reallocated to the sport fish restoration program and spent in
the same fiscal year. The Committee acknowledges that this fea-
ture of the boating safety grants program is unlike the financing
of other trust fund safety programs. In those cases, as with general
fund authorizations, funds not appropriated remain authorized for
appropriation in a future fiscal year. The Committee notes that the
boating safety program is up for reauthorization in fiscal year
1998, and encourages the department and the Coast Guard to rec-
ommend elimination of this provision in the statute. Such a change
would prevent the diversion of funds intended for boating safety
programs to sport fishing activities.

Discretionary grant program.—The bill includes language provid-
ing that $5,000,000 of the total amount is available only for issu-
ance of discretionary grants to states and other appropriate entities
for the targeted improvement of boating safety across the country.
At the present time, all boating safety grant funds are distributed
by formula. Perhaps because of this, the Coast Guard is not active
in using grant funds to provide incentives for poorer-performing
states to make improvements in their boating programs. This is in
contrast to the National Highway Traffic Safety Administration,
the Federal Transit Administration, and the Federal Aviation Ad-
ministration, all of which use their discretionary grants programs
to facilitate improvements in safety. The Committee believes it is
time for the Coast Guard to take a more active role in promoting
and shaping improvements in boating safety in the various states.
The boating public looks to the Coast Guard for leadership in boat-
ing safety, and this is one way the Coast Guard can demonstrate
that leadership. With the recommended increase of 50 percent in
total funding, the time is right to begin a discretionary grant ele-
ment of the overall program in fiscal year 1997, since formula
funds will increase without regard to creation of the discretionary
grants program. The Committee directs the Coast Guard to initiate
a rulemaking to determine, through public input, appropriate cri-
teria for the discretionary grants program, in consultation with the
states and other interested parties. In addition, the Coast Guard
is to submit a report to the House and Senate Committees on Ap-
propriations, not later than March 15, 1997, outlining the objec-
tives of the discretionary grant program and the criteria upon
which decisions will be made.

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

SUMMARY OF FISCAL YEAR 1997 PROGRAM

The Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) is responsible for the
safety and development of civil aviation and the evolution of a na-
tional system of airports. Most of the activities of the FAA will be
funded with direct appropriations in fiscal year 1997. The grants-
in-aid for airports program, however, will be financed under con-
tract authority with the program level established by a limitation
on obligations contained in the accompanying bill. The bill assumes
reinstatement of the aviation ticket tax and other related aviation



35

taxes in time to prevent shutdown or significant curtailment of
FAA’s trust fund-financed activities.

The total recommended program level for the FAA for fiscal year
1997 amounts to $8,155,000,000, including a $1,300,000,000 limita-
tion on the use of contract authority. This is $52,331,000 (1 per-
cent) above the President’s request level and $61,343,000 below the
fiscal year 1996 enacted level. The following table summarizes the
fiscal year 1996 program levels, the fiscal year 1997 program re-
quests, and the Committee’s recommendations:

1996 enacted! 1997 estimate  Recommended in the

Operations $4,645,712,000 $4,918,269,000 $4,900,000,000
User fees — 150,000,000 — 30,000,000
Facilities and equipment 1,934,883,000 1,788,700,000 1,800,000,000
Research, engineering, and development ..........ccccocoovereiircnnne. 185,698,000 195,700,000 185,000,000
Grants-in-aid for airports 2 1,450,000,000 1,350,000,000 1,300,000,000
Aircraft purchase loan guarantee program ............ocoeeeeens 50,000

Total 8,216,343,000 8,102,669,000 8,155,000,000

TExcludes reductions to comply with working capital fund and awards provisions, and Omnibus Consolidated Rescissions and Appropriations
Act of 1996 and 1996 rescission in facilities and equipment.
2 Limitation on obligations.

AVIATION TRUST FUND SPENDING

This year the Committee has had to make a judgment about
whether the aviation taxes used to finance the majority of FAA’s
programs will be available to provide financial resources during fis-
cal year 1997. These taxes expired on December 31, 1995. During
fiscal year 1996, the FAA has been utilizing the airport and airway
trust fund’s unobligated balance. Although this balance is sufficient
to finance FAA activities throughout fiscal year 1996, it is esti-
mated that the trust fund will be depleted in January 1997. Trust
fund resources finance approximately 75 percent of the FAA’s
budget, including the entire capital improvement program, airport
development grants, and half of the agency’s operating budget. Al-
though some have suggested that user fees could be collected in
place of the aviation taxes, the FAA has only requested authority
to collect $150,000,000 in new user fees next year—a fraction of
total required trust fund spending. It is clear that without restora-
tion of the aviation taxes, the FAA would not be able to carry out
its responsibilities during the coming year.

If the FAA’s budget were financed entirely from the general fund,
the agency could proceed to operate its programs without disrup-
tion, and without the fear of a systemwide shutdown should the
aviation taxes not be reinstated. However, since the Committee is
not allocated general fund budget authority for the airport develop-
ment (AIP) program, such a recommendation would by necessity in-
clude no funds for that important program. Secondly, such levels
of funding from the general fund are not authorized, and run
counter to the objectives of the Congress in establishing the airport
and airway trust fund. The Committee realizes this is the only
course which, at the present time, could guarantee a full budget for
the FAA next year. However, given the issues presented by this ap-
proach, the Committee has decided to assume timely resumption of
the aviation taxes, prior to January 1997.



36

NATIONAL CIVIL AVIATION REVIEW COMMISSION

The bill includes $2,400,000 for activities of a National Civil
Aviation Review Commission. On October 30, 1986, Public Law 99—
591 established a Presidentially-appointed Aviation Safety Com-
mission. This panel released a final report in April 1988, and made
several recommendations to improve aviation safety in this coun-
try. It has now been a decade since issuance of this report, and se-
rious concerns have once again arisen over the adequacy of aviation
safety in this country. Although FAA statistics show that, in the
aggregate, the U.S. has the safest aviation system in the world, a
number of accidents, incidents, Inspector General reports, and
media investigations over the past three years raise questions
about certain aspects of FAA’s regulatory oversight in the area of
safety. For example, the DOT Inspector General has been warning
about the use of fraudulent or undocumented aircraft parts for
many years, but the FAA has been slow to act. FAA inspectors
have inadequate training and do not utilize management systems
which would enable them to focus resources on the highest safety
needs or ensure effective follow-up action on past deficiencies.
These problems have been made worse over the past few years due
to increased air travel and the emergence of a large number of
“start-up” air carriers, often operating with slim financial margins
and aggressive pricing.

Secondly, over the past eighteen months the Department has put
forth the view that the FAA’s long-term budget requirements are
too great to be satisfied through the annual appropriations process.
The agency forecasts the need for significant annual increases in
its operating budget due to incorporation of newer and more costly
technologies, additional staffing resulting from increased air travel,
and higher maintenance requirements for air traffic control equip-
ment as the system expands and equipment ages. Although the ad-
ministration supports moving the FAA out of the appropriations
process through collection of user fees, this proposal has a number
of serious problems. To date, however, there has been no complete
and independent audit of the agency’s most likely budget require-
ments, and the FAA itself has decided not to update the 1995 fi-
nancial projections on which the current policy decisions are being
made.

Lastly, the FAA continues to experience schedule slippage and
cost overruns on its major development programs, even as the
agency is working to implement the major new changes in acquisi-
tion polices and procedures provided in the Department of Trans-
portation and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 1996. This is
especially troublesome given the FAA’s declining budget requests
for facilities and equipment over the past two years. Cost growth
in the past occurred in an expanding budget environment, thereby
lessening its impact. In the future, cost overruns will have a more
harmful effect, because the budgetary competition is more severe.

Therefore, the Committee believes it is time for a comprehensive,
independent review of FAA safety oversight, financial prospects
and options, and acquisition policy. The bill includes a general pro-
vision (Sec. 338) which appropriates $2,400,000 for activities of the
Commission, to include an independent and objective contract audit



37

of FAA’s long-range financial requirements. The Committee will
work with the authorizing committee over the coming weeks to es-
tablish a legislative authorization for this critical effort. The Com-
mittee believes that this review will set the stage for new aviation
policy directions in the next century, with the objective of providing
a more effective and stable FAA and a greater degree of confidence
among the flying public in the safety of our aviation system.

ADDITIONAL FUNDS FOR SAFETY AND CAPACITY ENHANCEMENT
PROGRAMS

The bill includes a total of $139,584,000, above the budget esti-
mate, for new operational activities, air traffic control equipment
and systems, site preparation and installation, and research to im-
prove aviation safety and airway capacity around the country.

Once again this year, in setting priorities for this bill the Com-
mittee has placed the strongest emphasis on maintaining, and im-
proving wherever possible, transportation safety around the nation.
Because of significant concerns over the past year regarding the
state of aviation safety, the Committee feels strongly that addi-
tional funding emphasis should be placed on new safety-related ca-
pabilities and equipment. Among other things, this equipment will
provide controllers, pilots, and airline dispatchers a more accurate
and up-to-date understanding of dangerous weather conditions and
provide a clearer picture of potential conflicts between aircraft ma-
neuvering on airport surfaces. The bill includes additional funds to
maintain the schedule for satellite navigation systems develop-
ment, which promises improvement in both aviation safety and sys-
temwide capacity.

The programs for which the Committee recommends additional
funding, and the associated increases above requested levels, are as
follows:

Program Name Amount
FAA Operations:
Aviation safety reporting System .........ccccoceevevieniinienienenieenene. $1,000,000

Facilities and Equipment:

Wide area augmentation system for GPS (WAAS) 34,000,000
National satellite test bed for GPS 11,500,000
Surface movement advisor build II 2,000,000
Spectrum auction impact ..........cceceeviiiiieniienieeeee 45,000,000
Ground to air replacement radios 20,000,000
Loran-C upgrades .......ccccceeevveeeriveennnes 5,650,000
NAS equipment installation ...........ccccceeeeevieniiiniieniennns 5,100,000
Automated weather observing system (AWOS) ......cccccevereennne. 1,000,000
Research, Engineering, and Development:

Local area augmentation system for GPS (LAAS) .......ccccceeeenee. 5,427,000
Aviation weather research 6,589,000
Human factors safety research 2,318,000

Total ..oooeveeieeieereeeceeee $139,584,000

The Committee directs the FAA to pursue these improvements
aggressively as a high priority. While the administration has pro-
posed substantial user fees to help resolve problems in the FAA’s
budget, the Committee believes that even within existing resources,
the highest priority should be placed on replacement of aging and
antiquated safety equipment. According to departmental and agen-
cy officials, the air traffic control system is becoming increasingly
debilitated by old, antiquated equipment. While much of the old



38

equipment is scheduled for replacement over the next two or three
years with systems already under contract, the Committee’s rec-
ommended funding level would accelerate efforts to revitalize the
technological state of the ATC system in this country by providing
additional funds to get systems procured and installed in the field
more quickly than under current schedules. Included in the bill are
funds to begin immediately installing air traffic safety equipment
which is currently warehoused due to lack of funds.

OPERATIONS
(INCLUDING AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND)

Appropriation, fiscal year 1996 .........ccccccevirereneneeineneneeeeeeeeiens $4,645,712,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 .... 4,918,269,000
Recommended in the Dill .........c.oooooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 4,900,000,000
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1996 ..........cccccoeeriieiieniieeniienieeieenieenne +254,288,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 ......ccccovviiiiiiiiiiniiinieeieeeee, — 18,269,000

This appropriation provides funds for the operation, mainte-
nance, communications, and logistical support of the air traffic con-
trol and air navigation systems. It also covers administrative and
managerial costs for the FAA’s regulatory, airports, medical, engi-
neering and development programs.

The operations appropriation includes the following major activi-
ties: (1) operation on a 24-hour daily basis of a national air traffic
system; (2) establishment and maintenance of a national system of
aids to navigation; (3) establishment and surveillance of civil air
regulations to assure safety in aviation; (4) development of stand-
ards, rules and regulations governing the physical fitness of airmen
as well as the administration of an aviation medical research pro-
gram; (5) administration of the research and development program,;
and (6) administration of the federal grants-in-aid program for air-
port construction.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION

The Committee recommends $4,900,000,000 for FAA operations,
an increase of $254,288,000 (5.5 percent) above the level provided
for fiscal year 1996. This compares to a level of $4,918,269,000 in
the President’s budget request. The recommendation fully funds
the request for air traffic controllers and aviation safety inspectors.

User fees.—The bill assumes the collection of $30,000,000 in addi-
tional user fees, and specifies that those fees may only be collected
for services to aircraft flying in U.S.-controlled airspace but without
takeoff or landing points in the United States. These “overflight”
fees have the support of FAA and the administration. Language is
included in the bill allowing the fees to be credited to the appro-
priation as offsetting collections, and reducing the general fund ap-
propriation on a dollar for dollar basis as the fees are received and
credited.

The Committee has not approved the extensive and unspecified
fee proposal in the President’s budget request. The Committee is
not generally supportive of new fees based on current evidence, and
believes that much more justification is required before the FAA
could transition to an all user fee-financed system. Many of the



39

fees proposed by the administration appear to resemble not fees,
but taxes. The FAA even admitted in this year’s budget hearing
that there is no cost accounting system in the agency today which
provides an adequate basis for allocating costs fairly among system
users—a key test for delineating fees from taxes. With the author-
ity requested by the administration, the FAA could easily become
a ratemaking agency once again, with the administrator spending
significant time and energy negotiating fee rates among the various
sectors of industry. This is time better spent on improving safety
and system capacity. Furthermore, since some of the proposed fees
disproportionately harm one industry sector relative to another,
these ratemaking decisions could upset the delicate competitive
balance in the airline industry today, undermining the high level
of competition which resulted from airline deregulation.

The Committee is also concerned that, where aviation user fees
have been instituted around the world, cost control has been very
difficult. Until these and other concerns are addressed, the Com-
Ifnittee cannot support the extensive imposition of aviation user
ees.

A breakdown of the fiscal year 1996 enacted level, the fiscal year
1997 budget estimate, and the Committee recommendation by
budget activity is as follows:

Fiscal year

1996 enacted 1997 estimate 1997 recommended

Budget activity

Air traffic services $3,623,132,000 $3,827,137,000 $3,816,471,000
Aviation regulation and certification ..........ccccooeeeierierceiiiennne 437,848,000 487,911,000 487,289,000
Civil aviation security 67,453,000 71,921,000 71,921,000
Airports 41,328,000 45,367,000 43,367,000
Research and acquisition 75,781,000 78,034,000 78,034,000
Commercial space transportation ...........ccccccoereeveeveresrrrenns 5,757,000 6,169,000 6,049,000
Administration 324,809,000 332,499,000 329,865,000
Staff offices 67,624,000 69,230,000 66,430,000
Account-wide adjustments 0 0 +574,000

Total 4,643,732,000 4,918,269,000 4,900,000,000

The Committee’s specific recommendations by budget activity are
discussed below.

AIR TRAFFIC SERVICES

The Committee recommends $3,816,471,000 for air traffic serv-
ices, an increase of $193,339,000 (5.3 percent) above the fiscal year
1996 enacted level. The recommendation provides a net increase of
250 additional air traffic controllers, of which 200 are expected to
be assigned to FAA’s en route centers. The recommendation also
provides an increase of $68,038,000 (8.9 percent) in field mainte-
nance. The Committee believes these increases are needed as air
traffic activity continues to increase, and as FAA struggles to main-
tain both old and modernized air traffic control systems simulta-
neously.

Adjustments to the budget estimate are as follows:

Program Change
Air Traffic Subactivity:
Air traffic details .......ccocoevveeieiieeeeeeeeee e —$3,500,000

DOL wage determinations ..........cccccecceeveeeeriienieenieenieeneenveenveennnes -500,000



Program Change
Aviation safety reporting System .........cccccoeevveeeciieeeccieeeiiee e, +1,000,000
ATM facility lease, Herndon, VA (transfer from F&E) ............... +3,300,000

Systems Maintenance Subactivity:
Air traffic systems maintenance training (transfer) .................... —2,366,000

Leased Telecommunications Subactivity:
WAAS support (transfer to F&E) —8,600,000

Total ..o —10,666,000

Air traffic details.—The FAA estimates that approximately 450
air traffic controllers (about 3 percent of the workforce) are cur-
rently detailed outside the controller workforce (CWF) and not
available for controlling air traffic. These details cost the FAA an
estimated $33,750,000 each year. The Committee believes the agen-
cy should not have so many controllers on detail in overhead posi-
tions outside the CWF, at the same time the agency is requesting
large increases in controller staffing to handle air traffic require-
ments. The Committee’s recommendation reduces these detail posi-
tions by approximately ten percent, resulting in a savings of
$3,500,000.

Department of Labor wage determinations for level one towers.—
Several years ago, Congress and the FAA worked together to estab-
lish the contracting out program for level one towers. The DOT In-
spector General, the national performance review, the FAA, and
the Congress all agreed that this program could result in signifi-
cant cost savings without affecting safety or efficiency. Last year,
however, the Committee was advised that the Department of Labor
was preventing the FAA from realizing these savings by establish-
ing both retroactive and prospective wage determinations, even
though the Service Contract Act allows waivers from those provi-
sions. This was causing lengthy delays and raising program costs.
The FAA asked the Department of Labor to waive the require-
ments of that process, but their request was denied. At the initia-
tive of the Senate, Congress directed FAA to cease conducting these
wage determinations; however, the agency ignored that direction,
and has instead been negotiating with the Department of Labor
over an acceptable solution. The Committee finds this situation un-
acceptable. The FAA testified this year that wage determinations
raise costs in the contracted out towers by an average of sixty per-
cent, undermining the cost savings which are the primary reason
for the program. Therefore, the bill assumes FAA receives from the
Department of Labor a waiver from meeting the requirements of
the Service Contract Act at all contract tower locations where there
are five or fewer employees. Because freeing the FAA from this re-
straint will result in lower cost operations, the Committee also rec-
ommends a reduction of $500,000.

Aviation safety reporting system.—For many years, the National
Aeronautics and Space Administration has managed the aviation
safety reporting system (ASRS). The ASRS provides a means for pi-
lots, air traffic controllers, and other users of the airway system to
file safety-related incident reports anonymously. NASA collects and
analyzes the data, and produces regular reports on the most rel-
evant safety issues. Ignoring the recommendations of a 1994 study
by the National Academy of Public Administration, the FAA’s fiscal
year 1997 budget still underfunds this critical safety program. The
Committee recommends $3,400,000, an increase of $1,000,000.




41

ATM facility lease, Herndon, VA.(transfer)—The Committee’s rec-
ommendation transfers $3,300,000 to the operations appropriation
from facilities and equipment in order to more accurately reflect
the nature of the costs being incurred. FAA has been including
costs to lease the air traffic management facility in Herndon, Vir-
ginia in the F&E budget even though the facility has been in oper-
ation for some time. Leases for operational facilities such as this
one should be included in the operating budget of the agency.

Air traffic systems maintenance training (transfer).—The Com-
mittee believes that training costs should be included under
“human resource management” in order to provide stronger man-
agement control and oversight. The FAA has instead allowed man-
agers of the major lines of business to include supplementary funds
for training in their own budgets. The Committee recommends a
transfer of $2,366,000 from this budget activity to human resource
management.

Wide area augmentation system support (transfer).—The Commit-
tee transfers the $8,600,000 budgeted for wide area augmentation
system (WAAS) telecommunications support from the operating
budget to facilities and equipment. This system is still under devel-
opment. All costs should be borne by the F&E appropriation at this
time.

Weather observations, El Paso International Airport.—During the
FAA hearing this year, several Members expressed concern over
the reliability of weather reporting performed by the automated
surface observing system (ASOS) in the absence of contract weath-
er observers. During this hearing, it was noted that some airports
may be experiencing false readings due to construction or meteoro-
logical activities. The Committee is especially concerned about false
readings that have occurred at El Paso International Airport
(EPIA). The Commitee expects the FAA to reinstate contract
weather observers at EPIA and continue to provide contract weath-
er observation at this facility.

Milwaukee General Mitchell Airport.—The Committee is aware
that General Mitchell International Airport in Milwaukee, Wiscon-
sin has experienced power outages to the ASR-9 radar system. Due
to public safety concerns, the Committee directs the FAA to take
necessary measures to determine the cause of these outages. To
help ensure that recent power outages do not recur, the Committee
expects the FAA to consider options for correcting the problem, in-
cluding installing a power conditioning system, and report back to
the Committee in a timely manner with actions taken.

AVIATION REGULATION AND CERTIFICATION

The Committee recommends $487,289,000 for aviation regulation
and certification, a reduction of $622,000 from the budget request
but an increase of $49,441,000 (11.3 percent) above the fiscal year
1996 enacted level. The recommendation funds 5,295 staff years,
an increase of 367 above fiscal year 1996. The bill fully funds the
requested employment increases for clerical/administrative support
(+152), airworthiness inspectors (+54), airline operations inspectors
(+100), certification engineers and pilots (+75), and manufacturing
certification inspectors (+29). The Committee sees evidence that



42

this additional staffing is needed, even considering the significant
increases in staffing provided over the past two years.

Office of rulemaking.—The Committee recommends a reduction
of $622,000 in the office of rulemaking. Over the past year, the
FAA-commissioned “Challenge 2000” study team took a comprehen-
sive look at FAA’s regulatory process and found significant ineffi-
ciencies. The FAA requested $3,464,000 for this office in fiscal year
1997, an increase of 9.7 percent. Given the findings of the “Chal-
lenge 2000” study and the Committee’s view that only essential
regulations should be undertaken, the Committee recommends
$2,842,000, a 10 percent reduction from the fiscal year 1996 level.

Expanded parameter flight data recorders.—The Committee does
not believe the FAA has worked as diligently as possible to encour-
age the retrofit of expanded parameter flight data recorders (FDRs)
into existing aircraft. The National Transportation Safety Board
(NTSB) testified before the Committee this year that these im-
proved FDRs provide critical data to the NTSB in their investiga-
tion of aviation crashes and incidents. Therefore, the Committee di-
rects FAA to work closely with NTSB over the coming year to de-
velop a plan for the retrofit of expanded parameter FDRs into com-
mercial aircraft.

Flight and duty time regulations.—The Committee directs the
FAA to closely examine the impact of its proposed new flight and
duty time regulations on part 135 on-demand air charter operators.
In particular, the Committee is concerned about the effect of these
new regulations on those operators providing critical transportation
services such as emergency medical services, organ donor/procure-
ment flights, emergency responses to natural disasters, just-in-time
critical transportation for business emergencies, and carriage of
lifesaving vaccines, drugs, and medical professionals and special-
ists. The Committee is concerned that the advanced notice require-
ments and duty time restrictions could hamper safety and endan-
ger lives if pilots are unable to respond quickly in an emergency.
Therefore, the Committee directs the FAA to review this issue thor-
oughly, and ensure in its promulgation of these regulations that
safety is not compromised in any way.

Safety of ATR aircraft.—The Committee requests the FAA to fur-
ther review the safety and airworthiness of the ATR-47 and ATR-
72, to make certain the aircraft are safe to fly in the conditions in
which they are being flown, and to report back to the House and
Senate Committees on Appropriations by December 1, 1996.

CIVIL AVIATION SECURITY

The Committee recommends $71,921,000 for civil aviation secu-
rity, the same as the budget request. The recommendation rep-
resents an increase of $4,468,000 (6.6 percent) above the level pro-
vided for fiscal year 1996.

Explosive detection canine programs.—The Committee is con-
cerned that there may exist duplicative and unnecessary canine ex-
plosive detection programs in the Federal Government. Further-
more, universal guidelines and standards are not available for
these various programs. Therefore, the Committee directs the FAA
to establish a joint canine explosives detection program with the
Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, and Firearms (BATF) at either Wash-



43

ington National or Dulles International Airports, or both, in order
to foster cooperation between the two explosives detecting canine
programs. The FAA and BATF shall submit a joint report on the
results of this activity to the House and Senate Committees on Ap-
propriations by April 1, 1997.

AIRPORTS

The Committee recommends $43,367,000 for administration of
the FAA airports program, an increase of $2,039,000 (4.9 percent)
above the fiscal year 1996 enacted level. The budget included
$45,367,000, an increase of 9.8 percent. The Committee rec-
ommendation holds staffing to the fiscal year 1996 level. The budg-
et included an additional 26 staff years for this program. Given the
declining resource levels for the airport grants program and no new
programmatic initiatives proposed by the FAA, the Committee be-
lieves additional staffing for this office is not justified.

Expanded East Coast Plan.—The Committee directs the FAA to
work with affected representatives from the New York-New Jersey
region, including appropriate citizens groups, to develop the most
feasible and cost-effective noise mitigation solution for the ex-
panded East Coast plan. Although the FAA promulgated a final en-
vironmental impact statement in 1995 for the expanded East Coast
plan, this has not satisfactorily addressed the concerns of citizens
in the State of New Jersey, and further analysis of noise mitigation
remedies seems appropriate.

RESEARCH AND ACQUISITION

The Committee recommends $78,034,000 and 697 staff years for
research and acquisition, the same as the budget request. The rec-
ommendation represents an increase of $2,253,000 (3 percent) and
one staff year above the fiscal year 1996 enacted levels. This activ-
ity finances the planning, management, and coordination of FAA’s
research and acquisition programs.

COMMERCIAL SPACE TRANSPORTATION

The Committee recommends $6,049,000 for the Office of Com-
mercial Space Transportation (OCST), a reduction of $120,000
below the budget request. The fiscal year 1996 enacted level for
this office was $5,757,000. The Committee notes the large number
of vacancies in the licensing and safety division, as well as the
large number of support staff in this office. Because of this, the
Committee believes the additional three positions requested in the
fiscal year 1997 request are not adequately justified. Staffing levels
are held at the fiscal year 1996 level.

The Committee views with concern the lack of progress made by
the Office of Commercial Space Transportation in the issuance of
regulations for launch site operators. Launch operations are to
begin at three of the nation’s five spaceports in less than twelve
months, yet proposed regulations for launch site operators have not
yet been published. The continued lack of such regulations will
have an adverse impact upon both the nation’s spaceports and the
commercial launch and satellite industries they support. The Com-
mittee therefore requires that OCST issue launch site operator reg-



44

ulations as soon as possible, but not later than ninety days after
enactment of this Act.

The Committee is also concerned over the allocation of resources
with OCST. The primary duty of this office, as provided in the
Commercial Space Transportation Act of 1984, is to license
launches and launch site operators. However, a disproportionate
amount of the resources in OCST, including personnel and travel
funding, are being allocated to non-licensing functions. The Com-
mittee therefore directs the office to shift its resources in fiscal
year 1997 to provide a larger share of overall staffing to licensing
activities.

ADMINISTRATION

The Committee recommends $329,865,000 for administration, an
increase of $5,056,000 (1.6 percent) above the fiscal year 1996 en-
acted level. The President’s budget requested $332,499,000. The
recommendation includes $78,380,000 for the FAA to reimburse the
Department of Labor for workers’ compensation claims. This is the
same as the budget estimate. Specific adjustments to the budget
estimate are discussed below.

Air traffic systems maintenance training (transfer).—The rec-
ommendation to transfer $2,366,000 to this activity was previously
discussed, under “Air Traffic Services”.

Mid-America aviation resource consortium.—The Committee ex-
pects the FAA to continue the agency’s commitment to the Mid-
American Aviation Resource Consortium (MARC) in Minnesota,
and has included $1,700,000 in the bill for this purpose. By all ac-
counts, MARC has been a great success—training en route control-
lers in a cost-effective manner, increasing the number of minority
and women controllers, and assisting the FAA in training control-
lers, among other things, on new equipment. The Committee urges
the FAA and MARC to work together on developing a long-term
plan for training en route controllers. These funds are to be used
in Minnesota to support the air traffic controller training program
and to continue research for the FAA. Since funds were already
budgeted to train these students at the FAA’s own in-house facility,
the Committee’s recommendation does not provide increased fund-
ing, but redirects a portion of the planned work to the MARC activ-
ity.

Personnel system streamlining.—The budget request includes
$52,230,000 for the FAA to administer its human resource manage-
ment system, including conduct of staffing analyses, career plan-
ning activities, recruitment, pay and benefits administration, and
labor relations oversight and management. Given the streamlined
personnel systems being designed now by the FAA pursuant to the
Department of Transportation Appropriations Act, 1996, the Com-
mittee believes some efficiencies in program administration are
available. For example, the FAA no longer has to follow many of
the lengthy and detailed rules, procedures, and guidelines of the
Office of Personnel Management which apply to the civilian
workforce generally. The Committee recommends a reduction of 10
percent in this activity.



45

STAFF OFFICES

The Committee recommends $66,430,000 for certain head-
quarters staff offices funded in this budget activity, a reduction of
$1,194,000 (1.8 percent) below the fiscal year 1996 enacted level.
The President’s budget included $69,230,000, an increase of 2.4
percent. Specific adjustments to the President’s budget are dis-
cussed below.

Workers compensation program oversight.—The Committee’s rec-
ommendation provides $200,000 in funding, not included in the re-
quest, for more intensive monitoring of long-term workers com-
pensation cases, similar to a program instituted by the U.S. Postal
Service. The FAA has 3,497 former employees receiving workers
compensation, including 1,158 who are at least 60 years old. These
mandatory payments impact the FAA’s budget particularly hard,
relative to other federal agencies. For example, an air traffic con-
troller’s average workers compensation payment is $39,000, which
is 73% more than the government-wide average of $22,500. By
comparison, government-wide, civil service retirement costs federal
agencies approximately $18,800 per person. FAA’s fiscal year 1997
budget for workers compensation is $78,380,000—enough to hire an
additional 1,000 controllers above the levels in the President’s
budget. The increase alone for fiscal year 1997 is $2,833,000
(+3.8%). The recommendation provides short-term resources to try
to lower these costs, which should pay dividends in two years,
when the Department of Labor’s fiscal year 1997 workers com-
pensation bills are submitted to the FAA for reimbursement. The
increase provides enough resources for the FAA to establish a
small office (5 staff years), or alternately, to conduct the work by
contract.

Headquarters staffing.—The 584 staff years budgeted for FAA
headquarters appears excessive, based upon a review of specific po-
sition listings. The Committee reduces this by 5 percent (29 staff
years), resulting in savings of $2,000,000. In distributing these re-
ductions, the Committee directs that no reductions be allocated
against FAA’s overseas offices, including those in London, Brussels
and Singapore, since these offices already sustained significant re-
ductions specific to overseas offices in fiscal year 1996.

Foreign affairs administrative support increase.—Each year, the
FAA pays the Department of State for their administrative support
of FAA’s overseas offices. In fiscal year 1996, the Commerce-State-
Justice Appropriations Act required the Department of State to use
a new formula in calculating these assessments, which requires
them to charge agencies the fully allocated cost. Since submission
of the budget, the FAA’s estimate of required funding in fiscal year
1997 for foreign affairs administrative support has declined by
$1,000,000 due to more recent estimates. These funds are no longer
needed by the FAA in the coming year.

ACCOUNTWIDE ADJUSTMENTS

The Committee recommends accountwide adjustments resulting
in a net increase of $574,000 above the budget estimate. These ad-
justments are discussed below.



46

Permanent change of station moves.—According to the DOT In-
spector General, FAA’s controls over “return rights” permanent
change of station (PCS) moves within the continental United States
is very weak. For example, even though return rights are designed
to give priority to federal employees stationed overseas who want
to return to the continental United States, FAA has been using
about 70 percent of these high-priority PCS moves to move people
from within the continental U.S. to Washington, D.C. and Okla-
homa City. In addition, the FAA has never fully realized savings
from recommendations made years ago in the home sale relocation
service. The Committee now understands that FAA has established
a working group to study areas of possible savings in administra-
tion of PCS moves. The recommended reduction of $2,700,000 as-
sumes that through the efforts of this working group, FAA can re-
duce costs to $40,000 per move, down from estimated fiscal year
1997 cost of $48,859. The Committee believes much of this could
be realized from more judicious use of the home sale service.

Pay incentives.—After the fiscal year 1997 budget request was
submitted, the FAA announced a new pay incentive program for
personnel in certain hard-to-staff air traffic facilities. This decision
resulted in a significant amount of unbudgeted costs which the
FAA has now committed to pay its employees. Given this commit-
ment, without appropriation of these funds, FAA will have to repro-
gram other funds from equipment maintenance, controller hiring,
or other areas. This would cause disruption to those activities, and
possibly delay in implementation of the new pay incentives. The
Committee recommendation fully funds that initiative for fiscal
year 1997, an increase of $15,300,000 above the budget estimate.

OST reimbursables.—For fiscal year 1997, the FAA is budgeting
$8,500,000 for reimbursables to the Office of the Secretary of
Transportation. Reimbursable agreements are documents signed by
the agency at the request of OST, where the agencies agree to be
assessed for initiatives perceived to be of common benefit to the
whole department. This includes such things as “National Trans-
portation System outreach”, the OST diversity education program,
the DOT newsletter, and GPS oversight. Many of these activities
appear to provide little or no benefit to the FAA. Given budget con-
straints, the Committee believes FAA’s contribution to all of these
activities is no longer affordable. The recommended level allows
$7,500,000, a reduction of 11.7 percent.

National airspace system (NAS) handoff.—The President’s budget
requests an additional $90,000,000 in fiscal year 1997 to operate
and maintain new NAS systems and equipment. The Committee’s
detailed review of each of these items raises questions over the jus-
tification for some elements of the request. For example, FAA re-
quests $605,000 to support “high visibility programs” including the
Potomac, Atlanta, and Northern California metroplex facilities.
However, none of these facilities are planned for commissioning
during fiscal year 1997, so these funds are clearly premature. The
Committee understands that new NAS systems are being commis-
sioned, and therefore the bill includes the large majority of this in-
crease. The recommendation provides $81,174,000, a reduction of
9.8 percent from the budget estimate, but significantly more to
maintain new systems than the agency has for the current year.



47

“Other” travel.—This account funds travel for conferences, meet-
ings, and similar activities. Given the travel issues discovered this
year by the Inspector General and a declining workforce, the Com-
mittee believes this category of travel should be going down. How-
ever, the budget includes an increase of 6.7 percent (from
$16,638,000 to $17,757,000). The recommended level of $16,007,000
represents a reduction of 3.8 percent.

Advisory committees.—The recommendation of $353,400 holds
these costs to approximately the fiscal year 1996 level of $340,200.
The President’s budget requested $803,400.

BILL LANGUAGE

Manned auxiliary flight service stations.—The Committee bill in-
cludes the limitation requested in the President’s budget prohibit-
ing funds from being used to operate a manned auxiliary flight
service station in the contiguous United States. The FAA budget
includes no funding to operate such stations during fiscal year
1997.

Second career training program.—Once again this year, the Com-
mittee bill includes a prohibition on the use of funds for the second
career training program. This prohibition has been in annual ap-
propriations Acts for many years, and is included in the President’s
budget request.

Sunday premium pay.—The bill retains a provision begun in fis-
cal year 1995 which prohibits the FAA from paying Sunday pre-
mium pay except in those cases where the individual actually
worked on a Sunday. The statute governing Sunday premium pay
(5 U.S.C. 5546(a)) is very clear: “An employee who performs work
during a regularly scheduled 8-hour period of service which is not
overtime work as defined by section 5542(a) of this title a part of
which is performed on Sunday is entitled to * * * premium pay at
a rate equal to 25 percent of his rate of basic pay.” Disregarding
the plain meaning of the statute and previous Comptroller General
decisions, however, in Armitage v. United States, the Federal Cir-
cuit Court held in 1993 that employees need not actually perform
work on a Sunday to receive premium pay. The FAA was required
immediately to provide back pay totaling $37,000,000 for time
scheduled but not actually worked between November 1986 and
July 1993. Without this provision, the FAA would be liable for sig-
nificant unfunded liabilities, to be financed by the agency’s annual
operating budget. This provision is identical to that in effect for fis-
cal years 1995 and 1996, and as requested by the administration
in the fiscal year 1997 President’s budget.

Passenger manifests.—The bill continues the limitation (Sec. 316)
contained in previous appropriations Acts prohibiting the Depart-
ment of Transportation from issuing a final rule on an inter-
national passenger manifest program that only applies to U.S. car-
riers. The Department has issued an advance notice of proposed
rulemaking which would require U.S. airlines to compile manifests
for international flights that include the name of the passenger, the
name of a next of kin and an emergency contact number. The Com-
mittee believes that if the Department anticipates that this regula-
tion will be beneficial to U.S. citizens flying internationally, then
it should apply to both U.S. and foreign flag carriers. The Commit-



48

tee believes that imposing such a regulation only on U.S. airlines
could provide a competitive advantage to foreign flag carriers that
will not have to bear the costs associated with implementation of
the regulation or cope with the operational irregularities and pas-
senger inconvenience resulting from passengers being confronted
with the requirement to confirm this additional information prior
to boarding international flights.

O’Hare Airport slot management.—The bill continues the general
provision (Sec. 319) enacted beginning in fiscal year 1995 which
prohibits funding to implement or enforce regulations that would
result in slot allocations for international operations to any carrier
at O’Hare Airport in excess of the number of slots allocated to and
scheduled by that carrier as of the first day of the 1993-1994 win-
ter season, if that international slot is withdrawn from an air car-
rier under existing regulations for slot withdrawals. Since slots are
all reallocated at the beginning of the winter season, it is believed
that the FAA can easily implement the provision. The following
definitions continue to apply to this provision: (a) “air carrier” shall
be as defined in section 1301(3) of title 49 of the U.S. Code App.;
(b) “foreign air carrier” shall be as defined in section 1301(22) of
title 49 of the U.S. Code App.; and (c¢) “slot” shall be defined as the
operational authority to conduct instrument flight rule takeoffs and
landings as further regulated in subparts K and S of part 93 of
title 14 of the code of federal regulations.

FACILITIES AND EQUIPMENT
(AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND)

Appropriation, fiscal year 1996 .........cccccceviiiriiiniiienieeiteee e $1,934,883,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 1,788,700,000
Recommended in the Dill .........c..coooviiiiiiiiiiee e 1,800,000,000
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1996 .........ccccoccviviiiiiiriieeiiieeeeiee e — 134,883,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 .......cccccoeevivvevcieeecieeeeiee e, +11,300,000

This account is the principal means for modernizing and improv-
ing air traffic control and airway facilities. This account also fi-
nances major capital investments required by other agency pro-
grams, experimental research and development facilities, and other
improvements to enhance the safety and capacity of the airspace
system.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,800,000,000
for this program, which represents an increase of $11,300,000
above the President’s budget, but a decrease of $134,883,000 (7 per-
cent) below the level provided in fiscal year 1996. The bill provides
that of the total amount recommended, $1,583,000,000 is available
for obligation until September 30, 1999, and $217,000,000 (the
amount for personnel and related expenses) is available until Sep-
tember 30, 1997. These obligation availabilities are consistent with
past appropriations Acts.

The following chart shows the fiscal year 1996 enacted level, the
fiscal year 1997 budget estimate and the Committee recommenda-
tion for each of the projects funded by this appropriation:



49

FACILITIES AND EQUIPMENT - FY 197
n ousands of sctlers)

WIDE AREA AUGMENTATION SYSTEM (WAAS) FOR
[NATIONAL SATELUITE TEST BED

e ||l | lnee o 2

LOOP TECHNOLOGY FOR SURFACE DETECTION

TOOT_|LOCAL AREA AUGMENTATION SVSTEM FOR GPS (LAAS)
SUBTOTAL - LANDINGNAVAIDS

FAA TECHNICAL CENTER FACIITY - BUIDING LEASE
UTLITY PLANT MOGIFICA

preeeet

CONSTRUC! e ]
SUBTOTAL, ROTAE EQUAPMENT AND FACILITIES
TOTAL ACTIATY {

EeERERY |

i

s
)

l

s

bes

SUBTOYAL -EN ROUTE PROGIRASS | 3184018|




e

£l
2
H

50

FACILITIES AND EQUIPMENT - FY 1997
On Srousends of dollers)

g | e | e

[Evieuiueny || hoan

[Eeasnnaey

OACH PROCEDURES AUTOMATION (IAPA)

§|
o8

jois.cloiciojelslslsie

J

&
o f
o.0/a! o

9 ol¢
e aicloale




1

51

FACILITIES AND EQUIPMENT - FY 1907
O Sowsands of deturs)

CECINGEENGECCECEECHCHICE

ErbRELEE

it
4A12 JCENTER FOR ADVANCED AVIATION SVSTEM DEV_ JATRE) N
TOTAL ACTITY 4
T BAOT | BADT |PERGONNEL AND RELATED EXPENSES T 16,0000
[, TGraL aCTITY§ 14,0000




52

FUNDING SHORTFALLS

The Committee is disturbed that this year the FAA submitted a
budget request clearly insufficient in several critical areas. Because
of a lack of funds in the FAA’s request, the Committee has added
funding for replacement of ground-to-air radios, re-engineering of
air traffic control equipment due to sale of radio frequency spec-
trum, and for continued development of the global positioning sys-
tem. Without additional funds for safety and capacity-enhancement
projects such as these, system outages would continue at an alarm-
ing rate, the global positioning system development would be de-
layed, and FAA would in all likelihood have to disrupt other pro-
grams to locate resources for reprogramming in mid-year. The
Committee understands the FAA had their budget request for fa-
cilities and equipment reduced by $119,147,000 during the admin-
istration’s internal budgeting process. The Committee hopes that in
future years, such extensive modification by the Congress is not re-
quired.

ADDITIONAL FUNDS FOR SAFETY AND CAPACITY

The bill includes $124,250,000 above the budget request for ac-
celerated development and installation of new air traffic control
equipment to improve airway safety and capacity. In fiscal year
1996, the appropriations conference report provided an additional
$133,900,000 in facilities and equipment for the same purpose.
Once again this year, the Committee has placed the highest prior-
ity on improving aviation safety. The Committee’s recommenda-
tions reduce, wherever possible, funding for administrative and
non-safety related programs in order to provide this increased
funding for safety initiatives.

ENGINEERING DEVELOPMENT, TEST, AND EVALUATION

En route automation.—The recommended level of $89,155,000 re-
flects program savings of $10,000,000 from advanced automation
system (AAS) termination liability costs and a reduction of
$7,345,000 in the advanced en route automation (AERA) project
due to a lack of justification. The recommendation allows total
funding of $23,655,000 for continued development of AERA.

Wide area augmentation system (WAAS) for GPS.—The Commit-
tee recommends $117,100,000 for continued development of the
wide area augmentation system (WAAS) for the global positioning
system. The President’s budget requested $74,500,000 for this pro-
gram. The recommendation transfers all funding from budget activ-
ity two to more properly reflect the fact that this program is still
under engineering development. Since submission of the budget,
the WAAS program has experienced significant and disturbing
problems. The prime contract was terminated by the FAA, and
FAA has announced an intention to proceed with another contrac-
tor. The FAA also advised the Committee that total program costs
might increase significantly from the current programmed level of
$516,500,000. The Committee is concerned that these cost in-
creases may not be affordable unless the FAA begins submitting
budget requests higher than the levels proposed for the past two
fiscal years. In the near term, the FAA advised the Committee that



53

without an additional $34,000,000 in funding for fiscal year 1997,
the program schedule would slip by one year. The recommended
level provides adequate funding to fully fund this program and
maintain the current schedule. In addition, the recommendation
transfers $8,600,000 from FAA’s operating budget to pay for leased
telecommunications costs for the WAAS program. Since this pro-
gram is still in development, the Committee believes such costs
should be in the F&E appropriation.

The Committee considered a proposal to terminate the WAAS
program and implement an upgraded version of the National Sat-
ellite Test Bed. The Committee believes that before such a signifi-
cant step is taken on this critical program, FAA should have a
chance to get the WAAS program back under control. However, the
Committee is recommending additional funding for the NSTB, as
a backup option should the restructured WAAS program encounter
any further cost or schedule problems.

National satellite test bed.—The Committee recommends
$11,500,000 in a separate budget line for continued implementation
of the national satellite test bed (NSTB). This is an essential test
facility for the WAAS program, and provides a potential “insurance
policy” should the WAAS prime contract run into further problems.
FAA officials advise the Committee that without an additional
$11,500,000 in fiscal year 1997, the date for the NSTB signal in
space will slip indefinitely, resulting in significantly increased risk
to the WAAS development contract. In addition, avionics manufac-
turers will not have the data needed to begin development of
WAAS avionics equipment. These are critical activities for full de-
velopment and acceptance of global positioning system technology.
Therefore, the Committee recommends full funding for NSTB de-
velopment.

Remote maintenance monitoring system.—The Committee rec-
ommends deferral of the National Infrastructure Management Sys-
tem (NIMS) due to inadequate justification. The Committee under-
stands that, if implemented, this system would result in large-scale
relocations of FAA maintenance personnel. The Committee is not
convinced that this is a high priority at this time, and believes the
capital and operating costs to centralize airways facilities personnel
may prove as unaffordable as the FAA’s previous plan to consoli-
date air traffic facilities. This results in a reduction of $11,600,000
below the budget request.

Terminal automation.—The Committee recommends $43,500,000
for terminal automation systems development, a reduction of
$7,100,000 below the budget request. The recommendation allows
$30,000,000 for the Standard Terminal Automation Replacement
System (STARS) prime contract, $7,500,000 for technical assist-
ance, and $4,000,000 for field support. The Committee continues to
support the STARS program, and believes this is sufficient funding
to maintain the current program schedule. In addition, the rec-
ommendation includes $2,000,000, not included in the budget esti-
mate, to maintain the schedule for build two of the surface move-
ment advisor project. This project was declared a high priority of
the appropriations conferees last year. However, the FAA proposed
to reduce funding in fiscal year 1997 for this important program.



54

Terminal digital radar (ASR-11).—The Committee recommends
no funding for this project, a reduction of $23,300,000 from the
budget request. In hearing testimony this year, FAA officials could
not estimate the total cost of this program, could not state how
many ASR-11 systems would ultimately be required, and could not
explain why so much development funding is required for a system
described as “commercial off the shelf” technology. In addition, the
Inspector General reported last year that the FAA’s benefit-cost
analysis for this program was seriously flawed. Until concerns such
as these are properly addressed, the Committee believes program
funding should be deferred.

Weather systems processor.—The Committee understands that
the FAA Joint Requirements Council has recently decided to termi-
nate this program due to a re-estimate of requirements and a rec-
ognition that part 121 air carrier aircraft are now required to be
equipped with airborne windshear detection equipment. The Com-
mittee also understands that a final determination as to the pro-
gram’s viability will be made by the Administrator. Should the Ad-
ministrator reverse the Council’s decision on the weather processor,
the Committee is open to reconsidering funding of this program in
conference. Pending a decision by the Administrator, the funds for
this program were not included for fiscal year 1997. Therefore,
funds for this program will not be required in fiscal year 1997. This
results in a savings of $8,055,000.

AIR TRAFFIC CONTROL FACILITIES AND EQUIPMENT

Air traffic operations management.—The recommendation pro-
vides the same funding level as appropriated for fiscal year 1996,
a reduction of $1,650,000 below the budget estimate.

ARTCC building improvements/plant improvements.—The Com-
mittee recommends $62,083,700, an increase of 5 percent above the
fiscal year 1996 appropriation, but a decrease of $9,576,000 from
the budget estimate. This program has a large unobligated balance
of prior year funds, including funds as far back as fiscal year 1994.
Given the backlog in this program, the Committee believes a small-
er increase is appropriate.

Traffic flow management.—The Committee recommends
$30,960,000 for this program, a reduction of $9,400,000 from the
budget estimate. The recommended adjustments include a transfer
of $3,300,000 to the operations appropriation for the facility lease
for the FAA traffic flow management facility in Herndon, Virginia.
This is an operational facility, and its lease is clearly an operating
expense for the FAA. The recommendation also defers the proposed
new national contract for traffic flow management system develop-
ment and integration due to lack of justification, resulting in a re-
duction of $6,100,000.

Spectrum auction impact.—The Committee was very disturbed to
find out that recent sale of portions of the radio frequency spec-
trum includes frequencies currently used by air traffic control safe-
ty and communications equipment. Spectrum now designated to be
transferred to the private sector in less than three years would
deny FAA its continued use of long range radars used to track air-
craft across the United States. FAA would also lose communica-
tions frequencies currently used to transfer operational air traffic



55

control data from site to site, including radar data. To meet the
scheduled turnover date of these frequencies without losing critical
air traffic control capabilities requires immediate and significant
funding attention. The FAA advises the Committee that
$45,000,000 is needed in fiscal year 1997 to re-engineer the agen-
cy’s long range radar systems and low density radio communica-
tions links. An additional $40,000,000 may be required next year.
The Committee’s recommendation fully funds this requirement.
The Committee also believes that radio spectrum supporting aero-
nautical safety-of-life services should be specifically exempted from
any future spectrum sales, or alternately, that FAA should be reim-
bursed for their costs associated with transfer of radio spectrum
from the proceeds of such sales.

Replacement of air traffic control facilities.—The Committee rec-
ommends $74,400,000 for replacement of aging air traffic control
towers, as requested in the President’s budget. The recommenda-
tion provides funds for the following locations:

Location Amount
Santa Barbara, CA .......ccoooooiieiieeeeeeeeeeeee ettt $2,502,000
Syracuse, NY .......... 25,000
Covington, KY . 481,000
Louisville, KY .. 9,750,000
St. Paul, MN ... 115,000
Worcester, MA ........ 633,000
Salt Lake City, UT 7,180,000
Islip, NY ..o 367,000
Bangor, ME ..... 250,000
Portland, OR ............. 7,526,000
Dallas (Addison), TX . 640,000
Moses Lake, WA ........... 871,000
Mobile (Brookley), AL 200,000
Merrill, AK ... 5,202,000
Salina, KS ............... 184,000
Newport News, VA 74,000
Roanoke, VA ........... 578,000
Newburgh, NY 25,000
Everett, WA ......ooovviieeieeeennn 104,000
Salt Lake City, UT (TRACON) . 2,289,000
Little Rock, AR .....cccoovvveeeeeeinnns 850,000
St. Louis, MO (ATCT) 1,130,000
Champaign, IL .......... 25,000
Bedford, MA .... 820,000
Albany, NY ...... 1,917,000
Allentown, PA . 225,000
San Juan, PR .. 3,659,000
Chicago, (O’Hare 3,659,000
Helena, MT ................ 90,000
Montgomery, AL .... 104,000
Windsor Locks, CT .... 9,393,000
Houston (Hobby), TX 25,000
Fort Smith, AR .......cccccoeeivvnnne. 1,295,000
Houston (Intercontinental), TX .... 1,335,000
Roswell, NM ......ccooeevivieeieeeneen, 1,966,000
Los Angeles, CA ..... 3,987,000
Minneapolis, MN ... 550,000

San Diego, CA .......... o 1,975,000

Chicago (Midway), IL 680,000
St. Louis (ASDE), MO 553,000
Pontiac, MI .........ccccuveeeen 677,000
Boston (TRACON), MA 1,110,000
Abilene, TX ......ccceeeeeen. 693,000
East St. Louis, IL ...... 25,000

Seattle (ATCT), WA ..o 645,000



Location Amount
Riverside, CA 202,000
Richmond, VA 525,000
Savannah, GA 288,000

Total ............... 74,400,000

Metroplex control facilities.—The Committee recommends total
funding of $22,800,000 for new or expanded metroplex control fa-
cilities, the same as the budget estimate. The following table com-
pares the fiscal year 1996 enacted level, the fiscal year 1997 esti-
mate, and the Committee recommendation for each project:

Fiscal year Committee rec-

Location .
1996 enacted 1997 estimate  Ommendation

Advanced planning $2.,000,000

Dallas/Fort Worth 13,000,000
Potomac 10,400,000 $1,000,000 $4,000,000
Northern California 3,800,000 8,700,000 2,700,000
Atlanta 3,800,000 500,000 3,500,000
Chicago 1,000,000 2,900,000 2,900,000
Southern California 2,000,000 5,700,000 5,700,000
Denver 4,000,000 4,000,000
Total 36,000,000 22,800,000 22,800,000

The Committee’s recommendation increases funding for Potomac
and Atlanta, similar to last year’s recommendation, in order to
maintain the schedule for these high benefit-to-cost sites. The rec-
ommendation reduces funds for the Northern California facility, in
order to keep this project in line with other locations which have
higher net benefits. The Committee continues to believe that ATC
facility consolidation will lead to savings in the FAA’s operating
budget, a conclusion supported by the FAA’s 1995 report to Con-
gress on facility consolidation. Given the FAA’s own statements
about future budget shortfalls, it is hoped the agency will show
more support for consolidation projects in future budget requests,
in order to achieve those savings as soon as possible.

Employee safety/ OSHA and environmental compliance stand-
ards.—The Committee recommends $21,000,000, the same level as

rovided for fiscal year 1996. The President’s budget requested
536,924,000, an increase of 76 percent.

GRR/GRT radio replacement.—The Committee recommends
$20,000,000 for replacement of FAA’s current GRR/GRT radios.
These air-to-ground radios are 20 to 30 years old and are breaking
down at an alarming rate. Mean time between failure is now esti-
mated to be only 6,000 hours for these radios. Approximately every
7 minutes one of these units is failing somewhere in the United
States. On an average day, there are 216 failures. The FAA is cur-
rently under contract to purchase replacement radios (designated
CM-200). These radios have a projected mean time between failure
of 84,000 hours, and come with a 10-year warranty. Although FAA
plans to develop a new digital radio, the FAA estimates a new digi-
tal radio procurement to cost $950,000,000. Given the agency’s
budget outlook, this program is almost certainly unaffordable. Fur-
thermore, the FAA’s schedule does not call for a full replacement
of the existing radios until the year 2010. The Committee believes
the agency cannot afford the high costs of maintaining the existing



57

radios until that time. The FAA’s benefit-cost analysis for this pro-
gram stated that “overall, the cost savings and benefits to procure
the remaining radios . . . by far outweigh the high maintenance
costs and projected failure rates of the [existing] radios . . . The
alternatives other than to buy additional . . . radios would be far
too costly, inefficient, and not practical to consider”. Given these
findings, the Committee believes the FAA should expeditiously pur-
sue replacement of these aging radios.

Automated weather observing system (AWOS).—The bill includes
$1,000,000 for additional procurement and installation of the auto-
mated weather observing system.

Loran-C upgrades.—The Committee recommends $5,650,000 for
upgrades to the Loran-C navigation system. Of this amount,
$650,000 is for implementation of an automatic blink system
(ABS). Last year, the appropriations conferees directed FAA to ex-
pedite development of ABS. Despite this, FAA has not moved for-
ward during fiscal year 1996 on this project. The Committee is dis-
appointed the FAA has ignored this direction, and intends that
such directions be followed. While the FAA’s position is that Loran-
C and other navigation systems will be replaced ultimately by GPS
technology, it is apparent by FAA’s inability to fully fund either the
wide area or local area GPS augmentation programs in the fiscal
year 1997 budget that GPS implementation has funding and sched-
ule risks. In addition, the recent wide area contract termination
raises additional risks that GPS development and implementation
will see continued delays. For these reasons, the Committee be-
lieves it prudent to begin upgrading the existing Loran-C network,
and provides $5,650,000 for this purpose.

Air navigation facility/ ATC system support.—Based on a review
of this year’s hearing data, the Committee believes FAA has not
been utilizing these funds for the purposes justified before Con-
gress in annual budget submissions. Therefore, the Committee rec-
ommends no further funding, a reduction of $4,800,000 from the
budget request. The program was appropriated $2,500,000 in fiscal
year 1996.

NON-ATC FACILITIES AND EQUIPMENT

NAS management automation program.—The Committee defers
this project due to low priority and budget constraints, a reduction
of $1,300,000 from the budget estimate. No funds were provided for
fiscal year 1996.

Hazardous materials management.—The Committee recommends
$15,000,000, a reduction of $3,000,000 from the budget estimate.
The reduction is due to budget constraints.

Computer based instruction.—The recommendation provides
$3,500,000, a reduction of $3,500,000 from the budget estimate.
The Committee recommendation terminates the interactive video
training (IVT) project, based on the Inspector General’s findings
that the project is not cost effective. In testimony before the Com-
mittee this year, the Inspector General stated “FAA cannot support
its basic assumptions in its cost-benefit analyses and refuses to use
available actual data which demonstrates the video training system
is not cost effective . . . it is clear from our audit that program
managers decided they wanted a video training system, they would



58

do whatever was necessary to develop that capability, and they
would do whatever was necessary to obtain services from their pre-
ferred sources.” FAA’s response to the IG report does not ade-
quately assure the Committee that these issues have been resolved.

MISSION SUPPORT

Technical services support contract.—The Committee rec-
ommends $71,000,000 for this program, an increase of $5,100,000
above the budget estimate. The FAA testified this year that signifi-
cant amounts of ATC equipment are either warehoused or other-
wise waiting for installation funding. According to the FAA, ap-
proximately $26,000,000 of equipment is currently warehoused,
and there is a shortfall of another $26,000,000 for other equipment.
The FAA testified this year that, excluding the prior year backlog,
F&E-funded installations are 28 percent short of requirements for
the coming year. These systems include runway lighting, approach
lighting, runway visual range equipment, and navigational aids.
This equipment would provide immediate improvements in the
safety, capacity, and efficiency of the airway system in this country.
The Committee is very disturbed that the FAA has not been adher-
ing to the full funding principle in its procurement of equipment,
leading to this embarrassing problem. The Committee believes it
makes little sense to procure additional systems which, when deliv-
ered, have to be stored due to inadequate funds for installation,
checkout and commissioning. The Committee recommendation pro-
vides an additional $5,100,000 to address the significant installa-
tion backlog.

Permanent change of station moves.—The Committee rec-
ommends $5,500,000, a reduction of $3,000,000 below the budget
estimate. Last year, the Inspector General issued a highly critical
report revealing serious weaknesses in FAA’s management of F&E-
funded permanent change of station moves. In addition, the Com-
mittee is concerned that FAA has expanded the scope of F&E-fund-
ed PCS moves beyond necessary levels. Several years ago, in order
to assist in ATC facility consolidation, the Committee agreed with
the FAA that PCS moves related to facility closures or
commissionings could be funded from the F&E appropriation. Now,
however, FAA is pursuing only minimal consolidation, and using
these funds for PCS moves related to control tower closures and
special projects. Given the abuses revealed by the IG report and
the abandonment of the original consolidation plan, the Committee
believes it appropriate to return to the original policy of financing
many such moves from the operating appropriation.

PERSONNEL AND RELATED EXPENSES

The Committee recommends $217,000,000 for acquisition person-
nel and related expenses, the same as the budget request. This is
an increase of $1,000,000 above the fiscal year 1996 enacted level.
Combined with the additional funding provided for the technical
services support contract, increased resources are being provided
for FAA to address the backlog of installation requirements around
the country for new and upgraded air traffic control systems and
equipment.



59

RESEARCH, ENGINEERING, AND DEVELOPMENT
(AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND)

Appropriation, fiscal year 1996 .........cccccccevvviieiiiiieenniiieeeiee e $185,698,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 .... 195,700,000
Recommended in the bill ...........ccoviiiiiiiieiiiiece s 185,000,000
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1996 ..........cccccoeevvieeeicieeecieeeeiee e —698,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 ......cccceviiiiiiiniiiniiiiieeieeeeee, —10,700,000

The accompanying bill includes $185,000,000 for long-term re-
search, engineering and development programs to improve the air
traffic control system and to increase its safety and capacity to
meet air traffic demands of the future, as authorized by the Airport
and Airway Improvement Act and the Federal Aviation Act. This
appropriation also finances the research, engineering and develop-
ment needed to establish or modify federal air regulations.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION

The Committee recommends $185,000,000, a reduction of
$698,000 below the fiscal year 1996 enacted level and $10,700,000
below the President’s budget request. This year, the Committee re-
ceived testimony documenting extensive equipment outages and
safety concerns in the national airspace system. While still the
safest airway system in the world, aviation accidents in 1994 and
1996 highlight the need for more rapid implementation of advanced
safety technologies, especially those related to forecasting and de-
tection of hazardous weather conditions such as windshear. The
high percentage of accidents and incidents due to human error call
for a sustained, high priority research program to address human
factors issues. In some cases, these priorities have necessitated re-
ductions in other research programs.

A table showing the fiscal year 1996 enacted level, the fiscal year
1997 budget estimate, and the Committee recommendation follows:

RESEARCH, ENGINEERING, AND DEVELOPMENT
[Fiscal year 1997]

Fiscal year House Change to
Program name ng

1996 enacted 1997 estimate recommended estimate
System development and infrastructure ............c.......... $10,000,000 $16,822,000 $13,260,000 — $3,562,000
System planning and resource management ........ 2,000,000 4,857,000 1,860,000 —2,997,000
Technical laboratory facility ........ccccooorvevvicierinnns 8,000,000 6,765,000 6,200,000 — 565,000

Center for Advanced Aviation System Develop-

ment 0 5,200,000 5,200,000 0
Capacity and air traffic management technology ......... 37,200,000 40,570,000 32,388,000 — 8,182,000

Air traffic management technology .... 3,500,000 6,757,000 4,000,000 — 2,757,000

Oceanic automation program ... 8,000,000 6,539,000 6,539,000 0
Runway incursion reduction ....... . 4,000,000 2,766,000 2,766,000 0
System capacity, planning and improvements ..... 9,000,000 8,950,000 8,950,000 0
Cockpit technology 6,700,000 5,584,000 3,000,000 — 2,584,000
General aviation/vertical flight technology .. 2,600,000 3,894,000 3,000,000 — 894,000
Modeling, analysis, and simulation .... 3,400,000 4,133,000 4,133,000 0
Automation system design 0 1,947,000 0 — 1,947,000

Communications, navigation and surveillance .............. 23,000,000 20,371,000 21,000,000 629,000




60

RESEARCH, ENGINEERING, AND DEVELOPMENT—Continued
[Fiscal year 1997]

Fiscal year House Change to
Program name .

1996 enacted 1997 estimate recommended estimate
Communications 10,000,000 10,798,000 6,000,000 —4,798,000
Navigation 13,000,000 9,573,000 15,000,000 5,427,000
Surveillance 0 0 0 0
Weather 6,493,000 6,411,000 13,000,000 6,589,000
Airport technology 6,000,000 6,000,000 5,200,000 —800,000
Aircraft safety technology 37,978,000 38,999,000 34,994,000 — 4,005,000

Aircraft systems fire safety 0 6,993,000 6,993,000 0
Advanced materials/structural safety .. . 2,000,000 3,065,000 3,065,000 0
Propulsion and fuel syst 3,400,000 3,779,000 3,779,000 0
Flight safety/atmospheric hazards research ......... 4,173,000 2,063,000 2,063,000 0
Aging aircraft 20,000,000 13,889,000 13,889,000 0
Aircraft catastrophic failure prevention research 2,705,000 3,094,000 2,705,000 — 389,000
Fire research 5,700,000 0 0 0
Aviation safety risk analysis .........ccoccomrrernrrennns 0 6,116,000 2,500,000 — 3,616,000
System security technology .........c.cooveevvverieniviesiserins 36,045,000 36,055,000 33,558,000 — 2,497,000
Explosives and weapons detection 29,000,000 27,398,000 27,397,000 0
Airport security technology integration 1,000,000 2,258,000 2,258,000 0
Aviation security human factors 2,549,000 5,039,000 2,542,000 — 2,497,000
Aircraft hardening 3,496,000 1,361,000 1,361,000 0
Human factors and aviation medicing ..........ccccevuunee. 23,682,000 23,682,000 26,000,000 2,318,000
Flight ~ deck/maintenance/system integration
human factors 11,182,000 10,898,000 11,500,000 602,000
Air traffic control/airway facilities human factors 10,000,000 8,606,000 10,500,000 1,894,000
Aeromedical research ............ooovevoverernrenseinnii 2,500,000 4,178,000 4,000,000 — 178,000
Environment and energy 3,800,000 3,800,000 3,600,000 —200,000
Innovative/cooperative research .........coooeeeenevevennnns 1,500,000 3,000,000 2,000,000 — 1,000,000
Total appropriation ............ccccconmeeeenereernnreennenes 185,698,000 195,700,000 185,000,000  — 10,700,000

SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE

System planning and resource management.—Among other
things, this activity publishes the RE&D Plan, develops the RE&D
budget submission, and provides management and scheduling sup-
port for the RE&D program. The Committee recommendation al-
lows the fiscal year 1996 level of $660,000 for personnel and
$1,200,000 for support of the Radio Technical Commission on Aero-
nautics (RTCA). Total funding is 7 percent below the fiscal year
1996 level.

Technical laboratory facility.—The Committee recommends a re-
duction of 8 percent due to budget constraints, and to fund higher
priority activities. This program provides institutional funding for
certain research and development laboratories at the FAA Tech-
nical Center in New Jersey.

CAPACITY AND AIR TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT TECHNOLOGY

Air traffic management technology.—Given the need to fund
higher priority safety research, the Committee believes that traffic
flow management and collaborative decision-making research can



61

be slowed. The recommendation still allows a $500,000 (14 percent)
increase over the fiscal year 1996 funding level, versus the 93 per-
cent increase proposed.

Cockpit technology.—Like the item above, this research would de-
velop long-term capacity enhancements to the traffic collision
avoidance system (TCAS). This research can be slowed to address
higher priority safety research in human factors and weather. The
Committee recommends $3,000,000, a reduction of $2,584,000 from
the budget estimate.

General aviation/vertical flight technology.—The recommendation
allows an increase of 15 percent versus the 50 percent increase re-
quested. The reduction is due to budget constraints.

Automation system design.—Among other things, one product of
this new effort would be to develop an econometric model of air
traffic management system acquisitions. This is a low priority ac-
tivity, given budget constraints and higher priorities.

COMMUNICATIONS, NAVIGATION AND SURVEILLANCE

Communications.—This program is poorly justified and dupli-
cates much of the work done in F&E. The recommendation pro-
vides $6,000,000, a reduction of $4,798,000 below the budget re-
quest.

Navigation.—This program develops GPS augmentations for civil
navigation. Inexplicably, early in 1996 the FAA deferred develop-
ment of the local area augmentation system (LAAS), despite the
very positive benefit-to-cost ratio and the strong support of indus-
try and general aviation for early development of LAAS technology.
Additional funding of $5,427,000 is provided to maintain the sched-
ule for LAAS development, including $1,000,000 for a government-
industry partnership with the airline industry for development of
LAAS minimum operational performance standards.

WEATHER

The Committee recommends $13,000,000 for weather safety re-
search. This compares to $6,493,000 provided for fiscal year 1996
and $6,411,000 in the President’s budget request. Included in the
increase is $5,000,000 provided for the weather research program
coordinated by the National Center for Atmospheric Research
(NCAR) in Boulder, Colorado. The Committee and Congress added
funds in the facilities and equipment appropriation in fiscal year
1996 for this project, but for the second year in a row the Presi-
dent’s budget requests deep reductions. This research is strongly
supported by the aviation industry and by a recent report of the
National Academy of Sciences, which urged FAA to take a national
leadership role in aviation weather improvements. In addition, the
bill provides $1,589,000 for project socrates, which involves innova-
tive research into clear air turbulence and wake vortex surveillance
using laser-doppler field sensing technology.

AIRPORT TECHNOLOGY

The Committee recommends $5,200,000, a reduction to the budg-
et request of $800,000 (13 percent). The reduction is due to budget
constraints. The request would have funded new initiatives such as
“advisory circulars on planning ground access”, a “computer active



62

training curriculum”, and a study of “regional airport habitat”.
Funds have been transferred to higher priority safety activities.

ATIRCRAFT SAFETY TECHNOLOGY

Aircraft catastrophic failure prevention research.—The Commit-
tee’s recommendation provides $2,705,000, the same funding level
as appropriated for each of the past two years. The budget re-
quested an increase to $3,094,000.

Aviation safety risk analysis.—This program has been split out
from the Aging Aircraft program. The objective of the program is
to improve “FAA and industry measurement of and accountability
for safety performance through risk assessment, operational indica-
tors, and the shared use of safety-related data”. It’s far from clear
why FAA should be doing this rather than industry. The justifica-
tions appear vague and duplicative with programs such as the
aviation safety analysis system (ASAS) and SPAS. The rec-
ommendation allows $2,500,000 instead of the $6,116,000 re-
quested.

SYSTEM SECURITY TECHNOLOGY

Aviation security human factors.—The Committee recommenda-
tion of $2,542,000 provides approximately the fiscal year 1996
level, versus the 98 percent increase requested. Some of the activi-
ties do not appear to address human factors issues. For example,
“evaluation of detection systems involving emerging technologies”,
and “optimization of combined detection technologies through com-
ponent integration within futuristic screener stations” do not ap-
pear to be related to human factors.

HUMAN FACTORS AND AVIATION MEDICINE

Overall, the recommendation provides an increase of $2,318,000
(10 percent) above fiscal year 1996. The budget proposed no in-
crease. Human factors are far and away the greatest cause of avia-
tion accidents. For this reason, the Committee continues to believe
the FAA should place a high priority on funding for this activity,
even if other areas must be reduced.

Flight deck/maintenance/system integration human factors.—
The recommendation provides an increase of $318,000 (3 percent)
above fiscal year 1996, just enough to keep up with the projected
rate of inflation.

Air traffic control/airway facilities human factors.—The rec-
ommendation provides an increase of $500,000 (5 percent) above
fiscal year 1996. This addresses human factors problems experi-
enced by air traffic controllers and FAA maintenance personnel.

Aeromedical research.—The recommendation includes a minor re-
duction of $178,000 (4 percent) due to budget constraints. The rec-
ommended level still provides an increase of 60 percent over the
fiscal year 1996 level.

ENVIRONMENT AND ENERGY

The Committee recommends $3,600,000. The reduction of
$200,000 (5 percent) is due to budget constraints.



63

INNOVATIVE AND COOPERATIVE RESEARCH

The Committee recommends $2,000,000, a 33 percent increase
over the fiscal year 1996 level, but a reduction of $1,000,000 to the
budget request. The reduction is due to budget constraints, and the
need to fund higher priority activities in aviation weather, GPS de-
velopment, and human factors safety research.

GENERAL PROVISION

Federally-funded research and development center.—The bill con-
tinues a general provision enacted beginning in fiscal year 1995
(Sec. 320) which caps staffing at the FAA’s existing federally-fund-
ed research and development center (FFRDC) to no more than 335
members of the technical staff. The Committee is pleased with
changes made by the FAA and FFRDC management over the past
two years to address the earlier concerns, and believes that these
changes provide a stronger, more productive FFRDC relationship.
The Committee’s review of ongoing FFRDC programs indicates the
agency is getting a better product because of these changes.

GRANTS-IN-AID FOR AIRPORTS
(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)
(AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND)

Appropriation, fiscal year 1996 .........cccccceviieiiiniiienieeieeee e ($1,500,000,000)
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 (1,500,000,000)
Recommended in the bill .........cccoooviiiiiiiiiiiic e (1,500,000,000)
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1996 ..........ccocoveviiiiiriieenniieerieeeenn [ COPRTRR )
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 .......cccccoeoviveviiieeeiieeeeiee e (cerreereeeeeeene )

The bill includes a liquidating cash appropriation of
$1,500,000,000 for grants-in-aid for airports, authorized by the Air-
port and Airway Improvement Act of 1982, as amended. This fund-
ing provides for liquidation of obligations incurred pursuant to con-
tract authority and annual limitations on obligations for grants-in-
aid for airport planning and development, noise compatibility and
planning, the military airport program, reliever airports, and other
authorized activities. This is the same funding as requested in the
President’s budget, and same level as provided for fiscal year 1996.

LIMITATION ON OBLIGATIONS

The bill includes a limitation on obligations of $1,300,000,000 for
fiscal year 1997. This is $50,000,000 (4 percent) below the Presi-
dent’s budget request and $150,000,000 (10 percent) below the fis-
cal year 1996 level. As set forth in the authorizing statute, the obli-
gation limitation will be distributed as follows:

Fiscal year—

1996 enacted 1997 estimate 1997 recommended

Project

Entitlements:

Primary airports $428,226,519 $373,235,433 $353,641,246
Cargo airports (3.5%) 38,945,243 31,917,154 29,121,503
Alaska supplemental 10,672,557 10,528,980 10,528,980
States (12.5%) 159,148,385 142,486,919 134,701,143

Carryover entitlements 91,056,641 100,000,000 100,000,000



64

Fiscal year—

Project
1996 enacted 1997 estimate 1997 recommended

Discretionary set-asides:

Noise (12.5%) 181,250,000 148,423,874 140,313,690
Reliever airports (5%) 48,000,000 59,369,550 56,125,476
Commercial service (1.5%) ... 21,750,000 17,810,865 16,837,643
System planning (.75%) 10,875,000 8,905,432 8,418,821
Military airport program (2.5%) ......ccoocecomeeemmmeernneernnnees 26,000,000 29,684,775 28,062,738
Returned entitlements:
Non-hub airports 58,186,123 58,649,725 55,570,720
Non-commercial service 29,093,061 29,324,862 27,785,360
Small hubs 14,546,531 14,662,431 13,892,680
Other discretionary:
Capacity/safety/security/noiSe ......cccoeveververrserrerenisennns 249,187,455 243,750,000 243,750,000
Remaining discretionary 83,062,485 81,250,000 81,250,000
Total limitation 1,450,000,000 1,350,000,000 1,300,000,000

Multi-year commitments.—To the maximum extent possible, in
allocating discretionary funds the FAA shall, as a top priority, fund
projects in the final phase of multi-year commitments. The Com-
mittee believes this will maximize the effectiveness of previously-
appropriated discretionary funds.

GENERAL PROVISIONS

Sixth runway, Denver International Airport.—The bill retains the
general provision (Sec. 324) enacted beginning in fiscal year 1995
which prohibits funding for planning, engineering, design, or con-
struction of a sixth runway at the new Denver International Air-
port, unless the FAA administrator determines, in writing, that
safety conditions warrant obligation of such funds. The Committee
remains unconvinced at this time that the runway is a high prior-
ity, and that such a project could be managed effectively given the
past management history of the overall project.

AIRCRAFT PURCHASE LOAN GUARANTEE PROGRAM

The bill includes a zero obligation limitation on borrowings dur-
ing fiscal year 1997 under the aircraft purchase loan guarantee
program, as requested in the President’s budget. This is scored as
a mandatory program for budgetary purposes.

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES FRANCHISE FUND

The Committee does not recommend inclusion of bill language,
proposed by the administration, which would have authorized the
FAA to establish an administrative services franchise fund. The
Committee has approved the creation of a department-level Trans-
portation Administrative Service Center in the Office of the Sec-
retary. It is unclear at this time why such entities are required at
both the departmental and agency levels, and why the FAA should
be the only DOT agency with such an authorization. Furthermore,
the proposed language is legislative in nature. The FAA is encour-
aged to submit this proposal to the appropriate legislative commit-
tees for their review. Should the FAA provide convincing evidence
that such an entity will save significant administrative costs, the
Committee will consider such a proposal in future years in coordi-
nation with the authorizing committee.



65
FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION

SUMMARY OF FISCAL YEAR 1997 PROGRAM

The Federal Highway Administration provides financial assist-
ance to the states to construct and improve roads and highways,
enforces federal standards relating to interstate motor carriers and
the highway transport of hazardous materials, and provides tech-
nical assistance to other agencies and organizations involved in the
road building activities. Title 23 U.S.C. and other supporting legis-
lation provide authority for the various activities of the Federal
Highway Administration. Most of the funding is provided by con-
tract authority, with program levels established by annual limita-
tions on obligations provided in appropriations Acts.

Under the Committee recommendations, a total program level of
$19,682,425,000 would be provided for the activities of the Federal
Highway Administration in fiscal year 1997. This is $287,307,000
below the fiscal year 1996 level. This reduction is attributed to
changes in the funding levels for the exempt programs, funding
that is pre-determined by the Intermodal Surface Transportation
Efficiency Act of 1991 (ISTEA).

The following table summarizes the fiscal year 1996 program lev-
els, the fiscal year 1997 program requests and the Committee’s rec-
ommendations:

Program 1996 enacted ! 1997 estimate 1997 recommended

Federal-aid highways 2 $17,550,000,000  $17,714,000,000  $17,550,000,000
Highway-related safety grants?23 11,000,000
Motor carrier safety grants 2 71,225,000 85,000,000 77,425,000
Alameda Corridor project 58,680,000 ..o
State infrastructure banks 250,000,000  .ooeeeene
Exempt federal-aid programs 2,331,507,000 1,314,802,000 2,055,000,000

Total 19,969,732,000  19,422,482,000  19,682,425,000

LExcludes reductions to comply with working capital fund, awards, and administrative provisions, and the Omnibus Consolidated Rescis-
sions and Appropriations Act of 1996.

2imitation on obligations.

3Proposed to be funded from NHTSA’s Highway Traffic Safety Grants in fiscal year 1997.

CENTRAL ARTERY/THIRD HARBOR TUNNEL

Over the past several years, the Committee, the Department’s
Inspector General and the General Accounting Office (GAO) have
conducted a series of hearings, audit reports, briefings and advisory
memoranda presenting numerous concerns regarding the costs,
management, federal oversight and financing of the Central Artery/
Third Harbor Tunnel in Boston, Massachusetts.

Project description.—The Central Artery/Third Harbor Tunnel
project will build or reconstruct about 7.5 miles of urban highways
in Boston—about half of them underground. The project will (1) ex-
tend Interstate 90 east, mostly in tunnels, through South Boston,
under Boston Harbor (through the Ted Williams Tunnel) to East
Boston and Logan International Airport; (2) replace the Central Ar-
tery—an elevated portion of Interstate 93 through downtown Bos-
ton—with an underground roadway; and (3) replace the I-93 bridge
over the Charles River.

Project costs.—At a cost of over $1,000,000,000 a mile, the
Central Artery/Third Harbor Tunnel project is one of the largest,



66

most complex, and most expensive highway construction projects
ever undertaken. The project, originally estimated to cost
$2,500,000,000 in 1985 is likely to grow in cost to more than
$10,000,000,000. As the GAO reported in its May 1996 review:

Massachusetts’ official estimate of the total cost of the
Central Artery/ Tunnel project is $7.8 billion. However, that
estimate excludes over $1 billion in costs that were included
in previous estimates and does not account for the effects
of inflation. Our analysis shows that the project’s costs
would total over $10.4 billion if the excluded costs and in-
flation were considered.

This estimate was also supported by Secretary Pena during his
testimony before the Committee on April 18, 1996. The Secretary
reiterated the Federal Highway Administration’s position that the
total cost for this project is $10,400,000,000.

Financing the project.—Nearly two years after the first draft fi-
nancial plan was submitted to FHWA, the department and Massa-
chusetts have just recently agreed on a finance plan that details a
range of funding and cost-to-complete scenarios. These scenarios in-
dicate that available state and federal funding may not be suffi-
cient to complete the Central Artery/Third Harbor Tunnel project
as scheduled by 2004. Although the amount of federal funding that
will be available in fiscal year 1998 and beyond is not known,
shortfalls exist under all scenarios modeled in the finance plan.
The state faces challenges to both maintain its commitment to its
statewide road and bridge improvement program and build the
Central Artery/Third Harbor Tunnel project. The Committee is also
concerned that the project still faces several risks that could in-
crease its costs further, including aggressive cost containment goals
that may be difficult to meet, legal challenges that threaten the
schedule, and construction uncertainties in a densely populated,
historic urban area.

Other items.—The department’s Inspector General has docu-
mented a number of troubling inefficiencies with the project, in-
cluding underutilized value engineering recommendations that
could have resulted in significant savings; rights-of-way, easements
and leasehold rights that were acquired unnecessarily; change
order control which lacked constant attention and established cri-
teria against which the validity of changes were judged; and the
use of uniformed police officers to direct traffic at project construc-
tion sites instead of civilian flaggers and mechanical devices that
could save significant costs.

It had been the Committee’s intent to limit expenditures on the
Central Artery/Third Harbor Tunnel in fiscal year 1997; however,
considerable progress has been made by both the Federal Highway
Administration and the Commonwealth of Massachusetts over the
past several months which have addressed some of the Committee’s
concerns. These actions lessen the need to withhold federal funds
from the project at this juncture. Specifically:

(1) The department’s Inspector General, the GAO and FHWA
have all independently verified that the estimated total costs of the
Central  Artery/Third Harbor Tunnel project will be
$10,400,000,000. Both the FHWA and the GAO noted that it was



67

important that Massachusetts fully disclose the total estimated
cost of the Central Artery/Third Harbor Tunnel project. A full dis-
closure of the project’s total costs provides the only basis for the
Congress, state leaders, and the public to understand the extent of
the federal and state investment in the Central Artery/Third Har-
bor Tunnel project. Full disclosure is also the only means of provid-
ing a consistent baseline for measuring changes in the cost of the
project over time. To that end, Massachusetts has agreed to reflect
total costs as well as costs-to-complete in the most recent finance
plan amended June 1996.

(2) The Commonwealth will be required to update the finance
plan annually on October 1 of each year until the project is com-
pleted. In addition, Massachusetts will be required to prepare addi-
tional finance plan updates any time significant changes occur in
project costs and/or revenue assumptions. Monthly management re-
ports being prepared for the project will provide the information to
judge when and if significant changes occur in these assumptions.
This intense scrutiny is justified given the size and cost of the
project and is permitted under provisions of 23 CFR 1.5, which au-
thorize the administrator to require that the state furnish such in-
formation as deemed desirable in administering the federal-aid pro-
gram.

(3) As a prerequisite to FHWA’s concurrence in the award of ad-
vance construction contracts, the Commonwealth of Massachusetts
now must demonstrate that it has sufficient cash, binding contracts
with third parties, and/or unencumbered bonding authority to cover
contract costs.

(4) The Commonwealth has committed to pay for the costs of uni-
formed police traffic details with state resources and will not seek
federal reimbursement for these costs. The Inspector General had
estimated that the use of civilian flaggers instead of uniformed po-
lice officers could save approximately $27,000,000 in federal funds.

The Committee will continue to work with the department and
Massachusetts to monitor the project’s costs and financial assump-
tions to advance the project during fiscal year 1997. The Commit-
tee wishes to reiterate, however, that Congress indicated in the
Intermodal Surface Transportation Efficiency Act of 1991 that the
funding provided for interstate construction and the $2,500,000,000
provided specifically for the Central Artery/Third Harbor Tunnel
project are intended to be the final contributions for construction
under the Interstate program. Accordingly, Massachusetts must ac-
cept the risks associated with potential cost overruns and possible
reductions in future federal-aid apportionment levels, particularly
as related to Massachusetts’ extensive use of advance construction.
The department is directed to submit periodic updates of the fi-
nance plan to the House and Senate Committees on Appropria-
tions, the Inspector General, and the General Accounting Office for
review and to inform the Committee of any circumstances which
will have the effect of increasing costs on the Central Artery/Third
Harbor Tunnel project.

The Committee received the following correspondence from Sec-
retary Kerasiotes regarding the Central Artery/Third Harbor Tun-
nel Project in Boston, Massachusetts.



68

% W 9/ ;W
o Porkh Fowa, Boston M 027753959
William F. we;d %& 9/ the ._%w/y

Govemor

Argeo Paul Cellucci June 4, 1996
Lieutenant Governor

James |. Kerasiotes
Secretary and MBTA Charman

The Honorable Frank R. Wolf

Chairman, Subcommittee on Transportation
and Related Agencies

U.S. House of Representatives
Washington, D.C. 20515-6015

Dear Mr. Chairman:

Now that the Subcommittee on Transportation has concluded its
hearings on the FY1997 Department of Transportation Budget, I
thought it would be appropriate to provide some additional
information and to clarify Massachusetts’ position on several key
issues regarding the Central Artery/Tunnel Project.

During the reviews of this Project, much discussion has been
devoted to the growth in the overall cost estimate of $2.6B in 1982
to the state’s estimate of $7.8B in 1996 or the GAO revised
forecast of $10.4B.

While we understand the mathematical process by which GAO has
reached the $10.4B forecast (see enclosed chart) we do not agree
that it is a fair representation of current direct CA/T Project
costs. We are prepared, however, to agree that the total cost of
the transportation improvements which are included in our financial
pPlan may reach the cost forecasted by the GAO at the time of
Project completion in 2004. As discussed with your staff, we are
resubmitting our financial plan to include a summary chart of all
transportation improvements included in the financial plan and a
similar chart will be included in future updates of the plan.

We would ask, however, for acknowledgement on the part of your
office and GAO of the factors which have contributed to the growth
in costs specifically that:

. Twenty-two years of inflation between the time of the
original estimate in 1982 and Project completion in 2004
accounts for $4.4B (56%) of the difference between $2.6B
and $10.4B.

Telephone (617) 973-7000 TDD (617) 973-7306 Telefax (617) 523-6454



69

The Honorable Frank R. Wolf June 4, 1996
Page Two

. Scope additions since the original estimate of $2.6B
account for $3.4B (448) of the difference to $10.4B.

[ The cost growth of this Project has been impacted to an
extraordinary degree by state compliance with federal
process, laws and regulations not considered during the
original cost estimate.

. A category of excluded costs has been associated with all
previous CA/T Project cost estimates. The GAO $10.4B
estimate is in part a one-time estimate "correction" by
which GAO does not recognize the excluded costs category.

We would also like to receive recognition on the part of your
office and GAO that in recent years the cost of this Project has at
least stabilized, and in fact has been reduced as evidenced by the
$218M trended reduction in Project costs announced in January.

Further, despite the unprecedented levels of federal and state
review and oversight, not to mention an aggressive local press
corp, there have been no findings to support contention or
implication that cost growth has been due to mismanagement, fraud
or waste. On the contrary, GAO has commended the Project’s efforts
and program to manage and control costs.

You have raised the issue of premium costs associated with
using police details rather than civilians and electrical/
mechanical control devices. As you know, this is a matter of state
law which has withstood several attempts for change. (As an update,
nev legislation to address this issue was filed earlier this week
in Massachusetts.)

As part of our cost containment program, we have reduced the
estimated total cost of polige details on the Project from $88M to
$65M through efficiencies negotiated with the police union and the
City of Boston. We have further previously agreed with local FHWA
officials that the Project would not seek federal reimbursement for
the premium costs associated with police details. Effective
immediately, the CA/T Project will seek no additional federal
funding for police details and will assume this to be a 100% state
responsibility.

You have also expressed concern about Project right-of-way
activities. We agree with Secretary Pefia’s letter of February 22,
1996 in which he states that %“all property interests, including
leasehold interests, acquired for the CA/THT Project have been in
the public interest and in keeping with FHWA regulations.® The
State is prepared to accept 100% funding responsibility for real
estate acquisitions and future financial plan updates and state
transportation improvement plans submitted to FHWA will so reflect.



70

The Honorable Frank R. Wolf June 4, 1996
Page Three

On the issue of air rights credit in our cost estimate and
finance plan, we will be happy to treat this from an accounting
perspective in the manner suggested by GAO. Por purposes of
clarification, however, I would 1like to reiterate that the
treatment of air rights value capture as a cost credit is the
method by which previously approved cost estimates have been
developed. This is not a new or different method used only in the
current revision 6 cost estimate.

It is my understanding that there have also been discussions
in these hearings about regular reporting requirements for the
Project. During a recent visit with John Blazey of your staff,
CA/T Project Director Peter Zuk explained that the Project is
prepared to discuss in detail monthly status information to FHWA.
This process has begun. In addition, the Project is planning to
produce an annual cost estimate and Finance Plan. To the extent
that these reporting requirements need to be formalized we are
prepared to cooperate.

We look forward to continuing discussions with you and menmbers
of your staff.

Sincerely,

Loy oo A—-“‘Zﬁf—
James J. Kerasiotes )

Secretary



71

Miller Highway.—The Committee has continued a prohibition
(sec. 330) on the use of funds for the improvement of Miller High-
way in New York City.

LIMITATION ON GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES

Limitation, fiscal year 1996 ..........ccccccoviiriiiiniiiiieiieeteeieeee et ($509,660,000)
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 (652,905,000)
Recommended in the Dill .........cccoooviiiiiiiiiieceeeeeee e (510,981,000)

Bill compared with:
Limitation, fiscal year 1996 (+1,321,000}
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 (—141,924,000)
1Excludes reductions of $15,661,000 to comply with working capital fund and administrative

provisions, and $756,000 to comply with the Omnibus Consolidated Rescissions and Appropria-
tions Act of 1996.

The limitation controls spending for the salaries and expenses of
the Federal Highway Administration required to conduct and ad-
minister the federal-aid highway program and most other federal
highway programs. The limitation includes a number of contract
programs, such as highway research, development and technology,
intelligent transportation systems, rural technical assistance, and
minority business enterprises. In addition, administrative costs for
highway-related safety grants are transferred to the limitation.

The Committee recommends a limitation of $510,981,000. This
amount is $1,321,000 more than the fiscal year 1996 level of
$509,660,000, and it is $141,924,000 less than the budget estimate.
The Committee notes that the fiscal year 1997 budget proposal for
the Federal Highway Administration included an increase in the
statutory cap on funds authorized to be set aside for research and
administration of the federal-aid highway program for fiscal year
1997 from 3.75 percent of core program funds to 4.75 percent of
such funds. The FHWA'’s fiscal year 1997 budget proposal requests
an additional $160,000,000 over the fiscal year 1996 level for re-
search and technology programs funded from the general operating
expenses portion of the administrative takedown. These funds
would principally be used for research and technology programs,
notably model deployment of intelligent transportation systems.
The Committee does not have the authority to provide for this one-
time increase in the percentage of sums authorized to be withheld
from federal-aid highway apportionments for research programs
and administration of the highway programs.

The following table summarizes the fiscal year 1996 limitation,
the fiscal year 1997 budget estimate, and the Committee’s rec-
ommendations:

1997

Program 1996 enacted 1997 estimate recommended

Administrative expenses (excl. OMC):

Salaries and expenses $174,198,000 $178,523,000 $176,269,000
Travel 9,813,000 9,813,000 9,813,000
Transportation 673,000 673,000 673,000
Rent, communications and utilities ..........ccccocoeveveeeecierernns 25,706,000 26,688,000 25,738,000
Printing 92,000 92,000 92,000
TASC 18,786,000 19,542,000 19,542,000
Supplies 2,204,000 2,204,000 2,204,000
Equipment 3,512,000 3,512,000 3,512,000
Other 11,504,000 11,504,000 11,504,000

Procurement savings — 3,000,000 — 3,000,000



72

Program 1996 enacted 1997 estimate recor%]?r?gnded

Civil rights transfer 809,000 809,000 809,000
Motor carrier safety administrative eXpenses .........cocovveirecinerineens 46,000,000 49,500,000 49,127,000
Contract programs/research & development:

Highway R&D 53,969,000 81,638,000 65,725,000

I1S 105,002,000 223,760,000 115,000,000

Technology deployment 12,499,000 14,846,000 13,499,000

National Advanced Driving Simulator 4,000,000 .o

Long term pavement performance 8,308,000

Local rural technical assistance 2,866,000 4,100,000 2,866,000

National Highway Institute 4,327,000 6,000,000 4,327,000

Minority business enterprise 9,506,000 10,000,000 9,506,000

International transportation 475,000 500,000 475,000

Rehabilitation of TFHRC 500,000 500,000

Russian technical assistance program ............cocmmmireninens 380,000 400,000 .o

Truck dynamic test facility 713,000

Transportation investment analysis 1,906,000

Federal lands-containment cleanup 2,500,000

South African program 400,000

International scanning activities 800,000 ...

Cost allocation study 1,901,000 1,695,000 300,000

Total 1493,243,000 652,905,000 510,981,000

Uncludes reductions of $15,661,000 to comply with working capital fund and administrative provisions, and $756,000 to comply with the
Omnibus Consolidated Rescissions and Appropriations Act of 1996.

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

The Committee recommends a total of $296,279,000 for adminis-
trative expenses. This amount is $2,226,000 more than provided in
fiscal year 1996 and $3,581,000 less than the budget estimate. The
recommendation assumes a reduction of 57 full time equivalent po-
sitions for a total of 3,245. The Committee recommendation in-
cludes $49,127,000 for motor carrier safety operations, not includ-
ing the $7,390,000 in the research, development and technology
program.

Salaries and expenses adjustment.—The Committee has not pro-
vided supplemental funds requested for civil rights activities
(—$2,254,000). Sufficient funds were provided in the fiscal year
1996 Department of Transportation and Related Agencies Appro-
priations Act for these activities and are also included within the
amounts provided for fiscal year 1997. In no way shall this adjust-
ment affect the Federal Highway Administration’s ongoing civil
rights activities in fiscal year 1997.

Rent.—Consistent with the Committee’s recommendation to re-
duce the department’s overall utilization of space, the Committee
has reduced the FHWA’s request for rental payments to
$17,294,000. These funds are budgeted in this account and reim-
bursed to “Rental payments” in the office of the secretary.

MOTOR CARRIER SAFETY OPERATIONS

The Committee recommends $49,127,000 for motor carrier safety
operations, not including the funding of $7,390,000 for research,
which is included in the research, development, and technology
line. This is an increase of $3,127,000 above the 1996 enacted level.



73

The Committee recommends the following changes to the budget
request for this appropriation:

Reduce funding for new outreach and educational initiatives by 15

PETCEIE eeuveieieuietiteietenteteetesteste e et e s teteebebenaenteneesesbessensentenseneesessensens —$73,000
Decrease expenditures on new computer equipment by 10 percent —50,000
Hold travel to 10 percent inCrease .............ccocceeveeeeeeenienseieneessieenneenne —250,000

Net change to budget estimate ........cc.cceecveeeeiiiinccieeiiieeeee, —373,000

Outreach and educational initiatives.—The Committee has pro-
vided $400,000 for outreach and educational initiatives instead of
the $473,000 requested. As part of these initiatives, the office of
motor carriers (OMC) planned to develop a hazardous materials
manual that would educate carriers on the regulations; however,
this manual was developed in 1994 and 1995 and only technical
updates should be needed at this point.

Computer equipment.—The Committee has provided $220,000 to
procure new computer equipment instead of the $270,000 re-
quested. Although portable electronic hardware is very important
for inspectors to conduct their work in the most efficient manner
possible, the Committee could not provide a 114 percent increase
due to budgetary constraints. With this increase, OMC was plan-
ning on upgrading portable printers and laptops, and purchasing
scanners. The Committee suggests that OMC place a priority on
upgrading older equipment before procuring new scanners that in-
spectors do not currently use.

Travel.—The Committee recommends $2,200,000 for travel,
which is $200,000 more than enacted in fiscal year 1996. The office
of motor carriers is seeking a 23 percent increase in its travel
funds, although this increase is not fully justified. As such, the
Committee recommends a 10 percent increase for travel.

Safety rating process.—The Committee is pleased to learn FHWA
is seeking to restructure its safety rating system through a zero-
based review designed to improve safety while reducing paperwork.
The Committee strongly recommends the new safety determination
process for motor carriers be based primarily on motor carrier per-
formance in lieu of the current emphasis on paperwork compliance.
The Committee believes safety fitness should be based on accurate,
up-to-date motor carrier performance data, including reportable ac-
cident rates per million miles.

The Committee requests that FHWA develop, within 180 days of
enactment of this Act, a pilot project, preferably in the midwest,
that would allow carriers identified as having problems through
the commercial vehicle information system to be given an oppor-
tunity to proactively address issues before being subjected to sanc-
tions. The Committee suggests the midwest because we have been
advised of some problems within this area. Rather than FHWA
proceeding with the normal adverse rating process and enforce-
ment action, a third party safety service, approved in advance by
FHWA would intercede and work with the carrier to improve per-
formance. The carrier’s time and money will be focused on gaining
compliance rather than defending past actions. The Committee di-
rects that any costs associated with the safety service be paid by
the motor carrier and, if the carrier’s performance did not improve,
the Committee expects FHWA to then proceed with its full range
of enforcement actions.



74

CONTRACT PROGRAMS

The limitation on general operating expenses includes a total of
$214,698,000,000 for contract programs. This represents an in-
crease of $14,752,000 from fiscal year 1996 and a decrease of
$138,347,000 from the budget estimate of $353,045,000. Although
the recommendation represents a significant reduction below the
budget estimate, the FHWA’s contract programs have grown con-
siderably over the last few years. As recently as three years ago,
the contract programs of the Federal Highway Administration were
at the $100,000,000 level. The Committee believes that sufficient
funds have been provided for the Federal Highway Administration
to continue its ongoing efforts in highway research, technology and
development programs without jeopardy. Within the Committee
recommendation, funding levels remained unchanged from the fis-
cal year 1996 enacted levels for local technical assistance, National
Highway Institute, disadvantaged business enterprises, and inter-
national transportation. No changes from the budget estimate are
recommended for rehabilitation to the Turner-Fairbanks facility
and for the clean-up of contaminated federal lands of the FHWA.

HIGHWAY RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, AND TECHNOLOGY

The Committee recommends $65,725,000 for highway research,
development, and technology programs. The following table sum-
marizes the fiscal year 1996 program level, the fiscal year 1997
budget estimate and the Committee recommendations for the var-
ious research areas:

1997

Program 1996 program 1997 estimate recommended

Safety $8335000  $8768000  $8,768,000
Pavements 8,791,000 23,200,000 19,000,000
Structures 12,558,000 22,000,000 13,558,000
Environment 5,317,000 5,593,000 5,317,000
Right-of-way 408,000 322,000 322,000
Policy 5,401,000 5,681,000 5,401,000
Planning 5,769,000 8,300,000 5,969,000
Motor carrier 7,390,000 7,774,000 7,390,000

Total 53,969,000 81638000 65725000

Safety.—The Committee recommends $8,768,000 for highway
safety research and development, the same as the budget estimate
and $433,000 above last year’s level. The combination of ISTEA
and general operating expenses (GOE) funds will result in a safety
research and development program of not less than $12,768,000 of
new contract authority.

Pavements.—The Committee recommends $19,000,000 for pave-
ments research and development. Within the Committee’s allow-
ance is $10,000,000 which was requested for the long term pave-
ment and performance program (LTPP), including funds for data
analysis. The LTPP is entering a new phase requiring substantial
data analysis that will provide the framework for improved pave-
ment maintenance. The Committee agrees with FHWA that sup-
port for the LTPP should be the highest priority in the pavements
research and development program. The LTPP will result in sub-
stantial benefits to the states. Within the funds provided, the Com-



75

mittee recommends $2,000,000 for exploratory research, a new ini-
tiative that reflects the recommendations of the National Science
and Technology Council and is consistent with the general rec-
ommendations of the Transportation Research Board for increased
emphasis on exploratory highway research.

The Committee notes that post-tensioned concrete pavement may
offer a design that produces a stronger pavement using less con-
crete. The FHWA is encouraged to continue its research and eval-
uation on post-tensioned concrete pavements in fiscal year 1997.

The FHWA has conducted extensive research on winter mainte-
nance activities over the years including ice and snow removal
equipment, chemicals for melted ice, and strategies and concepts
for keeping roads clear during winter storms. A recent initiative in-
volves anti-icing. Anti-icing is a revolutionary new strategy for pre-
venting a strong bond from forming between snow or frost and the
pavement surface. Salts and other chemicals are prewetted or ap-
plied in liquid form just before the snow or ice begins to form. One
such chemical is calcium magnesium acetate (CMA), a non-corro-
sive, environmentally-sound substance made from corn. The FHWA
is urged to support continued research and development of CMA as
a non-corrosive anti-icer and test the use of CMA on new concrete
and metal surface on bridges in Chicago.

Structures.—The Committee recommends $13,558,000 for struc-
tures research and development, which represents an increase of
$1,000,000 over the fiscal year 1996 enacted level, and $8,442,000
below the budget estimate. An increase is justified to advance the
work in several areas, including bridge management disciplines,
high performance materials, and non-destructive evaluation. As
part of the fiscal year 1996 research program, FHWA was able to
obtain significant cost sharing with the private sector in response
to a solicitation on structures research. Not only is this partnering
essential in light of limited research funds, but the private sector’s
involvement will accelerate the ultimate deployment of these new
technologies into practice. The Committee fully supports this ap-
proach for leveraging federal resources with private sector support
and expects that this strategy will be incorporated whenever pos-
sible throughout FHWA'’s research and development program. The
Committee would especially welcome cost sharing in the high per-
formance materials activity and will carefully consider the success
of these efforts in future funding decisions.

Environment.—Because of budgetary limitations, the Committee
recommends $5,317,000, the same level of funding as provided in
fiscal year 1996.

Right-of-way.—The Committee recommendation makes no
change to the budget estimate of $322,000.

Policy research.—The Committee recommends $5,401,000, the
same amount as provided last year.

Planning.—The Committee recommends $5,969,000 for planning
research and directs that at least $2,000,000 of section 6005 funds
be used to deploy TRANSIMS, an advanced travel modeling project.
This project will yield substantial benefits to state governments
and metropolitan planning organizations and is co-funded with
support from the Environmental Protection Agency, the Federal



76

Transit Administration, and intelligent transportation system
funds.

Although there is general agreement that TRANSIMS is the
highest priority in the planning research area, the Committee is
concerned about that the current and planned expenditures for this
project. FHWA estimates that an additional $13.2 million is needed
to complete this project. The FHWA administrator, after consulta-
tion with other supporting agencies, is requested to submit a letter
to both House and Senate Committees on Appropriations before
April 1, 1997, detailing how costs could be better contained, paying
particular attention to reducing laboratory overhead charges, or al-
ternatively, reducing costs by funding less expensive contractors for
portions of this project.

Motor carrier.—Because of budgetary limitations and inadequate
justification of portions of the request, the Committee recommends
a level of $7,390,000 for motor carrier research. This is the same
amount as provided in 1996 and should provide sufficient funding
to continue all ongoing projects. During the past few years, this
program has grown between 13 and 22 percent per year. A sizable
infusion of funding is also provided to motor carrier research activi-
ties under FHWA’s ITS/CVO program and the motor carrier safety
assistance program (MCSAP). Both of these accounts have seen sig-
nificant growth over the past few years.

Intelligent transportation systems (ITS).—For intelligent trans-

ortation systems, the fiscal year 1997 budget estimate totals
5336,760,000, of which $223,760,000 is requested through the gen-
eral operating expenses limitation and $113,000,000 from ISTEA.
This is an increase of nearly $133,000,000 above the $203,829,000
provided in fiscal year 1996, or an increase of 79 percent. Nearly
all of the increase can be attributed to the $100,000,000 request for
model deployment of the integrated intelligent transportation infra-
structure that has been identified and developed over the five-year
course of the program.

The ITS program has grown significantly over the past several
years. The General Accounting Office noted before the Committee
this year that total funding for the program has increased from
$22,000,000 in 1991 to a high of $246,000,000 in 1992; the program
was funded at $203,829,000 in fiscal year 1996. Total funding for
the six-year period (fiscal years 1991-1996) is $1,040,000,000.
Similarly, the total number of ITS projects has grown measurably
each year. The number of projects has increased from 41 in 1991
to 305 in 1996.

The following charts illustrate the growth in appropriations, the
number of projects in the ITS program, and the number of feder-
ally-funded intelligent transportation systems studies and dem-
onstrations by state:



L 1902 190 1904 1908 1908
Flecel Year 1901-1908

Source: Department of Transportation

1 L "3 1994 108 1908
Calondar Year 1901-1908

Source: GAO's analysis of DOT data.



78

* L1 St $129104d JO 12GUINU |BI01 “UMOUNUN St UONEIO] Ay A1RyM $12301d O£ MOYS Jou s30p dey :dON

(s129fo1d aers-ninw sapnjduy)
aels Aq 51091014 uoleASUOWAQ pue SAPMS swIlsAS uoepiodsuesy JuadiPiu) papung-Ajjesapay jo JaquinN

INCSL Transportation Series



79

The budget suggests that the ITS program is moving into a new
arena, emerging from an exploratory first phase of ITS research
and development to a second phase that gives equal priority to
mainstream deployment and a commitment to well-defined long
term research. Though the Committee is supportive of the depart-
ment’s ongoing research and development efforts in the ITS area,
an increase of nearly $133,000,000, or almost 79 percent, cannot be
supported one year prior to the reauthorization of part B of title
VI of the Intermodal Surface Transportation Efficiency Act of 1991,
particularly as the ITS program moves from a research and devel-
opment phase to mainstream deployment. In addition, the Commit-
tee notes that section 104(a) of title 23, U.S.C., authorizes the Sec-
retary of Transportation to deduct up to 3.75 percent of certain
sums authorized prior to apportionment for the administration of
federal-aid highways and for conducting highway research and de-
velopment activities. Contrary to permanent law, the budget as-
sumed an increase of one percentage point for fiscal year 1997 to
fund principally the expanded ITS research, development and de-
ployment programs. Such a request is not within the jurisdiction
of the Committee on Appropriations.

The following table depicts the 1996 program level, the fiscal
year 1997 budget estimate and the Committee’s recommendation
for the intelligent transportation systems program by activity:

1997

Program 1996 program 1997 estimate recommended

Intelligent transportation systems:
Research and development $49,916,000 $42,935,000 $27,000,000
AHS/Advance crash avoidance 14,000,000 30,700,000 20,000,000
Architecture and standards 7,050,000 5,000,000
Operational tests 31,052,000 28,125,000 53,000,000
Evaluations 4,000,000 2,000,000

Mainstreaming 950,000 i
Model deployment 100,000,000 ..o
Program support 10,034,000 10,000,000 8,000,000

Total, intelligent transportation SyStems ........cccocovevverivrnries 105,002,000 223,760,000 115,000,000

Research and development.—The Committee recommends a total
of $27,000,000 for ITS research and development, which is
$22.916,000 below the enacted level of $49,916,000 and $15,935,000
below the budget estimate. The Committee is concerned about the
expenses of the traffic management laboratory and directs a sub-
stantial reduction in this area. For commercial vehicle operations
(CVO) research and development, the Committee recommends
$6,000,000, including the $5,100,000 requested for the SAFER/
MCSAP sites. FHWA should endeavor to keep the primary focus of
the CVO program on safety considerations, to continue progress on
the development of vehicle- and carrier-specific SAFER systems, to
improve the communications between the roadside and the SAFER
and MCMIS information systems, and to use this advanced tech-
nology at as many MCSAP sites as possible.

For crash avoidance research, the Committee recommends
$10,000,000. These funds, together with the funds included under
the operational test program and ISTEA funds, will allow for sub-
i°,1:a1111;ia1 growth in NHTSA’s program above the fiscal year 1996
evel.



80

Automated highway systems (AHS).—The automated highway
systems consortium, assisted by FHWA, has made significant
progress in advancing the automated highway systems program.
Because of budgetary limitations, the Committee recommends
$20,000,000 to continue this progress. The Committee’s rec-
ommendation is $10,700,000 less than included in the budget esti-
mate, but $6,000,000 more than provided in fiscal year 1996.

To the maximum extent possible, the FHWA and the automated
highway systems consortium members shall ensure that the funds
provided are spent primarily on advancing new technology and de-
veloping and selecting concepts needed for the AHS prototype. The
Committee directs FHWA to pursue vigorously efforts to reduce the
overhead costs of the AHS consortium and to take steps to mini-
mize the costs of the 1997 demonstration, including associated out-
reach costs. No ISTEA or GOE funds are provided to test heavy
commercial vehicles in the 1997 demonstration or to conduct re-
search or studies relevant to the use of these vehicles in any part
of the automated highway system program. Foreseeable budgetary
limitations will require the participants to reexamine rigorously
the complexity, scope and vehicle mix of the prototype configura-
tion subject to validation testing; and to work towards completion
of the initial cooperative agreement within the timeline originally
specified.

Architecture and standards.—The Committee recommends
$5,000,000 for architecture and standards support, which is
$2,050,000 less than included in the budget estimate. The Commit-
tee believes it is necessary to reduce expenses associated with the
cooperative agreements initiated with the standards developing or-
ganizations and those entities maintaining the systems architec-
ture. The Department’s efforts to expedite timely and integrated
ITS standards development is of fundamental importance. The
Committee fully supports FHWA’s work with ITS America’s council
of standards organizations and various standards developing orga-
nizations to ensure the proper coordination of standards. The Di-
rector of the joint program office should ensure that the council has
sufficient resources and authority to support this coordination ob-
jective.

Operational tests.—The Committee recommends $53,000,000 for
operational tests, to be allocated in the following manner:
$10,000,000 to advance real-time adaptive traffic control tech-
nology; $3,000,000 for advanced vehicle control systems;
$10,000,000 for further development of the CVISN and to complete
its prototype testing; and $30,000,000 for the integration of intel-
ligent transportation infrastructure (ITI) technologies. Each of
these projects is of national significance, is included in the budget
estimate, and is consistent with the intent of part B of title VI of
ISTEA.

The Committee has reviewed the provisions of the solicitation for
model tests of ITI technologies and recognizes the care and atten-
tion that went into the design of the solicitation. Because of budg-
etary limitations, the Committee was unable last year to provide
sufficient funds for this initiative, which seeks to realize the syner-
gistic benefits of many of the ITS technologies working together.
The FHWA received a strong response to its initial solicitation re-



81

garding the ITI and will be unable to fund several promising
projects offered by state and local governments in partnership with
the private sector. In fact, FHWA expects to be able to fund only
two or three projects, but received 23 proposals. The funds rec-
ommended herein will allow completion of the projects begun in fis-
cal year 1996 and the initiation of approximately two or three addi-
tional new projects in fiscal year 1997. These projects will expedite
the testing of ITI in metropolitan areas that feature fully inte-
grated transportation management systems and strong regional,
multimodal traveler information services. In addition to the basic
selection framework used in the initial solicitation, FHWA shall
award funds to those projects that offer the greatest congestion re-
lief opportunities to the largest number of people, and shall also
consider the unique needs and demands of the international south-
ern border regions of the United States, particularly within Texas.

Because of budget limitations, the Committee is unable to rec-
ommend the entire amount requested for operational testing of im-
portant crash avoidance research technologies. The testing of ad-
vanced vehicle control systems is judged so important that the
Committee expects ISTEA funds will be used to support the new
operational test project not funded within the GOE amounts.

Evaluations.—Because of budgetary limitations, $2,000,000 is
provided for evaluations.

Mainstreaming.—No GOE funds are provided for mainstreaming
activities because of budgetary limitations.

Program management.—The Committee recommends $8,000,000
for program management, $2,034,000 below the enacted level and
$2,000,000 below the budget estimate. The ITS program is becom-
ing more focused, fewer operational tests are being pursued, and
the ITS joint program office is better organized and staffed.

Broad input by the many ITS stakeholders in the formulation of
ITS research, program and deployment priorities and funding is es-
sential. In accordance with title VI (B) of ISTEA and the coopera-
tive agreement regarding the advisory committee charter to ITS
America, the Committee encourages the joint program office to con-
sult extensively with this advisory committee in preparation of fu-
ture budget requests. This review will allow consultation with lead-
ers from the corporate, academic, state, and local communities,
thus assisting the FHWA in identifying programmatic and research
needs and improving overall management of the ITS program.

ISTEA mandated the creation of an information clearinghouse as
a repository for technical and safety data resulting from the ITS
program. The Department delegated to ITS America that respon-
sibility. The Committee has been informed that key results from
ITS programs are not being transferred to the ITS clearinghouse
on a timely basis. The result is that parties seeking to advance ITS
cannot easily access all available information. The Committee di-
rects the Department to send all ITS-related reports and docu-
ments to the clearinghouse immediately upon publication.

Technology assessment and deployment.—The Committee rec-
ommendation includes $13,499,000, $1,000,000 more than enacted
for fiscal year 1996 and $1,347,000 below the level included in the
budget estimate. The office of technology application is conducting
a multi-faceted and innovative safety deployment activity. To en-



82

sure a strong safety program, the Committee directs that
$3,560,000 be obtained from GOE and $1,725,000 be obtained from
section 6005 funds. In addition, the Committee has included
$350,000 to market and field test the setting, posting, and enforc-
ing of appropriate and safe speed limits. With the recent repeal of
the national maximum speed limit, states and localities are looking
to the Department to provide guidance on how to set appropriate
speed limits within their jurisdictions. Partnerships to help state
and local governments set appropriate and enforceable speed limits
should be accelerated.

National advanced driving simulator.—The Committee has not
approved funding for the national advanced driving simulator
under the GOE account, but recommends that $14,500,000 of
ISTEA contract authority be used for this purpose. The Depart-
ment has repeatedly stated that the national advanced driving sim-
ulator is of critical importance to advancing progress on the objec-
tives of the national ITS program. The Committee believes that the
national advanced driving simulator is an innovative, high-risk an-
alytical test project that has received limited non-federal cost-shar-
ing.

Local technical assistance program (LTAP).—$2,866,000 is rec-
ommended for the local technical assistance program, the same
level as provided in fiscal year 1996. The Committee objects to the
use of local technical assistance funds for the national rural initia-
tive program, which was developed to focus federal programs with-
in each state to address the needs and concerns of rural commu-
nities, as it is not directly linked to the purposes of LTAP.

Cost allocation study.—The Committee recommendation includes
$300,000 for the cost allocation study. The funds provided will help
FHWA develop software, data, and procedures for use by the states
in conducting their own highway cost allocation studies. The
FHWA was instructed last year to complete truck size and weight
analyses within the funds provided in the fiscal year 1996 appro-
priation. Consequently, no additional funds are recommended for
this purpose and the Committee does not judge continued use of
section 6005 funds to continue work on truck size and weight is-
sues appropriate.

South African program.—The Committee does not believe these
international activities should be supported with federal highway
trust fund revenue, but rather they should be supported by the De-
partment of State.

Technical assistance to Russia.—The Committee does not believe
technical assistance to Russia should be supported with federal
highway trust fund revenue, but rather they should be supported
by the Department of State.

Federal lands contamination site clean-up.—The Committee rec-
ommends $2,500,000 for the environmental clean-up at the mate-
rials laboratory site on the Denver federal center. The Committee
is disturbed to learn this year that appropriated funds have been
used since 1990 to address hazardous waste clean-up activities at
the site. At no time was the Committee notified of the problems at
the federal center, nor the costs involved with the hazardous waste
clean-up. FHWA should note that the Committee has reduced the



83

amount of funds recommended for the contract programs by
$2,500,000 in order to pay for these expenses.

The Committee is concerned about the adequacy of FHWA’s
plans to clean-up the variety of environmental releases that have
occurred at the Denver federal test facility. The Committee directs
FHWA to submit a letter to the House and Senate Committees on
Appropriations before March 31, 1997 outlining its approach to the
clean-up, specifying the scope and nature of its legal responsibil-
ities compared to those of the Army Corps of Engineers and the
General Services Administration. In addition, the report should in-
clude an estimated timeline to fully comply with its responsibilities
under applicable state and federal law.

Budget submissions.—The Committee acknowledges the in-
creased detail of the fiscal year 1997 GOE budget request. The sub-
mittal by the joint program office was especially useful in terms of
clearly displaying comparable fiscal year 1996 ITS allocations and
activities funded with ISTEA contract authority. The ITS budget
documents should serve as a model for the fiscal year 1998 submis-
sion of the entire GOE research and technology account.

Cathodic protection for bridges.—Cathodic protection has long
been recognized and recommended by the FHWA as the only prac-
tical system which will stop bridge deck corrosion in chloride con-
taminated bridge decks. The FHWA has extensively promoted and
provided technical assistance in the use of cathodic protection sys-
tems through the FHWA demonstration project program since
1975. Recent FHWA economic studies have shown that cathodic
protection systems should be considered for use on structurally
sound salt-contaminated bridge decks carrying heavy traffic vol-
umes in urban areas where traffic disruption and delay costs re-
sulting from deck replacement or repair are significant. The FHWA
is strongly encouraged to continue its program to demonstrate the
latest technology in cathodic bridge protection systems when eco-
nomic studies show that these systems will be cost effective.

Recycled materials.—The Committee directs the FHWA to con-
tinue its research on the use of recycled materials in concrete pave-
ment and landscaped margins. The potential exists to use large
scale quantities of plastic and paper waste as well as microsilica
in concrete pavement construction. The Committee believes that a
small investment in research could yield large benefits in future
years.

Border regions infrastructure issues.—The Committee continues
to be concerned about the condition and capacity of border cross-
ings and transportation corridors for trade in North America as the
United States, Mexico and Canada implement the North America
Free Trade Agreement. The Committee notes that in 1993, the Fed-
eral Highway Administration issued its report, “Assessment of Bor-
der Crossings and Transportation Corridors for North American
Trade,” which found that arterials leading to and from border
crossing sites are “badly in need of repair and upgrading” and that
federal highway funds had not been sufficiently allocated to meet
the infrastructure needs along the borders with Mexico and Can-
ada. In 1994, the Committee requested specific recommendations to
address the pressing needs at the borders created by the inad-
equate levels of funding. A report was released in March 1994, but



84

fell short of providing specific recommendations and did not contain
a viable means of financing a wide range of improvements along
the borders.

The Committee supports efforts by the department to participate
in the exchange of technical and professional expertise with other
federal agencies and with the governments of Mexico and Canada
to enhance transportation projects and improve infrastructure ini-
tiatives in these regions, including the intelligent transportation in-
frastructure border crossing operational tests.

Further, the Committee directs the Federal Highway Adminis-
tration to give high priority to transportation needs along the bor-
der regions in its grant programs and discretionary funding oppor-
tunities and to incorporate border infrastructure development
projects within the National Highway System’s corridors of na-
tional significance. The Committee also expects the Department to
consider these needs when providing Congress with its proposal to
refzauthorize the Intermodal Surface Transportation Efficiency Act
of 1991.

HiGHWAY-RELATED SAFETY GRANTS
(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)

Appropriation, fiscal year 1996 .........cccccceeiiiiiiieniiienieeiteee e ($11,000,000)
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 (2,049,000)
Recommended in the bill .........cc.coooeeiiiiiiiiiiii e (2,049,000)
Bill compared with:

Appropriation, fiscal year 1996 ...........ccccceeviiiiiieniiiesiienieeienieene (—8,951,000)

Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 ........cccieooiiieiiiieeceeeeee e e eerre e

A liquidating cash appropriation of $2,049,000 is recommended
to assist states and localities in implementing the highway safety
standards administered by the Federal Highway Administration.
These standards cover traffic control devices, highway surveillance,
and highway-related aspects of pedestrian safety. The Committee
has not provided any limitation on obligations because the budget
requested that the highway-related safety grant program be com-
bined with NHTSA’s section 402 program.

FEDERAL-AID HIGHWAYS
(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)

Appropriation, fiscal year 1996 .........cccccevveveriieenniiieenieeens ($19,200,000,000)
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 .... (19,800,000,000)
Recommended in the bill ........cccocvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiceeeeeec e (19,800,000,000)
Bill compared with:

Appropriation, fiscal year 1996 ........cccccceeviieiinnieenieennen. (+600,000,000)

Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 .......ccccocoiiiiiiiiiieiiiieiies rreeeree e e eanes

The Committee recommends a liquidating cash appropriation of
$19,800,000,000 for the federal-aid highways program. This is iden-
tical to the budget request and $600,000,000 more than the fiscal
year 1996 appropriation level.



85

An estimated $3,100,000,000 of the recommended liquidating
cash appropriation is to continue the construction of the interstate
highway system. The balance of the funds is primarily for pay-
ments to the states for the national highway program, the surface
transportation program, interstate maintenance, interstate substi-
tutions, bridge replacement and rehabilitation, the congestion miti-
gation and air quality improvement program, certain planning and
research programs, emergency relief, and the administrative costs
of the Federal Highway Administration as discussed under the lim-
itation on general operating expenses.

FEDERAL-AID HIGHWAYS PROGRAMS

Federal-aid highways and bridges are managed through a fed-
eral-state partnership. States and localities maintain ownership
and responsibility for maintenance, repair and new construction of
roads. State highway departments have the authority to initiate
federal-aid projects subject to FHWA approval of plans, specifica-
tions, and cost estimates. The federal government provides finan-
cial support for construction and repair through matching grants,
the terms of which vary with the type of road.

There are almost four million miles of public roads in the United
States and approximately 577,000 bridges. The federal government
provides grants to states to assist in financing the construction and
preservation of about 945,000 miles (24 percent) of these roads,
which represents an extensive interstate system plus key feeder
and collector routes. Highways eligible for federal aid carry about
85 percent of total U.S. Highway traffic.

Federal-aid highways funds are made available through the fol-
lowing major system-related programs:

National highway system.—The Intermodal Surface Transpor-
tation Efficiency Act (ISTEA) of 1991 authorized—and the National
Highway System Designation Act of 1995 subsequently estab-
lished—the National Highway System (NHS). This 160,000-mile
road system is the culmination of years of effort by many organiza-
tions, both public and private, to identify routes of National signifi-
cance. It includes all Interstate routes, a large percentage of urban
and rural principal arterials, the defense strategic highway net-
work, and major strategic highway connectors, and is estimated to
carry up to 70 percent of commercial truck traffic and 40 percent
of all vehicular traffic. A state may choose to transfer up to 50 per-
cent of the NHS funds to the surface transportation program cat-
egory. If the Secretary approves, 100 percent may be transferred.
The Federal share for the NHS is 80 percent, except for the Inter-
state portion where it is generally 90 percent, with an availability
period of 4 years.

Surface transportation program.—ISTEA also established the
Surface Transportation Program (STP). The STP is a very flexible
program that may be used by the states and localities for any roads
(including NHS) that are not functionally classified as local or rural
minor collectors. These roads are collectively referred to as Federal-
aid highways. Bridge projects paid for with STP funds are not re-
stricted to Federal-aid highways but may be on any public road.
Transit capital projects are also eligible under this program. The
total funding for the STP may be augmented by the transfer of



86

funds from other programs and by equity adjustments which may
be used as if they were STP funds. Once distributed to the states,
STP funds must be used according to the following percentages: 10
percent for safety construction, 10 percent for transportation en-
hancement, 50 percent divided among areas of over 200,000 popu-
lation and remaining areas of the State, and 30 percent for any
area of the state. Areas of 5,000 population or less are guaranteed
an amount based on previous Secondary funding. The Federal
sharedfor the STP program is 80 percent with a 4-year availability
period.

Each state receives an amount in addition to its regular appor-
tionments so that its total funding reaches a legislative percentage
established in ISTEA. This additional amount is called “hold harm-
less.” Hold harmless funds are used as if they are STP funds except
that only one-half of the funds received are subject to set-asides
and sub-state distribution requirements of the STP.

Each state is also guaranteed that its apportionments for the
current fiscal year and its allocations for the previous fiscal year
will be an amount that is at least equal to 90 percent of the state’s
contributions to the highway account of the Highway Trust Fund.
The additional amount is called the “90 percent of payments guar-
antee.” Funds are distributed in the same manner as Hold Harm-
less funds.

Interstate construction.—The designation of a 40,000-mile inter-
state system was authorized by Congress in 1944 to serve the
needs of national defense, to link the nation’s largest cities, and to
connect with key Canadian and Mexican highways at suitable bor-
der points. Since 1944, the system has gradually been expanded,
now encompassing 42,794 miles of designated routes. From Decem-
ber 1994 to December 1995, an additional 15 miles of the interstate
system were opened to traffic. This brings the total number of
miles open to traffic as of December 31, 1995, to 42,764 miles, or
99.9 percent of the total system. In addition, the remaining 30
miles included 25 miles under construction and 5 miles under de-
sign development and right-of-way acquisition. Funding authoriza-
tion for this program terminated in FY 1995.

Bridge replacement and rehabilitation program.—This program is
continued by the ISTEA to provide assistance for bridges on public
roads including a discretionary set-aside for high cost bridges.
Bridges on Indian reservation roads are given special attention—
besides the inventorying and inspection of these bridges, one per-
cent of a state’s annual bridge apportionment is to be used for such
eligible projects. Fifty percent of a state’s bridge funds may be
transferred to the NHS or the STP.

Interstate maintenance.—This program, established by ISTEA,
basically replaces the I-4R program. It finances projects to reha-
bilitate, restore, and resurface the interstate system. Reconstruc-
tion of bridges, interchanges, and over-crossings along existing
interstate routes is also an eligible activity if it does not add capac-
ity other than high occupancy vehicle (HOV) and auxiliary lanes.

Interstate system reimbursement.—This program established by
ISTEA provides a new category of funding for the purpose of reim-
bursing states for their cost of constructing segments of the inter-
state system without Federal assistance in the early days of the



87

interstate construction program. Funds are used as STP funds, ex-
cept that one-half of the amount received by a state is not subject
to the set-asides or sub-state distribution rules of that program.

Congestion mitigation and air quality improvement program.—
This program provides funds to states to improve air quality in
non-attainment areas for ozone and carbon monoxide. A wide range
of transportation activities are eligible, as long as DOT, after con-
sultation with EPA, determines they are likely to help meet na-
tional ambient air quality standards. If a state has no non-attain-
ment areas, the funds may be used as if they were STP funds.

Federal lands highways.—This program, authorizations for which
are through four categories prior to ISTEA, are now provided
through three categories: Indian reservation roads, parkways and
park roads, and public lands highways (which incorporates the pre-
vious forest highways category). Funds are allocated on the basis
of relative needs except that the forest highway portions of public
lands highways and Indian reservation roads are allocated by ad-
ministrative formula.

Minimum allocation.—Each state is guaranteed an amount so
that its percentage of total apportionments in each fiscal year of
interstate construction, interstate maintenance, interstate substi-
tution, national highway system, bridge program, surface transpor-
tation program, scenic byways, and safety belt and motorcycle hel-
met grants, plus allocations received in the prior year, must not be
less than 90 percent of the state’s percentage of estimated Highway
Trust Fund contributions. The contributions used in the calculation
are from two years prior to the current fiscal year—the latest year
for which data are available.

Emergency relief.—This program provides for the repair and re-
construction of Federal-aid highways and Federally-owned roads
which have suffered serious damage as the result of natural disas-
ters or catastrophic failures. ISTEA modified previous law slightly;
the territorial limitation was raised to $20,000,000 per fiscal year,
and the number of days a state or territory has to make emergency
repairs in order to receive 100 percent federal share was increased
to 180 days. The January 1996 flooding in the mid-Atlantic, North-
east, and Northwest states caused considerable damage to Federal-
aid highways with estimated repair costs far exceeding available
emergency program funding. To help meet immediate emergency
needs, FHWA borrowed funds from the interstate discretionary ac-
count (as authorized in title 23 U.S.C.). Subsequently, in P.L. 104—
134, the Congress approved supplemental funding to cover the
above emergency expenses.

HIGHWAY TRUST FUND FINANCING MECHANISM

The highway trust fund was originally established in the U.S.
Treasury in accordance with provisions of the Highway Revenue of
1957, as amended (23 U.S.C. 12 note). It has been extended several
times, most recently by the Intermodal Surface Transportation Ef-
ficiency Act of 1991 (Public Law 102-240). Amounts equivalent to
taxes on gasoline, diesel fuel, special motor fuels, tires, commercial
motor vehicles, and truck use are designated by the Act to be ap-
propriated and transferred from the general fund of the Treasury
to the trust fund. These transfer are made at least monthly on the



88

basis of estimates by the Secretary of the Treasury, subject to ad-
justments in later transfers based on the amount of actual tax re-
ceipts. Amounts available in the fund in excess of outlay require-
ments are invested in public debt securities and interest thereon is
credited to the fund. There are also credited to the fund repayable
advances from the general fund, as authorized and made available
by law, to meet outlay requirements in excess of available revenues
during a portion of a fiscal year, if necessary.

The Surface Transportation Assistance Act (STAA) of 1982 estab-
lished a mass transit account within the trust fund to be funded
by one-ninth of the excise tax collections under sections 4041 and
4081 of the Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.) imposed after March
31, 1983. The funds from this account are used for expenditures in
accordance with section 21 of the Federal Transit Act.

Subsequent legislation has increased the total federal tax levied
on each gallon of gasoline to 18.3 cents, of which 12 cents is applied
to the highway account, and 2 cents to the mass transit account.

Amounts required for outlays to carry out the federal-aid high-
way program are appropriated to the Federal Highway Administra-
tion. Other charges to the trust fund are made by the Secretary of
the Treasury for transfers of certain taxes to the land and water
conservation fund and to the aquatic resources trust fund, for re-
funds of certain taxes, repayment of advances from the general
fund, and for the interest on advances. The amendments to the In-
ternal Revenue Code in the 1982 STAA related to the highway
trust fund require that before an apportionment is made, the Sec-
retary of the Treasury must determine that adequate revenues will
be available to meet these expenditures within 24 months after the
close of the fiscal year for which the apportionment is made.

HIGHWAY TRUST FUND SPENDING VERSUS RECEIPTS

In recent years, there has been much discussion about alleged
shortfalls in the amount spent by the federal government for high-
way programs compared to the amount of highway user taxes it
collects. Charges have been made that highway spending has been
set significantly below the level of taxes being collected in an effort
to make the federal deficit smaller. A closer examination of expend-
itures and receipts shows that this is not the case. As can be seen
from the table in this section, total highway trust fund (highway
account) outlays have exceeded trust fund tax receipts in 13 of the
21 years since 1976. Because of this, the federal-aid highway pro-
gram has contributed roughly $16,487,000,000 to the budget deficit
during this time period.

Part of the confusion results from a failure to distinguish be-
tween the unexpended and unobligated balances in the trust fund.
For example, there will be an estimated $9,400,000,000 cash bal-
ance in the highway trust fund’s highway account at the end of fis-
cal year 1995.

Following is a description of this situation contained in a May
1989 GAO report:

According to FHWA, the balance in the Highway Account
has often been misunderstood, with many believing that the
balance represents excess cash that will not be needed to



89

pay commitments. This view, however, is not an accurate
portrayal of the Highway Account balance since these funds
are, in fact, needed to pay outstanding commitments. It
should also be noted that he Highway Trust Fund exists
only as an accounting record. User taxes are actually de-
posited in the U.S. Treasury and amounts equivalent to
these taxes are transferred to the Trust Fund as needed.

How the Trust Fund functions becomes clearer when it is
compared with an individual’s charge account. For discus-
sion purposes, assume that an individual has $1,000 in
cash from previous monthly paychecks but also has out-
standing charges amounting to over $1,500. In this case,
the $1,000 in cash cannot be considered excess because it
is needed to pay the incoming charges. On the other hand,
the individual is also not in a deficit situation since at he
end of the month his or her $900 paycheck will be available
to help pay the outstanding charges. This scenario is re-
peated in each succeeding month. Thus, the cash the indi-
vidual has on-hand plus a future paycheck helps to ensure
there will be sufficient funds to pay all outstanding
charges.

Similarly, according to FHWA Office of Policy Development data,
the Highway Account had a balance of $9 billion at the end of fiscal
year 1988, which is analogous to the $1,000 cash-on-hand. At the
same time, these FHWA data show that unpaid commitments
(charge account balance) amounted to almost $31 billion; $22 bil-
lion more than the account balance. This situation, however, is ac-
ceptable under a reimbursable system because, although commit-
ments to make payment have been made, payment is not made
until the states submit actual bills for completed work at a later
date. In the interim, revenues, like the individual’s paycheck in the
previous example, continue to accrue in the Highway Account.

The Committee also notes that cumulative highway account tax
receipts since 1957 are expected to total approximately $320 billion
and cumulative highway outlays are expected to total approxi-
mately $329 billion by the end of fiscal year 1986. The principal
reason for current cash balance is the interest paid to the fund
from the general fund of the Treasury. These intragovernmental
transfers from the general fund to the trust fund have exceeded
$20 billion since the highway trust fund was established in 1957.
However, such transfers have no effect on the federal deficit. This
mechanism is explained in a February 1990 Congressional Re-
search Service report as follows:

While specific taxes and premiums are often levied on
segments of the population to help cover a trust fund pro-
gram’s expenditures, trust funds also receive “income” from
the government—i.e., “credit” from one government account
to another—or what in essence is paper income. No eco-
nomic resources are moved, no actual money collected.

Following is a table of federal highway trust fund spending com-
pared to receipts for fiscal years 1976 to 1996:



90
HIGHWAY TRUST FUND STATUS (HIGHWAY ACCOUNT)

[In millions of dollars]

Trust fund

Fiscal year Income Expenditure balance Tax receipts Interest income
1976 $6,000 $6,520 $9,077 $5,413 $587
TQ 1,690 1,758 9,009 1,676 14
1977 71,302 6,147 10,164 6,709 593
1978 1,567 6,058 11,673 6,905 662
1979 8,046 7,155 12,565 7,189 857
1980 1,647 9,212 10,999 6,620 1,027
1981 7,434 9,174 9,260 6,305 1,129
1982 1,822 8,035 9,047 6,743 1,079
1983 8,853 8,838 9,062 1,771 1,076
1984 11,533 10,384 10,212 10,507 1,026
1985 12,906 12,756 10,361 11,800 1,106
1986 13,305 14,180 9,486 12,251 1,054
1987 12,728 12,802 9,412 11,793 935
1988 13,645 14,038 9,019 12,836 809
1989 15,134 13,602 10,551 14,358 176
1990 13,453 14,375 9,629 12,472 981
1991 15,303 14,686 10,246 14,494 809
1992 16,572 15,518 11,300 15,664 908
1993 16,863 16,641 11,523 16,046 817
1994 15,414 19,011 1,921 14,660 754
1995 20,967 19,472 9,421 20,419 548
1996 estimate .......ccccoeevmerenseirniinnns 22,270 20,384 11,307 21,622 648
Total oo 262,454 260,746 e 244,259 18,195
LIMITATION ON OBLIGATIONS
Limitation, fiscal year 1996 .........cccccovviiiiiiniiinieniieieeieeee. 1($17,550,000,000)
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 . . (17,714,000,000)
Recommended in the bill ...........ccoovvveiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeieeeee e (17,550,000,000)
Bill compared with:
Limitation, fiscal year 1996 .........ccccccoeeviiriiienirenienieennen. (—)
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 ......ccccoviiiiiinieninnnnen. (—164,000,000)

1Excludes reductions of $15,888,500 to comply with working capital fund, awards, and administrative pro-
visions, and $1,146,000 to comply with Omnibus Consolidated Rescissions and Appropriations Act of 1996.

—The accompanying bill includes language limiting fiscal year
1997 federal-aid highway obligations to $17,550,000,000, the same
level as provided in fiscal year 1996. An additional $2,055,000,000
is estimated to be obligated for federal-aid highways exempt from
the obligation limitation in the bill. Therefore, total fiscal year
1997 obligations for federal-aid highways will be $19,605,000,000.

—The Committee has denied the request to: (1) place separate ob-
ligation limitations on various appropriated and contract-authority
funded demonstration projects; (2) place the bonus program under
the federal-aid highways limitation; (3) include a set-aside of
$30,000,000 for highway and highway safety construction; (4) in-
clude a set-aside of $15,000,000 for the Symms Recreational Trails
program; (5) include a set-aside of $20,000,000 for a construction
skill training program; (6) include a set-aside of $15,000,000 for a
congestion pricing program; and (7) restrict funding for the timber
bridge program.

—A tabular summary of the programs exempt from the obligation
limitation follows:



91

Program 1996 enacted 1997 proposed Recommended
Emergency relief $291,340,000 $100,000,000 $100,000,000
Minimum allocation 802,961,000 659,802,000 659,802,000
ISTEA demos 1,047,718,000 555,000,000 1,054,198,000
Bonus limitations 189,488,000 ...coovvvinne 241,000,000
Total 2,331,507,000 1,314,802,000 2,055,000,000

Although the following table reflects an estimated distribution of
obligations by program category, the bill includes a limitation ap-
plicable only to the total of certain federal-aid highways spending.

FEDERAL-AID HIGHWAYS PROGRAM ESTIMATED OBLIGATIONS

[In thousands of dollars]

Fiscal year
Program
1996 enacted 1997 estimate 1997 recommended
Subject to limitation:
National highway system $3,277,151 $3,012,518 $3,012,518
Surface transportation program .........cccoeeceereeierneirenseinnns 4,306,633 5,443,030 5,421,254
Bridge program 2,515,200 2,312,107 2,312,107
Interstate maintenance 2,515,200 2,438,466 2,438,466
Interstate system reimbursement 1,820,593 1,673,621 1,673,621
Congestion mitigation and air quality improvement ... . 950,984 861,078 861,078
Donor state bonus 475,030 430,957 430,957
Intelligent transportation Systems ........ccccoccoeeivereeieerrereninns 103,447 113,000 113,000
Federal lands highways 437,626 425,768 425,768
Administration and research 618,509 753,205 610,981
Applied research and technology .........ccccoeveevereevceeniinnenes 41,236 41,000 41,000
Miscellaneous programs 68,081 74,250 74,250
Funding restoration 266,522 135,000 135,000
Subtotal, limitation 17,533,676 17,714,000 17,550,000
Exempt from limitation:
Emergency relief:
Regular program 236,838 100,000 100,000
Suppl tal 54,502
Minimum allocation 802,961 659,802 659,802
Federal-aid highways demos 1,047,718 555,000 1,054,198
Bonus limitation 189,488 ..o 241,000
Subtotal, exempt 2,331,507 1,314,802 2,055,000
Grand total, Federal-aid highways .........ccccomrvicrnneenn. 19,897,695 19,028,802 19,605,000

A list of the federal highway programs under the limitation fol-

lows:

Interstate Construction.

Interstate Maintenance.

Interstate Gap Closing.

Interstate 4R.

Interstate Discretionary—Construction.
Interstate Discretionary—4R Maryland.
Interstate Discretionary—4R.

Interstate Discretionary—Apportioned.
Interstate Discretionary—Discretionary.

Rail-Highway Crossings on Any Public Road.

Hazard Elimination.
Combined Road Plan.
Consolidated Primary.



92

Rural Secondary.

Urban System.

Highway Planning and Research.

Public Lands.

Indian Reservation Roads.

Parkways and Park Highways.

Forest Highways.

Special Urban High Density.

Special Bridge Replacement.

Bridge Replacement and Rehabilitation—Apportioned, Dis-
cretionary, and Talmadge Bridge.

Franconia Notch.

Bypass Highway Demonstration.

Urgent Supplemental Bridges.

Los Angeles Freight Transportation Demo, CA-131(a).

Baton Rouge Interchange Congestion, Demo, LA-131.

Louisville Primary Connector Accel. Demo, KY-131(e).

Vermont Certification Demo-131(f).

Devils Lake Erosion Demo, ND-131(g).

Bridge Over Intracoastal Waterway Demo, FL-131(h).

Idaho Truck Safety/Railroad Elimination Demo—131(i).

Acosta Bridge, Florida.

Administration.

Studies (Sections 158, 159, 164 & 165 under P.L. 100-17).

Demonstration Projects—149(d).

Strategic Highway Research Program.

Operation Lifesaver.

Congestion Pricing Pilot.

National Highway System.

Bridge Rehabilitation and Replacement.

Surface Transportation Program.

Interstate Substitution.

Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality.

Donor State Bonus.

Metropolitan Planning.

Apportionment Adjustment.

Model Intermodal Transportation Plans.

Transportation Assistance Program.

Seismic Research and Development.

Fundamental Properties of Asphalt.

Eisenhower Transportation Fellowship.

Timber Bridge Research and Demonstration.

Intelligent Transportation Systems.

Ferry Boat Construction.

Bureau of Transportation Statistics.

University Transportation Centers.

University Research Institute.

Scenic Byways Technical Assistance.

Scenic Byways Interim Program.

Tax Evasion Project.

Safety Belt/Helmet Incentive Grants.

Alcohol Impaired Driving Countermeasures.

International Truck Registry Uniformity.

Applied Research and Development Program.



93

Border Crossings.
Infrastructure Investment Commission.
High Speed Rail Corridor Crossings.

Administration of obligation limitation.—The bill includes lan-
guage regarding the administration of this obligation limitation.
The provision provides for an equitable distribution of the available
obligational authority based upon the funds apportioned by legisla-
tive or administrative formula and upon funds allocated without a
formula. In making such a distribution, it is intended that discre-
tionary and other non-formula fund allocations also be considered
in the distribution of obligational authority. If these allocations are
unknown at the time obligational authority is initially made avail-
able to the states, an estimated fair proportion of obligational au-
thority should be reserved for distribution at the appropriate time.

Under the provision, total first quarter obligations are limited to
12 percent, sufficient authority is provided to prevent lapses, funds
are to be redistributed after August 1, 1997, and amounts author-
ized for administrative expenses, the federal lands program, the in-
telligent transportation systems program, and amounts made avail-
able under sections 1040, 1047, 1064, 6001, 6005, 6006, 6023 and
6024 of Public Law 102-240 and 49 U.S.C. 5316, 5317 and 5338
are not to be distributed.

The Committee believes that there is adequate legislative history
with respect to the intentions of the Congress in enacting annual
limitations on obligations. The Committee is reiterating, however,
the language on pages 25 and 26 of House Report 94-1221 stating
that this limitation should not be used by the Secretary as discre-
tionary authority to distort the priorities established in federal
highway legislation. The Committee expects the Secretary to con-
trol obligations in accordance with Congressional intent and directs
that the Department of Transportation continue to provide, on a
monthly basis, a report on the cumulative amount of obligations by
state for each program in the federal-aid highways and highway
safety construction program categories. This report should include
the amount of unobligated contract authority available to each
state for each program, as well as a complete description of any ac-
tions taken by the Department or the Office of Management and
Budget for the purpose of complying with this obligation limitation.

Interstate-95.—The Committee believes that the reconstruction,
restoration and rehabilitation of the interstate system is necessary
to ensure the safety on the nation’s highways, to foster intermod-
alism and commerce, to strengthen the role of transportation in
economic growth, to promote technology advancement, to protect
the environment, and to support communities through improved ac-
cess and mobility. The Committee encourages the Federal Highway
Administration to work with the states along I-95 to continue their
investment in the rehabilitation of the interstate system, and to
consider the impact on mobility and commerce if such investment
is not maintained.

Statewide transportation improvement program (STIP) amend-
ments.—The Committee is concerned that some states have moved
to amend their STIP plan without giving appropriate notice or
seeking appropriate comment from local elected officials with juris-
diction over transportation planning. The Committee notes that ex-



94

isting regulations require such notice and comment before revising
a statewide transportation improvement program or STIP. The
Committee recommends that the Federal Highway Administration
not release funds to a state transportation agency until the afore-
mentioned requirements are met.

Federal lands.—Over the years, the Committee has expressed its
concern about several parkways and park roads that are in need
of improvement to eliminate longstanding hazardous road condi-
tions. Fatality and vehicle accident rates of these roads are far
above the national average because of their steep grades, sharp
curves and inadequate climbing and deceleration lanes. Further,
the hazardous conditions of these roads are compounded by flood-
ing, heavy snowfalls and other inclement weather conditions which
negatively affect the quality of the roads and roadbeds themselves.
The Committee believes that the Federal Highway Administration
should direct its attention to assuring the timely completion of
needed improvement projects that pose significant safety problems
and directs the FHWA to report to the Committee within sixty
days of enactment of this Act on how it plans to address these
problems.

Belford Ferry terminal.—The Committee directs the FHWA to re-
view the impacts to the environment and to boater safety that
would result from the construction and operation of a ferry termi-
nal in Comptons Creek in Middletown, New Jersey, and to report
any potential impacts to the House and Senate Committees on Ap-
propriations. An assurance of no negative impacts must be received
by the Committee before the department may release any funds for
the permitting, design, or construction of a ferry terminal in Comp-
tons Creek in Middletown, New Jersey.

Southern Potomac River crossing.—As part of the Woodrow Wil-
son draft environmental impact statement, an initial analysis was
performed on the potential demand for a southern river crossing
ten and fifteen miles south from the Woodrow Wilson Bridge.
These crossings were drawn from the first regional transportation
plan prepared in the 1960s. This analysis showed that there was
a substantial demand for a southern crossing that could reduce fu-
ture demand on the Woodrow Wilson Bridge crossing by approxi-
mately ten percent in 2020.

Because of the interstate nature of this traffic, the FHWA, in
consultation with the state of Maryland and the Commonwealth of
Virginia, is asked to identify the issues that need to be addressed
to provide for these, or other possible southern crossings, that
would affect traffic on the Woodrow Wilson Bridge crossing and
meet future regional traffic demand. FHWA should report its find-
ings back to Congress within ninety days of enactment of this Act.

INTELLIGENT TRANSPORTATION SYSTEMS

The Committee directs the Federal Highway Administration to
distribute funds for intelligent transportation systems to the follow-
ing programs:

Utah advanced traffic management system .........cccccoeeveeevviveennneennnns $3,000,000
Hazardous materials intermodal monitoring system (NIER) 3,000,000
Houston, TeXAS ...cccccuviiiiiiieciiiiee ettt e e eare e e e e e e araaeeeeeas 2,400,000

Texas Transportation Institute .........ccccceviiiiniiiiiiiiiiiniiieceeeeieeee 600,000



Inglewood, California .........ccceeeeceieeeeiiiieeciee e eee e e 1,000,000
Minnesota Guidestar ........ccccceeeeeeeennnee. 5,900,000
Moorhead, Minnesota ..........ccccceeeeeennnee. 100,000
I-10 Mobile, Alabama Causeway 4,000,000
National Transportation Center, Oakdale, New York 4,000,000
Nashville, Tennessee traffic guidance system ....................... 1,000,000
Operation Respond, Maryland .........c..cccccvvveeiieeencieeeccieeeeen. 1,000,000
Green light CVO project, Oregon 5,000,000
Pennsylvania Turnpike ..........cccccceeeeciieeieiieesciiee e 4,000,000
National Capital region congestion mitigation ............cccceeeevveeeeveennnns 5,000,000
Advanced transportation weather information system, University

Of NOrth DaKota ....ccccvvviiiiieiiiiieceee et 1,000,000

Minnesota Guidestar.—Minnesota Guidestar continues to lead in
ITS research. The Committee commends those efforts and urges
Guidestar to continue to develop strong partnerships with the pri-
vate sector to serve as an example to other communities. The Com-
mittee has included $5,900,000 for this project. Up to 25 percent
of this amount may be made available to the University of Min-
nesota’s Center for Transportation Studies and the Humphrey In-
stitute of Public Affairs to support education, research and training

aspects of the IPl -oject.
oorhead, Minnesota.—The Committee has included $100,000

for ITS safety-related activities for automobile/rail conflicts in
Moorhead, Minnesota.

National Transportation Center, Oakdale, New York.—The Com-
mittee has included $4,000,000 for the National Transportation
Center in Oakdale, New York, which shall be available only for a
NAFTA 1ntermodal transportatlon center.

Advanced transportation weather information system, University
of North Dakota.—The Committee has provided $1,000,000 for the
advanced transportation weather information system at the Uni-
versity of North Dakota. The Committee understands that this sys-
tem will be commercialized and, in this context, directs the sys-
tem’s managers to provide a plan to FHWA for phasing out federal
su})port of this program.

5 Joint Powers Authority.—The Committee recognizes inter-
state 5, from Orange County to Los Angeles County, as an inter-
modal transportation corridor for which ISTEA funding and fiscal
year 1995 transportation appropriations have been provided. Fur-
thermore, the Committee recognizes that significant transportation
capacity increases can be achieved within this corridor by using
intermodal and intelligent transportation technologies instead of
relying solely on conventional improvements. The Committee di-
rects the FTA, FHWA and the ITS joint program office to coordi-
nate with and provide assistance to the I-5 Consortium Cities
Joint Powers Authority and the California State Department of
Transportation in the design of a comprehensive transportation so-
lution to the corridor. The Committee directs the agencies to report
on the design plan and its progress to the department.

ESTIMATED FISCAL YEAR 1997 OBLIGATION LIMITATION

The following table portrays estimated 1997 activity by state for
the Federal-aid highways program under the obligation limitation
recommended in the bill:



State Estimated distribution
J N =1 o7 0o V- TSRS $270,881,218
Alaska ..... . 204,210,358
Arizona 196,623,391
Arkansas .... 175,531,892
California ... . 1,407,810,254
Colorado ..... . 199,550,979
Connecticut . 353,976,008
Delaware .................... . 77,556,766
District of Columbia . . 78,997,146
Florida ......ccccvveenneee. . 599,468,910
Georgia ... . 403,887,764
Hawaii .... 121,854,616
Idaho ....... 105,798,066
Illinois ..... 661,070,063
Indiana ... 341,854,241
Iowa ........ 198,168,927
Kansas .... 205,245,252
Kentucky ... 225,968,030
Louisiana ... 235,947,826
Maine ...... 91,646,153
Maryland ...... 265,826,755
Massachusetts . 691,300,055
Michigan ....... . 467,462,764
Minnesota .. 252,556,263
Mississippi . . 183,673,772
Missouri ..... . 357,024,338
Montana ..... . 155,010,646
Nebraska ... . 139,227,928
Nevada ......cccvveeenees . 104,680,987
New Hampshire ..... . 85,639,022
New Jersey ............. . 479,336,096
New Mexico .. . 169,258,849
New York .......... .. 1,045,729,335
North Carolina . 399,616,648
North Dakota ... . 102,166,673
Ohio .....ceeenee . 595,041,508
Oklahoma .. . 228,002,136
Oregon .......... . 202,969,037
Pennsylvania . 661,494,004
Rhode Island .... 85,935,380
South Carolina . 211,336,171
South Dakota ... . 111,492,837
Tennessee ..... . 325,982,686
Texas .......... . 985,982,463
Utah ........ . 125,812,946
Vermont .. . 78,587,598
Virginia ...... . 341,742,613
Washington .. . 324,480,965
West Virginia . 158,975,102
Wisconsin ...... . 292,008,163
Wyoming .... . 111,394,365
PUETEO RICO .uvviiiiiieieeeee e 76,204,035

SUDLOLAL ...evviiiiieece et 15,972,000,000
Administration .... . 532,000,000
Federal Lands ..... . 426,000,000
RESEIVE e e e e e araaaaa e s 620,000,000

TTOAL vveeeeereeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeseseeseeseeeeeseseessesesseseesneseeseseesseseesereeereeees 17,550,000,000



97

RiGHT-OF-WAY REVOLVING FUND
(LIMITATION ON DIRECT LOANS)
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)

Limitation, fiscal year 1996 ........ccccccocvieeieiiiieiiiieecciee e et evee s
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997
Recommended in the bill ...
Bill compared with:
Limitation, fiscal year 1996 .........cccccoevvviiiriiieiniiieinieeeree e [ COPTRRPR )
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 .......ccccoeviiviiiinienciienieeieeieeene. (cerrreereeeenieene )

The Federal-Aid Highway Act of 1968 authorized $300,000,000
for the establishment of a right-of-way revolving fund. The fund is
used to make interest-free cash advances to the states for the pur-
pose of purchasing right-of-way parcels in advance of highway con-
struction and thereby preventing the inflation of land prices from
causing a significant increase in construction costs.

The initial legislation for this program required the states to con-
struct the highway and reimburse the revolving fund within seven
years from the date of the advance. This provision was necessary
to assure that the fund would be replenished and allow advances
to be made to other states requiring right-of-way acquisition. Since
the 1968 Act, the 1973 Highway Act extended the required time
limit for construction to ten years and the 1976 Highway Act ex-
tended the time limit indefinitely, if deemed necessary by the Sec-
retary.

When right-of-way acquisition has been made and highway con-
struction is initiated, the state becomes eligible for federal grants
under the various federal-aid highways programs. At the point
when progress payments are made to the state for construction, the
state in turn reimburses the revolving fund for advances made to
the state for right-of-way acquisition. Using this method of funding,
all reimbursements made to the revolving fund may be reallocated
to other states requiring advances.

The right-of-way revolving fund was terminated in 1996. The
program continues, however, to be shown for reporting purposes as
balances remain outstanding. Like the budget request, a prohibi-
tion on further obligations is recommended for 1997.

MoTOR CARRIER SAFETY GRANTS
(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)

Appropriation, fiscal year 1996 ..........ccccceviiiriiiniiienieeiteie e ($68,000,000)
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 (74,000,000)
Recommended in the Dill .........ccooooeiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee e (74,000,000)
Bill compared with:

Appropriation, fiscal year 1996 ..........cccccovvviiiiiriieeinieeeeciee e (+6,000,000)

Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 ........cccoooiiiiiiiiieeceeceee e veeeerre e

The motor carrier safety grants program (MCSAP) is intended to
assist states in developing or implementing national programs for
the uniform enforcement of federal and state rules and regulations
concerning motor safety. The major objective of this program is to
reduce the number and severity of accidents involving commercial
motor vehicles. Grants are made to qualified states for the develop-



98

ment of programs to enforce the federal motor carrier safety and
hazardous materials regulations and the Commercial Motor Vehicle
Safety Act of 1986. The basic program is targeted at roadside vehi-
cle safety inspections of both interstate and intrastate commercial
motor vehicle traffic.

The Committee recommends the budget request of $74,000,000 in
liquidating cash for this program.

LIMITATION ON OBLIGATIONS

The Committee recommends a $77,425,000 limitation on obliga-
tions for motor carrier safety grants. This provides an increase of
$200,000 over the 1996 level and a decrease of $7,575,000 below
the budget request. The recommendation provides the following al-
location among MCSAP activities:

MOTOR CARRIER SAFETY GRANTS

Fiscal years

Rec ded
1996 estimate 1997 request in the bill

Basic grants to states $58,000,000 $63,537,500 $59,800,000
Traffic enforcement 6,900,000 9,000,000 7,200,000
Hazardous materials training 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000
Research and development 500,000 500,000 500,000
Public education 850,000 500,000 500,000
CDL enforcement 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000
Truck and bus accidents 1,750,000 2,000,000 1,750,000
Uniformity grants 3,450,000 3,450,000 2,500,000
Uniformity working groups 450,000 450,000 350,000
Commercial vehicle information system 1,500,000 2,000,000 1,500,000
Drug interdiction assistance program ! 500,000 0 0
Administrative expenses 825,000 1,062,500 825,000

Total 77,225,000 85,000,000 77,425,000

1Drug interdiction assistance is an eligible activity under the basic grants to states.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS

Basic grants.—The Committee recommends $59,800,000 for
motor carrier basic grants to the states, an increase of $1,800,000
over the fiscal year 1996 level and a decrease of $3,737,500 from
the budget. Each year, funding for the motor carrier safety grant
program has increased substantially. This year, the budget re-
quested a 10 percent increase in this program, without states plan-
ning to take on any new activities. The Committee has reduced this
level of funding to a 3 percent increase, which should allow states
to improve on their current level of roadside inspections, while tak-
ing into account normal inflationary costs.

Assistance to border states.—The Committee directs that, within
the basic grant program, no less than $750,000 shall be provided
to states along the Mexican border to ensure the safety of trade-
related commercial vehicle traffic once restrictions along the U.S.-
Mexican border are reduced.

Out-of-service orders.—In fiscal year 1994, 20 percent of the driv-
ers and vehicles that were placed out-of-service (OOS) violated
those orders. In fiscal year 1995, this percentage declined to 12.2
percent. The Committee applauds the office of motor carrier’s
(OMC) efforts to reduce the number of drivers and vehicles that



99

disobey these orders. However, the Committee believes a 12 per-
cent violation rate is still too high. Therefore, the Committee di-
rects that $550,000 of the funds available under the basic grant
program be used to develop innovative technologies to help reduce
the OOS problem even further.

The Committee is aware of one innovative program in West Vir-
ginia that has significantly improved driver compliance with OOS
orders. Specifically, West Virginia has designed and tested a new
inspection form that includes a warning statement on the back of
the form highlighting the consequences of violating an OOS order.
The state’s violation rate declined from 25 percent to 4 percent
after this countermeasure was implemented. Based on the success
of the West Virginia project, FHWA should prepare a document,
with the Commercial Vehicle Safety Alliance (CVSA) and the
states, that warns drivers of the ramifications of violating an OOS
order. Some of the funds provided within the $550,000 rec-
ommendation shall be used to cover printing costs associated with
this form.

Traffic enforcement.—The Committee has reduced the budget es-
timate of $9,000,000 for traffic enforcement by $1,800,000. This
level is $300,000 more than enacted in 1996. This increase will
allow the OMC to continue work begun in 1996 that targeted ten
states with the highest number of commercial vehicle fatalities.
Thézse ten states account for 48.8 percent of the fatalities nation-
wide.

Truck and bus accidents.—The Committee recommends
$1,750,000 for truck and bus accidents, which is the same amount
as provided in fiscal year 1996. Last year, the funding was used to
assure that the SAFETYNET system was operating nationwide and
involve all states in using this system. Prior to the end of fiscal
year 1996, these targets were met, and all states are currently
uploading data. Therefore, the Committee has not provided the re-
quested increase. The 1997 funding should be sufficient to increase
the number of truck and bus accidents reported and improve the
quality of the report.

Uniformity grants.—The Committee has provided $2,500,000 for
uniformity grants, which is $950,000 less than requested. All 48
states required to join the International Registration Plan (IRP)
and 45 states required to join the International Fuel Tax Agree-
ment (IFTA) have done so. Because this has been achieved earlier
than required and the uniformity grants is a mature program, the
Committee believes that less funding is necessary for this program
in fiscal year 1997.

Uniformity grants working group.—The Committee recommends
$350,000 for the uniformity grants working group, which is
$100,000 less than requested because states joined IRP and IFTA
earlier than the end of fiscal year 1996 deadline. As such, the
working group will not need to provide technical assistance to
states as they complete requirements.

Administrative takedown.—The Committee has held the adminis-
trative takedown to the 1996 level of $825,000. This is a reduction
of $237,500 from the budget request. The Committee directs that
no more than $100,000 be used to fund the Challenge program. In
the past, OMC has used up to $332,569 to fund this program,



100

which severely reduces the amount of funding available for state-
related training activities. By reducing the amount of funding
available for the Challenge program, OMC will be able to preserve
its administrative takedown resources for its intended purpose.

The Committee continues to believe that the Challenge program
is an important effort. However, this competition could be funded
in part, or wholly, with corporate and industry support. As such,
the Committee directs OMC to submit a letter to the House and
Senate Committees on Appropriations that discusses mechanisms
to make the Challenge program self-supporting by fiscal year 1999.
This letter should be issued by February 1, 1997.

Travel.—In the past, OMC has held its important meetings in
conjunction with the CVSA conferences because most inspectors
and state motor vehicle personnel attend CVSA conferences. This
reduces or eliminates the need for motor carrier personnel to travel
to a variety of other meetings. The Committee has been informed
that OMC is now considering holding separate federal grant meet-
ings, which would require extensive travel by motor carrier person-
nel. The committee directs OMC to continue to combine these types
of meetings with CVSA conferences as a means to control travel
costs in these austere budgetary times.

ALAMEDA CORRIDOR PROJECT LOAN PROGRAM

Loan subsidy Limitation on

appropriation direct loans
Appropriation, fiscal year 1996 ........ccccccc eiriiiiniennen e
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 $58,680,000 ($400,000,000)

Recommended in the Dill ........cccciiiiiiiiiics e et
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1996 .......... oo e
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 ...... — 58,680,000 (—400,000,000)

The Committee has not provided loan principal of up to
$400,000,000 for the Alameda Corridor Transportation Authority
within the FHWA’s portfolio, as included in the budget estimate.
The Committee has provided $400,000,000 in loan principal under
“Direct loan financing program” within the Federal Railroad Ad-
ministration.

STATE INFRASTRUCTURE BANKS

Appropriation, fiscal year 1996 ..........cccieeeiiiiiiiieeeceeeeiee et erre e vreeenreeenreeeaaaeeas
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997
Recommended in the bill ... e
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1996 .......c..ccccooveriiiririiineniienenteeeee et
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 .......cccccoeeviviiviiiieniiieeeiee e, —250,000,000

The National Highway System Designation Act of 1995 author-
ized up to ten pilot states to test state infrastructure banks which
have the potential to provide greater flexibility to support the fi-
nancing of projects by using federal-aid funds for revolving loans
and other forms of nontraditional financial assistance for both pub-
lic and private entities developing eligible transportation projects.
To date, the department has selected the following states to test
the use of state infrastructure banks: Arizona, Ohio, Oklahoma, Or-




101

egon, Texas, Florida, South Carolina and Virginia. Two additional
states are expected to be selected soon.

The Committee has rejected the administration’s proposal to ex-
pand the state infrastructure program to include additional states
and to provide $250,000,000 in highway trust fund revenue to cap-
italize the banks. The program request is unauthorized; the pilot
program is still in its very nascent stages, and any further expan-
sion of the program should be considered in the context of the reau-
Klorization of the Intermodal Surface Transportation Efficiency

ct.

NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION

SUMMARY OF Fi1scAL YEAR 1997 PROGRAM

The National Highway Traffic Safety Administration (NHTSA)
was established as a separate organizational entity in the Depart-
ment of Transportation in March 1970. It succeeded the National
Highway Safety Bureau, which previously had administered traffic
and highway safety functions as an organizational unit of the Fed-
eral Highway Administration.

NHTSA’s programs currently are authorized under three major
laws: (1) the National Traffic and Motor Vehicle Safety Act; (2)
Chapter 4 of title 23, United States Code; and (3) the Motor Vehicle
Information and Cost Savings Act (MVICS). The first law provides
for the establishment and enforcement of safety standards for vehi-
cles and associated equipment and the conduct of supporting re-
search, including the acquisition of required testing facilities and
the operation of the national driver register (NDR). Discrete au-
thorizations were subsequently established for the NDR under the
National Driver Register Act of 1982.

Title 23 U.S.C. chapter 4 provides for coordinated national high-
way safety programs (section 402) to be carried out with the states
together with supporting highway safety research, development,
and demonstration programs (section 403). The Anti-Drug Abuse
Act of 1988 (Public Law 100-690) authorized a new drunk driving
prevention program (section 410) to make grants to states to imple-
ment and enforce drunk driving prevention programs.

The Intermodal Surface Transportation Efficiency Act of 1991 in-
cluded amendments to title 23. It reauthorized section 402 formula
grants, provided for modified section 410 alcohol-impaired driving
countermeasures grants, and authorized new section 153 safety
belt and motorcycle helmet grants. Section 153(j) grants were con-
cluded in fiscal year 1994 and replaced by section 153(h) sanction
provisions. ISTEA also authorized additional funding for the na-
tional driver register and for an expanded drug recognition expert
training program.

Title 23 was subsequently amended by provisions in the National
Highway System (NHS) Designation Act, 1995. The national maxi-
mum speed limit was repealed, thus allowing states to set their
own speed limits. Penalty transfer provisions of section 153 were
repealed for states failing to enact motorcycle helmet usage laws.
In addition the NHS Designation Act requires states to enact “zero
tolerance” alcohol laws to qualify for the section 410 basic grant
rather than the supplemental grant previously. Failure to do so



102

within three years would result in a five percent reduction in fed-
eral highway grants in fiscal year 1999 and ten percent in succeed-
ing years. The National Driver Register was reauthorized for fiscal
year 1995 and 1996.

The third law (MVICS) provides for the establishment of low-
speed collision bumper standards, consumer information activities,
diagnostic inspection demonstration projects, automobile content
labeling, and odometer regulations. This law also established the
Secretary’s responsibility, which was delegated to NHTSA, for the
administration of mandatory automotive fuel economy standards. A
1992 amendment to the MVICS established automobile content la-
beling requirements.

The Committee recommends new budget authority and obligation
limitations for a total program level of $299,372,000 for NHTSA
programs and activities in fiscal year 1997. This is $19,071,000
more than was provided in fiscal year 1996. The following table
summarizes the fiscal year 1996 program levels, the fiscal year
1997 program requests, and the Committee’s recommendations:

Fiscal year R .
Program . .
1996 enacted ! 1997 estimate in the bill

Operations and research $125,201,000 $158,513,000 $132,272,000
Highway traffic safety grants2 155,100,000 3193,600,000 3167,100,000
Total 280,301,000 352,113,000 299,372,000

TExcludes reductions to comply with working capital fund, awards, and administrative provisions and the Omnibus Consolidated Rescissions
and Appropriations Act of 1996.

2Limitation on obligations.

3Includes highway-related safety grants program previously funded in FHWA.

TRAFFIC SAFETY TRENDS

In 1992, the nation experienced the lowest number of highway
fatalities despite an increasing amount of travel on the roadways.
This trend reversed itself in 1993, with traffic fatalities increasing
to 40,150, or 900 more fatalities than in 1992. The latest NHTSA
data indicates fatalities in 1995 were 41,700, or 1,550 higher than
the 1993 level. Likewise, the overall fatality rate leveled off to 1.7
deaths per 100 million vehicle miles traveled since 1993. The fol-
lowing charts show these safety trends.



103

Annual Traffic Fatalities 1980 - 1995

T _
40,000 Jr e *\W.

Fatalities

8
o
]
—t

i

10,000 -
?

; ; ; 4 L 4 " 4 ' L " ;
+ 1 + + t + + t + 4 t +

0
1980 1981 1982 1983 1984 1985 1986 1987 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 1995
Year

Fatality Rates 1980 - 1995
Per 100 Million Vehicle Miles Traveled

34
32 T ®

30 -

28 - o

26 - .-
2 e e
@ 24 - [ 3
22 - .\.

2.0 * N

18 ¢ ‘\-\F_. |

1.6 ' + t + — } 4 : + + } + +
1980 1981 1982 1983 1984 1985 1986 1987 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 1995
Year




104

OPERATIONS AND RESEARCH
(INCLUDING HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)

Appropriation, fiscal year 19961 .........ccccevviiiiriiiienniieeeieeeee e $125,201,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 .... 158,513,000
Recommended in the bill ...........ccoviiiiiiiiiiieieceeeeeee s 132,272,000
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1996 ..........cccccoveveieeeicieeeecieeeeree e +7,071,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 ......ccccevviiiiiiiiiiiniiienieeieeeeee, —26,241,000

1Excludes reductions of $2,840,000 to comply with working capital fund, awards, and adminis-
trative provisions, and $206,000 to comply with the Omnibus Consolidated Rescissions and Ap-
propriations Act of 1996.

The Committee recommends a total of $132,272,000 for NHTSA
operations and research in fiscal year 1997. This represents an in-
crease of $7,071,000 above the level provided in fiscal year 1996
and $26,241,000 below the budget request. Approximately 40 per-
cent of the reduction from the budget estimate involves a transfer
of funding for the national advanced driving simulator to the Fed-
eral Highway Administration. The bill specifies that $81,895,000
shall be derived from the general fund and $50,377,000 shall be de-
rived from the highway trust fund. In addition, the bill includes
language to limit a portion of the obligational availability of the op-
erations and research appropriations to a three-year period. Budget
and staffing data for this appropriation are as follows:

Fiscal year
1996 enacted! 1997 estimate Reco%rgel?itliled in
Safety performance $12,255,000 $ 14,364,000 $12,864,000
(Positions) (95) (95) (95)
Safety assurance 18,197,000 20,244,000 19,518,000
(Positions) (103) (103) (103)
Highway safety 44,417,000 49,153,000 43,993,000
(Positions) (203) (203) (203)
Research and analysis 44,437,000 67,964,000 49,699,000
(Positions) (132) (132) (132)
Office of the administrator 3,820,000 3,816,000 3,876,000
(Positions) (41) (41) (41)
General administration 8,838,000 9,130,000 8,830,000
(Positions) (90) (90) (90)
Grant administration reimbursement —6,158,000 —6,158,000 —6,158,000
Accountwide adjustments —605,000 oo — 350,000
Total 125,201,000 158,513,000 132,272,000

LExcludes reductions of $2,840,000 to comply with working capital fund, awards, and administrative provisions, and $206,000 to comply
with the Omnibus Consolidated Rescissions and Appropriations Act of 1996.

The Committee recommends the following changes to the budget
request for this appropriation:
Safety performance:
Delete funding for fuel economy EIS ..........ccccooiiiiiiiiinniiiiien. —$1,500,000
Safety assurance:

Minor reduction in vehicle safety compliance — 186,000
Hold odometer fraud to 1996 level ............c........... —40,000

Delete funding for domestic labeling program -500,000
Highway safety:
Fund two injury control communities instead of four ................. —900,000
Reduce funding for target population education .......................... —137,000
Reduce funding for new state and communities program
EVAlUALION ..iiiiiiiiciiiec ettt —900,000

Delete funding for new rail-highway demonstration ................... —3,000,000



105

Increase speed and unsafe driving prevention ............cccceeeeuneeene. +200,000

Delete funding for state and community programs ..................... —423,000
Research and analysis:

Reduce funding for biomechanics .........c.cccecvvveevciieieniiiiiniieeeieen. —1,000,000

Reduce new crash avoidance efforts .... —3,000,000

Fund NADS through ITS program —10,500,000

Reduce new initiatives under data analysis —465,000

Reduce increase in state data program ............c.cc........ —800,000

Reduce funding for PNGV .....cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiieeieiees —2,500,000
Office of the administrator:

Increase funding for international harmonization +60,000
General administration:

Reduce funding for strategic planning ...........cccceeeunennn. —200,000

Reduce contracts under economic analysis .......c.ccceeevveeeeveernnennn. —100,000
Accountwide adjustments:

Reduction in training ..........cccccceeviieeiiiieeniieeeriieeeeee e —50,000

Hold non-pay inflation to 1.5 percent increase .........c..ccceceenenee. —300,000

Net change to the budget estimate ..........ccocceeviiiiiiniennenen. —26,241,000

Fuel economy.—The Committee recommends decreasing the fuel
economy program by $1,500,000. NHTSA has not adequately ad-
dressed the need for developing an environmental impact state-
ment for fuel economy standards over multiple model years. If
NHTSA wishes to alter fuel economy standards, the Committee be-
lieves that the agency should continue to establish corporate aver-
age fuel economy (CAFE) standards, as it has done in the past, for
only one to two model years at a time. In developing standards in
this manner, the agency can prepare environmental assessments
in-house and will not require an expensive contract program to de-
velop an EIS.

The Committee has included a general provision (sec. 323) that
prohibits funds from being used to prepare, prescribe, or promul-
gate CAFE standards for automobiles that differ from those pre-
viously enacted. The limitation does not preclude the Secretary of
Transportation, in order to meet lead time requirements of the law,
from preparing, proposing, and issuing a CAFE standard for model
year 1999 automobiles that is identical to the CAFE standard es-
tablished for such automobiles for model year 1998.

Uniform tire quality grading standards.—The bill includes a pro-
vision prohibiting any agency funded in this Act from planning, fi-
nalizing, or implementing any rulemaking which would require
passenger car tires be labeled to indicate their low rolling resist-
ance.

Vehicle safety compliance.—The Committee has reduced the
budget request of $6,033,000 for vehicle safety compliance by
$186,000. This funding was to be used to test compressed natural
gas (CNG) tanks. Although this is a new standard for NHTSA,
there are very few CNG tanks on the market to date. Due to budg-
et constraints, the Committee suggests postponing this test until
next year.

Odometer fraud.—Due to budget constraints, the Committee has
held odometer fraud to $60,000, which is the same level as enacted
in 1996.

Vehicle domestic content labeling.—The Committee has denied
the requested $500,000 for vehicle domestic content labeling. This
is a new initiative for NHTSA, in which the agency planned to
audit four car lines and two manufacturers to determine the do-
mestic content of their vehicles.



106

Safe communities injury control program.—The Committee has
provided $900,000 for the safe communities injury control program,
which is $900,000 less than requested. Last year, Congress pro-
vided sufficient funding to establish two injury control programs.
The Committee believes that injury control is a very important ob-
jective. Currently, there are more than 5 million injuries attributed
to automobiles accidents per year—including many which could
have been prevented. One means to reduce these injuries is for
local communities to take more responsibility for preventing these
traffic-related injuries and to partner with the health care commu-
nity. As such, the Committee has provided sufficient funding to
allow NHTSA to establish two additional injury control programs
to evaluate the effectiveness of the safe communities approach in
reducing traffic related injuries and fatalities.

Rail-highway crossing.—The Committee has denied the
$3,000,000 funding request for a new rail-highway crossing pro-
gram. This initiative sought to provide communities with grants to
support crossing safety and trespasser prevention programs. Much
of this funding request was to be used for salaries within the grant
program. Although the Committee believes that this type of pro-
gram is a worthy initiative, a similar program is already in place
through Operation Lifesaver. Furthermore, section 402 grants can
be used for rail-highway crossing activities, as well. Developing a
community-based grant program within NHTSA’s highway safety
program would be duplicative. If the program is to be effective, it
should be focused on the state level, where Operation Lifesaver al-
ready has at least one grade crossing group in 49 of the 50 states.
These groups are funded through the federal government and by
private contributions.

Speed and unsafe driving.—The Committee recommends
$756,000 for speed and unsafe driving prevention activities, which
is $200,000 more than requested. The National Highway System
(NHS) Designation Act of 1995 returned regulation of speed limits
to the states. To date, 18 states have raised their speed limits, al-
though not uniformly. A fact sheet released by NHTSA shows that
excessive speed is a factor in 30 percent of all fatal crashes. As ve-
hicle speed increases, so does the severity of the crashes. Prelimi-
nary data in three states has tied a rise in traffic fatalities to speed
increases. For example, Missouri recorded a 28 percent increase in
traffic deaths in April 1996 compared with last year.

As part of the NHS Designation Act, a safety report must be sub-
mitted to Congress by September 30, 1997 that identifies the costs
to states of deaths and injuries resulting from motor vehicle crash-
es and the benefits associated with the repeal of the national speed
limit. NHTSA has not requested any funding for this study; how-
ever, due to its importance and the anecdotal information about the
impact of states increasing their speed limits, the Committee has
appropriated $200,000 to assure that NHTSA has adequate funds
available to monitor the costs and benefits associated with the re-
peal of the national speed limit.

State and community program evaluations.—The Committee has
reduced funding for this new initiative from the $1,000,000 re-
quested to $100,000. This funding should be sufficient to continue
analyzing the effectiveness of breath alcohol ignition interlock de-



107

vices to determine if these devices are successful in preventing
drunk drivers from becoming repeat offenders. If additional funding
is available after completing this evaluation, state and community
representatives should examine other innovative initiatives as well.

Bicycle safety program.—Each year in the United States, there
are over 580,000 bicycle injuries. Of this amount, there are ap-
proximately 800 fatalities and between 20,000 and 50,000 bicycle
injuries serious enough to require hospitalization or rehabilitation.
Children between the ages of 5 and 14 are the most common vic-
tims of bicycle injury head trauma, since they rely most on bicycles
for their principal mode of transportation and often lack on-road bi-
cycle experience. Greater efforts are necessary to insure that chil-
dren are trained to be safe bicyclists.

A recent national bicycling and walking study resulted in a rec-
ommendation to reduce the number of bicyclists and pedestrians
killed or injured by 10 percent. To meet this objective, the Commit-
tee directs NHTSA to more vigorously promote bicycle safety and
training. The Committee urges NHTSA to collaborate with organi-
zations that are working on bicycle safety initiatives, including
those implementing bicycle safety and training programs, as well
as with institutes conducting human factors research relating to bi-
cycle safety measures.

Other highway safety programs.—Due to budget constraints, the
Committee is holding the target population increase to 20 percent
instead of 31 percent and is not funding the evaluation initiative
for state and community programs. In the past, these evaluation
initiatives have been funded from the administrative takedown.

Biomechanics.—The Committee has provided $6,450,000 for bio-
mechanics, which is $560,000 more than enacted in fiscal year 1996
but $1,000,000 less than requested. A privately funded initiative
will finance three new biomechanics centers. These centers will
conduct research on highway traffic and impact injuries, and will
expand the early warning system that identifies problems in vehi-
cle design. Results from work conducted by these centers will be
shared with NHTSA and its four biomechanics centers. Providing
additional funds for NHTSA to expand its biomechanics efforts
would duplicate these privately funded efforts.

The Committee is deeply concerned about the number of children
who have been killed by airbags when seated in infant car seats
positioned in the right front seat of an automobile with an airbag.
Because of these fatalities, there is a need to develop and imple-
ment methods to prevent further incidents. As part of the funding
for biomechanics, the Committee directs NHTSA to provide
$200,000 for research on child safety seats and their interaction
with airbags. This funding should be used to conduct a comprehen-
sive, interdisciplinary study involving pediatric trauma experts, en-
gineers, and epidemiologists on means to prevent additional deaths
and injuries. Research is already being conducted in this area, em-
phasizing an interdisciplinary approach, by Children’s Hospital in
Philadelphia in conjunction with the University of Pennsylvania
School of Engineering.

The Committee strongly supports the highway traffic injury work
being undertaken by the William Lehman Injury Research Center
at Jackson Memorial Hospital and by the New Jersey College of



108

Medicine. These centers, in consortium with two other centers,
have been working to study motor vehicle crash injury data and
identify patterns of injuries that occur as a result of specific crash-
es. Ultimately, this data should help NHTSA, the automobile man-
ufacturers, and the insurance industry deploy new safety devices to
reduce or prevent these injuries.

Crash avoidance.—The Committee has provided $1,000,000 for
the new crash avoidance initiative, which is $3,000,000 less than
requested. NHTSA planned to conduct research on a variety of top-
ics, including anti-lock braking systems, vehicle rollovers, tire per-
formance, and enhanced rear vision. This work was to be conducted
in addition to the crash avoidance efforts being jointly undertaken
with FHWA’s Intelligent Transportation System’s Joint Program
Office.

The majority of this funding should be used to address NHTSA’s
most pressing concern—anti-lock braking systems (ABS). Recently,
some insurance companies removed discounts on premiums for cars
that have ABS because these systems have not been as effective in
avoiding crashes as expected. Specifically, data has shown that, al-
though ABS is slightly effective in helping avoid multi-vehicle
crashes on wet roads, crashes into fixed objects, off-road accidents,
and rollovers have increased. NHTSA has begun research to deter-
mine if the reduced effectiveness is caused by people who do not
use the system as directed or if there are generational differences
in older anti-lock braking systems that cause it to work ineffi-
ciently.

NHTSA also planned to conduct dynamic rollover research on
sport utility vehicles. Since these vehicles account for about 40 per-
cent of new vehicle sales, some of the funding should be used to
conduct rollover research and identify modifications to enhance sta-
bility in sport utility vehicles.

National advanced driving simulator (NADS).—The Committee
has not provided any funding for NADS under this program. In-
stead, the Committee is fully funding this initiative through con-
tract authority provided to FHWA’s Intelligent Transportation Sys-
tem’s Joint Program Office.

The Committee was pleased to see that other modal administra-
tions have agreed to help fund the development of the simulator
and plan to use the simulator once it is completed. NHTSA should
continue to work on raising the cost share from non-DOT sources,
such as other federal agencies who plan to use the simulator once
it is developed.

The Committee is concerned about the escalating costs to develop
and build NADS. Since its inception, costs for NADS have risen by
54 percent. The Committee believes that NHTSA should have done
a better job at controlling some of the non-inflationary cost in-
creases and directs NHTSA to closely monitor these costs as the de-
velopment progresses. In the future, NHTSA should make every ef-
fort to employ cost reduction options.

The Committee directs the department to reexamine the business
arrangements with the University of Iowa to reduce participation
costs. The Committee does not believe that it is appropriate that
government users be charged the same rates as other users of the



109

NADS given the Federal Government’s sizable financial contribu-
tion (two-thirds of the total) to this project.

Data analysis program.—The Committee has provided
$1,635,000 for the data analysis program, instead of $2,100,000 as
requested. This funding level allows for a 15 percent increase in-
stead of the 48 percent increase requested.

State data systems.—The Committee has reduced the state data
systems program by $800,000 to a level of $3,050,000. At this level,
NHTSA will still be able to provide grants to at least six new
states to link crash and medical databases. NHTSA has already
funded this type of linkage with seven other states. Statistical re-
sults from these original states showed that people who do not use
their safety belts or motorcycle helmets and are involved in crashes
incur greater medical expenses than those who use these safety de-
vices. As a result of this information, Maine implemented a safety
belt law as a means to reduce its medical costs. The Committee be-
lieves that if other states link their crash and medical databases,
these states may move to primary seat belt laws, increase penalties
related to drunk driving, or maintain a lower speed limit. Any im-
provements in state laws pay for itself through reduced medical
costs alone.

Partnership for new generation of vehicles (PNGV).— The Com-
mittee has provided $2,500,000 for PNGV, which is $2,500,000 less
than requested. Automobile manufacturers, in conjunction with the
Departments of Commerce, Defense, Energy, and Interior, are de-
veloping technologies for a new generation of vehicles that may be
three times more fuel efficient than current vehicles. NHTSA’s par-
ticipation in this activity is important to address critical safety is-
sues; however, this cannot be done until the most promising tech-
nologies that will go into the PNGV are chosen. However, according
to a recent National Academy of Sciences study, systems analysis
for PNGV has been delayed by 12-18 months. The study also con-
cluded that the PNGV does not currently have the necessary sys-
tems analysis tools to adequately support technology selection,
which is scheduled for 1997. Because of concerns raised by the Na-
tional Academy of Sciences, the Committee has not fully funded
NHTSA’s PNGV request. Instead, the Committee has provided suf-
ficient funds to allow NHTSA to begin acquiring the necessary com-
puter equipment to develop advanced computer models that evalu-
ate the crashworthiness of conceptual designs and their safety com-
patibility with contemporary vehicles. The Committee deferred
funding for infrastructure analysis because the department has not
made a convincing case for conducting this work without knowing
which technologies will be contained in the prototype vehicle.

International harmonization.—The Committee has provided
$246,000 for international harmonization instead of $186,000 as re-
quested. Until recently, vehicle safety standards and regulations
were developed with a domestic focus; however, as industry has be-
come more regulated and competitive, efforts to achieve global com-
patibility of regulations, especially in the occupant protection field,
have become increasingly important. In November 1995, the United
States and the European Union began an effort to aggregate the
research priorities of various motor vehicle producing regions in an
attempt to come to agreement on a harmonized global research



110

agenda. The United States has begun similar efforts under the
North American Free Trade Agreement and with the Asian Pacific
Economic Forum. These efforts should reduce duplication of re-
search efforts and help emerging markets adopt current vehicle
safety standards. In addition, NHTSA’s office of international har-
monization is working to reduce or eliminate incompatibilities
among various safety regulations. Because there has been a major
increase in the need for NHTSA to participate in harmonization ac-
tivities since the budget proposal was developed, the Committee is
providing additional funding for these activities.

Strategic planning.—Due to budget constraints, the Committee
has funded the strategic planning initiative at $125,000, which is
$200,000 less than requested.

Economic analysis.—The Committee has held funding for eco-
nomic analysis at the fiscal year 1996 level of $75,000. Due to
budget constraints, the Committee has not provided funding to de-
velop a method of quantifying the psycho-social effects of motor ve-
hicle injuries.

Accountwide adjustment.—The Committee has reduced funding
for training activities by $50,000 and reduced the agency’s non-pay
inflationary adjustment by $300,000 so that every administration
within the Department of Transportation has a 1.5 percent non-pay
inflationary adjustment. NHTSA had requested a 3 percent non-
pay inflationary adjustment in its fiscal year 1997 budget request.

—General provision.—The Committee includes a general provision
(sec. 332) that enables the Secretary of Transportation to admin-
ister and implement the exemption provisions of the Motor Vehicle
Information and Cost Savings Act, as requested. These provisions
have, for more than 20 years, exempted sellers of large trucks from
the odometer disclosure regulation because vehicles weighing over
16,000 pounds often travel more than 15,000 miles per month, and
over the years, their odometers may turn over several times. Most
purchasing decisions with respect to these vehicles are based on
service and maintenance records rather than odometer readings.

HiGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY GRANTS
(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)

Appropriation, fiscal year 1996 .........ccccceeviieiiiniienieeieeee e ($155,100,000)
Budget estimate, fiscal year 19971 (191,000,000)
Recommended in the bill1 .........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciece e (167,100,000)
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1996 ..........cccccceevviieiiieniieeniienieeieenieenne (+12,000,000)
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 ......ccccovviiiiiiiiiiniiinieiieeeeee, (—23,900,000)

1Includes the Highway-Related Safety Grants program previously funded under FHWA.

The Committee recommends $167,100,000 to liquidate contract
authorizations for state and community highway safety grants (23
U.S.C. 402), safety belt and motorcycle helmet use grants (23
U.S.C. 153), alcohol-impaired driving countermeasures grants (23
U.S.C. 410), and section 211(b) of the National Driver Register Act
of 1982, as amended, and section 209 of Public Law 95-599, as
amended. The recommendation represents an increase of



111

$12,000,000 over the 1996 level but $23,900,000 less than re-
quested.

LIMITATION ON OBLIGATIONS

As in past years and recommended in the budget request, the bill
includes language limiting the obligations to be incurred under the
various highway traffic safety grants programs. The bill includes
separate obligation limitations with the following funding alloca-
tions:

Fiscal year 1996 Fiscal year 1997 Recommended
enacted estimate in the bill

Section 402 $127,700,000 1$166,200,000 1$138,700,000
Section 410 25,000,000 25,000,000 26,000,000
National Driver Register 3,400,000 2,400,000 2,400,000

Total 155,100,000 193,600,000 167,100,000
1Merges FHWA's and NHTSA's section 402 formula grant programs.

Section 402 formula grants.—These grants are awarded to states
for the purpose of reducing traffic crashes, fatalities and injuries.
The states may use the grants to implement programs to reduce
deaths and injuries caused by exceeding posted speed limits; en-
courage proper use of occupant protection devices; reduce alcohol-
and drug-impaired driving; reduce crashes between motorcycles
and other vehicles; reduce school bus crashes; improve police traffic
services; improve emergency medical services and trauma care sys-
tems; increase pedestrian and bicyclist safety; and improve traffic
record systems. The grants also provide additional support for state
data collection and reporting of traffic deaths and injuries.

This year, the administration has requested combining FHWA’s
section 402 program with NHTSA’s section 402 program. The Com-
mittee approves this merger of programs because it should stream-
line the grants management process, reduce administrative ex-
penses, and simplify states’ interactions with the agencies.

An obligation limitation of $138,700,000 is included in the bill,
which is $27,500,000 less than requested. This limitation includes
$127,700,000 for NHTSA’s section 402 grant program and
$11,000,000 for FHWA’s section 402 grant program. Language is
included in the bill limiting funds available for federal grants ad-
ministration to $5,268,000 for NHTSA and $150,000 for FHWA.

NHTSA has been working to modify and improve the current
highway safety program management system. The agency has de-
veloped a new process for the administration of highway safety
grants which provides the states with more flexibility and respon-
sibility. A pilot program began in 16 states in fiscal year 1996.
These states did not submit highway safety plans, but instead de-
veloped performance-based systems that placed an emphasis on re-
sults. In fiscal year 1997, 40 states will be prioritizing how they
spend their grant money based on specific state problems instead
of through issues identified in a highway safety plan. Because this
new management process will give states more freedom to deter-
mine the best expenditures of limited highway safety grant dollars,
the Committee has decided not to earmark scarce federal resources
to specific section 402 programs, such as youth or safe commu-



112

nities. The Committee believes that states can best determine their
needs.

Even though the Committee did not earmark funds for specific
section 402 programs, this does not preclude states from using its
grant funding for, among other things, safe communities, alcohol
safety, or youth programs. This lack of earmarking does not preju-
dice the safe communities project from receiving consideration for
funding in future appropriations bills.

The Committee continues to recommend that rail-highway grade
crossing safety issues be considered as an eligible activity under
the states’ safe communities programs during 1997. Currently,
there are approximately 500 deaths per year from rail-highway
grade crossing accidents. Although Operation Lifesaver promotes
grade crossing education and safety programs in 49 of the 50
states, some communities may have a high level of risk and should
be encouraged to use section 402 funds to reduce these tragic
deaths and injuries.

The bill continues to carry language that prohibits the use of
funds for construction, rehabilitation, and remodeling costs, or for
office furnishings or fixtures for state, local, or private buildings or
structures.

Section 410 alcohol-impaired countermeasures grants.—Alcohol-
impaired driving countermeasures grants are provided to states
that qualify by adopting specified laws and program measures to
reduce safety problems stemming from driving while impaired by
alcohol and other drugs. The program, first enacted in 1988, was
subsequently restructured in 1991 in the Intermodal Surface
Transportation Efficiency Act to expand the eligibility require-
ments and increase incentive funds. The program’s eligibility re-
quirements and funding procedures were further amended in Pub-
lic Law 102-388. Basic grants are issued for achieving criteria that
include administrative driver’s license revocation actions within
stated time frames, lower blood-alcohol content (BAC) laws, state-
wide police roadside checkpoints, effective under age impairment
deterrence, mandatory sentences for repeat offenders, and pro-
grams that are financially self-sufficient. Supplemental grants are
provided to states that adopt additional specified measures, includ-
ing 0.02 BAC laws for drivers under age 21, license plate
confiscation, laws against open alcohol containers in vehicles, and
mandatory BAC testing by police of suspected DWI offenders.

The bill includes an obligation limitation of $26,000,000 for the
section 410 program, an increase of $1,000,000 above the budget
request. In fiscal year 1996, between 30 and 36 states qualified for
section 410 grants. In fiscal year 1997, between 38 and 41 states
are expected to qualify. The budget estimate did not request any
additional funding for these new states. As such, these states will
receive only 55 percent of the maximum allowable grant, a decline
of 8 percent from fiscal year 1996. Because of the importance this
Committee places on reducing drug and alcohol impaired driving
habits within states and local communities, the Committee has pro-
vided additional funding to support the new states, which have re-
cently passed administrative license revocation laws or lowered
blood alcohol levels, without penalizing states currently participat-
ing in this grant program.



113

The bill also includes language providing that $500,000 of section
410 funds be available for technical assistance to the states, as re-
quested.

National driver register.—The bill includes an obligation limita-
tion of $2,400,000 for the national driver register (NDR), the same
level as requested. The national driver register program assists
state motor vehicle administrators in communicating effectively
and efficiently with other states to identify problem drivers (.e.,
drivers whose licenses are suspended or revoked for certain serious
traffic offenses, including vehicle operation under impairment by
alcohol and other drugs).

FEDERAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION

SUMMARY OF FISCAL YEAR 1997 PROGRAM

The Federal Railroad Administration (FRA) is responsible for
planning, developing, and administering programs to achieve safe
operating and mechanical practices in the railroad industry, as well
as managing the high speed ground transportation program.
Grants to the National Railroad Passenger Corporation (Amtrak)
and other financial assistance programs to rehabilitate and im-
prove the railroad industry’s physical plant are also administered
by the FRA.

The total recommended program level for the FRA for fiscal year
1997 is $710,654,000. The following table summarizes the fiscal
year 1996 program levels, the fiscal year 1997 program requests
and the Committee’s recommendations:

Program Fiscal year 1996  Fiscal year 1997 Recommended

enacted level ! estimate in the bill

Office of the administrator $14,018,000 $16,883,000 $16,469,000
Railroad safety 49,919,000 51,864,000 51,407,000
Railroad research and development 24,550,000 24,565,000 20,341,000
Northeast corridor improvement program 115,000,000 200,000,000 0
High-speed rail trainsets and facilities 0 80,000,000 80,000,000
Next generation high speed rail 224,205,000 26,525,000 19,757,000
Rhode Island rail development 1,000,000 10,000,000 4,000,000
Direct loan financing program 0 0 58,680,000
Direct loan limitation 0 0 (400,000,000)
Grants to National Railroad Passenger Corporation3 .........c.ccccoovovivennne. 635,000,000 638,500,000 462,000,000
Alaska Railroad Rehabilitation 10,000,000 0 0

Total 873,692,000  1,048,337,000 712,654,000

LExcludes reductions to comply with working capital fund, awards, and administrative provisions and the Omnibus Consolidated Rescissions
and Appropriations Act of 1996.

2Includes limitation on obligations of $5,000,000.

3Includes mandatory passenger rail service payments.



114

OFFICE OF THE ADMINISTRATOR

Appropriation, fiscal year 19961 $14,018,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 16,883,000
Recommended in the bill ..........c.ccooeiiiiiiiiiiii e 16,469,000
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1996 ...........ccccceeriiiriieniieeiienieeiienieene +2,451,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 .......cccccoeeviiiiviiiinniiiienieeeeeee —414,000

1 Excludes reductions of $354,000 to comply with working capital fund, awards, and adminis-
trative provisions.

This account provides funds for executive direction and adminis-
tration, policy support, passenger and freight services salaries and
expenses, and contractual support. The Committee recommends an
appropriation of $16,469,000 to continue the Office of the adminis-
trator and passenger and freight service assistance functions. This
is an increase of $2,451,000 above the 1996 enacted level.

The Committee recommends the following changes to the budget
request for this appropriation:

Disallow civil rights “add back” .... —$144,000
Reductions in staff — 270,000
Net adjustment to budget estimate .........ccccceeevveeeeiiieeecieeeceeeeee e, —414,000

Civil rights.—The Committee has reduced the budget request by
$144,000, which was requested to “add back” funding for civil
rights activities. Sufficient funds for civil rights activities were pro-
vided within the amounts appropriated for fiscal year 1996. The
Committee believes that additional funding is not necessary in fis-
cal year 1997. In no way shall this adjustment offset FRA’s civil
rights activities in fiscal year 1997.

Reductions in staff.—The Committee recommendation eliminates
five positions in the office of the administrator. Eleven staff posi-
tions have been vacant since 1995. Of these, five duplicate other
positions within the office. It is the Committee’s belief that these
positions can be eliminated without affecting core responsibilities,
functions, and duties of the FRA. These reductions have been made
to the following positions:

Emergency response financial analyst ..........ccccoeevviiiiiieeecceeeecieeeeee e —$96,000
Two trial QttOINEYS ..ccveeviiiiiiiiieiie ettt — 74,000
Office of acquisition and grant service contract specialist .........ccccceecvveennnnen —53,000
Administrative service support sSpecialiSt .........cccccvveeeviieercieeerieee e, —47,000

The Committee further directs FRA not to fill these positions
during fiscal year 1996 since funding is not being made available
to continue employment in fiscal year 1997.

Ravenna, Ohio connection.—The Committee directs FRA to
study, in conjunction with Amtrak, the State of Ohio, and affected
freight railroads, the feasibility of constructing a railway connec-
tion in Ravenna, Ohio that would restore Amtrak service to the
cities of Youngstown and Ravenna and provide service to New Cas-
tle, Pennsylvania. Such a connection would allow for greater flexi-
bility in rail travel between these metropolitan areas in Ohio and
Pennsylvania. Of the total funds appropriated to this account, not
less than $200,000 shall be used to conduct this feasibility study
and should address among other items, closure or safety enhance-
ments to a highway-rail grade crossing located at the site. It is the
intention of the Committee that should the $200,000 for the study



115

not be fully spent, any excess funds could be spent on an environ-
mental assessment of the Ravenna connection, provided that state
and/or local funds have also been pledged.

RAILROAD SAFETY

Appropriation, fiscal year 19961 .........ccccoeviiiiriiiiniieeeriee e $49,919,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 ........ 51,864,000
Recommended in the bill ...................... 51,407,000

Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1996 +1,488,000
—457,000

Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997

1Excludes reductions of $291,000 to comply with working capital fund, awards, and adminis-
trative provisions, and $70,000 to comply with the Omnibus Consolidated Rescissions and Ap-
propriations Act of 1996.

The federal role in the railroad safety program is to protect rail-
road employees and the public by ensuring the safe operation of
passenger and freight trains. The authority to accomplish this role
is found in the Federal Railroad Safety Act of 1970 (as amended),
the Department of Transportation Act, and the Hazardous Mate-
rials Transportation Act. Greatly expanded railroad safety author-
ity was granted the FRA under the Rail Safety Improvement Act
of 1988.

The Committee recommends a total appropriation of $51,407,000
for railroad safety programs in fiscal year 1997. This is an increase
of $1,488,000 above the level provided in fiscal year 1996 and a re-
duction of $457,000 below the level proposed in the budget esti-
mate.

Recommended adjustments to the budget estimate are as follows:
Provide a 10 percent increase for communications, utilities, and

TNISCELLATIEOUS ettt ettt e et eeee e e e e e e et e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenanes —$107,000
Reduce costs associated with new rail advisory committee ............... —150,000
Hold printing and reproduction costs to 10 percent increase instead

—15,000

of a 26 percent increase
Hold other services to 5 percent increase — 185,000

Net adjustment to budget .......ccccccovveiieiriiiiniieeeeeeee e —457,000

Communications, utilities, and miscellaneous.—The Committee
recommends $798,000 for communications, utilities, and mis-
cellaneous expenses. FRA had requested a 25 percent increase in
this program; however, due to budget constraints, the Committee
has provided only 10 percent. Part of this funding was to be used
to procure pagers for inspectors. The Committee suggests that this
cost could be deferred.

Railroad advisory committee.—The Committee recommends
$50,000 for the railroad advisory committee instead of the $200,000
requested. When other advisory committees are established within
the department, they have not required such a significant level of
funding. Therefore, the Committee has reduced funding for this
new initiative to be comparable to other advisory committees. In
addition, given the ceiling in the bill on funding for advisory com-
mittees, it is unlikely this committee would achieve such a high
level of support.

Printing and reproduction.—The Committee has provided
$102,000 for printing and reproduction, which is a 10 percent in-
crease over last year’s enacted level, instead of the 26 percent in-
crease requested.




116

Other services.—Due to budgetary constraints, the Committee
has reduced the budget request of $4,823,000 for other services by
$185,000. This is 5 percent above the fiscal year 1996 level.

BILL LANGUAGE

The Committee has included language that will allow FRA to re-
imburse states employees’ travel and per diem costs when directly
supporting federal railroad safety programs, such as regulatory de-
velopment and compliance-related activities. States are playing an
increasingly important role in a variety of safety activities. In the
past, funds have been appropriated for reimbursement of travel
and per diem costs incurred by state employees attending federal
training sessions. This language would broaden eligible reimburse-
ment activities so that states could work with FRA in drafting, in-
terpreting, and applying safety standards and participate in regu-
latory developments as they apply to high speed rail.

RAILROAD RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

Appropriation, fiscal year 19961 .........cccceeeiiieeiiieeerieeeeree e $24,550,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 .... 24,565,000
Recommended in the bill ..........c.coooiiiiiiiiiiii e 20,341,000
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1996 ...........ccccceriieiienieerienieeienieene —4,209,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 .......cccccoeeviiiiviiiieniieiieieeeeeee —4,224,000

1Excludes reductions of $435,000 to comply with working capital fund and administrative pro-
visions and $34,000 to comply with the Omnibus Consolidated Rescissions and Appropriations
Act of 1996.

The railroad research and development appropriation finances
contract research activities as well as salaries and expenses nec-
essary for supervisory, management, and administrative functions.
The objectives of this program are to reduce the frequency and se-
verity of railroad accidents and to provide technical support for rail
safety rulemaking and enforcement activities.

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $20,341,000 for
fiscal year 1997, which represents a £4,224,000 decrease below the
budget estimate. Recommended adjustments to the budget estimate
are as follows:

Reductions in new program initiatives due to fiscal constraints ....... —$2,725,000
Delete funding for maglev initiative ..........ccccoceveervineniinenieneniienenne —1,000,000
Hold environmental program to 1996 level ...... —400,000
Hold administration to 1996 level ............cc..c....... —59,000
Decrease funding due to unobligated balances ... —640,000
Increase funding for Operation Lifesaver ...........cccccoevveeeivieeencveeennnen. +600,000

Net adjustment to budget estimate ........ccccoeeeeeeieniieiieniieeieeen. —4,224.000

New program initiatives.—The Committee has reduced the budg-
et request of $7,116,000 for new research and development pro-
gram initiatives by $2,725,000. None of this reduction should be
applied to ongoing safety-related research and development activi-
ties.

Each year, FRA begins or expands a variety of research and de-
velopment activities, which are not continued in the following year.
In addition, in this year’s budget request, there are new initiatives
that are duplicative of ongoing industry efforts, such as those relat-
ed to the ergonomics of advanced train control. In a tight budgetary



117

environment, the Committee cannot afford to stop and start re-
search activities or duplicate industry efforts. To prevent future oc-
currences like this, FRA should develop and share with the House
and Senate Committees on Appropriations a five-year plan for its
railroad research and development activities that highlights its
long-term initiatives and explains how they differ from industry ac-
tivities. This plan should be submitted not later than April 1, 1997.

Enabling technologies for maglev.—The Committee has deleted
funding for the new maglev initiative (—$1,000,000). This initiative
sought to combine Air Force, Navy, and NASA technology to de-
velop a high speed booster for satellites and the space shuttle using
magnetic levitation. Due to the uncertain prospects for commer-
cialization of maglev technology and the unclear transportation-re-
lated purpose of this planned activity, the Committee has deleted
funding for this program.

Environmental program.—The Committee has provided $200,000
for environmental issues, which is the same amount as provided in
1996. This is $400,000 less than requested. The request did not
adequately justify why such a large increase was necessary in this
program.

Administration.—The Committee has provided $2,130,000 for ad-
ministration. FRA is reducing its number of full-time employees
within its research and development program, and as such, the
Committee is reducing the request by $59,000.

Unobligated balances.—FRA has $1,400,000 in unobligated bal-
ances currently in this program due to pending contract delays and
changing technical requirements. About half of this funding is pro-
grammed for environmental cleanup; however, FRA could not ade-
quately explain when or for what purpose the remaining funds
would be used. The Committee has reduced the railroad research
and development program by $640,000 to take into account these
unobligated balances.

Operation Lifesaver.—The United States has over 168,000 public
highway-rail intersections. About 60 percent have only passive
warning devices. Because most intersections do not depend on train
activated warning devices, the potential for tragedies is significant.
Every year, approximately 500 people are killed in highway-rail
grade crossing accidents. These accidents are considered the most
zigniﬁcant safety issue for both the passenger rail and freight in-

ustry.

The Committee has provided $900,000 for Operation Lifesaver,
which is $600,000 more than requested. Operation Lifesaver has
been very successful in working with states and communities to
better educate people about the risks at highway-rail grade cross-
ings and actively working to reduce these needless fatalities. The
Committee believes that this increase in funding is imperative for
the Department of Transportation in conjunction with Operation
Lifesaver, to achieve a 50 percent reduction in railroad crossing ac-
cidents and fatalities by the year 2004. Of this additional funding,
$500,000 should be provided to Operation Lifesaver’s current state
assistance grant program, which works directly with states to re-
duce grade crossing fatalities and prevent trespassing. The remain-
ing funds should be used to help distribute some of Operation Life-
saver’s most powerful public service messages, such as “Highways



118

and Dieways”, to the top ten highway-rail grade crossing accident
states and update federal education efforts. In addition, FRA
should consider allowing Operation Lifesaver discretion on how to
spend its available funds so that it can better respond to time-sen-
sitive situations or when designated funds are no longer needed for
a specific project.

NORTHEAST CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

Appropriation, fiscal year 19961 $115,000,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 200,000,000
Recommended in the Dill .......cc.ooooiiiiiiiiiiiiiccce e eee eeeeiaeeeereeeeeree e
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1996 ..........cccccceeriieiienieeniienieeiienieenne —115,000,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 ........ccccoeeviieeiiieecieeeeeee e, —200,000,000

1Excludes reduction of $6,000 to comply with the Omnibus Consolidated Rescissions and Ap-
propriations Act of 1996.

Title VII of the Railroad Revitalization and Regulatory Reform
Act of 1976 (4R Act) authorized $2,500,000,000 for the Northeast
Corridor Improvement Program. That Act was later amended to
add a list of projects to be funded in the event the total amount
of authorized funding became available. This project list was again
amended in the Rail Safety Improvement Act of 1988 to authorize
new safety-related projects which the Committee initiated in the
aftermath of the Chase, Maryland, Conrail-Amtrak accident. Cur-
rently, the program includes a major upgrade of the north end of
the corridor to improve running speeds between New York City and
Boston, including electrification of the rail line between New
Haven, Connecticut and Boston. The program also includes routine
upgrade and rehabilitation of the south end of the corridor between
Washington, D.C. and New York City.

The Committee recommends no funding for the Northeast Cor-
ridor Improvement Program in fiscal year 1997 because of a large
backlog of existing funds at Amtrak for this program. However,
this does not prejudice the project from receiving consideration for
funding in future appropriations bills.

Congress has appropriated $753,000,000 for the Northeast Cor-
ridor Improvement Program, of which Amtrak still has not ex-
pended $466,000,000. These funds can be used to fund improve-
ments to the corridor, including electrification, track and related
infrastructure, trainsets, facilities, and environmental mitigation
during fiscal year 1997.

Last year, Amtrak stated that it had $405,900,000 remaining
from its federal appropriations that could be used for the Northeast
Corridor Improvement Program. At that time, Congress greatly re-
duced funding for this program because of these high balances.
Since then, Amtrak has not been able to spend down these bal-
ances because Amtrak had to terminate its original electrification
design contract and experienced additional slippage in both the
electrification and high speed rail procurements. In addition, as
partial settlement in termination of the original electrification de-
sign contract, the prime contractor paid Amtrak approximately
$88,000,000. For these reasons, over the past year, the balances
have continued to grow.



119

The Committee has sought, under difficult budgetary pressures
this year, to provide enough funding for Amtrak to continue to op-
erate a national passenger rail system without major disruptions
and to provide capital funds which are essential to Amtrak’s long-
term viability. The Committee recognizes the critical importance of
completing the work between New York and Boston to achieving
the goal of eliminating Amtrak’s federal operating subsidies by the
year 2002. The Committee believes that goal cannot be achieved
without the procurement of the new high-speed trainsets and facili-
ties. However, the Committee can not agree to fund electrification,
high speed trainsets, and routine expenses in the corridor while
such high balances remain. After reviewing Amtrak’s projected
spending for the Corridor through the end of fiscal year 1997, the
Committee believes that Amtrak can manage its cash flow needs
with previously appropriated funds. The Committee imposes no re-
strictions on Amtrak’s ability to use its capital funding for north-
east corridor expenses, if they are of sufficient priority.

Recapitalization on the southern end of the corridor.—Amtrak is
in the process of recapitalizing the southern end of the corridor in
order to maintain operations at 125 miles per hour. Currently, this
is estimated to cost over $3 billion. The Committee recognizes Am-
trak’s responsibility as owner of the northeast corridor for main-
taining the safe and reliable condition of the rail line. However,
Amtrak operates just nine percent of the trains between New York
and Washington, D.C. Applying the “user pays” principle, which is
so much a part of transportation financing in this country, the
Committee believes it is essential that commuter authorities, which
operate the majority of the trains, increase their financial contribu-
tion for recapitalizing the rail line. The Committee encourages Am-
trak to develop joint funding agreements with the individual com-
muter authorities and report on the status of these efforts to the
House and Senate Appropriations Committees by February 1, 1997.

High-speed track and equipment standards.—Operation of trains
over 110 miles per hour requires specific waivers from FRA. The
Committee is concerned that FRA has not yet developed track or
equipment standards for high speed rail. The uncertainty regarding
these standards has added risk to the trainset procurement and
complicates the efforts of Amtrak and other potential high speed
operators to upgrade track and signal systems for faster operations.
The Committee believes that FRA should work with Amtrak, the
railroad industry, and research specialists to develop generic high
speed equipment and track standards or rules of particular applica-
bility where warranted. FRA should report to the House and Sen-
ate Appropriations Committees by March 1, 1997 on the status of
its efforts in this area and its schedule for promulgating these
standards.



120

HiGH-SPEED RAIL TRAINSETS AND FACILITIES

Appropriation, fiscal year 1996 ..........cocceiiiiiiiiiiiiieen et

Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 $80,000,000
Recommended in the bill ..........cccoviiiiiiiiiciiiceece e 80,000,000
Bill compared with:

Appropriation, fiscal year 1996 ..........ccccevveveriienerienenieneneeee +80,000,000

Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 .......cccccovviiiiiiiiiiiiieceieeerieees veeerree e

The Committee is fully funding the request for high-speed rail
trainsets and facilities. On March 15, 1996, Amtrak awarded a
competitive, multi-year contract to launch high speed rail service
on the northeast corridor by late 1999. These trainsets are de-
signed to offer enhanced high-speed service of up to 150 miles per
hour on the northeast corridor between Washington, D.C. and Bos-
ton, Massachusetts. As part of this award, the federal government
has been asked to provide funding for high speed rail maintenance
facilities because private financing is uncertain at this time. Am-
trak has told the Committee that without funding for the mainte-
nance facilities, the entire procurement of high-speed rail trainsets
would be in jeopardy. Fully funding this request will assure the
high speed rail vendor that the Committee strongly supports the
high speed rail project and that the facilities to maintain the
trainsets will be available when they are delivered. The Committee
expects that this funding will be a one-time cost and does not plan
on providing additional funding to construct these facilities in fu-
ture years.

RAILROAD REHABILITATION AND IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

Section 511 of Public Law 94-210, as amended authorizes obliga-
tion guarantees for meeting the long-term capital needs of private
railroads. Railroads utilize this funding mechanism to finance
major new facilities and rehabilitation or consolidation of current
facilities. No appropriations or new loan guarantee commitments
are proposed in fiscal year 1997 consistent with the budget request.

NEXT GENERATION HIGH-SPEED RAIL

Appropriation, fiscal year 19961 2 $24,205,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 26,525,000
Recommended in the bill 19,757,000
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1996 ...........ccccceeviiiiiieniieeiiienieeiienieene —4,448,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 ........ccccoevvvivevciieerieeeeiee e, —6,768,000

1Excludes reductions of $54,000 to comply with working capital fund and administrative pro-

Xistitz)li‘sigas)%d $24,000 to comply with the Omnibus Consolidated Rescissions and Appropriations
02 Includes $5,000,000 made available from the highway trust fund.

The next generation high-speed rail program funds the develop-
ment, demonstration, and implementation of high-speed rail tech-
nologies. It is managed in conjunction with the program authorized
in the Intermodal Surface Transportation Efficiency Act of 1991 for
similar purposes.

The Committee recommends $19,757,000 from the general fund
for this program, which is $6,768,000 less than requested. Adjust-
f13alelnts in total program funding from the budget estimate are as

ollows:



121

Fiscal year Committee

recommended

1996 enacted 1997 request

Positive train control $9,000,000 2$6,579,000 2$6,079,000
Non-electric locomotive 9,000,000 9,000,000 7,000,000
Grade crossing and innovative technologies ..........ccccoveveeeveierveriennne 4,500,000 6,000,000 5,000,000
Track and structure technologies 3,000,000 oo
Planning technology 1,250,000 1,518,000 1,250,000
Administration 455,000 428,000 428,000

Total 124,205,000 26,525,000 19,757,000

Lincludes $5,000,000 made available from the highway trust fund.
2Excludes $1,421,000 in contract authority remaining in the trust fund not subject to limitation.

Advanced train control.—The Committee has provided $6,079,000
for advanced train control, which is $500,000 less than requested.
This reduction is appropriate because of delays in testing advanced
train control devices in the Pacific Northwest. The Committee is
also aware of a railroad merger that may have the potential to af-
fect how advanced train control devices are tested in the Midwest.

Non-electric locomotive.—The Committee has reduced funding for
the non-electric locomotive initiative by $2,000,000. None of this re-
duction should be applied to the Transportation Test Center or the
advanced locomotive propulsion project. Instead, the reduction
should be applied to FRA’s program to upgrade turbine locomotives
within the State of New York. The Committee believes that, at this
reduced level, there is ample funding to continue the development
of high speed diesel or turbine locomotives, which could be used on
other high speed rail corridors currently under consideration. How-
ever, FRA should not be funding the retrofit of twenty year old rail-
cars or locomotives, which are no longer manufactured within the
United States, and thus, cannot be procured for use on other cor-
ridors seeking to develop high speed rail. The development of roll-
ing stock that railroads might acquire is a more appropriate role
for private industry.

Grade crossing and innovative technologies.—The Committee has
provided $5,000,000 for grade crossing and innovative technologies,
which is $500,000 more than enacted in fiscal year 1996. Reduc-
tions were made to the request for three reasons. First, this pro-
gram is experiencing delays in its contract awards, leaving unobli-
gated balances available for use in fiscal year 1997. Second, other
portions of the Department of Transportation’s budget fund a num-
ber of these efforts. For example, some of these technologies are re-
ceiving funding through the FHWA’s section 130 program. Third,
FRA has not adequately justified its increase in low-cost innovative
technologies.

Other reductions.—Due to budget constraints, the Committee has
deferred funding for FRA’s new track and structures initiative
(—$3,000,000) and has held planning technology to the 1996 en-
acted level (—$268,000).



122

TRUST FUND SHARE OF NEXT GENERATION HIGH-SPEED RAIL
(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)

Appropriation, fiscal year 1996 .........cccccceeviiieiiiiniiienieeiteee e ($7,118,000)
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 (2,855,000)
Recommended in the Dill .........cccoooviiiiiiiiiieceeeeeee e (2,855,000)
Bill compared with:

Appropriation fiscal year 1996 ..........cccccovvviieerniieeirieeeeieeeeieenn (—4,233,000)

Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 ........ccoioooiiieiiiieeceeeeee e vee et e

Section 1036 of the Intermodal Surface Transportation Efficiency
Act of 1991 establishes a program of research, development, and
demonstrations of high-speed ground transportation technologies,
and provides $5,000,000 in contract authorization for each of fiscal
years 1993 through 1997. The budget proposed bill language which
has the effect of creating a new high-speed ground transportation
program financed by both the general fund and the highway trust
fund.

The Committee recommends a liquidating cash appropriation of
$2,855,000 for the high-speed ground transportation program in fis-
cal year 1997. This is $4,233,000 less than enacted in fiscal year
1996.

RHODE ISLAND RAIL DEVELOPMENT

Appropriation, fiscal year 1996 ..........ccccceviiieiiiniiienieeiteie e $1,000,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 10,000,000
Recommended in the Dill .........c..coooiiiiiiiiiiiie e 4,000,000
Bill compared with:

Appropriation, fiscal year 1996 +3,000,000

Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 .......cccccoeeviiieviiieecieeeeiee e, —6,000,000

The Committee is providing $4,000,000 for the Rhode Island rail
iieveilopment project, which is $3,000,000 above the 1996 enacted
evel.

Language in the 1995 and 1996 Department of Transportation
Appropriations Acts require that the project have state matching
funds. However, the state has had difficulty in matching federal
appropriations. To date, the state has only obligated $800,000 of
the $6,000,000 appropriated in fiscal years 1995 and 1996. Also,
the state has experienced a one-year delay in issuing bonds to fund
its portion of the project. Last year, Rhode Island expected to seek
a bond to fund this project in the fall of 1995. This has now slipped
until November 1996. The Committee is uncertain that matching
funds will be available unless the bond issue is approved.

In the interim, the National Highway System Designation Act al-
lows the State of Rhode Island to commit all or some of its
$5,800,000 Congestion Mitigation/Air Quality (CMAQ) yearly ap-
portionment for freight rail improvements in fiscal years 1996 and
1997. The State plans to do so once the final environmental impact
statement and record of decision are complete. The Committee be-
lieves that this funding should be sufficient for work planned in fis-
cal year 1997, especially if the bond referendum is approved.

The Committee is concerned about a variety of safety issues sur-
rounding this project. Specifically, Rhode Island is considering a
partial build of the rail line. The partial build would lay four sid-



123

ings to shift double stacked freight cars away from Amtrak oper-
ations; however, freight trains would not operate solely on dedi-
cated sidings but instead would move on and off the northeast cor-
ridor. The operation of high-speed passenger trains and slower,
freight trains on the same tracks presents the potential for acci-
dents. Although freight trains operate in the same rights of way
with Amtrak throughout the country, on the northeast corridor
passenger trains are operating at twice the speed of freight. Follow-
ing the tragic accident at Chase, Maryland, Amtrak imposed a
number of restrictions on freight operations along the northeast
corridor. One, in particular, was a prohibition on the operation of
double stack freight cars on the main line. This prohibition remains
in effect today; however, these are the type of railcars that Rhode
Island proposes to operate along a portion of the corridor. The
Committee believes this safety issue must be addressed by the FRA
as part of its review of the final environmental impact statement
and issuance of a record of decision.

DIrRECT LOAN FINANCING PROGRAM

Loan subsidy Limitation on
appropriation direct loans

Appropriation, fiscal year 1996
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 .
Recommended in the bill ...............
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1996 .... .. +58,680,000 (+400,000,000)
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 .............. +58,680,000 (+400,000,000)

The Committee recommends $58,680,000 for direct loans not to
exceed $400,000,000 consistent with the purposes of section 505 of
the Railroad Revitalization and Regulatory Reform Act of 1976 to
the Alameda Corridor Transportation Authority to continue the Al-
ameda Corridor project. The administration requested funding for
this project within the Federal Highway Administration. The bill
also specifies terms and conditions of the loan payback and loan
administration.

The Alameda Corridor project consolidates 90 miles of rail oper-
ations into a single 20-mile facility to provide rail access to the
Ports of Los Angeles and Long Beach. The project is to eliminate
200 at-grade crossings and widen Alameda Street, which runs par-
allel to the rail corridor.

Disbursements of the loan shall be made over a three year pe-
riod. Both in fiscal years 1997 and 1998, no more than
$140,000,000 shall be made available. In fiscal year 1999,
$120,000,000 shall be made available for the project. These dis-
buﬁ'sgnients are consistent with the corridor’s planned construction
schedule.

GRANTS TO THE NATIONAL RAILROAD PASSENGER CORPORATION

$58,680,000 ($400,000,000)

Appropriation, fiscal year 1996 .........ccccceeviieeeiieeeiieeeeree e 1$635,000,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 2638,500,000
Recommended in the bill .........cc..oooeeiiiiiiiiiii e 2462,000,000
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1996 ...........ccccceviiiiiieniieeniienieeiienieene -173,000,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 .......cccccoeviiviiviiienniiieeeieeeeeee -176,500,000

1Includes $120,000,000 for mandatory payments.
2Includes $142,000,000 for mandatory payments.

The National Railroad Passenger Corporation (Amtrak) is a pri-
vate/public corporation created by the Rail Passenger Service Act



124

of 1970 and incorporated under the laws of the District of Columbia
to operate a national rail passenger system. Amtrak started oper-
ation on May 1, 1971.

The Committee recommends a total funding level of $462,000,000
for grants to Amtrak to cover operating losses and capital expenses
in fiscal year 1997. The total funding recommended in the bill com-
pares to $635,000,000 for comparable expenses in fiscal year 1996.

STATUS OF AMTRAK

Amtrak continues to face serious economic and financial chal-
lenges. Significant progress was made during fiscal year 1995 to
improve Amtrak’s bottom line. During that year, Amtrak radically
restructured its management process by decentralizing to three
strategic business units, eliminated or reduced the frequency of a
number of routes, and undertook a number of cost containment
strategies. These efforts allowed Amtrak to end fiscal year 1995
with a cash surplus.

The Committee commends the actions taken by Amtrak and most
notably its President in its restructuring efforts. However, in fiscal
year 1996, Amtrak continues to face the same economic and finan-
cial challenges, and the corporation has not been able to make sig-
nificant progress in improving its bottom line. Anticipated legisla-
tive reforms, such as contracting out and labor reforms, have not
occurred. Without these reforms, Amtrak may not be able to reduce
its operating expenses sufficiently to become independent of federal
operating subsidies by the year 2002. In addition, Amtrak incurred
over $10,000,000 in unexpected costs during the blizzard of 1996
because Amtrak personnel worked around the clock to clear tracks
and rights of way, clear switches, maintain signals, and perform
electronic surveillance of the catenary system. Many of these ac-
tions went beyond Amtrak’s normal procedures, and were done to
provide the traveling public with, in many cases, the only mode of
transportation operating in severe weather conditions. Finally, as
a result of corporate restructuring and route and service adjust-
ments Amtrak made in fiscal year 1995, the corporation has just
emerged from a very expensive and disruptive period. Continuing
to keep Amtrak operating with a positive cash flow may not be pos-
sible during fiscal year 1996. In fact, the latest monthly financial
performance report notes that Amtrak may end the fiscal year with
a negative cash flow of $55,800,000.

On the positive side, in March, 1996, Amtrak signed a multi-year
contract to procure 18 high speed trainsets for use along the North-
east Corridor. Once these trainsets are operating, Amtrak esti-
mates that it will have 3,000,000 additional riders per year be-
tween Washington, D.C. and Boston, Massachusetts. Amtrak be-
lieves that these riders will help the corporation achieve a net posi-
tive cash balance of $150,000,000 per year. This will greatly en-
hance Amtrak’s ability to operate without federal subsidies in the
long-term.

OPERATING EXPENSES

The Committee’s recommendation provides $342,000,000 for Am-
trak’s operating losses in fiscal year 1997, as requested by the ad-
ministration. This is a reduction of $63,000,000 from the 1996 en-



125

acted level. The budget resolution calls for a phase-out of federal
operating assistance to Amtrak by the year 2002.

The Committee has fully funded the administration’s request of
$200,000,000 for routine operating expenses. Last year, as part of
Amtrak’s operating expenses, the Committee provided
$100,000,000 for long-term restructuring and transition costs. In
fiscal year 1997, the budget did not request funding for long-term
transition expenses.

Also, the Committee has provided $142,000,000 for mandatory
passenger rail service payments. This is the same amount as in-
cluded in the budget estimate. These payments are made by Am-
trak to the railroad retirement fund and the railroad unemploy-
ment insurance account. Should the requirement for these funds be
less than anticipated, as has occurred in the past, Amtrak has the
flexibility to use those funds for other purposes, rather than await
further Congressional action.

CAPITAL EXPENSES

The Committee’s recommendation provides $120,000,000 for Am-
trak’s capital program in fiscal year 1997. This is $110,000,000 less
than enacted in 1996 and $176,500,000 less than the budget esti-
mate. The reduction is due to severe budget constraints facing the
Committee. In addition, $80,000,000 is provided for high speed
trainset maintenance facilities under a separate account, which is
also a capital investment. Consistent with the budget estimate and
actions taken in fiscal year 1996, the availability of funds is de-
layed until July 1, 1997. This funding will allow Amtrak to cover
its debt service costs.

Pennsylvania Station redevelopment.—No capital funding has
been provided for the Pennsylvania Station redevelopment project,
consistent with Amtrak’s grant request. A recent DOT Inspector
General report noted that:

The Pennsylvania Station Redevelopment Corporation,
which was formed in 1995 to manage the project, is obtain-
ing a revised estimate of the cost of the project, which will
include requirements not reflected in the original
$315,000,000 estimate. * * * Some examples of items not
included are the street level entrances to the Farley Build-
ing, widening of the 33rd Street connector to 36 feet, and
boarding zones in Amtrak’s concourse at the Farley Build-
ing. * * * The revised estimate is expected to significantly
exceed the original estimate and could adversely impact
federal, state, and city funding commitments, as well as
private investors.

In view of the unresolved project costs and in a time of declining
federal resources, the Committee will not provide additional fund-
ing for the Pennsylvania Station redevelopment project until the
cost estimates are revised, a new schedule is developed, and writ-
ten, binding commitments are secured from all funding sources. If
the cost estimates are significantly above the original estimate,
Amtrak, in conjunction with FRA, and the city and state of New
York should prepare a financial plan identifying funding resources
for the project and any viable alternatives.



126
FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION

SUMMARY OF FISCAL YEAR 1997 PROGRAM

The Federal Transit Administration (FTA) was established as a
component of the Department of Transportation on July 1, 1968,
when most of the functions and programs under the Federal Tran-
sit Act (78 Stat. 302; 49 U.S.C. 1601 et seq.), were transferred from
the Department of Housing and Urban Development. Known as the
Urban Mass Transit Administration until enactment of the Inter-
modal Surface Transportation Efficiency Act of 1991, the Federal
Transit Administration administers the federal financial assistance
programs for planning, developing and improving comprehensive
mass transportation systems in both urban and non-urban areas.

Much of the funding for the Federal Transit Administration is
provided by contract authority, with program levels established by
annual limitations on obligations provided in appropriations Acts.
However, direct appropriations are required for the Washington
Metropolitan Area Transit Authority as well as for portions of cer-
tain other accounts.

The total recommended for FTA for fiscal year 1997 is
$4,050,792,000, including $732,867,000 in direct appropriations
and $3,317,925,000 in limitations on the use of contract authority.
The total recommended is $633,000 below the fiscal year 1996 pro-
gram level, due entirely to reductions in administrative activities.

The following table summarizes the fiscal year 1996 program lev-
els, the fiscal year 1997 program requests, and the Committee’s
recommendations:

Recommended in the

Program 1996 enacted ! 1997 estimate bl

Administrative expenses $42,000,000 $43,652,000 $41,367,000
Formula grants? 2,052,925,000 2,151,972,000 2,052,925,000
Discretionary grants3 1,665,000,000 1,799,000,000 1,665,000,000
Transit planning and research 85,500,000 85,500,000 85,500,000
University transportation Centers ..........ccoeeoeevveeveeeeseciesinnns 6,000,000 6,000,000 6,000,000
Washington Metro 200,000,000 200,000,000 200,000,000
Violent crime reduction program 10,000,000  .oeoeee

Total 4,051,425,000 4,296,124,000 4,050,792,000

LExcludes reductions to comply with working capital fund, awards, and administrative provisions, and the Omnibus Consolidated Rescis-
sions and Appropriations Act of 1996.

2Includes limitation on obligations of $1,110,000,000 in fiscal year 1996 and $1,930,850,000 in fiscal year 1997 estimate and
$1,652,925,000 in Committee recommendation.

3 Limitation on obligations.
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

Appropriation, fiscal year 19961 .........cccccoeoviieeiiiieecieeeeee e $42,000,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 .. . 43,652,000
Recommended in the bill ...........ccooviiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 41,367,000
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1996 ..........cccccceeriiiiiieniieeiienieeiieeieene —633,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 ......ccccceviivviiiiienciienieeieeieeene. —2,285,000

1Excludes reductions of $1,278,000 to comply with working capital fund, awards, and adminis-
trative provisions.

The bill includes a total of $41,367,000 for administrative ex-
enses of the Federal Transit Administration, a decrease of
5633,000 from the 1996 enacted level. This amount should provide
sufficient funds for FTA’s personnel and support requirements. The
recommendation should fund 512 full time equivalent staff years,
including two additional community planners and two general engi-



127

neers in the regional offices. The recommendation includes the fol-
lowing adjustments to the budget request:

Disallow civil rights add-back ............cceeeeverrerierierieiericriieeeeeeeeee e —$725,000
Reduce amounts available for organizational training —500,000
Allow 2 regional community planners instead of 4 ............ccceeeeunnenene. —130,000
Eliminate director of the office of communications and external af-

fairs and executive assistant positions ...........ccocceeeveeviiieiiienieenieenen. —150,000
Undistributed reductions that can be offset by the use of unre-

stricted authOTIties ........coovveieiiiiieiiie e —780,000

Disallow civil rights add-back.—The Committee has not restored
additional funds requested for civil rights activities (—$725,000).
Sufficient funds were provided in FTA’s operating budget for fiscal
year 1996 and are included within the amounts provided for fiscal
year 1997. In no way shall this adjustment affect the FTA’s ongo-
ing civil rights activities in fiscal year 1997.

Organizational training.—The Committee has learned that the
FTA contracted for a training program entitled “Meeting the Chal-
lenge of Change.” The Committee questions the nature and benefit
of this training course, which appears likely to generate fear and
encourage conflict. The course description states that “perhaps the
greatest resistance [to the course] is a fear of having project team
leaders ask probing questions” and “because the problems are ac-
tual and because people disagree about them, conflicts can occur.”
Last year, the Committee learned of other similar non-technical
training within the department and sought to eliminate such train-
ing from the department by including bill language (which is again
included in this bill) that prohibited training which, among other
items, was likely to induce high levels of psychological stress or at-
tempted to change the participants’ personal values or lifestyle out-
side the workplace. The Committee believes the “Challenge of
change” training may violate the letter or intent of this provision,
and should not be continued within the FTA. Accordingly, the Com-
mittee has reduced funding for organizational training by $500,000.
The Committee believes that sufficient funds are included within
the amounts appropriated to provide adequate technical training to
FTA staff.

Office of communications and external affairs.—The Committee
has learned that over the past year the office of the administrator
lost two employees, the director of communications and external af-
fairs and an executive assistant, and that these positions are cur-
rently vacant. In light of severe budget constraints and government
downsizing, it is the Committee’s belief that the functions and re-
sponsibilities of this office are unnecessary at this time and can be
accommodated within the office of public affairs. The Committee
has deleted these two positions in fiscal year 1997 and directs the
administrator not to fill these positions in fiscal year 1996.

Unrestricted authorities.—An account entitled “unrestricted cash”
was created prior to 1972 when funds were appropriated in a lump-
sum, single appropriation to the “urban mass transportation fund.”
Balances in this fund are the result of credits from deobligating old

rojects that have been closed out, and currently total nearly

780,000. The Committee has learned that this account has been
used by FTA to fund administrative costs of the agency, principally
to pay for activities reduced or denied by Congress. Accordingly,
the Committee has taken an undistributed reduction in the salaries



128

and expenses account and directs the FTA to deplete all remaining
balances in the unrestricted cash account.

Information technologies.—The recommended level fully funds
the department’s request for information technology activities, and
includes sufficient funds to continue the development and imple-
mentation of the electronic grant making and management system.

WMATA oversight.—The Committee has continued a general pro-
vision (sec. 329) that requires FTA oversight of Washington Metro-
politan Area Transit Authority (WMATA) be conducted from FTA’s
Washington metropolitan offices. The FTA has considered transfer-
ring the oversight of WMATA to the regional office in Philadelphia,
Pennsylvania. With such a transfer, all significant decisions would
inevitably be referred to FTA headquarters. This appears to make
little sense since WMATA is located in the nation’s capital and lit-
erally a few blocks from the Department of Transportation’s Wash-
ington headquarters. The FTA shall continue to allocate two full-
time equivalent staff positions in the FTA’s Washington, DC offices
to conduct management and oversight of WMATA. To ensure high-
quality, professional oversight, the Committee directs that the indi-
viduals assigned to conduct such oversight have significant, long-
term institutional knowledge of WMATA and its operations.

3(j) report.—The Committee is disturbed that the annual 3(j) re-
port has not been transmitted to Congress in a timely manner this
year. In fact, at the time of this writing, the final report for 1996
has yet to be transmitted to Congress. The 3(j) report, or the “Re-
port on Funding Levels and Allocations of Funds,” is to provide the
Department of Transportation’s recommendations to Congress for
allocation of funds to be made available under 49 U.S.C. 5309 (for-
merly Section 3 of the Federal Transit Act) for construction of new
fixed guideway systems and extensions for fiscal year 1997. This
report is required by 49 U.S.C. 5309(m)(3). This annual report pro-
vides critical information in support of the budget recommenda-
tions. Without the timely transmittal of this report, Congress is un-
able to fully consider the judgment of the FTA regarding the alloca-
tion of section 3 new start funds. The Federal Transit Administra-
tion is directed to submit the 1997 3(j) report to Congress not later
than April 1, 1997. Should this report be significantly late next
year, the Committee may have to consider taking stronger action.

FormuLA GRANTS

Appropriation Limitation (Trust
(General Fund) Fund)

Appropriation, fiscal year 1996 $942,925,000 ($1,110,000,000)
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 221,122,000  (1,930,850,000)
Recommended in the bill 400,000,000  (1,652,925,000)
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1996 —542,925,000  (+542,925,000)
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 +178,878,000 (—277,925,000)

The Committee recommends $2,052,925,000 for formula grants.
This is the same level provided in fiscal year 1996 and $99,047,000
below the budget estimate. Formula grant funds are available for
capital and operating assistance to both urbanized and non-urban-
ized areas, and for capital assistance to organizations providing
service to elderly and disabled persons.



129

Transit operating assistance.—Numerous transit authorities and
Members of Congress communicated to the Committee the hope
that transit operating subsidies could be increased to $500,000,000,
as requested in the budget estimate. Unfortunately, budgetary lim-
itations preclude the Committee from providing this level of fund-
ing. The Committee has, however, been able to hold transit operat-
ing assistance to the level of $400,000,000 appropriated in fiscal
year 1996. In addition, the Committee has included bill language
that would provide transit operating assistance to urbanized areas
of less than 200,000 in population no less than seventy-five percent
of the amount of operating assistance such areas were eligible to
receive under Public Law 103-331. This “hold-harmless” provision
was included in the Department of Transportation and Related
Agencies Appropriations Act, 1996. Further, the Committee has
continued bill language that, in the distribution of the limitation on
operating assistance to urbanized areas that had a population
under the 1990 decennial census of 1,000,000 or more, instructs the
Secretary to direct each area to give priority consideration to the
impact of reductions in operating assistance on smaller transit au-
thorities operating within the area, and to consider the needs and
resources of such transit authorities when the limitation is distrib-
uted among all transit authorities operating in that area. This pro-
vision, too, was carried in the Department of Transportation and
Related Agencies Appropriations Act for 1996.

The Committee recognizes that many transit operators through-
out the country have responded to federal transit operating assist-
ance reductions by reducing their overhead costs, streamlining
their operations, raising fares, and adjusting state and local sup-
port for transit operations. Faced with reductions in federal operat-
ing assistance, transit providers have put in place business-like
controls. The Committee is concerned, however, that any further,
immediate reductions in transit operating assistance could be det-
rimental to transit providers and the communities that they serve.
Many transit agencies are still determining how to respond to last
year’s reductions and sufficient time is necessary to modify service
or secure additional revenue, either from fare increases or state,
local or other sources. The Committee encourages the FTA to work
with transit providers and their associations to identify ways to re-
duce their dependency on federal transit operating assistance, as
federal fiscal limitations may necessitate further reductions in
transit operating assistance in the future.

Bus overhauls.—The Department of Transportation and Related
Agencies Appropriations Act, 1996 amended 49 U.S.C. 5302(a)(1)
(B) and (C) to remove the requirement that bus rehabilitation or
bus manufacturing must extend the economic life of the bus, there-
by making bus overhauls eligible for capital assistance, effective
March 31, 1996. The intent of this provision was to provide transit
operators with increased flexibility to use federal funds in the most
effective manner, remove the bias towards purchasing new equip-
ment rather than maintaining existing equipment (much of which
was acquired with federal funds), and make federal highway and
transit funding requirements more consistent. This change has
helped to ameliorate the impact of federal operating assistance re-
ductions enacted last year. The Committee expects that this change



130

in permanent law will continue to provide bus operators with
greater flexibility in how they manage and maintain federally-fund-
ed assets since fiscal year 1997 will be the first full year in which
bus overhauls are eligible for capital assistance. The Committee
and the administration estimate that this change in permanent law
could make eligible for capital grants as much as $200,000,000 a
year in rebuilding costs.

The Committee encourages the FTA to explore further changes
in the definitions of capital eligibility to make eligible more mainte-
nance costs and to place FTA’s programs more in line with the
highway program under which all preventive maintenance is eligi-
ble as a capital expense. These recommendations should be in-
cluded as part of the department’s Intermodal Surface Transpor-
tation Efficiency Act reauthorization proposals.

Flexibility funding provisions.—Capital costs for transit projects
eligible for assistance under the Federal Transit Act and publicly
owned intracity or intercity bus terminals and facilities are eligible
expenses under the surface transportation program (STP). Public
transportation facilities and equipment and intermodal transpor-
tation facilities and systems, where it can be demonstrated they
are likely to contribute to the attainment of a national ambient air
quality standard, are eligible expenses for the congestion mitiga-
tion and air quality improvement program (CMAQ). Funds made
available for these programs may be “flexed.” The Committee has
included $5,421,254,000 for STP and $861,078,000 for CMAQ
under the highway obligation limitation.

Flexible funds transferred from the FHWA to the FTA have in-
creased significantly since the passage of the Intermodal Surface
Transportation Efficiency Act (ISTEA), especially from the STP and
CMAQ programs. The FTA reports that $2.1 billion in flexible
funding from STP and CMAQ programs has been transferred to
transit and intermodal projects since ISTEA’s passage, indicating
that transit systems, metropolitan planning organizations, and
state departments are successfully using the flexibility provided to
them in ISTEA.



131

FLEXIBLE FUNDING TRANSFERS TO FTA/FHWA AND OBLIGATIONS
[As of April 30, 1996, in millions of dollars]

Fiscal year—

Cumu-
1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 lative
FHWA transfers to FTA:
CMAQ $177.0 $298.4 $317.0  $484.1 $200.4 $1,476.9
STP 252 1469 1832 2003 1109 666.5
Interstate substitute 100.0 0.1 83.3 83.3 0 266.7
FHWA earmarks/FAUS 1.6 238 26.2 34.1 13.9 99.6
Total transfers to FTA ... 3038  469.2  609.7 8018  325.2 2,509.7
Carryover from previous year (including recoveries/adjust-
ments):
CMAQ n/a 55.8 65.8 98.2 87.6
STP n/a 4.4 25.3 113.6 31.2
Interstate substitute n/a 0 0 0 0
FHWA earmarks/FAUS n/a 0 9.9 20.2 48
Total carryover n/a 60.2 101.0 232.0 1236%
Available to FTA:
CMAQ 1770 3542 3828 582.3  288.0
STP 252 1513 2085 3139 1421
Interstate substitute 100.0 0.1 83.3 83.3 0
FHWA earmarks/FAUS 16 23.8 36.1 54.3 18.7
Total available t0 FTA ..o 303.8 5294 7107 1,033.8 4488 ...

Obligated by FTA:
CMAQ 1212 289.0 2597 4944 929 12572

STP 208 1257 1148 280.2 78.1 619.6
Interstate substitute 100.0 0.1 83.3 83.3 0 266.7
FHWA earmarks/FAUS 1.6 13.8 16.0 494 8.4 89.2
Total obligated by FTA .o 2436 4286 4738 907.3 1794 2,232.7
Pending obligation (carryover):
CMAQ 55.8 65.2 1231 879 1951
STP 4.4 25.6 93.7 33.7 64.0
Interstate Substitute 0 0 0 0 0
FHWA Earmarks/FAUS 0 10.0 20.1 49 10.3
Total pending obligation .........ccocovvvverierirnrireiienns 60.2 1008  236.9 1265 2694 ...
FTA Urbanized area formula transfers to FHWA ................ 0 0 0 2.2 0.6 28

*Note.—Carryover includes current year recoveries/adjustments from prior year(s) obligations/transfers.

The Committee encourages the Federal Transit Administration
to work with transit authorities to maximize the full potential of
the flexible funding provisions of ISTEA.

Formula grant apportionments.—The Intermodal Surface Trans-
portation Efficiency Act (ISTEA) made a number of major changes
in the formula grants program of the FTA. As indicated, the Fed-
eral Transit Act still provides formula allocated programs of capital
and operating assistance for urbanized areas under section 9 and
for non-urbanized areas under section 18. However, as a result of
ISTEA, the section 16(b)(2) program of grants for services to elderly
and disabled persons is now distributed by a statutory formula
rather than by a discretionary administrative formula, and thus be-
comes a part of the FTA’s formula grants program. In addition, the
rural assistance program is now part of the authorization for tran-
sit planning and research and is described under that heading.



132

The amount recommended is to be distributed as follows:

Urbanized areas with populations of 200,000 or more.—These
areas would receive $1,700,711,794 (not including the one-half per-
cent set-aside). This is the same level as provided last year.

Urbanized areas under 200,000 in population.—These areas
would receive $181,083,494 (not including the one-half percent set-
aside) to be distributed 50 percent based on population and 50 per-
cent based on population density. This is the same level as pro-
vided last year.

Non-urbanized areas.—These areas would receive $109,522,477.
These funds are distributed based on non-urbanized area popu-
lation. This is the same level as provided last year.

Elderly and disabled.—The section 16(b)(2) program would re-
ceive $51,600,613, the same level provided last year. The ISTEA
made the following changes in the elderly and disabled program:
(1) the former administrative allocation is not statutory; (2) eligi-
bility is expanded to public authorities that coordinate elderly and
disabled services; (3) project eligibility is expanded to cover certain
capital costs in operating contracts; and (4) vehicles purchased
under this program may be leased to public authorities and may
be used for meals-on-wheels service.

Fi1scAL YEAR 1997 SECTION 9 FORMULA APPORTIONMENTS
AMOUNTS APPORTIONED TO URBANIZED AREAS OVER 1,000,000 IN POPULATION

Urbanized area Total apportionment Operating assistance

limitation
Atlanta, GA $26,817,559 $2,817,569
Baltimore, MD 23,204,741 4,509,748
Boston, MA 50,644,877 8,467,028
Chicago, IL-Northwestern IN 127,741,850 23,457,893
Cincinnati, OH-KY 9,063,899 2,442,814
Cleveland, OH 16,032,068 4,469,540
Dallas-Fort Worth, TX 24,340,425 4,008,037
Denver, CO 14,523,333 2,136,257
Detroit, MI 23,978,803 9,922,644
Ft Lauderdale-Hollywood-Pompano Bch, FL 13,984,435 3,403,116
Houston, TX 28,758,487 4,211,604
Kansas City, MO—KS 6,505,811 2,069,850
Los Angeles, CA 124,174,916 26,465,555
Miami-Hialeah, FL 25,684,752 3,887,455
Milwaukee, WI 11,818,078 2,532,863
Minneapolis-St. Paul, MN 16,637,898 3,377,190
New Orleans, LA 10,801,022 3,063,597
New York, NY-Northeastern NJ 406,850,866 61,292,372
Norfolk-Virginia Beach-Newport News, VA 8,157,164 1,946,012
Philadelphia, PA-NJ 73,179,576 14,754,704
Phoenix, AZ 14,037,692 2,182,056
Pittsburgh, PA 20,377,775 4,404,259
Portland-Vancouver, OR-WA 14,745,816 2,040,724
Riverside-San Bernardino, CA 11,150,092 1,166,383
Sacramento, CA 8,565,435 1,613,097
San Antonio, TX 13,043,690 2,122,548
San Diego, CA 23,432,494 3,386,799
San Francisco-Oakland, CA 74,695,800 9,017,750
San Jose, CA 19,017,840 3,063,813
San Juan, PR 18,639,279 3,482,258
Seattle, WA 32,662,432 2,861,557
St. Louis, MO-IL 15,881,361 4,446,206
Tampa-St. Petersburg-Clearwater, FL 10,831,020 2,420,798
Washington, DC-MD-VA 63,763,063 7,828,278

Total 1,383,744,349 239,872,373




133
AMOUNTS APPORTIONED TO URBANIZED AREAS 200,000 TO 1,000,000 IN POPULATION

Operating assistance

Urbanized area size Apportionment limitation
Akron, OH $3,736,080 $1,068,223
Albany-Schenectady-Troy, NY 4,864,554 1,036,060
Albuquerque, NM 3,692,529 715,983
Allentown-Bethlehem-Easton, PA-NJ 2,931,154 1,083,235
Anchorage, AK 1,511,993 353,514
Ann Arbor, MI 2,386,685 454,205
Augusta, GA-SC 1,310,449 361,822
Austin, TX 7,393,658 681,375
Bakersfield, CA 2,384 858 444,280
Baton Rouge, LA 1,924,133 593,692
Birmingham, AL 3,325,133 1,090,569
Bridgeport-Milford, CT 4,040,575 946,815
Buffalo-Niagara Falls, NY 8,281,621 2,779,198
Canton, OH 1,320,640 523,119
Charleston, SC 1,998,963 495,970
Charlotte, NC 4,023,137 597,902
Chattanooga, TN—GA 1,642,349 450,735
Colorado Springs, CO 2,399,143 447 449
Columbia, SC 1,898,749 506,333
Columbus, GA-AL 1,223,820 379,379
Columbus, OH 7,506,563 2,105,697
Corpus Christi, TX 2,371,945 398,138
Davenport-Rock Island-Moline, IA-IL 1,940,995 518,039
Dayton, OH 8,169,875 1,341,289
Daytona Beach, FL 1,451,094 359,735
Des Moines, 1A 1,779,745 504,542
Durham, NC 1,812,465 370,789
El Paso, TX-NM 5,837,708 825,225
Fayetteville, NC 1,006,431 341,222
Flint, MI 2,829,503 701,838
Fort Myers-Cape Coral, FL 1,492,273 262,047
Fort Wayne, IN 1,284,453 500,447
Fresno, CA 3,464,017 673,470
Grand Rapids, MI 2,765,112 711,831
Greenville, SC 1,455,563 344,063
Harrisburg, PA 1,523,933 519,625
Hartford-Middletown, CT 6,140,853 1,054,496
Honolulu, HI 15,027,536 1,305,970
Indianapolis, IN 5,707,339 1,754,741
Jackson, MS 1,272,926 414,816
Jacksonville, FL 5,308,992 929,739
Knoxville, TN 1,492,505 413,520
Lansing-East Lansing, Ml 2,190,438 533,804
Las Vegas, NV 7,501,837 633,660
Lawrence-Haverhill, MA-NH 2,318,374 392,260
Lexington-Fayette, KY 1,315,247 595,036
Little Rock-North Little Rock, AR 1,774,108 475,798
Lorain-Elyria, OH 860,153 358,920
Louisville, KY=IN 7,314,901 1,792,128
Madison, WI 3,342,537 457,794
McAllen-Edinburg-Mission, TX 914,994 380,331
Melbourne-Palm Bay, FL 2,330,785 323,361
Memphis, TN-AR-MS 6,167,177 1,660,925
Mobile, AL 1,576,959 462,840
Modesto, CA 1,961,853 455,526
Montgomery, AL 1,030,778 470,960
Nashville, TN 3,588,752 770,071
New Haven-Meriden, CT 6,223,604 1,063,941
Ogden, UT 1,980,219 321,567
Oklahoma City, 0K 3,418,996 1,065,815
Omaha, NE-IA 3,870,992 1,093,065
Orlando, FL 8,185,392 804,301

Oxnard-Ventura, CA 3,702,682 623,767




134
AMOUNTS APPORTIONED TO URBANIZED AREAS 200,000 TO 1,000,000 IN POPULATION—

Continued

Urbanized area size Apportionment Operat”lrr:]git:tsiglnstance

Pensacola, FL 1,275,912 348,591
Peoria, IL 1,505,966 485,694
Providence-Pawtucket, RI-MA 10,771,222 2,183,415
Provo-Orem, UT 1,713,308 374,328
Raleigh, NC 1,819,820 335,902
Reno, NV 2,552,837 387,233
Richmond, VA 4,055,596 889,706
Rochester, NY 4,910,430 1,426,222
Rockford, IL 1,306,678 446,955
Salt Lake City, UT 8,694,258 1,128,032
Sarasota-Bradenton, FL 2,509,822 582,302
Scranton-Wilkes-Barre, PA 2,089,012 800,237
Shreveport, LA 1,844,740 484,985
South Bend-Mishawaka, IN-MI 1,600,889 529,802
Spokane, WA 3,895,169 514,098
Springfield, MA-CT 4,005,242 934,026
Stockton, CA 2,043,641 616,738
Syracuse, NY 3,458,976 875,658
Tacoma, WA 6,827,947 715,757
Toledo, OH-MI 3,748,515 1,034,105
Trenton, NJ-PA 3,284,201 913,035
Tucson, AZ 5,719,638 764,985
Tulsa, OK 3,071,498 724,300
West Palm Bch-Boca Raton-Delray Bch, FL 8,702,731 762,335
Wichita, KS 2,125,079 626,604
Wilmington, DE-NJ-MD-PA 4,013,746 926,743
Worcester, MA-CT 2,236,935 534,935
Youngstown-Warren, OH 1,680,810 824,093
Total 316,967,445 67,177,823

AMOUNTS APPORTIONED TO STATE GOVERNORS FOR URBANIZED AREAS 50,000 TO 200,000 IN

POPULATION

Urbanized area size Apportionment Operat”i%gn:tsiiinstance

Alabama: State apportionment and limitation for areas 50,000 to 200,000 in pop-
ulation $3,401,244 $1,970,561
Anniston, AL 328,073 231,980
Auburn-Opelika, AL 263,213 129,622
Decatur, AL 300,407 152,422
Dothan, AL 252,318 133,304
Florence, AL 351,519 235,002
Gadsden, AL 310,683 233,057
Huntsville, AL 986,250 504,984
Tuscaloosa, AL 608,781 350,190

Alaska: State apportionment and limitation for areas 50,000 to 200,000 in popu-
lation 0 0

Arizona: State apportionment and limitation for areas 50,000 to 200,000 in popu-
lation 540,055 206,966
Yuma, AZ—CA (AZ) 540,055 206,966

Arkansas: State apportionment and limitation for areas 50,000 to 200,000 in pop-
ulation 1,299,521 798,674

Fayetteville-Springdale, AR 358,644 168,344




135

AMOUNTS APPORTIONED TO STATE GOVERNORS FOR URBANIZED AREAS 50,000 TO 200,000 IN
POPULATION—Continued

Urbanized area size Apportionment Operating assistance

limitation
Fort Smith, AR—OK (AR) 488,214 275,251
Pine Bluff, AR 329,925 269,436
Texarkana, TX-AR (AR) 122,738 85,643
California: State apportionment and limitation for areas 50,000 to 200,000 in
population 19,905,828 6,801,253
Antioch-Pittsburg, CA 1,125,722 345,636
Chico, CA 491,513 185,098
Davis, CA 596,669 213,010
Fairfield, CA 724,672 255,671
Hamet-San Jacinto, CA 604,590 195,698
Hesperia-Apple Valley-Victorville, CA 771,277 265,938
Indio-Coachella, CA 365,579 126,070
Lancaster-Palmdale, CA 1,297,316 162,437
Lodi, CA 507,895 175,169
Lompoc, CA 311,924 107,558
Merced, CA 554,543 188,067
Napa, CA 579,437 266,728
Palm Springs, CA 721,877 180,689
Redding, CA 417,401 149,645
Salinas, CA 1,098,409 423,192
San Luis Obispo, CA 520,168 179,409
Santa Barbara, CA 1,699,290 700,123
Santa Cruz, CA 878,677 376,707
Santa Maria, CA 799,435 227,014
Santa Rosa, CA 1,550,013 449,066
Seaside-Monterey, CA 1,041,576 521,884
Simi Valley, CA 985,926 306,429
Vacaville, CA 598,530 206,423
Visalia, CA 683,652 225,542
Watsonville, CA 376,635 129,889
Yuba City, CA 600,962 236,597
Yuma, AZ—CA (CA) 2,140 1,564
Colorado: State apportionment and limitation for areas 50,000 to 200,000 in pop-
ulation 3,667,841 1,839,230
Boulder, CO 816,151 412,508
Fort Collins, CO 679,774 294,588
Grand Junction, CO 387,035 189,506
Greeley, CO 543,695 283,630
Longmount, CO 495,465 170,885
Pueblo, CO 745,721 488,113
Connecticut: State apportionment and limitation for areas 50,000 to 200,000 in
population 12,184,535 4,543,229
Bristol, CT 578,107 297,793
Danbury, CT-NY (CT) 2,051,384 492,302
New Britain, CT 1,082,503 626,111
New London-Norwich, CT 871,093 533,937
Norwalk, CT 2,172,122 676,464
Stamford, CT-NY (CT) 2,753,664 1,016,038
Waterbury, CT 2,675,662 900,584
Delaware: State apportionment and limitation for areas 50,000 to 200,000 in pop-
ulation 276,710 95,414

Dover, DE 276,710 95,414




136

AMOUNTS APPORTIONED TO STATE GOVERNORS FOR URBANIZED AREAS 50,000 TO 200,000 IN
POPULATION—Continued

Urbanized area size Apportionment Operating assistance

limitation
Florida: State apportionment and limitation for areas 50,000 to 200,000 in popu-
lation 8,433,534 3,152,975
Deltona, FL 280,411 96,684
Fort Pierce, FL 671,719 205,216
Fort Walton Beach, FL 651,145 258,405
Gainsville, FL 834,486 351,847
Kissimmee, FL 388,678 134,039
Lakeland, FL 853,097 345,542
Naples, FL 561,454 146,868
Ocala, FL 377,154 147,105
Panama City, FL 566,005 234,999
Punta Gorda, FL 370,133 127,629
Spring Hill, FL 282,947 97,565
Stuart, FL 493,695 170,246
Tallahassee, FL 951,271 393,861
Titusville, FL 272,308 93,895
Vero Beach, FL 344,868 118,916
Winter Haven, FL 534,163 230,158
Georgia: State apportionment and limitation for areas 50,000 to 200,000 in popu-
lation 3,692,411 2,169,758
Albany, GA 457,351 316,131
Athens, GA 438,495 197,454
Brunswick, GA 252,338 87,007
Macon, GA 819,733 542,798
Rome, GA 257,245 149,674
Savannah, GA 1,072,531 689,903
Warner Robins, GA 394,718 186,791
Hawaii: State apportionment and limitation for areas 50,000 to 200,000 in popu-
lation 981,352 475,852
Kailua, HI 981,352 475,852
Idaho: State apportionment and limitation for areas 50,000 to 200,000 in popu-
lation 1,942,265 809,759
Boise City, ID 1,188,500 469,898
Idaho Falls, ID 426,054 146,933
Pocatello, ID 327,711 192,928
lllinois: State apportionment and limitation for areas 50,000 to 200,000 in popu-
lation 8,896,560 5,371,412
Alton, IL 480,795 372,784
Aurora, IL 1,346,571 723,464
Beloit, WI-IL (IL) 61,449 25,498
Bloomington-Normal, IL 774,567 382,645
Champaign-Urbana, IL 1,093,066 616,763
Crystal Lake, IL 438,876 151,340
Decatur, IL 615,288 446,782
Dubuque, IA-IL (IL) 14,332 8,765
Elgin, IL 971,352 636,793
Joliet, IL 1,123,162 953,579
Kankakee, IL 440,809 262,596
Round Lake Beach-McHenry, IL-WI (IL) 639,654 209,575

Springfield, IL 896,639 580,828




137

AMOUNTS APPORTIONED TO STATE GOVERNORS FOR URBANIZED AREAS 50,000 TO 200,000 IN

POPULATION—Continued

Urbanized area size

Apportionment

Operating assistance

limitation
Indiana: State apportionment and limitation for areas 50,000 to 200,000 in popu-
lation 5,188,859 3,063,742
Anderson 419,406 303,284
Bloomington 625,861 287,968
Elkhart-Goshen 627,268 288,505
Evansville, IN-KY (IN) 1,162,011 712,185
Kokomo 422,358 265,091
Lafayette-West Lafayette 839,675 439,016
Muncie 617,265 435,588
Terre Haute 475,015 332,105
lowa: State apportionment and limitation for areas 50,000 to 200,000 in popu-
lation 2,824,750 1,777,815
Cedar Rapids, 1A 877,838 542,576
Dubuque, IA-IL (IA) 427,278 302,695
lowa City, 1A 505,789 207,305
Sioux City, IA-NE-SD (IA) 467,145 311,588
Waterloo-Cedar Falls, IA 546,700 413,651
Kansas: State apportionment and limitation for areas 50,000 to 200,000 in popu-
lation 1,371,506 759,970
Lawrence, KS 519,362 217,653
St. Joseph, MO—KS (KS) 4,287 3,866
Topeka, KS 847,857 538,451
Kentucky: State apportionment and limitation for areas 50,000 to 200,000 in pop-
ulation 1,080,971 635,567
Clarksville, TN—KY (KY) 131,900 73,054
Evansville, IN-KY (KY) 161,971 45,056
Huntington-Ashland, WV—KY—OH (KY) 322,997 218,446
Owenshoro, KY 464,103 299,011
Louisiana: State apportionment and limitation for areas 50,000 to 200,000 in
population 3,201,384 1,868,922
Alexandria, LA 467,173 326,140
Houma, LA 328,608 192,233
Lafayette, LA 808,324 428,989
Lake Charles, LA 649,311 413,989
Monrog, LA 617,396 393,577
Slidell, LA 330,572 113,994
Maine: State apportionment and limitation for areas 50,000 to 200,000 in popu-
lation 1,393,299 808,464
Bangor, ME 286,299 152,758
Lewiston-Auburn, ME 332,675 215,633
Portland, ME 711,338 409,648
Portsmouth-Dover-Rochester, NH-ME (ME) 62,987 30,425
Maryland: State apportionment and limitation for areas 50,000 to 200,000 in pop-
ulation 1,549,420 751,514
Annapolis, MD 504,649 228,635
Cumberland, MD-WV (MD) 268,399 180,307
Frederick, MD 364,129 125,567
Hagerstown, MD—PA-WV (MD) 412,243 217,005




138

AMOUNTS APPORTIONED TO STATE GOVERNORS FOR URBANIZED AREAS 50,000 TO 200,000 IN

POPULATION—Continued

Urbanized area size

Apportionment

Operating assistance

limitation
Massachusetts: State apportionment and limitation for areas 50,000 to 200,000
in population 6,136,422 4,010,979
Brockton, MA 1,120,942 966,707
Fall River, MA-RI (MA) 1,093,285 628,972
Fitchburg-Leominster, MA 443,045 265,581
Hyannis, MA 316,380 109,085
Lowell, MA-NH (MA) 1,387,552 997,173
New Bedford, MA 1,202,384 695,995
Pittsfield, MA 286,398 211,988
Taunton, MA 286,436 135,478
Michigan: State apportionment and limitation for areas 50,000 to 200,000 in pop-
ulation 5,236,571 3,283,763
Battle Creek, Ml 437,352 313,820
Bay City, MI 488,593 343,896
Benton Harbor, MI 353,412 211,224
Holland, MI 396,640 136,779
Jackson, MI 488,324 327,621
Kalamazoo, MI 1,054,514 614,106
Muskegon, MI 643,210 414,697
Port Huron, MI 423,310 218,257
Saginaw, MI 951,216 703,363
Minnesota: State apportionment and limitation for areas 50,000 to 200,000 in
population 1,866,159 1,090,931
Duluth, MN-WI (MN) 454,115 358,439
Fargo-Moorhead, ND-MN (MN) 262,574 152,304
Grand Forks, ND-MN (MN) 57,547 37,533
La Crosse, WI-MN (MN) 28,190 12,455
Rochester, MN 512,199 287,183
St. Cloud, MN 551,534 243,017
Mississippi: State apportionment and limitation for areas 50,000 to 200,000 in
population 1,602,131 906,680
Biloxi-Gulfport, MS 991,926 552,169
Pascagoula, MS 301,051 188,450
Hattiesburg, MS 309,154 166,061
Missouri: State apportionment and limitation for areas 50,000 to 200,000 in pop-
ulation 2,207,764 1,205,239
Columbia, MO 435,869 222,473
Joplin, MO 306,100 158,607
Springfield, MO 1,028,265 512,465
St. Joseph, MO—KS (MO0) 437,530 311,694
Montana: State apportionment and limitation for areas 50,000 to 200,000 in pop-
ulation 1,469,715 865,821
Billings, MT 566,809 332,854
Great Falls, MT 528,563 324,442
Missoula, MT 374,343 208,525
Nebraska: State apportionment and limitation for areas 50,000 to 200,000 in pop-
ulation 1,633,875 783,608
Lincoln, NE 1,563,196 747,115
Sioux City, IA-NE-SD (NE) 70,679 36,493




139

AMOUNTS APPORTIONED TO STATE GOVERNORS FOR URBANIZED AREAS 50,000 TO 200,000 IN

POPULATION—Continued

Urbanized area size

Apportionment

Operating assistance

limitation

Nevada: State apportionment and limitation for areas 50,000 to 200,000 in popu-
lation 0 0

New Hampshire: State apportionment and limitation for areas 50,000 to 200,000
in population 1,984,105 930,889
Lowell, MA-NH (NH) 4,061 1,136
Manchester, NH 831,770 425,529
Nashua, NH 665,139 270,768
Portsmouth-Dover-Rochester, NH-ME (NH) 483,135 233,456

New Jersey: State apportionment and limitation for areas 50,000 to 200,000 in
population 1,503,324 1,162,152
Atlantic City, NJ 1,083,553 913,408
Vineland-Millville, NJ 419,771 248,744

New Mexico: State apportionment and limitation for areas 50,000 to 200,000 in
population 818,642 346,371
Las Cruces, NM 454,759 185,079
Santa Fe, NM 363,883 161,292

New York: State apportionment and limitation for areas 50,000 to 200,000 in pop-
ulation 4,542,091 2,887,397
Binghamton, NY 1,140,084 753,963
Danbury, CT-NY (NY) 15,453 4,225
Elmira, NY 468,155 328,474
Glens Falls, NY 321,942 163,510
Ithaca, NY 324,929 112,051
Newburgh, NY 421,930 203,473
Poughkeepsie, NY 886,320 630,599
Stamford, CT-NY (NY) 105 109
Utica-Rome, NY 963,173 690,993

North Carolina: State apportionment and limitation for areas 50,000 to 200,000 in
population 7,373,638 3,807,386
Asheville, NC 569,150 313,739
Burlington, NC 412,871 238,562
Gastonia, NC 604,541 363,032
Goldshoro, NC 313,952 162,993
Greenshoro, NC 1,300,253 686,529
Greenville, NC 361,483 124,657
Hickory, NC 344,754 173,702
High Point, NC 581,384 357,277
Jacksonville, NC 561,304 205,012
Kannapolis, NC 405,213 207,368
Rocky Mount, NC 323,920 111,702
Wilmington, NC 529,813 259,914
Winston-Salem, NC 1,065,000 602,897

North Dakota: State apportionment and limitation for areas 50,000 to 200,000 in
population 1,432,692 694,941
Bismarck, ND 413,127 217,303
Fargo-Moorhead, ND-MN (ND) 597,489 285,401
Grand Forks, ND-MN (ND) 422,076 192,237




140

AMOUNTS APPORTIONED TO STATE GOVERNORS FOR URBANIZED AREAS 50,000 TO 200,000 IN
POPULATION—Continued

Urbanized area size Apportionment Operating assistance

limitation
Ohio: State apportionment and limitation for areas 50,000 to 200,000 in popu-
lation 3,939,229 2,454,959
Hamilton, OH 814,205 413,830
Huntington-Ashland, WV—KY-OH (OH) 207,340 123,238
Lima, OH 444,989 296,760
Mansfield OH 429,618 297,105
Middletown, OH 559,808 286,086
Newark, OH 341,085 171,899
Parkersburg, WV—OH (OH) 50,507 31,162
Sharon, PA-OH (OH) 33,305 20,995
Springfield, OH 647,550 453,628
Steubenville-Werton, OH-WV—PA (OH) 232,963 194,158
Wheeling, WV—0H (OH) 177,859 166,098
Oklahoma: State apportionment and limitation for areas 50,000 to 200,000 in
population 613,120 386,416
Fort Smith, AR—OK (OK) 10,756 6,655
Lawton, OK 602,364 379,761
Oregon: State apportionment and limitation for areas 50,000 to 200,000 in popu-
lation 3,197,413 1,425,107
Eugene-Springfield, OR 1,505,093 725,646
Longview, WA-OR (OR) 10,010 5,369
Medford, OR 465,142 194,556
Salem, OR 1,217,168 499,536
Pennsylvania: State apportionment and limitation for areas 50,000 to 200,000 in
population 8,358,601 5,129,718
Altoona, PA 571,009 408,051
Erie, PA 1,468,909 929,251
Hagerstown, MD—PA-WV (PA) 5,032 3,855
Johnstown, PA 526,559 437,207
Lancaster, PA 1,328,081 607,678
Monessen, PA 361,422 211,581
Pottstown, PA 342,971 118,272
Reading, PA 1,550,306 1,108,504
Sharon, PA-OH (PA) 240,111 184,335
State College, PA 499,732 250,976
Steubenville-Weirton, OH-WV—PA (PA) 1,745 681
Williamsport, PA 418,909 277,812
York, PA 1,043,815 591,515
Puerto Rico: State apportionment and limitation for areas 50,000 to 200,000 in
population 7,721,593 3,312,130
Aguadilla, PR 675,534 245,837
Arecibo, PR 631,202 284,696
Caguas, PR 1,653,033 615,765
Cayey, PR 488,741 168,563
Humacao, PR 422,994 145,877
Mayaguez, PR 908,804 453,778
Ponce, PR 2,022,366 1,056,142
Vega Baja-Manati, PR 918,919 341,472
Rhode Island: State apportionment and limitation for areas 50,000 to 200,000 in
population 491,500 246,288

Fall River, MA-RI (RI) 112,673 54,179




141

AMOUNTS APPORTIONED TO STATE GOVERNORS FOR URBANIZED AREAS 50,000 TO 200,000 IN
POPULATION—Continued

Urbanized area size Apportionment Operating assistance

limitation
Newport, R 378,827 192,109
South Carolina: State apportionment and limitation for areas 50,000 to 200,000 in
population 2,081,439 1,013,149
Anderson, SC 279,937 158,795
Florence, SC 287,937 166,525
Myrtle Beach, SC 301,955 104,116
Rock Hill, SC 320,612 149,201
Spartanburg, SC 558,898 319,995
Sumter, SC 332,100 114,517
South Dakota: State apportionment and limitation for areas 50,000 to 200,000 in
population 1,033,499 523,345
Rapid City, SD 329,153 177,805
Sioux City, IA-NE-SD (SD) 9,229 4,219
Sioux Falls, SD 695,117 341,321
Tennessee: State apportionment and limitation for areas 50,000 to 200,000 in
population 1,599,519 887,865
Bristol, TN-Bristol, VA (TN) 149,507 90,241
Clarksville, TN—KY (TN) 364,523 167,264
Jackson, TN 275,910 148,661
Johnson City, TN 420,576 228,788
Kingsport, TN-VA (TN) 389,003 252,911
Texas: State apportionment and limitation for areas 50,000 to 200,000 in popu-
lation 14,810,109 7,687,065
Abilene, TX 525,437 322,174
Amarillo, TX 974,572 544,163
Beaumont, TX 670,292 436,937
Brownsville, TX 974,252 343,413
Bryan-College Station, TX 652,589 248,808
Denton, TX 352,510 121,550
Galveston, TX 373,934 263,556
Harlingen, TX 478,817 213,740
Killeen, TX 915,846 322,616
Laredo, TX 1,156,685 440,079
Lewisville, TX 406,942 140,316
Longview, TX 400,380 205,890
Lubbock, TX 1,140,263 634,745
Midland, TX 499,605 258,553
Odessa, TX 554,243 408,081
Port Arthur, TX 604,596 418,221
San Angelo, TX 519,529 269,195
Sherman-Denison, TX 260,056 197,337
Temple, TX 295,237 147,551
Texarkana, TX-AR (TX) 238,233 142,859
Texas City, TX 633,267 308,822
Tyler, TX 495,199 272,311
Victoria TX 343,283 202,360
Waco, TX 747,850 436,203
Wichita Falls TX 596,492 387,585
Utah: State apportionment and limitation for areas 50,000 to 200,000 in popu-
lation 296,007 102,073

Logan, UT 296,007 102,073




142

AMOUNTS APPORTIONED TO STATE GOVERNORS FOR URBANIZED AREAS 50,000 TO 200,000 IN
POPULATION—Continued

Urbanized area size Apportionment Operating assistance

limitation
Vermont: State apportionment and limitation for areas 50,000 to 200,000 in popu-
lation 519,406 244,385
Burlington, VT 519,406 244,385
Virginia: State apportionment and limitation for areas 50,000 to 200,000 in popu-
lation 3,447,788 2,010,460
Bristol TN-Bristol, VA(VA) 106,438 54,597
Charlottesville, VA 495,759 258,207
Danville, VA 281,530 182,428
Fredericksburg, VA 330,524 113,974
Kingsport, TN-VA (VA) 20,095 15,609
Lynchburg, VA 471,637 290,441
Petersburg, VA 597,908 414,079
Roanoke, VA 1,143,897 681,125
Washington: State apportionment and limitation for areas 50,000 to 200,000 in
population 3,258,223 1,441,915
Bellingham, WA 383,883 178,042
Bremerton, WA 743,653 218,876
Longview, WA—OR (WA) 324,826 172,874
Olympia, WA 578,567 220,296
Richland-Kennewick-Pasco, WA 603,572 328,900
Yakima, WA 623,722 322,927
West Virginia: State apportionment and limitation for areas 50,000 to 200,000 in
population 2,504,108 1,811,406
Charleston, WV 1,007,361 668,361
Cumberland, MD-WV (WV) 12,048 10,483
Hagerstown, MD—PA-WV (WV) 3,043 2,443
Huntington-Ashland, WV—KY-OH (WV) 565,572 434,965
Parkersburg, WV—0H (WV) 363,736 275,348
Steubenville-Weirton, OH-WV—PA (WV) 156,494 128,467
Wheeling, WV—0H (WV) 395,854 291,339
Wisconsin: State apportionment and limitation for areas 50,000 to 200,000 in
population 6,855,105 3,935,089
Appleton-Neenah, WI 1,255,293 655,709
Beloit, WI-IL (WI) 269,074 155,628
Duluth, MN-WI (WI) 117,861 94,707
Eau Claire, WI 491,680 237,885
Green Bay, WI 953,399 506,229
Janesville, WI 361,849 194,329
Kenosha, WI 658,857 483,440
La Crosse, WI-MN (WI) 523,056 276,146
Oshkosh, WI 456,482 282,563
Racine, Wl 1,071,608 621,866
Round Lake Beach-McHenry, IL-WI (WI) 381 99
Sheboygan, WI 430,088 238,772
Wausau, WI 319,477 187,716
Wyoming: State apportionment and limitation for areas 50,000 to 200,000 in pop-
ulation 717,661 461,199
Casper, WY 329,209 247,399
Cheyenne, WY 388,452 213,800

Total 181,083,494 92,949,803




143
FISCAL YEAR 1997 SECTION 5310 ELDERLY AND PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES APPORTIONMENTS

State Allocation
Alabama $895,048
Alaska 170,260
American Samoa 51,782
Arizona 793,269
Arkansas 635,877
California 4,695,021
Colorado 623,112
Connecticut 708,934
Delaware 239,252
District of Columbia 237,736
Florida 3,179,523
Georgia 1,150,268
Guam 130,927
Hawaii 294,868
Idaho 300,943
lllinois 2,067,652
Indiana 1,101,400
lowa 680,976
Kansas 576,528
Kentucky 859,231
Louisiana 861,398
Maine 367,552
Maryland 865,809
Massachusetts 1,231,723
Michigan 1,774,060
Minnesota 877,525
Mississippi 618,758
Missouri 1,116,448
Montana 278,985
Nebraska 416,763
Nevada 318,980
New Hampshire 303,270
New Jersey 1,471,769
New Mexico 370,735
New York 3,364,457
North Carolina 1,303,391
North Dakota 242,670
Northern Marianas 51,628
Ohio 2,156,316
Oklahoma 746,261
Oregon 696,245
Pennsylvania 2,578,386
Puerto Rico 662,273
Rhode Island 330,982
South Carolina 722,508
South Dakota 259,270
T 1,050,534
Texas 2,661,781
Utah 347,858
Vermont 220,373
Virgin Islands 132,526
Virginia 1,091,465
Washington 982,480
West Virginia 537,338
Wisconsin 1,002,330
Wyoming 192,659

Total 51,600,613




144
FISCAL YEAR 1997 SECTION 5311 NONURBANIZED AREA FORMULA APPORTIONMENTS

State Apportionment
Alabama $2,614,842
Alaska 389,929
American Samoa 55,577
Arizona 1,199,198
Arkansas 2,090,458
California 5,102,125
Colorado 1,089,100
Connecticut 987,916
Delaware 246,461
Florida 3,279,871
Georgia 3,823,177
Guam 158,215
Hawaii 429,093
Idaho 865,683
llinois 3,507,552
Indiana 3,388,215
lowa 2,179,334
Kansas 1,733,591
Kentucky 2,861,780
Louisiana 2,366,899
Maine 1,142,121
Maryland 1,425,883
Massachusetts 1,528,114
Michigan 4,138,393
Minnesota 2,381,406
Mississippi 2,323,943
Missouri 2,773,125
Montana 701,271
Nebraska 1,058,130
Nevada 345,463
New Hampshire 914,696
New Jersey 1,307,822
New Mexico 1,028,146
New York 4,603,691
North Carolina 4,890,479
North Dakota 518,622
Northern Marianas 51,504
Ohio 4,978,848
Oklahoma 2,128,406
Oregon 1,689,973
Pennsylvania 5,553,957
Puerto Rico 1,659,697
Rhode Island 212,610
South Carolina 2,447,709
South Dakota 632,159
Tennessee 3,159,713
Texas 6,671,035
Utah 479,212
Vermont 565,205
Virgin Islands 120,972
Virginia 2,801,392
Washington 1,962,900
West Virginia 1,669,031
Wisconsin 2,883,889

Wyoming 403,344

Total 109,522,477




145

UNIVERSITY TRANSPORTATION CENTERS

Appropriation, fiscal year 1996 .........cccccceeviieiieniiienieeieerieeeeeee e $6,000,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 .. . 6,000,000
Recommended in the bill ...........ccoviieiiiiiiiiiie s 6,000,000

Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1996 ..........cccooiiiiiriiiiiiiiiiieeetee et et
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997

The Committee has approved the budget request of $6,000,000
for the university transportation centers program. ISTEA added
three centers to the ten previously established. These centers con-
duct research, training, and development activities related to the
transportation of passengers and property.

The Regional Centers and their focus areas are:

Region I—Massachusetts Institute of Technology, Strategic Management of Trans-
portation Systems.

Region II—City University of New York, Regional Mobility and Accessibility In-
vestment Strategies.

Region III—Pennsylvania State University, Advanced Technologies in Transpor-
tation Operations and Management.

Region IV—University of North Carolina, Transportation Safety.

Region V—University of Michigan, Commercial Highway Transportation.

Region VI—Texas A&M State University, Mobility for Regional Development.

Region VII—Iowa State University, Midwestern and Rural Transportation Policy,
Planning, and System Management.

Region VIII—North Dakota State University, Rural and Non-Metropolitan Trans-
portation.

Region IX—University of California, Berkeley, Improving Accessibility for All.

Region X—University of Washington, Operations Management and Planning.

The National Centers are:

National Center for Transportation and Industrial Productivity at the New Jersey
Institute of Technology,
National Center for Transportation Management, Research & Development at
Morgan State University, and
Arl\lilack-Blackwell National Rural Transportation Study Center at the University of
ansas.

TRANSIT PLANNING AND RESEARCH

Appropriation, fiscal year 1996 ..........ccocceviiriiiniiiniiniiiececeeee $85,500,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 .. . 85,500,000
Recommended in the bill ........ccoooiiiiiiiiiiii e 85,500,000

Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1996 ..........cccociiiiiriiiinieiiieieeeteet et
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997

The Committee recommends a total of $85,500,000 for the plan-
ning and research, training, and human resources programs of the
FTA. This level is the same level as appropriated in fiscal year
1996 and as requested in the budget. The bill contains language
specifying that $39,500,000 shall be available for the metropolitan
planning program, $4,500,000 for the rural transit assistance pro-

ram, $8,250,000 for the transit cooperative research program,
%22,000,000 for the national program, £8,250,000 for the state pro-
gram and $3,000,000 for the National Transit Institute.

Continued support in fiscal year 1997 is provided for a number
of important, ongoing initiatives including:

Hennepin Community works program, Hennepin County, Min-
TEESOUEA weneeeeeeeeeeeeee et e e e et e e e e et e e e e eeeee et eereeeaaee s e st eanreeeaeeneesaaeeannes $500,000

Project ACTION (Accessible Community Transportation in our Na-
BIOIL) oottt et 2,000,000




Advanced technology transit bus 6,500,000
Fuel cell bus technology ........cccccecvieieiiieiiiiiiciieeciee e 6,500,000
Advanced transportation and alternative fueled technologies con-

FS10) o P= B 0 o = 1 04 SRS PSR 3,000,000
Southeast Iowa, Iowa commuter feasibility study .... 50,000
Santa Barbara Transportation Institute 500,000

Advanced transportation and alternative fueled technologies con-
sortia program.—The Committee has provided $3,000,000 for the
advanced transportation technologies program. The Committee in-
tends this level of funding to support the ongoing advanced trans-
portation technologies projects undertaken by the CALSTART con-
sortium.

TRUST FUND SHARE OF EXPENSES
(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)

Appropriation, fiscal year 1996 ........ccccccccevvviieiriiienniiieeniee et ($1,120,850,000)
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 ... ... (1,920,000,000)
Recommended in the bill ...........ccoviiiiiiiieiieiecceceeee s (1,920,000,000)
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1996 ..........cccccoeeeeieeeiiiieeeiieeeeree e (+799,150,000)
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 ......ccccoviiiiiiinieniiienieeieeeeee, [ COTTR )

For fiscal year 1997, the Committee has provided $1,920,000,000
in liquidating cash for the trust fund share of transit expenses.
This appropriation is liquidating cash necessary to pay the vouch-
ers the FTA expects in fiscal year 1997.

DISCRETIONARY GRANTS
(LIMITATION ON OBLIGATIONS)
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)

.. ($1,665,000,000)
(1,799,000,000)

Limitation, fiscal year 1996 .............
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 ...

Recommended in the bill ..........cccoiiiiiiiiieiiiieeceeee s (1,665,000,000)
Bill compared with:
Limitation, fiscal year 1996 ..........cccceeviiieciiieeeciee e [OOSR )
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 ......ccccovviiiiiiiiieniiiinieeieeee e, (—134,000,000)

The bill includes language limiting to $1,665,000,000 obligations
for the discretionary grants program. This represents no change
from the 1996 enacted level and a reduction of $134,000,000 from
the budget estimate. The Committee has adhered to the require-
ments of ISTEA that direct that of the funds made available under
this heading, forty percent be available for rail modernization, forty
percent be available for new start discretionary grants, and twenty
percent be available for buses and bus-related facilities. The budget
estimate did not adhere to this statutory requirement. The follow-
ing table shows the fiscal year 1996 limitation, the fiscal year 1997
budget estimate and the Committee recommendation:

1996 enacted 1997 request Recommended

Fixed guideway modernization $666,000,000 $725,000,000 $666,000,000
Buses and bus facilities 333,000,000 274,000,000 333,000,000
New starts 666,000,000 800,000,000 666,000,000




147

1996 enacted 1997 request Recommended

Total 1,665,000,000 1,799,000,000 1,665,000,000

Three-year availability of section 3 discretionary funds.—The
Committee has redistributed unallocated new start funds from
projects which were funded in previous fiscal years that are not
likely to obligate those funds in fiscal year 1996. Funds made avail-
able in the fiscal year 1994 Department of Transportation and Re-
lated Agencies Appropriations Act and previous Acts are available
for reallocation in fiscal year 1997 as availability for these discre-
tionary funds is limited to three years from enactment. In addition,
$744,000 of funds made available for the New Bedford/Fall River
project in the 1995 Department of Transportation and Related
Agencies Appropriations Act has been reallocated as the project is
being funded from other resources, and $47,322,000 from the Chi-
cago Central Area Circulator project which has been cancelled.

The following amounts have been reallocated from various
projects to new starts funding for fiscal year 1997:

Fiscal year 1992:

Detroit $4,890,000
San Jose-Gilroy .... 4,000,000
Seattle-Tacoma commuter rail 1,620,000

Fiscal year 1995:
New Bedford/Fall RIVET .........cccovvieeiiiieiieeeeiieeeeeeeeceee e 744,000
Chicago Central Area Circulator balances ...........ccccccevviievieniieenieennen. 47,322,000
TOLAL oottt ettt ene 58,576,000

Therefore, a total of $58,576,000 has been reprogrammed to the
new systems account, increasing the available funding from
$666,000,000 to $724,576,000.

Seattle-Tacoma—The Committee has reprogrammed, without
prejudice, unobligated balances of $1,620,000 for the Seattle-Ta-
coma commuter rail project. In previous years, the Committee ap-
propriated funds to establish commuter rail service over existing
railroad rights-of-way in the heavily congested Puget Sound area,
including the Seattle-Tacoma-Everett corridor. The Committee
notes that a Regional Transportation Authority has been created
which could operate such service and that the legislature of the
State of Washington has enacted legislation permitting city govern-
ments to construct, operate, and maintain passenger rail systems.
The Committee anticipates a local ballot regarding commuter rail
service in the corridor in the fall of 1996 and encourages project
sponsgrs to seek federal assistance once the local referendum is ap-
proved.

BUS AND BUS FACILITIES

The Committee recommends $333,000,000 for bus purchases and
bus facilities, including maintenance garages. Bus systems are ex-
pected to play a vital role in the mass transportation systems of
virtually all cities. FTA estimates that approximately 95 percent of
the areas that provide mass transit service do so through bus tran-
sit only and over 60 percent of all transit passenger trips are pro-
vided by bus. The Committee believes that the $333,000,000 rec-
ommended under this heading, together with other appropriations
that are available for bus projects, should provide the funding nec-



148

essary to retain existing bus riders as well as to attract new riders
who currently use private automobiles.

Under ISTEA, the federal share for most bus projects is 80 per-
cent. However, the federal share increases to 90 percent for the in-
cremental costs of bus-related equipment needed to meet the re-
quirements of the Clean Air Act and the Americans with Disabil-
ities Act.

Technology introduction.—The Committee has not provided addi-
tional funds to accelerate the prototype delivery and testing of the
advanced technology transit bus (ATTB), to incorporate ATTB tech-
nologies to produce a trolley bus, or to retrofit off-wire trolley
buses. Sufficient funds to continue research and development of the
ATTB in accord with the original schedule have been provided
under the transit planning and research account. Moreover, the
Committee believes the bus and bus facilities account is to provide
assistance to transit authorities to meet their capital needs and to
assist them in complying with federal requirements such as the
Clean Air Act and the Americans with Disabilities Act, not to pro-
vide supplemental funds for FTA’s research program.

Michigan reprogramming.—The Committee approves the FTA’s
May 6, 1996 reprogramming request relating to fiscal year 1996
capital discretionary bus funds to the State of Michigan.

The recommended amount for buses and bus-related facilities in-
cludes the following allocations:

State of Arizona:
Sun Tran maintenance facility ..........cccccovevveveeieirrerereeeeeereerennan $2,000,000

State of Arkansas, buses and bus facilitie€s ........ccccceeeeeeiiieeeecrieeennnn. 5,400,000
State of California:

Eureka intermodal transportation center ... 1,000,000

Folsom, buses .......ccccceevvvveeeieeeeiieeccieeeeinens 500,000

Foothills transit bus maintenance facility ... 9,500,000

Long Beach, buses and bus facilities ........... 2,000,000

Mendocino County, buses ..........c.cccue...... 600,000

North Orange County, buses ....... 200,000

Norwalk, buses and bus facilities ................. 2,000,000

Riverside County, buses and bus facilities .. 1,000,000

San Francisco, buses ........cccecevvvveeeeeeeccnnnnnnnn.. 8,550,000

San Ysidro border intermodal center ...........cccovveeeeieiiiinieeeeeeeennnn, 1,400,000

Santa Barbara metropolitan transit district, buses and bus fa-

CLIIEIES wvvviiiiieeiiiiiiee e e ee e e e e e et e e e e e e e enrraeeeeeen 3,000,000
Santa Cruz metropolitan transit district, bus facﬂlty 2,000,000
Sonoma County, park-and-ride facilities . . 1,600,000
Yolo County, buses .......cccceeeevveervveeeriveeennns 2,000,000

State of Colorado:

Fort Collins and Greeley, buses .........ccoceevieiiienieniienieeieeieeee, 1,000,000
State of Connecticut:

Bridgeport, buses and bus facilities ...........cccceevvveeeccieeeiceeeecneeen, 2,000,000
State of Delaware, buses and bus facilities .........c.cccoceeeeevieeiineeeennen. 4,000,000
State of Florida:

Palm Beach County, intermodal facility ...........cccceeevvvieicieeennnen. 2,000,000

Lynx, DUSES ..eoviiiiiiiiiieeiieieeeteeiee ettt 5,000,000

Metropolitan Dade County, buses and bus facilities ... 5,000,000

Volusia County, buses .......ccccceevvveeriiieeecieeeeiee e 2,000,000

Ybor, buses and bus facilities 1,000,000
State of Georgia:

Chatham, bus facility .. 2,120,000

MARTA, bUSeS ..ooeevvveeevieeereeeeiieeene 4,000,000
State of Iowa, buses and bus facilities ..........cccccceevvrviieeeeeiiiiinieeeeeeen, 19,000,000
State of Illinois:

Chicago, buses and bus facilities ...........ccceceeviieriiieniiieniienieeieeen. 10,000,000

Statewide, buses and bus faciliti€s ..........ccccoeevvvieeiieiiiiiieeneeeeenn, 10,000,000



State of Indiana:
Statewide, buses and bus faciliti€s ...........cccceevvvveeiiiiiiiiieereeeeeennn,
South Bend intermodal facility .........
State of Kansas, buses and bus facilities
State of Kentucky:
OWENSDOTO, VANS ...ecocvveieerieeeireeeeitveeeeiteeeeereeeessreeeeeseeeeeneeenesneeennes
Statewide, buses and bus facilities .........
State of Louisiana, buses and bus facilities
State of Massachusetts:
Worcester Union Station .........cc.eecceerieeeiieenienieenieeieesee e
South Station intermodal center ...
Gallager transportation terminal ......... .
State of Maryland, buses and bus facilities .........c.ccceccvvervcieercieeennnen.
State of Michigan:
Lansing, intermodal facility .......cccccceveviiiiniiienniiieiecieeeeee
SMART, buses and bus facility .....
Grand Rapids, intermodal facility .
Flint, bus facility ......cc.ccccocveveieeneen.
Kalkaska, buses ..........ccceeeunee..
Dearborn, intermodal facility ........
Kalamazoo, buses and bus facility ... .
Statewide, buses and bus faciliti€s ..........ccccceevvvieeiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeennn,
State of Minnesota:
Metropolitan Council Transit Operations, buses and bus facili-
B ettt s e s e e s e e
State of Missouri:
South St. Louis, buses and bus facilities ...........cccccceevvvvvereeeeennnn.
State of Nevada:
Clark County, bus facilities .........cccceeevueririiirriiieeeiee e
State of New York:
Crossroads intermodal station ....
Elmira, buses and bus facilities .
New Rochelle, intermodal facility .
Syracuse, buses ........ccccevcveenuieniieens
Westchester County, bus facilities .................... .
State of North Carolina, buses and bus facilities ..........ccccocvvveeieeennn.
State of Ohio:
Statewide, buses and bus faciliti€s ..........ccccceevvvveeeeieeiiiieeeeeeeeenn,
Triskett bus garage and facilities (including CITME) .................
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania:
Altoona (ISTEA earmark) .......c.ccccccverieevieenieenieenieenieenieesreenneenns
Armstrong County Mid-County, buses and bus facilities .
Berks Area Reading Transit, intermodal facility ................
Cambria County, buses and bus facilities ...........
Indiana County, buses .........cccceceevieriiieniiencieeninenne.
Lehigh and North Hampton Transportation, buses ..
Mid Mon Valley Transit, buses .........cccccceeeevveeennnen.
North Philadelphia intermodal center .
Scranton, buses and bus facilities ........
Somerset County, vans .................
SEPTA ..ot
Williamsport, buses and bus facilities . .
Statewide, buses and bus facilities ..........cccccoeeeeeeviieeeniiieeeiieeennns
State of Tennessee, buses and bus facilities
State of Texas:
Corpus Christi, buses and bus facilities .........ccccceeeveeercieeencieeennns
El Paso, buses and bus facilities .............
Polk County, buses and bus facilities .. .
Statewide, buses and bus facilities ..........ccccceeeeeeviieeerciieeeiieeennns
State of Utah:
City of Logan, buses and bus facilities ........cccccceevveeerviveenicieennnns
Statewide, buses and bus facilities .........
State of Vermont, buses and bus facilities
Commonwealth of Virginia:
Reston internal bus system, buses .........cccccoeeeeciiieeciieeeniieeecieeen,
Virginia Beach, intermodal facility ..........ccccccoovverviienieniiiinienienns
State of Washington:
Bremerton, buses and bus facilities ...........ccccccoevvviveiieieeceinennennn.

7,500,000
5,500,000
2,000,000

100,000
6,000,000
20,000,000

3,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000

10,000,000

1,230,000
2,000,000
2,000,000
2,000,000

640,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
2,130,000

12,000,000
1,750,000
5,500,000

1,000,000
1,000,000
2,500,000
4,000,000

500,000
5,000,000

25,000,000
3,000,000

3,000,000
62,000
400,000
2,058,000
680,000
400,000
80,000
2,000,000
1,500,000
120,000
16,000,000
4,000,000
2,880,000
4,000,000

1,250,000
5,000,000
1,250,000
4,400,000

2,000,000
3,000,000
2,500,000

500,000
1,000,000

4,000,000



Everett intermodal center ..........cccccoeoveeeiivieieiiieeieeee e 4,000,000
Thurston County intercity transit buses 1,000,000
Port Angeles, buses and bus facilities ......... 1,500,000
Tacoma Dome ........cceevuvveeniiiieiniiieeeieeene 5,000,000
State of Wisconsin, buses and bus facilities 20,000,000
TOLAL ..o 333,000,000

State of Illinois.—The Committee has provided $20,000,000 for
the Illinois Department of Transportation for replacement buses
and transit equipment. This amount includes funds for replace-
ment buses for the following transit agencies: $2,240,000 for Cham-
paign-Urbana; $1,344,000 for Madison County; $1,344,000 for Rock
Island; $1,400,000 for Springfield; $960,000 for rural paratransit;
and $2,666,700 for Pace. In addition, $10,000,000 is provided for a
new bus communications system for the Chicago Transit Authority.

State of Iowa.—The Committee has provided a total of
$19,000,000 for bus and bus facilities within the State of Iowa.
Within this total, the Committee has provided $8,822,200 for the
Iowa Department of Transportation and includes $10,100 to Region
6; $387,600 to Region 13; $294,800 to Region 14; $328,800 to Re-
gion 15; and $249,600 to Region 16. In addition, $61,400 is to be
available for bus replacement for Ottumwa; $866,700 for buses and
bus replacements for Fort Dodge; $1,069,700 for buses for Iowa
City; $1,490,000 for buses for Des Moines; $1,490,000 for park and
ride lots for Cedar Rapids; and $5,200,000 for an intermodal center
for Sioux City.

State of Louisiana.—The Committee has included $20,000,000 for
buses and bus-related facilities in the State of Louisiana to be dis-
tributed as follows: $1,195,000 for Alexandria; $1,603,000 for Baton
Rouge; $2,405,000 for Jefferson Parish; $912,000 for Lafayette;
$376,000 for Lake Charles; $1,168,000 for Louisiana DOTC;
$360,000 for Monroe; $10,932,000 for New Orleans; and $1,049,000
for Shreveport.

State of Michigan.—The Committee has included a total of
$12,000,000 for buses and bus facilities within the State of Michi-
gan, which includes $10,000,000 provided by Public Law 102—240.
Funds are to be available as follows: $1,230,000 for the intermodal
facility in Lansing; $2,000,000 for SMART; $2,000,000 for an inter-
modal center in Grand Rapids; $2,000,000 for a bus facility in
Flint; $640,000 for buses in Kalkaska; $1,000,000 for an intermodal
facility in Dearborn; $1,000,000 for Kalamazoo; and $2,130,000 to
be distributed by the State.

The Committee has also included a provision (Sec. 337) that per-
mits the State of Michigan to use the funds provided in Public Law
102-240 for the purchase of buses and for bus facilities.

Fairfax County, Virginia.—Any previously appropriated funds re-
maining after completion of the Fairfax County park-and-ride fa-
cilities may be available for buses in the Dulles Corridor.

Alternative fueled vehicles.—In the Energy Policy Act of 1992,
Congress expressed its intent that the Federal Government should
promote the acquisition and use of alternative fueled vehicles in
public transit fleets. In light of this intent, the Committee urges
the FTA to give special consideration to grant applications of tran-
sit authorities seeking to purchase alternative fueled vehicles.



151

Washoe County, Nevada.—The Committee has not included fund-
ing for the Washoe County Regional Transportation Commission.
While Washoe County has started to improve its bus fleet, the ad-
dition of 17 buses would move the commission into compliance with
greater than half of the ADA requirements. Given the limited re-
sources available to the Committee for buses and bus-related facili-
ties, and the fact that many transit districts are struggling to im-
prove their accessibility for the disabled, the Committee was un-
able to meet the request of Washoe County at this date. The Com-
mittee encourages the project sponsors to continue to seek appro-
priations.

State of Wisconsin.—Funds made available in Public Law 103-
331 for a multi-modal transit platform shall be available to the
State of Wisconsin for the purchase of buses.

FIXED GUIDEWAY MODERNIZATION

The Committee recommends $666,000,000 from the discretionary
grants program to modernize existing rail transit systems. The
funds are to be distributed as follows:

NEW YOTK .oouiiiieiieiieieiest et et ste et e ste et e ste e e e s e eseeaesseessesseessensesssensens $228,317,868
Southwestern Connecticut . 30,238,186
Northeastern New Jersey ......... 59,852,995
Chicago/Northwestern Indiana ........... 94,083,037
Philadelphia/Southern New Jersey .... 68,353,400
BoSton .....cocoveiiiiiiee e, 46,966,395
San Francisco 43,346,200
Pittsburgh ..... 14,619,242
Cleveland ... 10,234,467
Baltimore ... 11,252,003
New Orleans . 1,977,169
Los Angeles ......... 5,163,433
Washington, DC .. 14,498,674
Seattle ......c.ccoeen. 4,716,616
Atlanta ....... 5,363,201
San Diego .. 1,865,716
San Jose ..... 3,367,284
Providence . 886,831
Dayton ... 1,415,918
Tacoma ....... 170,335
Wilmington 278,710
Trenton ...........c...... 493,550
Lawrence-Haverhill 432,833
Chattanooga ........... 17,404
Baltimore ...... 2,077,988
Minneapolis .. 970,638
St. Louis .... 134,739
Denver ... 323,695
Norfolk .......... 341,533
Kansas City .. 18,106
Honolulu ....... 221,697
Harford ...... 376,909
Madison ..... 176,241
San Juan ... 891,176
Detroit .... 165,760
Dallas ......... 266,485
Sacramento ... 841,768
Hoston ........ 1,413,969
Buffalo ... 378,659
Portland . 743,813

IVERAIIYE evemooooooooeooooeoeooee oo 2,752.667



PROBIIX .ottt 997,690
TOLAL ..ttt 661,005,000
a-percent taK@dOWN .....c.ccovvviiieiiiiiiiiieeniiee e 4,995,000
Total appropriation ..........cccccceeceieeeriieeeriieeeerieeeeeeesreeessieeeens 666,000,000

NEW STARTS

The bill includes $666,000,000 of new authority and $58,576,000
of reprogrammed funds for a total of $724,576,000. These funds are
available for preliminary engineering, right-of-way acquisition,
project management, oversight, and construction of new systems
and extensions. Though the Intermodal Surface Transportation Ef-
ficiency Act authorizes the federal share for transit programs up to
80 percent of the project costs, the Committee encourages local
transit authorities to consider contributing more than the mini-
mum 20 percent required under the law. Such an overmatch would
indicate significant local and state support and commitment to a
project. Inasmuch as federal assistance for many projects may be
declining in the future, an overmatch leverages limited federal
funds and may provide the basis for continuing federal support.

The funds are to be distributed as follows:

Atlanta-North Springs project ..........cccccceeevieeniiieenniieeerieeeeeee e $66,820,000

Baltimore LRT Extension project ... 10,260,000
Boston Piers (MOS-2) project .......ccccceecvvenuvennne. 40,181,000
Canton-Akron-Cleveland commuter rail project 5,500,000
Chicago transit improvements ............cccccvveennees 25,000,000
Cincinnati Northeast/Northern Kentucky rail li . 3,000,000
DART North Central light rail extension project ................... . 10,000,000
Dallas-Fort Worth RAILTRAN project ........ccuu...... . 12,500,000
Dekalb County, Georgia commuter rail project . 1,000,000
Denver Southwest Corridor project ................... . 3,000,000
Florida Tri-County commuter rail project .. . 9,000,000
Griffin light rail project .......ccccceceevieenennnn. . 2,000,000
Houston Regional Bus project ... 40,590,000
Jacksonville ASE extenstion project . 15,300,000
Kansas City Southtown corridor project .. 1,500,000
Los Angeles—MOS-3 project ................ 90,000,000

Los Angeles-San Diego rail corridor .................. 1,500,000

MARC Commuter Rail Improvements project . 27,000,000
Miami-North 27th Avenue project ........cccueeene. . 1,000,000
Memphis, Tennessee Regional Rail plan ....................... . 2,000,000
New Jersey Urban Core/Hudson-Bergen LRT project .. . 10,000,000
New Jersey Urban Core/Secaucus project ............ . 105,530,000
New Jersey West Trenton commuter rail projec . 1,000,000
New Orleans Canal Street project ........cccccceevcveeneene . 8,000,000
New Orleans Desire Streetcar project . 2,000,000
New York Queens Connection project .. 35,020,000
Northern Indiana Commuter Rail ..... 500,000
Orange County Transitway project ... 5,000,000
Orlando Lynx light rail project ........cc.ccecevveennens 2,000,000
Portland Westside/Hillsboro Extension project 90,000,000
Sacramento LRT Extension project ... 6,000,000
Salt Lake City-South LRT project .. 20,000,000
St. Louis St. Clair extension project . 20,000,000

San Francisco Bay Area projects ........ccocccveeveeenieeeniiieeeniieeesieeeeeneenn 35,000,000
BART Extension to the SFO airport
San Jose Tasman West LRT project

San Diego-Mid Coast Corridor project .........cccceeecveervcveeerrveeensveeennnen. 3,000,000

San Juan Tren Urbano project ..........ccccuuee.e. 9,500,000
Staten Island-Midtown Ferry service project 375,000
Tampa to Lakeland commuter rail project .... 2,000,000



153
Whitehall ferry terminal, New York, New York .........cccccecvvveenvneennns 2,500,000

Total ..ocooiiiiii 724,576,000

Atlanta north line extension.—The Metropolitan Atlanta Rapid
Transit Authority (MARTA) is constructing a 1.9 mile, two-station
extension of the North Line from just north of the Dunwoody Sta-
tion to North Springs. The project is part of the larger North Line
extension to the MARTA heavy rail rapid transit system. The seg-
ment from Buckhead to Dunwoody is expected to open in June
1996. The initial 5.7-mile segment, from Lenox Station to
Buckhead, was constructed without FTA assistance. When the
North Springs extension is completed, it will serve the rapidly-
growing area north of Atlanta, which includes Perimeter Center
and north Fulton County, and will connect this area with the rest
of the region by providing better transit service for both commuters
and inner-city residents traveling to expanding job opportunities. A
full funding grant agreement (FFGA) was issued for this project in
December 1994, providing for a total of $305,100,000 in new starts
funding. This includes $29,460,000 in fiscal year 1995 and prior
year ISTEA funds (plus $10,000,000 in fiscal year 1991), all of
which have been obligated. The Committee recommends
$66,820,000 for fiscal year 1997.

Baltimore-LRT extension project.—The Mass Transit Administra-
tion (MTA) of Maryland is building three extensions of the central
light rail transit (LRT) system in metropolitan Baltimore with FTA
support. The extensions are a 2-mile, 2-station branch off the LRT
main line in Linthicum directly into the Baltimore-Washington
International (BWI) Airport terminal, a 5-mile, 5-station extension
from Timonium to Hunt Valley, and a quarter-mile, one-station
spur off the main line into Pennsylvania Station where Amtrak
northeast corridor trains and MARC commuter trains stop. The
project is estimated to cost about $106,300,000. ISTEA directed
FTA to enter into a FFGA with MTA for the three LRT extensions,
and MTA and FTA signed an FFGA in November 1994. The FFGA
requires that, contingent upon appropriations, FTA provide MTA
with $22,600,000 in fiscal year 1996 and $15,100,000 in fiscal year
1997 new start funds. In fiscal year 1996, Congress appropriated
$15,200,000. The Committee recommends $10,260,000 for fiscal
year 1997.

Boston piers MOS-2 project.—The Massachusetts Bay Transpor-
tation Authority (MBTA) is developing an underground transitway
connecting the MBTA’s existing transit system with the South Bos-
ton Piers area, located at the periphery of the central business dis-
trict (CBD). This area is slated for future development, and is ex-
pected to more than double its existing commercial space by 2010.
A 1.5-mile tunnel, to be constructed in two phases, will extend from
the existing Boylston Station to the World Trade Center; five un-
derground stations will provide connections to MBTA’s red, orange,
and green lines. Electric trolleys or dual-mode vehicles will operate
in the transitway tunnel and on surface routes in the eastern end
of the Piers area. —Phase 1 of the project consists of a 1-mile bus
tunnel with three stations located at South Station, Fan Pier, and
the World Trade Center. Phase 2 will extend the tunnel to Boylston
Station. Parts of Phase 1 are integrally related to construction of



154

the Central Artery/Tunnel highway project now underway. Joint
construction will help reduce transitway costs, environmental im-
pacts and construction impacts. Section 3035(j) of ISTEA directs
FTA to enter into an FFGA for this project. An FFGA for this
project was issued for Phase 1 in November 1994, for $330,730,000;
this includes the $92,450,000 provided in fiscal year 1995 and prior
years. The fiscal year 1996 budget provided $19,820,000 for this
project, to which was added $132,750,000 in reallocated prior year
discretionary funds. This leaves $218,320,000 to complete the
project. For fiscal year 1997, the Committee recommendation in-
cludes $40,181,000 for the project.

Canton-Akron-Cleveland commuter rail project.—This regional
line will relieve traffic congestion on Interstate 77 and help with
air quality issues in non-attainment areas. Currently, the Ohio De-
partment of Transportation is reviewing existing and proposed land
use patterns and impacts, preliminary ridership estimates, and
preliminary cost estimates. This phase will be completed by mid-
1996. Phase II will complete the analysis by assessing the economic
and environmental implications of a commuter rail system, as well
as other transportation modes available to meet anticipated travel
demand. The Committee has included $5,500,000 for the proposed
Canton-Akron-Cleveland commuter rail project and commends the
Ohio Department of Transportation, as the grantee, for ensuring
the project’s viability by encouraging a three city, regional line.

Chicago transit improvements.—The City of Chicago was develop-
ing a $775,000,000 light rail project in downtown Chicago. The Chi-
cago Central Area Circulator was to have a network of 18.5 miles
of track and 32 stations and improve congestion and circulation in
the central business district. The project was subsequently can-
celed. Consistent with the City’s plans to improve circulation in the
central business district, the Committee has provided $25,000,000
for transit improvements in the downtown Chicago area. The
projects include: installing a cab signal system for the State Street
subway; renovations of the State Street subway continuous station
platform; renovation of the CTA subway station mezzanine at the
Jackson/Van Buren subway station; mezzanine and platform reha-
bilitation of the CTA Chicago/State subway station; and design
work for Ravenswood/Douglas Branch rehabilitation.

Cincinnati/ Northern Kentucky rail line project.—The corridor ex-
tends from the Cincinnati/Northern Kentucky International Airport
through downtown Cincinnati to Paramount King’s Island Amuse-
ment Park in Warren County, Ohio. This 33-mile corridor parallel-
ing I-71 generally runs in a northeasterly direction, and so is re-
ferred to as the Northeast Corridor. The capital cost of the rail al-
ternative is $800,000,000. The project is currently in the system
planning studies phase. For fiscal years 1994 through 1996, Con-
gress has appropriated $3,500,000 for the corridor. For fiscal year
1997, the Committee has included $3,000,000.

Dallas North Central corridor.—Dallas Area Rapid Transit
(DART) plans to build a North Central Corridor LRT extension be-
yond the Park Lane Station and their starter system, which is cur-
rently under construction. The project is 11.4 miles long with 6 sta-
tions, terminating in Plano. The southern 6.8 miles, from Park
Lane to the Richardson Transit Center, would be double tracked.



155

The northern 5.5 miles would be single tracked with limited station
development. The project is estimated to cost $354,300,000. The
project is now in the preliminary engineering phase. A draft envi-
ronmental impact statement should be ready for circulation the
summer of 1996. There is no ISTEA authorization for this project.
Through fiscal year 1996, Congress has appropriated $5,400,000.
For fiscal year 1997, the Committee recommends $10,000,000 for
this project.

Dallas-Fort Worth RAILTRAN project, phase 2.—The RAILTRAN
project will provide commuter rail service between Dallas and Fort
Worth. This project consists of 25 miles of service between South
Irving and Fort Worth. The system is currently in the preliminary
engineering phase. Phase 2 is estimated to cost $129,010,000. Con-
gress has appropriated $11,400,000 for this project to date and rec-
ommends $12,500,000 for fiscal year 1997.

Dekalb County commuter rail project.—The Committee has pro-
vided $1,000,000 for the DeKalb County, Georgia light rail project.
The project would consist of a preliminary determination of the fea-
sibility and impact of a proposed rail line connecting the Lindbergh
Station with the East Lake Station and extending it into south
DeKalb to DeKalb College South Station. The preliminary concep-
tual study will consist of numerous activities including: initial loca-
tion studies for alignment, stations and maintenance facilities,
identify patron estimates; parking needs, and preliminary cost esti-
mates; consider property acquisition and major street and utility
relocation; provide preliminary topographic mapping and soil anal-
ysis; and at least one initial public session on the preliminary con-
ceptual plan.

Denver southwest light rail extension.—The Regional Transit Dis-
trict (RTD) in Denver is developing an 8.7 mile light rail extension
from I-25 and Broadway in Denver to Mineral Avenue in Littleton.
This double-track line will operate over an exclusive, grade-sepa-
rated right-of-way and connect with the Central Corridor light rail
in downtown Denver, which opened in October 1994. RTD esti-
mates that it will carry 22,000 passengers a day. The existing
Central Corridor line was built entirely without federal assistance,
and RTD has $26,000,000 for the Southwest Corridor in its capital
reserve. The total federal share for the entire system, including the
locally-funded starter line, is less than 50 percent. RTD is seeking
a commitment of $120,000,000 in section 3 funds to complete this
project. Preliminary engineering and environmental reviews have
been completed. No prior year funds have been earmarked for this
project, and no funds were provided in fiscal year 1996. FTA issued
an FFGA for this project in May 1996. The Committee recommends
$3,000,000 for the Denver Southwest light rail extension in fiscal
year 1997.

Florida Tri-County commuter rail project.—The Tri-County Com-
muter Rail Authority (Tri-Rail) operates a 67-mile commuter rail
system connecting Dade, Broward, and Palm Beach counties in
Florida. Tri-Rail has been adding service and new stations to meet
increasing demands for service. Tri-Rail’s five-year capital improve-
ment program includes the addition of a second track on part of the
line, rehabilitation of the signal system, station improvements and
parking extensions. The capital program is estimated to cost



156

$423,300,000. The project is currently in the preliminary engineer-
ing phase. To date, Congress has appropriated $44,300,000, which
are being used for station improvements, bridge rehabilitation, and
double tracking. The Committee recommends $9,000,000 for this
project in fiscal year 1997.

Griffin light rail project.—The Committee has provided
$2,000,000 for preliminary engineering for the Griffin line light rail
project. The Greater Hartford Transit District is proposing a 9.2
mile light rail line from Union Station in Hartford to Griffin Center
Office Park in Bloomfield. The project is estimated to cost
$176,000,000. A major investment study is nearing completion.
Congress has not appropriated any funds for the project in the
past.

Houston regional bus project.—The Regional Bus Plan developed
by Houston Metro consists of a package of improvements to the ex-
isting bus system. It consists of service expansions in most of the
region, new and extended HOV facilities and ramps, several transit
centers and park-n-ride lots, and supporting facilities. The local
share for the project is fifty percent. Section 3035 (uu) of ISTEA
directs FTA to negotiate and sign an FFGA for $500,000,000 for
this project, provided that a locally preferred alternative for the
priority corridor project had been selected by March 1, 1992. This
condition has been met, and the FFGA was issued in December
1994, to provide a total of $500,000,000 for this project. This in-
cludes $118,900,000 provided in fiscal year 1995 and prior years
under ISTEA, as well as $146,070,000 in pre-ISTEA earmarks. All
of these funds have been obligated. The fiscal year 1996 budget
provided an additional $22,360,000. The FFGA for this project pro-
vides $40,590,000 in fiscal year 1997 new starts funds, with the re-
maining $172,390,000 needed to complete the project to be provided
in fiscal years 1998-2000. The Committee recommendation reflects
the funding schedule specified in the FFGA.

Jacksonville automated skyway express extension project.—The
Committee recommends $15,300,000 to complete the Jacksonville
automated skyway express. The Jacksonville Transportation Au-
thority (JTA) is developing a 0.3 mile extension of the automated
skyway express south of downtown Jacksonville, and completion of
a maintenance facility. The extension consists of an elevated, dou-
ble track guideway running from the San Marco to Flagler Station
segment, now under construction, through the South Bank busi-
ness district to the Dupont Station. The final segment totals
$25,000,000 for which Congress has appropriated $9,500,000. It is
the Committee’s understanding that the JTA has contributed
$25,000,000 to the Florida Department of Transportation exclu-
sively for the reconstruction of the Fuller Warren Bridge as a con-
dition funding for the Jacksonville ASE.

Kansas City, southtown corridor project.—The Kansas City Area
Transportation Authority (KCATA) is proposing a 15.2-mile LRT
project in the Southtown Corridor. The project would extend from
the riverfront and downtown Kansas City south to the Country
Club Plaza and to 85th Street and Holmes Road. The project also
includes an eastern line from the Country Club Plaza to Watkins
Drive and south to 75th Street, KCATA proposes to build the
project in phases. The starter project is 5.6 miles in length and



157

runs from the River Market to 51st Street at the southern edge of
the Plaza. It is estimated to cost $200,000,000 and would carry
16,800 riders per day in 2010. Section 3035(k) of ISTEA directed
the FTA to enter into a multiyear grant agreement in the amount
of $5,900,000 with KCATA to provide for the completion of the al-
ternative analyses and preliminary engineering. Through fiscal
year 1996, Congress has appropriated $1,500,000. The Committee
recommends an appropriation of $1,500,000 in fiscal year 1997.

Los Angeles, MOS-3 Extensions of Metro Rail.—The 23-mile
$5,700,000,000 Metro Red Line Rail project is planned as “mini-
mum operable segments (MOSs) for funding purposes. ISTEA de-
fined MOS-3 to include three Metro Rail extensions including the
North Hollywood extension, the East Side extension, and the Mid-
City extension. A full funding grant agreement has been signed,
committing $1,417,000,000 in funding. To date, Congress has ap-
propriated $440,710,000, including $83,980,000 in fiscal year 1996.
For fiscal year 1997, the Committee recommendation includes
$90,000,000 for the project.

The Committee continues to be concerned about a number of
irregularities with the construction of the Los Angeles red line.
Last year, the Committee learned of problems such as tunnel liner
integrity, misalignment of tunnels, a sinkhole in Hollywood Boule-
vard, improper use of wooden support wedges rather than steel
supports, investigations into awards of bids and insurance con-
tracts, and other improper activities. This year, the Committee has
learned more about the life expectancy of the tunnel; a potential
new alignment planned tunnel in the Mid-City section of the
project; further sinkage associated with subway construction
mounting potential legal claims against the Los Angeles Metropoli-
tan Transportation Authority (LAMTA), now totaling almost
$2,000,000,000; new charges of claims billings fraud; and an Ar-
thur Anderson report that concluded that the LAMTA has done a
poor job overseeing the private engineering firms responsible for
LAMTA’s designs and that the LAMTA has other oversight defi-
ciencies. The Committee believes that the amount recommended in
the bill, in addition to other state and local funding, will be suffi-
cient to further the project while allowing LAMTA, under new lead-
ership to continue to improve its oversight and quality assurance
programs. Further, the Committee directs the Federal Transit Ad-
ministration to continue its aggressive oversight program by re-
taining the project management oversight staff that were added
last year.

The Congress and this Committee have recognized the growing
trend of states, cities and other municipalities diverting or attempt-
ing to divert airport revenue. To counter that trend and to preclude
airports from supplementing cities’ coffers, Congress included a
special provision in the Department of Transportation and Related
Agencies Appropriations Acts for fiscal years 1994 and 1995 which
stated that none of the funds provided by those Acts should be
available to any state or municipality that diverts revenue gen-
erated by a public airport in violation of the Airport and Airway
Improvement Act, as amended. The Committee continues to be con-
cerned about ongoing and proposed diversion of airport revenue.
The Los Angeles City Council recently rejected a proposed diver-



158

sion of $30,000,000 of airport revenues to the City’s budget. The
Committee appreciates this action and will continue to monitor the
actions of the City of Los Angeles—and other municipalities—to en-
sure the proper and legal use of airport revenues. Continued at-
tempts to illegally divert revenue from an airport will be consid-
ered in all decisions regarding the funding for transportation
projects before the Committee.

Los Angeles-San Diego (LOSSAN) rail corridor.—The LOSSAN
improvements are part of a long-range plan to increase speed, safe-
ty and capacity for rail service in the Los Angeles-San Diego rail
corridor. The project consists of three grade separation projects
along the corridor, including one in the City of Commerce, the City
of Fullerton and the City of Solana Beach. Through fiscal year
1996, Congress has appropriated $18,400,000. Project costs total
$20,000,000. The project is at the 95 percent design stage and will
be ready for construction soon. For fiscal year 1997, $1,500,000 is
recommended for the project.

MARC commauter rail project.—The Committee recommends
$27,000,000 for the MARC commuter rail project in fiscal year
1997. The Mass Transit Administration (MTA) of Maryland is ex-
tending the Maryland Commuter Rail (MARC) system to provide
service from Point of Rocks to Frederick, Maryland. This extension
will provide service from suburban Montgomery and Frederick
counties to Baltimore, Maryland and Washington, D.C. The project
involves track, signal, station improvements along an existing
freight line. The environmental assessment of the Frederick exten-
sion has been completed, station sites have been selected, and final
design is underway. MARC expects to initiate service on this exten-
sion in 1998. ISTEA authorized funds in the amount of
$160,000,000 for this project. An FFGA was issued in June 1995,
to provide a total of $105,250,000 to complete the project. This in-
cludes $13,890,000 provided in fiscal year 1995; an additional
$33,360,000 was appropriated in prior years, all of which has been
obligated. The fiscal year 1996 budget provided $9,980,000 for this
project, leaving $81,480,000 needed to complete the FFGA.

Miami-North 27th Avenue corridor.—The Metro-Dade Transit
Agency (MDTA) is considering rail, busway, and bus options for im-
proving transportation in the 9.5 mile N.W. 27th Avenue corridor.
One alternative is an elevated heavy rail line which would operate
in full integration with stage 1 metrorail, connect with major re-
gional educational and sports facilities, and terminate at the Dade/
Broward county line. The preliminary capital cost of the rail alter-
native is $453-$463 million. This includes final design, right-of-
way and rolling stock acquisition. A major investment study has
been completed. There is no authorization for this project in
ISTEA. Congress has appropriated $1,900,000 in fiscal year 1996
which will be used to fund preliminary engineering and prepara-
tion of draft and final environmental impact statements. The Com-
mittee recommends $1,000,000 for fiscal year 1997.

Memphis regional rail.—The Memphis Area Transit Authority
(MATA) is studying transit options in the corridor between down-
town Memphis and the Medical Center. The Medical Center Cor-
ridor connects the two largest employment centers in the region.
One alternative being studied is an expansion of the 2.2-mile vin-



159

tage rail trolley that MATA currently operates in downtown Mem-

his. Through fiscal year 1996, Congress has appropriated
51,700,000 for a regional transit/rail plan. The Committee rec-
ommends $2,000,000 for fiscal year 1997.

New Jersey urban core/Hudson-Bergen LRT.—The New Jersey
Transit Corporation (NJ Transit) is proposing a 20.5 mile, 33-mile-
station light rail transit project along the Hudson River Waterfront
in Hudson County. The line would extend from the Vince Lombardi
park-n-ride lot in Bergen County to Bayonne, passing through Port
Imperail in Weehauken, and New Jersey City. The core of the sys-
tem would serve the high-density commercial centers in Jersey City
and Hoboken, and provide connections with NJ Transit commuter
rail service, PATH trains to Newark and Manhattan, and the Port
Imperial ferry from Weehauken to Manhattan. This project is a
major component of the Urban Core program of interrelated
projects defined in ISTEA, designed to significantly enhance mobil-
ity in the Northeastern New Jersey area. ISTEA specifically ex-
empted these projects from the FTA section 3 evaluation criteria.
New Jersey Transit is seeking a total of $623,990,000 in section 3
funding to complete a 10-mile “first construction stage” from Hobo-
ken Terminal to 34th Street in Bayonne and Westside Avenue in
Jersey City. A total of $108,990,000 in fiscal year 1995 and prior
year funds have been allocated to the Hudson-Bergen LRT, includ-
ing $19,900,000 in pre-ISTEA earmarks, all of which have been ob-
ligated. The Committee has recommended $10,000,000 for the Hud-
son-Bergen LRT project in fiscal year 1997.

New Jersey urban core/Secaucus.—As part of its Urban Core pro-
gram of interrelated projects, New Jersey Transit is constructing a
major commuter rail transfer station in Secaucus, at the point
where its Main and Bergen Lines intersect with the Northeast Cor-
ridor Line. The project consists of a new, three-level transfer sta-
tion; track, signal and bridge updates; and construction of a new
platform and elevated walkway. It will allow commuters on the
Main Line, Bergen County Line, Pascack Valley Line, and Port Jer-
vis Line to transfer to Northeast Corridor commuter trains des-
tined to Penn Station in midtown Manhattan or Penn Station in
Newark. Located in the Meadowlands, this project is part of a po-
tential public/private partnership which could include a major com-
mercial center. Section 3031 of ISTEA identifies the Secaucus
Transfer Station as an element of the New Jersey Urban Core pro-
gram of projects, and requires FTA to enter into a FFGA for ele-
ments that can be fully funded in fiscal years 1992 through 1997.
In addition, ISTEA earmarked $634,400,000 for the entire Urban
Core program of projects. Section 3031(c) specifically exempts these
projects from the project justification requirements. An FFGA was
issued for the Secaucus Transfer project in December 1994 to pro-
vide a total of $444,260,000 through fiscal year 1998, including
$233,180,000 funds already provided in prior year appropriations,
all of which has been obligated. The Committee recommends
$105,530,000 for fiscal year 1997.

West Trenton commuter rail, New Jersey.—The Committee has
provided $1,000,000 for the West Trenton commuter rail line. The
West Trenton line would provide transit service to southern and
central Somerset County as well as the northern and western por-



160

tions of Mercer County. It is estimated to provide service to 1,750
commuters a day. The service would be offered from West Trenton
to Bound Brook, with potential stops at Hopewell and Belle Mead.
The train would then join the Raritan Valley line and terminate at
Newark. Passengers traveling south could also board SEPTA trains
to Philadelphia.

New Orleans Canal Street streetcar.—The Regional Transit Au-
thority (RTA) is developing a 4.4 mile streetcar project in down-
town New Orleans. The Canal Streetcar would extend along the
median of Canal Street from the Canal Ferry at the Mississippi
River in the Central Business District, through the Mid-City neigh-
borhood, to two outer termini at N. Anthony and Degado Commu-
nity College/City Park. The capital cost estimate is $92,600,000.
The project is currently in the preliminary engineering phase. For
fiscal years 1994 through 1996, Congress has appropriated
$18,400,000. The Committee recommendation includes £8,000,000
for the Canal Street streetcar in fiscal year 1997.

New Orleans Desire streetcar line reconstruction.—The Regional
Transit Authority seeks to design and construct the fabled Street-
car Named Desire route as a major transit artery. Using the Royal
and Bourbon/Dauphine Streets, the four mile line would travel
through the historic New Orleans neighborhoods of Bywater, Fau-
bourg Marigny and the Vieux Carre (the French quarter). The
Committee has included $2,000,000 for preliminary engineering
and design activities.

New York Queens connection.—The New York Metropolitan
Transportation Authority (MTA) is constructing a connection from
63rd Street tunnel to the Queens Boulevard subway lines. The
Queens Boulevard Connection consists of approximately ¥3-mile of
new tunnel, with corresponding track, signal work, and real estate
acquisition. This project will relieve severe overcrowding on the
Queens Boulevard subway lines by diverting service from the bot-
tleneck at the 63rd Street Tunnel, allowing the operation of an ad-
ditional 15 trains per hour between Manhattan and Queens. Ap-
proximately Y5 of the 60,000 peak passengers currently traveling
through the 63rd Street tunnel are expected to use this new route.

An FFGA was issued for this project in February 1994 in the
amount of $306,100,000. A total of $145,880,000 in fiscal year 1995
and prior year funds has been obligated for this project, and the
fiscal year 1996 budget provided an additional $125,200,000. This
leaves $35,020,000 required to fulfill the FFGA, which reflects the
Committee’s recommendation for fiscal year 1997.

Northern Indiana commuter rail.—The Committee has provided
$500,000 for a major investment study for the Westlake Corridor
commuter rail project in Indiana. The Westlake Corridor would be
a new commuter rail service that would operate on an abandoned
right-of-way that was previously secured by the Northern Indiana
Commuter Transportation District. Westlake Corridor would begin
in the Lowell/St. John area of central Lake County and travel
northward through Munster and Hammond, linking with the exist-
ing East/West South Shore railroad line and terminating at Ran-
dolph Street Station in Chicago, Illinois. The Westlake Corridor
will eventually serve high residential growth areas in south central
Lake County, Munster and Hammond. The major investment study



161

will refine the proposed alignment and provide total cost estimates
for the project.

Orange County transitway project.—The Orange County Trans-
portation Agency (OCTA) and the California Department of Trans-
portation (Caltrans) have recently constructed HOV lanes on three
Orange County freeways’ including I-405, SR-55, and SR-57. Con-
struction of joint HOV/transitway facilities is currently taking place
on I-5 and SR-9 and is scheduled to be completed by 2000. Upon
completion, the 100-mile transitway/HOV network will encompass
all of Orange County’s major freeways, with the exception of SR—
22. As originally envisioned, the 1-405/SR-55 Transitway and Di-
rect Access Ramps project consisted of the HOV/transitway connec-
tor ramps between the [-405 and SR-55 freeways, 7,759 park-n-
ride spaces; and 361 express buses to serve six activity centers. The
original project has been scaled back. OCTA now envisions 6,735
park-n-ride spaces and 50 new express buses through the year
2010. The project was not authorized in ISTEA. Through fiscal year
1996, Congress has appropriated $20,300,000. For fiscal year 1997,
the Committee recommends $5,000,000 for this project.

Orlando Lynx light rail project.—In September 1992, the Florida
Department of Transportation began developing a multimodal mas-
ter plan to identify improvements to the Interstate 4 corridor from
the Polk/Osceola county line to I-95 in Volusia County. That plan
contains a light rail transit (LRT) component which would encom-
pass approximately 24 miles. The minimum operating segment
from the Lynx systems plan indicates an LRT from Central Park-
way (Altamonte Springs) in Seminole County to the Orlando/Or-
ange County international drive tourist district. The LRT would be
located in the median of a reconstructed Interstate 4, or adjacent
to an existing railroad corridor. The total cost of the project, includ-
ing park-n-ride, bus and LRT facilities is approximately
$650,000,000 to $800,000,000. For fiscal year 1997, the Committee
recommendation includes $2,000,000.

Westside light rail project, Portland, Oregon.—The Westside-
Hillsboro Light Rail project extends the existing MAX system from
the terminus in downtown Portland to downtown Hillsboro. The
route includes a three mile twin tube tunnel under the West Hills.
The project is 17.7 miles long with 20 stations, 9 park-n-ride lots,
and parking spaces for approximately 3,700 automobiles. The
project will include 36 low-floor light rail vehicles. Section 3035(b)
of ISTEA directs the FTA to enter into a multiyear agreement with
the Tri-County Metropolitan Transportation District of Oregon
(Tri-Met) in the amount of $515,000,000 for the segment from
downtown Portland to 185th Avenue. Consistent with P.L. 102-
143, two extensions were combined into a single $910,000,000
project in December 1994, and Tri-Met entered into a $910,000,000
FFGA with FTA that month. The 1994 FFGA for the Westside-
Hillsboro project provides a contingent commitment of new start
funds of $74,000,000 to fund one-third of the Hillsboro extension
cost. Construction is underway along the entire segment with ap-
proximately $619,000,000 committed and $382,000,000 spent
through September 1995. Overall, the project is 40 percent com-
plete. The projected revenue service date i1s 1998. For fiscal year
1997, the Committee recommends $90,000,000 for this project.



162

Sacramento South corridor.—The Sacramento Regional Transit
District (RT) is developing an 11.3 mile light rail project on the
Union Pacific right-of-way in the South Sacramento Corridor. RT
has elected to phase the project to maximize the use of available
state and local capital funds and to correspond with available oper-
ating funds. Phase 1, known as the Interim Operable Segment
(IOS), consists of a 6.3-mile segment of the full project. The seg-
ment would operate between downtown Sacramento and
Meadowview Road. The estimated capital cost of the IOS is
$254,500,000. Phase 2 1is estimated to cost an additional
$22.,000,000. Section 3035 of ISTEA directed FTA to enter into a
multiyear grant agreement with RT for $26,000,000 to provide for
the completion of alternatives analysis, preliminary engineering,
and final design. Of that amount, $4,000,000 has been appro-
priated through fiscal year 1996 and $6,000,000 is recommended
for the Sacramento south corridor in fiscal year 1997.

Salt Lake City/south LRT.—The Utah Transit Authority (UTA)
is implementing a 15-mile light rail (LRT) line from downtown Salt
Lake City parallel to I-15 and State Street to suburban areas to
the south. The LRT line will operate at-grade on city streets in
downtown Salt Lake City (two miles) and in a railroad right-of-way
(13 miles) owned by UTA to the suburban community of Sandy.
The total cost of this project, including a maintenance facility, vehi-
cles, stations, park-n-ride centers, and finance costs is estimated at
$312,500,000. The LRT project is part of the Interstate 15 corridor
improvements which include reconstruction of a parallel segment of
I-15. Section 3035(f) of ISTEA directed FTA to enter into a
multiyear grant agreement with UTA which provides $131,000,000
in new start funds to carry out the construction of the project.
Through fiscal year 1996, Congress has appropriated $38,600,000
(including $15,520,000 in funds from fiscal years prior to ISTEA)
for right-of-way acquisition, engineering, design and construction.
For fiscal year 1997, the Committee has included $20,000,000 for
the Salt Lake City/South LRT, of which not less than $10,000,000
shall be for related high occupancy vehicle lane and intermodal de-
sign costs.

St. Louis, St. Clair County, Illinois corridor, MetroLink exten-
sion.—The Bi-State Development Agency (Bi-State) is proposing a
24.8 mile light rail line between downtown East St. Louis, Illinois,
and the vicinity of Scott Air Force Base. The project would connect
with the MetroLink light rail project that opened in July 1993. The
adopted alignment variation, which would add up to 2 miles to the
project and serve the Belleville Area College, is also being consid-
ered. The project is estimated to cost $396,000,000. The prelimi-
nary engineering phase of project development has been initiated.
This phase will include development of a supplemental draft EIS
and a final EIS, which are estimated to be completed by September
1996. The project was not authorized in ISTEA. Through 1996,
Congress has appropriated $14,000,000 for the project. For fiscal
year 1997, the Committee has recommended $20,000,000.

San Francisco area projects.—The Committee recommends a
total of $35,000,000 for new start projects in the San Francisco Bay
area and has agreed to provide the funds consistent with the Met-
ropolitan Transportation Commission’s (MTC) Resolution 1876. The



163

San Francisco Bay Area’s Rail Extensions Program is a
$3,500,000,000 undertaking of interrelated rail projects. The pro-
gram will extend a total of six rail lines in the San Francisco Bay
Area: an extension of four BART lines, extension of the Santa
Clara County Transportation Agency’s light rail system, and an ex-
tension of the CalTrain commuter rail system into downtown San
Francisco. Of the six lines, two will be funded with Section 3 new
start rail funds, the Tasman light rail extension in Santa Clara
County and the BART extension to Colma and continuing to San
Francisco International Airport. Section 3032 of the Federal Tran-
sit Act provides for multiyear funding for the San Francisco Bay
area extension program. It further provides that the Secretary ne-
gotiate and execute full funding grant agreements that are consist-
ent with the MTC Resolution No. 1876.

A memorandum of understanding (MOU) has been agreed to by
the MTC, the Santa Clara County Transit District, the Bay Area
Rapid Transit District (BART), and the San Mateo County Transit
District (SamTrans), that describes the allocation of available fed-
eral funds to each project. The parties to this MOU trust FTA and
MTC to work cooperatively to recommend annual appropriations
levels needed to meet the funding plan for each project. Should one
of the region’s two projects not be in a position to fully utilize the
federal funds in a given year, the parties to the MOU trust FTA
and MTC to continue to recommend necessary appropriation levels
as long as there is demonstrated need for this level of funding for
either of the region’s two projects.

San Francisco BART extension to the airport.—Local officials
in the San Francisco have proposed a four-station, 6.4-mile ex-
tension of the Bay Area Transit (BART) system from Colma to
an intermodal station serving the San Francisco International
Airport. The route will serve the cities of South San Francisco
and San Bruno, connect with the airport, and continue to
Millbrae. The majority of the route is to follow a combination
of existing and abandoned railroad rights-of-way.

The Committee has provided sufficient resources to continue
the BART proposed extension to the San Francisco Inter-
national Airport during fiscal year 1997. Over the past year,
BART and FTA have been working to resolve many of the
Committee’s concerns. Progress has been made to date; there
still remain, however, a number of significant unresolved is-
sues that must be resolved before a long-term financial com-
mitment can be made to this project. For example, the cost es-
timate of the project is $1,167,000,000. Four assumptions in
the finance plan could affect its viability:

(1) The project’s borrowing costs could grow significantly
should BART not receive forecasted appropriation levels—lev-
els that are too optimistic—over the next seven years. Costs
also could be higher than projected if the estimated savings
from the design-build approach do not materialize and if esca-
lation is understated.

(2) California state law prohibits BART from using its own
resources for the purpose of extending service or facilities out-
side its district. BART must establish a borrowing program be-
cause expenses are expected to exceed revenues during the



164

height of construction and produce cash shortfalls of up to
$240,000,000.

(3) The airport has committed $200,000,000 to the project,
however, the airport has not outlined how airport resources
could be used for the BART project and what types of activities
could be funded. The aerial structure and how the airport will
participate have to be reviewed by the FAA to determine the
eligibility, the use of airport passenger facility charges and air-
port improvement programs funds, and whether the airport’s
participation is consistent with applicable federal law.

(4) All of the remaining state and local contributors face fi-
nancial limitations that have capped their current pledges to
the BART project. For example, though the state has commit-
ted $98,000,000 to the project, California Transportation Com-
mission officials have said that the transportation capital fund
may not have sufficient balances to fully fund the project in
the future.

In addition, the final environmental impact analysis has not
been completed and approved, and may face legal challenges.

Given these numerous concerns, the Committee directs the
FTA not to execute a full funding grant agreement (FFGA)
until the State of California enacts a change in law that will
permit BART to use its own revenues for the purposes of ex-
tending service or facilities outside its district or another alter-
native financing program is established, and until the airport
determines the source of funds it would use to pay for that por-
tion of the BART project located on the airport’s property and
the FAA determines that the share of the cost to be borne by
the airport and its users is consistent with federal transpor-
tation policy and regulation. In addition, when executing an
FFGA, the Committee directs that the federal costs of the
project not exceed $750,000,000, including all unanticipated
contingencies, interest and other financing costs. BART and
the project sponsors and financiers must accept the risks asso-
ciated with all potential cost overruns.

The administration and the department have announced its
intentions to sign an FFGA for the BART extension airport
project. The Committee is disturbed to learn, however, that in-
ternal FTA project review and other permitting approval proc-
esses have been unjustifiably expedited and that a complete
and thorough analysis of the underlying cost estimates, finan-
cial plan and ridership estimates by FTA and project manage-
ment oversight staff may have been compromised. Therefore,
the Committee reiterates its directive included in the con-
ference report accompanying the Department of Transportation
and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 1996 that directs the
FTA to advise the Committee sixty days prior to executing an
FFGA that the aforementioned concerns and those included in
last year’s conference report have been fully addressed.

Tasman.—The Santa Clara County Transit District (SCCTD)
is constructing a 12.4-mile light rail system from northeast
San Jose to downtown Mountain View, connecting with both
the Guadalupe LRT in northern Santa Clara County and the
Caltrain commuter rail system. Construction will proceed in



165

two phases. The Phase 1 West Extension will connect the
northern terminus of the Guadalupe Light Rail System in
Santa Clara with the CalTrain Commuter Rail station in
downtown Mountain View, a distance of 6.7 miles. The Phase
2 East Extension will complete the project. Section
5328(c)(1)(B) defines the Tasman Corridor project as one ele-
ment of a program of interrelated projects to be considered to-
gether for the purposes of federal requirements, along with the
BART extensions to Colma and the San Francisco airport. In
addition, Section 3032(c) of ISTEA directs the Secretary to ap-
prove the construction of these projects, and Section 3032(e) of
ISTEA authorizes $568,500,000 in new starts funds. An addi-
tional $12,750,000 was authorized specifically for the Tasman
project by ISTEA section 3032(b)(2). Phase 1 is expected to re-
quire $90,000,000. This does not include the $93,970,000 pro-
vided in fiscal year 1995 and prior years, $33,230,000 remains
unobligated.

San Diego Mid-Coast corridor.—The Metropolitan Transit Devel-
opment Board (MTDB), the California Department of Transpor-
tation (Caltrans), and the San Diego Association of Governments
are proposing commuter rail improvements, a light-rail line, and
high occupancy vehicle lanes in the Mid-Coast Corridor. The cor-
ridor extends about 12 miles along the I-5 near the Pacific Ocean
from I-8 near Old Town, north to the vicinity of the University of
California, San Diego, University Town Centre shopping mall, and
Carmel Valley. The commuter rail improvements consist of a new
station and parking expansion on the existing Coaster line. The
project is estimated to cost $5,700,000. The 10.3 mile Mid-Coast
LRT project would extend from Old Town to North University City,
and would include 9 stations. The line would connect the Mission
Valley and South LRT lines and the Coaster line at the Old Towne
Transit Center. An initial phase is proposed from Old Town to Bal-
boa Avenue. The LRT line and supporting bus services are esti-
mated to cost $353,300,000. The proposed HOV lanes would be
built by Caltrans in the median of I-5 between Carmel Mountain
Road and I-8. Section 3035(g) of ISTEA directed FTA to sign a
multiyear grant agreement with MTDB providing $27,000,000 for
the completion of alternatives analysis and the final environmental
impact statement and to purchase right-of-way. Through fiscal year
1996, Congress has appropriated $4,100,000. The Committee rec-
ommendation includes $3,000,000 for this project in fiscal year
1997.

San Juan, Puerto Rico, Tren Urbano.—The Puerto Rico Depart-
ment of Transportation and Public Works (DPTW), through its
Highway and Transportation Authority (HTA), is proposing a 10.7
mile double-track guideway between Bayamon Centro and the
Sagrado Corazon area of Santurce in San Juan. Approximately
forty percent of the alignment is at or near grade. The remainder,
aside from a short below-grade section in the Centro Medico area
and underground through Rio Piedras, is generally elevated above
roadway rights-of-way. The project is estimated to cost
$1,110,000,000. ISTEA does not contain an authorization for this
project. To date, Congress has appropriated $12,400,000 for the



166

Tren Urbano project. For fiscal year 1997, the Committee rec-
ommendation includes $9,500,000 for this project.

Staten Island-Midtown ferry service project.—The New York City
Department of Transportation (NYCDOT) has proposed construct-
ing of terminals and initiating high speed ferry service between
Staten Island and Midtown Manhattan. The service would be pro-
vided by privately owned and operated ferries without public oper-
ating subsidies. The estimated cost of this project is $12,600,000.
The estimate ridership is 4,800 per day. Section 3035(d) of ISTEA
directed the FTA to negotiate and sign a multiyear grant agree-
ment for $12,000,000 to carry out capital improvements for the pro-
posed project. Congress appropriated $1,000,000 in fiscal year
1992. During fiscal year 1995, FTA approved a grant in the amount
of $250,000 for design and engineering activities only. Funding of
$375,000 is recommended by the Committee in fiscal year 1997 for
continued design, engineering and construction-related activities.

Tampa-Lakeland commuter rail project.—The Hillsborough Area
Transit Authority (HART) is undertaking a study of transportation
alternatives in the 32-mile corridor between Tampa and Lakeland,
Florida. One alternative to be considered is a commuter rail line
on existing CSX tracks that parallel I-4. The commuter rail alter-
native is estimated to cost approximately $30,000,000. HART is
about to undertake a major investment study that will consider al-
ternatives for addressing transportation problems in the I-4 cor-
ridor. In fiscal year 1996, Congress appropriated $500,000 for the
corridor. For fiscal year 1997, the Committee recommendation in-
cludes $2,000,000 for this project.

Whitehall ferry terminal.—The Committee recommendation in-
cludes $2,500,000 for the Whitehall Ferry Terminal in New York
City. The New York City Department of Transportation and the
New York City Economic Development Corporation have proposed
the redesign and reconstruction of the Staten Island Ferry’s White-
hall terminal in downtown Manhattan. The terminal was largely
destroyed by fire in 1991 and ferry service has been operating out
of interim facilities since then. The preliminary estimate of the cost
of reconstruction is approximately $80,000,000. Currently, 60,000
people use this terminal a day. Preliminary design began in March
1996. Final design is expected to begin in June 1996 and be com-
pleted by February 1998. Construction is programmed to begin in
late 1998 and will take three years to complete. Through fiscal year
1996, Congress has appropriated $5,000,000.

Mass TRANSIT CAPITAL FUND
(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)

Appropriation, fiscal year 19961 .........cccccovirvieniniieneniinieeeieseeene ($2,375,000,000)
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 (2,000,000,000)
Recommended in the Dill .........c.ooooviiiiiiiiiiie e (2,000,000,000)
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1996 ..........cccccceeriieiiienieeniienieeienieenne [P )
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 ......ccccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinieeeeeeee, (crreeerreeeireeeenns )

1Includes supplemental of $375,000,000 in the Omnibus Consolidated Rescissions and Appro-
priations Act of 1996.



167

This liquidating cash appropriation covers obligations incurred
under contract authority provided for activities previously dis-
cussed under the discretionary grant program. The Committee rec-
ommends $2,000,000,000 in liquidating cash for mass transit cap-
ital programs.

WASHINGTON METROPOLITAN AREA TRANSIT AUTHORITY

Appropriation, fiscal year 1996 ..........ccccceeiiiiiiiniiiniieeeee e $200,000,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 200,000,000
Recommended in the bill .........cc.coooiiiiiiiiiiii e 200,000,000

Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1996 ..........cccccooieeiiiiiiiiieeeciieeccreeeeiees cerreeesreeeeaeeenaaes
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 ........cccoovoiiiiiiiieeeeeeiee e cveeeerree e e

The bill includes the budget estimate of $200,000,000 for the con-
struction of the Washington, D.C. Metrorail system. The Commit-
tee recognizes that the administration, the transit authority and
the state and local governments in the metropolitan Washington
region have reached agreement on financing the remaining 13.5
miles of the adopted regional system and are committed to comple-
tion of the system on the “fast track” schedule. The Committee fur-
ther recognizes that a reliable federal appropriation is critical to se-
curing the necessary credit arrangement required to keep the “fast
track” construction program on schedule. The Committee supports
the completion of the remaining 13.5 miles and is recommending
the budget request to permit WMATA to proceed with the “fast
track” construction program.

VIOLENT CRIME REDUCTION PROGRAM
(VIOLENT CRIME TRUST FUND)

Appropriation, fiscal year 1996 ..........ccocieiiiiiiiiiiieieeeeee e ceteee e
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997
Recommended in the bill ........ccccooiiiiiiiiiiies e
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1996 ..........cccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieie et et
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 .......cccccoeovviievciieencieeeeiee e —10,000,000

Section 40131 of the Violent Crime Control and Law Enforce-
ment Act of 1994 authorizes $10,000,000 to establish programs for
capital improvements and studies to prevent crime in public trans-
portation. The Committee has not funded this new program in fis-
cal year 1997 given the current budget constraints. Further, a sep-
arate categorical program is duplicative and unnecessary as the
capital expenses described above are allowable expenses under the
formula program.

SAINT LAWRENCE SEAWAY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

The Corporation’s operations program consists of lock and ma-
rine operations, maintenance, dredging, planning and development
activities related to the operation and maintenance of that part of
the Saint Lawrence Seaway between Montreal and Lake Erie with-
in the territorial limits of the United States.

The Committee maintains a strong interest in maximizing the
commercial use and competitive position of the Saint Lawrence
Seaway. The general language under this heading is the same as




168

the language provided last year and requested in the fiscal year
1997 budget. Continuation of this language in addition to that
under the operations and maintenance appropriation will provide
the Corporation the flexibility and access to available resources
needed to finance costs associated with unanticipated events which
could threaten the safe and uninterrupted use of the Seaway. The
language permits the Corporation to use sources of funding not
designated for the harbor maintenance trust fund by Public Law
99-662, but which have been historically set aside for non-routine
or emergency use-cash reserves derived primarily from prior-year
revenues received in excess of costs; unused borrowing authority;
and miscellaneous income.

OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE
(HARBOR MAINTENANCE TRUST FUND)

Appropriation, fiscal year 19961 $10,150,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 10,065,000
Recommended in the bill .........cc.ccoooiiiiiiiiiiiie e 10,037,000
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1996 .........ccccccvivvviieeriieeeiieeeeiee e -113,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 ......ccccooviiiiiiniieniiieieeieeeeee, -28,000

1_Excludes reductions of $586,000 to comply with working capital fund and administrative
provisions and $15,000 to comply with the Omnibus Consolidated Rescissions and Appropria-
tions Act of 1996.

The bill includes an appropriation of $10,037,000 for the Saint
Lawrence Seaway Development Corporation. The Committee has
reduced the Seaway’s non-pay inflationary adjustment by $28,000
so that each operating administration within the department re-
ceives a 1.5 percent non-pay inflationary adjustment. The Seaway
had requested a 3 percent non-pay inflationary adjustment in its
1997 budget estimate.

RESEARCH AND SPECIAL PROGRAMS ADMINISTRATION

The Research and Special Programs Administration (RSPA) was
originally established by the Secretary of Transportation’s organi-
zational changes dated July 20, 1977. The agency received statu-
tory authority on October 24, 1992. RSPA has a broad portfolio. Its
diverse jurisdictions include hazardous materials, pipelines, inter-
national standards, emergency transportation, and university re-
search. As the department’s only multimodal administration, RSPA
provides research, analytical and technical support for transpor-
tation programs through headquarters offices and the Volpe Na-
tional Transportation Systems Center.

SUMMARY OF FISCAL YEAR 1997 PROGRAM

The Committee recommends $55,117,000 in new budget author-
ity to continue the operations, research and development, and
grants-in-aid administered by the Research and Special Programs
Administration. This is $9,558,000 less than the 1996 amount and
$7,280,000 less than the budget estimate. The following table sum-
marizes fiscal year 1996 program levels, the fiscal year 1997 pro-
gram requests, and the Committee’s recommendations:



169

Fiscal year 1996 Fiscal year 1997 Recommended
Program enaycted1 estyimate in the bill
Research and special programs $23,937,000 $28,169,000 $23,929,000
Pipeline safety 31,448,000 34,028,000 30,988,000
Emergency preparedness training curriculum .......ccoooeveeierviennnes 400,000 200,000 200,000
Emergency preparedness grants 2 8,890,000
Total 64,675,000 62,397,000 55,117,000

LExcludes reductions to comply with working capital fund, awards, and administrative provisions, and the Omnibus Consolidated Rescis-
sions and Appropriations Act of 1996.
2 Limitation on obligations.

RESEARCH AND SPECIAL PROGRAMS

Appropriation, fiscal year 19961 $23,937,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 . 28,169,000
Recommended in the bill ................... 23,929,000
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1996 —8,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 ... —4,240,000

1Excludes reductions of $387,000 to comply with working capital fund, awards, and adminis-
trative provisions.

RSPA’s research and special programs administers a comprehen-
sive nationwide safety program to (1) protect the nation from the
risks inherent in the transportation of hazardous materials by
water, air, highway and railroad; (2) oversee the execution of the
Secretary of Transportation’s statutory responsibilities for provid-
ing transportation services during national emergencies; and (3) co-
ordinate the department’s research and development policy plan-
ning, university research, and technology transfer. Overall policy,
legal, financial, management and administrative support to RSPA’s
programs also is provided under this appropriation. The total rec-
ommended program level for research and special programs is
$23,929,000. This is a decrease of $8,000 below the amount pro-
vided in 1996 and a reduction of $4,240,000 below the budget re-
iluest. Budget and staffing data for this appropriation are as fol-
owS:

Fiscal year 1996 Fiscal year 1997 Recommended in

enacted ! estimate the bill
Hazardous materials safety $12,650 ,000 $12,812,000 $12,772,000
(Positions) (111) (111) (111)
Research and technology 3,288,000 7,488,000 3,323,000
(Positions) (13) (13) (13)
Emergency transportation 1,022,000 993,000 993,000
(Positions) 0 (7 (7
Program support 7,388,000 6,876,000 6,841,000
(Positions) 2 (46) (46) (46)
Accountwide adjustment —411,000
Total 23,937,000 28,169,000 23,929,000
(Positions) (177) (177) (177)

1Does not include reductions of $387,000 to comply with working capital fund, awards, and administrative provisions.
2Z|Includes one position previously funded in aviation information management not transferred to Bureau of Transportation Statistics.

The Committee recommends the following changes to the budget

request for this appropriation:
Hazardous Materials:

Delete funding for internship specialist program ........................ —$40,000
Research and Technology:
Hold technology development to 1996 level .........ccccccoveeveennnneee. — 3,465,000



170

Reduce funding for technology dissemination by 50 percent ...... —100,000

Hold technology applications at FY 1996 level ........c.cccccvvevnneenn. —600,000
Program Administrative Support:

Reduce information resources management ............ccccceeveeeneennnen. —35,000

Net change to budget estimate ...........cccceeviiiiiiiiiniiicieieeeeee, —4,240,000

Compliance support.—The Committee has provided $220,000 for
compliance support, which is $40,000 less than requested. The
Committee has not provided funding for the intern specialist pro-
gram because it does not see the merit of this program.

Technology development.—The Committee recommends
$1,266,000 for technology development, which is the same amount
as provided in fiscal year 1996. RSPA requested a 271 percent in-
crease in this program without adequately addressing why such
growth is necessary for an agency that does not conduct any direct
research, but instead is responsible for technology sharing, policy
formulation, and research agenda-setting.

Technology dissemination.—The Committee has reduced the
budget request of $200,000 for technology dissemination by
$100,000. In 1996, RSPA spent $75,000 on technology dissemina-
tion. Realizing that people are beginning to access the internet for
available research information, the Committee has provided a
slight increase in funding for technology dissemination activities
but does not believe that a 166 percent increase is necessary.

Technology application.—The Committee has provided $600,000
for technology applications, which is the same level as funded in
1996. The Committee has not increased funding for this effort be-
cause RSPA did not make a compelling case as to why a doubling
of the budget was necessary.

The Committee understands that in fiscal year 1996, $430,000 of
these funds were transferred to the Secretary’s office of technology
deployment so that this office, in conjunction with the Volpe Cen-
ter, could work on a variety of transportation information infra-
structure issues. However, since the position of director for tech-
nology deployment has recently become vacant, the Committee be-
lieves that RSPA should begin to undertake these activities di-
rectly. According to RSPA, approximately forty to fifty percent of
the staff time within RSPA’s office of research policy and tech-
nology transfer is devoted to coordinating transportation research
and technology transfer programs with the office of technology de-
ployment in support of department-wide coordination initiatives.
Without having to undertake these coordination efforts, RSPA
could more effectively utilize its staff and work on a variety of re-
search projects.

The Committee suggests that RSPA review the mission and
structure of the intelligent transportation systems joint program of-
fice, which has dual reporting responsibility to both the Deputy
Secretary and the FHWA Administrator, to determine whether its
office of research policy and technology transfer could be rede-
signed in a similar manner so that it would not duplicate activities
with OST’s office of technology deployment. RSPA should consider
such a structure to better ensure coordination within the operating
administrations’ research programs and with private sector organi-
zations.

Information resources management.—Due to budget constraints,
the Committee has provided $435,000 for information resources
management, which is $35,000 less than requested.



171

PIPELINE SAFETY
(PIPELINE SAFETY FUND)

Appropriation, fiscal year 19961 $28,750,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 31,500,000
Recommended in the bill .........cc.oooeiiiiiiiiiiiii e 28,460,000
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1996 ..........cccccceeriieiieniieniienieeieenieene —290,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 .......cccccoeeviviiriiieeniieieeieeeeeee —3,040,000

1Excludes reductions of $213,000 to comply with working capital fund, awards and adminis-
trative provisions, and $65,000 to comply with the Omnibus Consolidated Rescissions and Ap-
propriations Act of 1996.

The pipeline safety program is responsible for a national regu-
latory program to protect the public against the risks to life and
property in the transportation of natural gas, petroleum and other
hazardous materials by pipeline. The enactment of the Oil Pollu-
tion Act of 1990 also expanded the role of the pipeline safety pro-
gram in environmental protection and resulted in a new emphasis
on spill prevention and containment of oil and hazardous sub-
stances from pipelines. The office develops and enforces federal
safety regulations and administers a grants-in-aid program to state
pipeline programs.

The bill includes $30,988,000 to continue pipeline safety oper-
ations, research and development, and state grants-in-aid in fiscal
year 1997. This represents a decrease of $460,000 below the level
provided in 1996 and a reduction of $3,040,000 below the budget
request. The bill specifies that, of the total appropriation,
$2,528,000 is to be derived from the oil spill liability trust fund and
$28,460,000 is to be derived from the pipeline safety fund. In addi-
tion, the Committee has included language that permits the office
of pipeline safety (OPS) to use $1,000,000 from its reserve fund for
one-call notification grants.

The Committee recommends the following changes to the budget
request for this appropriation:

Hold information systems to 12 percent increase ............ccocceeveenuenne —$140,000
Delete funding for nondestructive evaluation .........c..ccccc.... —900,000
Reduce funding for state grants .........ccccceceeevviieeecinieenciieeens —500,000
Delete funding for new risk management initiative —500,000
Fund one-call through reserve account ...........cccceevviviieniiienienciienieenns —1,000,000

Net change to budget request ........c.ceeeveeeecieeeciieeeeee e, —$3,040,000

Information systems.—Due to budget constraints, the Committee
has provided $1,350,000 for information and analysis, which is
$140,000 less than requested. At this level, the office will be able
to begin integrating external data into the OPS information sys-
tems and continue its shift to risk management.

Nondestructive evaluation.—The Committee has deleted funding
for nondestructive evaluation. OPS has recently signed a contract
to determine if “pig” technology can be used to detect outside force
damage. This contract is estimated to cost $2,700,000 from fiscal
years 1996-1998. Currently, OPS has $1,700,000 available for the
nondestructive evaluation project, which consists of fiscal year 1996
appropriated funds and prior year funding. Although the Commit-
tee agrees that completing the nondestructive evaluation project is
a critical step in improving government and industry’s technical
ability to diagnose and characterize defects in pipelines and allo-



172

cate resources for remedial actions on a prioritized basis, the large
amount of prior year funding that has been earmarked for this
project reduces the need to fully fund this project in fiscal year
1997, when it will not be completed until the following fiscal year.

State grants.—The Committee has reduced the funding for state
grants by $500,000. This will provide the same level of funding in
fiscal year 1997 as was provided in fiscal year 1996. Even though
OPS received $12,000,000 for assistance to states in carrying out
pipeline safety programs in 1996, $1,000,000 of this total was ear-
marked for damage prevention programs. Because the Committee
is not providing funding for one-call under the state grant program
in fiscal year 1997, the Committee is actually providing a
$1,000,000 increase to the state grant programs, which will better
fund states’ participation in the OPS compliance and inspection
programs.

Risk management grants.—The Committee has not provided the
$500,000 requested for risk management grants to states due to
budget constraints. In fiscal year 1997, OPS plans to award risk
management demonstration projects to 4-6 participants, which
means that risk management programs will only be ongoing in a
few states. If these states receive 50 percent of their grant funding
from OPS, they should be able to participate in the risk manage-
ment demonstration projects without adversely affecting their com-
pliance and inspection programs. Instead of funding risk manage-
ment in the other states, which are not expected to participate di-
rectly in the first few years of the risk management program, the
Committee has fully funded OPS training initiatives. This will pro-
vide state inspectors and other personnel with the necessary train-
ing in risk management practices. Until training is completed in
most states, it appears to be unnecessary to fund risk management
initiatives across the board.

One-call notification.—The Committee has not appropriated any
funding for one-call notification systems; however, the Committee
has provided bill language that allows OPS to use up to $1,000,000
from its reserve fund for this initiative. OPS currently has
$18,400,000 in its reserve fund. Each year, OPS uses its reserve to
finance various aspects of its program until user fees are collected
from the natural gas and the liquid petroleum industries. OPS
plans to collect user fees in the first quarter of fiscal year 1997, in-
stead of the second quarter in fiscal year 1996 or the third quarter
in fiscal year 1995. This indicates that OPS will not be as depend-
ent on the user fees and could spend down some of its reserve fund
without negatively impacting its operations.

EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS GRANTS
(EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS FUND)

Appropriation, fiscal year 1996 ..........cccccooveieeeveveeeeeeeeeeeeeee e ereenens $400,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 200,000
Recommended in the bill ..........c.cooooiiiiiiiiiiii e 200,000
Bill compared with:

Appropriation, fiscal year 1996 ..........cccccceeriieiieniieeniienieeienieene —200,000

Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 ........ccccovviiiiiiiiiiiiieceiee et creeeriree e e

The Hazardous Materials Transportation Uniform Safety Act of
1990 (HMTUSA) requires RSPA to: (1) develop and implement a



173

reimbursable emergency preparedness grant program; (2) monitor
public sector emergency response training and planning and pro-
vide technical assistance to states, political subdivisions and Indian
tribes; and (3) develop and update periodically a mandatory train-
ing curriculum for emergency responders.

The bill includes $200,000, the same amount requested for fiscal
year 1997, for activities related to emergency response training cur-
riculum development and updates, as authorized by section
117(A)(1)(3)(B) of HMTUSA.

The bill also deletes language, as requested, that specified an ob-
ligation limitation for the emergency preparedness grants program.
Removing this limitation will allow RSPA to obligate carryover bal-
ances and recoveries from prior years, which the language had pro-
hibited in the past.

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriation, fiscal year 1996 .........ccccoceverieneniienenieneneeieneeene $40,238,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 39,771,000
Recommended in the bill .........ccccoooiiiiiiiiiiiie e 39,450,000
Bill compared with:
Appropriaton, fiscal year 1996 .........ccccccvvveeiiieiriieereieeeeree e — 788,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 ......cccceviiiiiiiiiieniiienieeieeeeee, —321,000

The Inspector General’s office was established in 1978 to provide
an objective and independent organization that would be more ef-
fective in: (1) preventing and detecting fraud, waste, and abuse in
departmental programs and operations; and (2) providing a means
of keeping the Secretary of Transportation and the Congress fully
and currently informed of problems and deficiencies in the adminis-
tration of such programs and operations. According to the authoriz-
ing legislation, the Inspector General (IG) is to report dually to the
Secretary of Transportation and to the Congress.

The bill provides $39,450,000 for the office of inspector general,
a decrease of $788,000 below the fiscal year 1996 enacted level. The
President’s budget requested $39,771,000. The bill specifies that
none of the funds may be utilized for contract audits. Beginning in
fiscal year 1997, audits of specific acquisition programs and acqui-
sition contracts by the Defense Contract Audit Agency (DCAA) will
be financed by the programs themselves, consistent with the Com-
mittee’s report language last year. The budget proposed cost shar-
ing between the IG and the individual programs for these audit
services. The Inspector General should also discontinue inclusion of
DCAA report findings in the semi-annual reports of the office of in-
spector general, since the IG will serve largely as an intermediary
for the acquisition of these services, and will no longer finance
them directly through the IG budget.

Audit reports.—The Committee requests the Inspector General to
continue forwarding copies of all audit reports to the Committee
immediately after they are issued, and to continue to make the
Committee aware immediately of any review that recommends can-
cellation or modifications to any major acquisition project or grant,
or which recommends significant budgetary savings.



174

BUREAU OF TRANSPORTATION STATISTICS
OFFICE OF AIRLINE INFORMATION

Appropriation, fiscal year 1996 ..........cccccceeeviieeriiieeriieeeiee e $2,200,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 3,100,000
Recommended in the bill ...t e
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1996 ..........cccccceeriieiieniieeniienieeienieenne —2,200,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 ......ccccovviiiiiiiieniiieieeieeeeee, —3,100,000

The Committee has not provided $3,100,000 from the airport and
airway trust fund to finance the office of airline information within
the Bureau of Transportation Statistics (BTS). The Committee has
included bill language that would permit the BTS to collect up to
$3,100,000 in user fees to conduct activities related to airline
statistics.

The work of the BTS consists of compiling transportation statis-
tics, implementing a long-term data collection system, coordinating
information collection, and making statistics available. The Bureau
acquired the office of airline information in 1995 from RSPA. The
office of airline information collects financial and operational infor-
mation from U.S. certified airlines.

The BTS is directed to prepare a report analyzing aviation statis-
tics fees to be raised from private and government entities. Such
analyses shall include a proposed fee schedule, demand elasticity,
effect on private business, and any additional proposals to ensure
that the aviation statistics program is fully funded from offsetting
collections. This report should be forwarded to the House and Sen-
ate Committees on Appropriations not later than September 1,
1996.

The Committee notes that section 6006 of the Intermodal Surface
Transportation Efficiency Act of 1991 provides an additional
$25,000,000 to the BTS, an increase of $5,000,000, or 25 percent,
above the 1996 level. These funds are available to compile, analyze,
and publish a comprehensive set of transportation statistics to pro-
vide timely summaries and totals (including industry-wide aggre-
gates and multi-year averages) of transportation-related informa-
tion. It is the opinion of the Committee that these funds could be
available for the compilation of airline statistics should the BTS be
unable to raise sufficient funds to cover the costs of analyzing avia-
tion statistics. The Committee may also consider augmenting the
funds available to the BTS through agency reimbursable agree-
ments should the user fee analysis conclude that the fees collected
would be insufficient to cover the costs of airline statistics.

SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BOARD
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriation, fiscal year 19961 .........ccccceeeiiieriiieerieeeeiee e $8,421,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 19972 ...... 3,000,000
Recommended in the bill ...................... 12,344,000
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1996 ..... +3,923,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 . +9,344,000

1Included under section 342 for the successor of the Interstate Commerce Commission.
2Represents $15,344,000 in user fees of which a maximum of $3,000,000 would become avail-
able as an appropriation and subsequently reduced as offsetting collections are received.



175

The Surface Transportation Board was created on January 1,
1996 by P.L. 104-88, the Interstate Commerce Commission (ICC)
Termination Act of 1995. Consistent with the continued trend to-
ward less regulation of the surface transportation industry, the Act
abolished the ICC; eliminated certain functions that had previously
been implemented by the ICC; transferred core rail and certain
other provisions to the Board and certain other motor carrier func-
tions to the Federal Highway Administration. The Board is specifi-
cally responsible for regulation of the rail and pipeline industries
and certain non-licensing regulations of motor carriers and water
carriers. The new law empowers the Board through its exemption
authority to promote deregulation administratively on a case-by-
case basis and continues intact the important rail reforms of the
Staggers Rail Act of 1980, which have helped substantially improve
rail service and the profitability of the railroad industry.

The Committee recommends a total appropriation of $12,344,000.
This appropriation consists of the following components:

Salaries and EXPENSES .........cccceccceeeerireenireeerieeeesreeesrreeesreesesseeesssses $11,344,000
SEVETANCE COSES .uvvrrriiiiiiiiiiiriieeeeeeeiiitee e e e e eeeiitrreeeeeeeeetrreeeeeeeeesnnreeeeeeennes 1,000,000

Salaries and expenses.—The Committee has included $11,344,000
to provide for salaries and expenses of 134 staff years in fiscal year
1997. This is $2,923,000 more than was appropriated in fiscal year
1996; however, the Board was funded only for three-quarters of the
year.

Severance costs.—The Committee has provided $1,000,000 for the
statutory liability of severance payments and unemployment com-
pensation costs for former Interstate Commerce Commission and
Board employees who were separated from government service by
reductions-in-force during fiscal year 1996 and whose payments
continue into fiscal year 1997. If the Board does not require the
total amount provided for severance costs, the remaining funds
should be shifted to the salaries and expenses account.

User fees.—The Committee disagrees with the budget request to
fund the entire operation of the Surface Transportation Board, or
$15,344,000, from the collection of user fees. The budget estimate
includes a $3,000,000 appropriation that would be reduced as off-
setting collections are received during the fiscal year, so as to re-
sult in a final fiscal year 1997 appropriation of not more than $0.

Current statutory authority, under the Independent Offices Ap-
propriations Act (31 U.S.C. 9701), grants the Board the authority
to collect user fees; however, not to the level provided in the budget
estimate. Legislative change to the Board’s authorizing statute to
mandate an industry assessment program of $15,344,000 would re-
quire Congress to enact such authority prior to October 1, 1996,
which is not likely. Even assuming that Congress approves legisla-
tion that would authorize the Board to recover the full costs of ad-
ministering its programs, the Board would have to undertake nec-
essary rulemakings to determine the appropriate level of these as-
sessments. These rulemakings could not be completed in a timely
manner to ensure adequate funding for the Board in fiscal year
1997.

The Board is in the process of updating and changing its user
fees. As such, the Board has issued a notice of proposed rulemaking
that anticipates collecting approximately $3,000,000 in fiscal year



176

1997. The Committee has included the collection of some or all of
these user fees in its calculation of the Board’s needs as these user
fees will supplement direct appropriations provided for fiscal year
1997.

The Committee has retained the bill language which provides
that any fees received in excess shall remain available until ex-
pended but shall not be available for obligation until October 1,
1997.

TITLE II
RELATED AGENCIES

ARCHITECTURAL AND TRANSPORTATION BARRIERS
COMPLIANCE BOARD

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriation, fiscal year 1996 . $3,500,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 199 3,540,000
Recommended in the bill 3,540,000

Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1996 .........ccccccoviviiieiriieernieeeeiee e +40,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 .......ccccooiiiiiiiiieiiieieeeeeteets e et

The Committee recommends $3,540,000 for the operations of the
Architectural and Transportation Barriers Compliance Board, an
increase of $40,000 above the 1996 levels, and the same as the
budget estimate.

The activities of the Board include: ensuring compliance with the
standards prescribed by the Architectural Barriers Act; ensuring
that public conveyances, including rolling stock, are readily acces-
sible to and usable by physically handicapped persons; investigat-
ing and examining alternative approaches to the elimination of ar-
chitectural, transportation, communication and attitudinal barriers;
determining what measures are being taken to eliminate these bar-
riers; developing minimum guidelines and requirements for acces-
sibility standards; and providing technical assistance to all pro-
grams affected by Title V of the Rehabilitation Act.

NATIONAL TRANSPORTATION SAFETY BOARD

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriation, fiscal year 1996 .........cccccceeviiiiiiiniiienieniteee e $38,774,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 19971 42,407,000
Recommended in the bill .........cc.coooeeiiiiiiiiiiii e 42,407,000
Bill compared with:

Appropriation, fiscal year 1996 ...........ccocceeiiiiiiieniieniienieeienieene +3,633,000

Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 ........ccccoeooiiiiiiieeceeeeee e e eerre e e
1The President’s budget request was for $40,300,000; however, it was later amended to
$42,407,000.

Under the Independent Safety Board Act, the National Transpor-
tation Safety Board (NTSB) is responsible for improving transpor-
tation safety by investigating accidents, conducting special studies,
developing recommendations to prevent accidents, evaluating the
effectiveness of the transportation safety programs of other agen-
cies, and reviewing appeals of adverse actions involving airman



177

and seaman certificates and licenses, and civil penalties issued by
the Department of Transportation.

The bill includes an appropriation of $42,407,000 for the NTSB,
an increase of $3,633,000 above the 1996 level. This amount is the
same as the amended budget request. The amount recommended
provides for a full-time equivalent employment (FTE) level of 370,
an increase of 20 FTEs.

Currently, the Safety Board is participating in the highest level
of major accident investigations in its history, with limited re-
sources. During fiscal year 1996, the Safety Board undertook a va-
riety of efforts to readjust to its resources so that it could continue
to provide in-depth coverage on a variety of domestic and inter-
national aviation accidents, rail accidents, and hazardous materials
investigations, in addition to its ongoing investigations on all
modes of transportation. In fiscal year 1997, an increase is nec-
essary so that the Safety Board has sufficient resources and per-
sonnel available to fully investigate these accidents in a timely
manner. The Committee recommends that the Safety Board make
every effort to fill its new FTE positions with trained investigators
so that it has enough depth within each specialty to cover back-to-
back accidents.

The following table summarizes the fiscal year 1996 program
level, the President’s fiscal year 1997 request, and the Committee’s
recommendations:

Fiscal year 1996 enacted Fiscal year 1997 estimate Recommended in bill

Program Staff
years

Staff
years

Staff

Budget authority years

Budget authority Budget authority

Policy and direction ........cccccvemsveveeeriinrnreens 45 $5,506,000 45 $5,694,000 45 $5,694,000
Aviation safety ........ . 122 13,439,000 129 14,696,000 129 14,696,000
Surface transportation .. 94 10,290,000 99 11,207,000 99 11,207,000
Research and engineering .. . 48 5,485,000 56 6,618,000 56 6,618,000
Administration .........c....c...... . 31 2,737,000 31 2,831,000 31 2,831,000
Administrative law judges .. . 10 1,317,000 10 1,361,000 10 1,361,000

TOtAl oo 350 38,774,000 370 42,407,000 370 42,407,000

The Committee expects to be advised if the Board proposes to de-
viate in any way from the total FTE allocations or by more than
ten percent from the funding allocations listed above.

Pilot age.—In 1959, the FAA issued the “Age 60 Rule” which pre-
vented pilots from flying air carriers past the age of 60 because of
concerns about safety. Since 1959, this rule has been challenged re-
peatedly, but unsuccessfully. In December 1995, FAA made the
“Age 60 rule” applicable to commuter operations as well.

The Committee directs NTSB to undertake a study that would
determine the feasibility of allowing pilots to fly past age 60. Cur-
rently 8 countries allow pilots to fly past age 60, although maxi-
mum age varies among the countries. This study should review,
among other things, (1) pilot age and accident data for commuter
aviation pilots in the United States and air carrier pilots flying
past age 60 in other countries to determine if there is a relation-
ship between the two variables and (2) new studies, which will be
released shortly, that review the effect of pilot age on the multitude
of cognitive and physical skills needed to safely operate an air
transport aircraft. Also, this report should discuss the feasibility of
combining age and performance testing as an alternative to the



178

“Age 60 rule”. NTSB should provide this report to the House and
Senate Committee on Appropriations by April 1, 1997.

PANAMA CANAL COMMISSION

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES AND LIMITATION ON OPERATING AND
CAPITAL EXPENSES

Limitation on
operating/
capital

Administrative ex-
penses

Limitation, fiscal year 1996 ..............
Budget estimate, fiscal year 199
Recommended in the bill ...................
Bill compared with:
Appropriations fiscal year 1996 ..............
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1997 ..........

The Committee has concurred with the budget request to delete
the limitation on administrative expenses of the Panama Canal
Commission.

On February 10, 1996, the Department of Defense Authorization
Act for fiscal year 1996 was enacted into law, Public Law 104-106
contained provisions which amended the basic statute governing
the structure of the Panama Canal Commission and reconstituted
the Commission as a U.S. government corporation.

This status as a government corporation is not new for the
Canal, as the Commission’s predecessor, the Panama Canal Com-
pany, operated the waterway between July 1951 and October 1979
as a wholly owned U.S. government corporation in the executive
branch. When the 1977 Panama Canal Treaty entered into force in
1979, the Congress established the Commission as an appro-
priated-fund agency. Under that arrangement, the Commission was
subject to annual appropriations by the Congress for all of its oper-
ating expense and capital improvements. After a period of dem-
onstrated fiscal responsibility, the Commission, which generates all
of its own revenues and operates at no cost to the U.S. taxpayer,
was converted from an appropriated fund to a revolving fund.

With these latest amendments in February 1996, the Canal has
come full circle, returning to the government corporation status
under which it operated the Canal for the 28 years immediately
preceding the treaty period.

Public Law 104-106 does not exempt the agency from oversight
by the Congress and Executive Branch. The Commission is subject
to all the Congressional review provisions of the Government Cor-
poration Act, including the requirement to submit to Congress its
budget proposal. P.L. 104-106 did not repeal the requirement for
annual appropriation legislation for the Commission’s administra-
tive expenses. Congress retains the ability to review the Commis-
sion’s budget and the flexibility to exercise appropriate oversight
over the Commission’s budget and programs.

With enactment of P.L. 104-106, the Commission is better posi-
tioned to manage the transfer of control over the Canal to the Gov-
ernment of Panama on December 31, 1999.



179

TITLE III

GENERAL PROVISIONS
(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS)

The Committee concurs with the general provisions that apply to
the Department of Transportation and related agencies as proposed
in the budget with the following changes:

The Committee has not approved the requested deletion of the
following sections, all of which were contained in the fiscal year
1996 Department of Transportation and Related Agencies Appro-
priations Act (section numbers are different):

Section 313 prohibits the use of funds for regulations that would
establish a vessel traffic safety fairway in California.

Section 315 prohibits the use of funds to award multi-year con-
tracts for production end items that include certain specified provi-
sions.

Section 319 prohibits the use of funds to enforce certain regula-
tions relating to slot management at O’Hare International Airport.

Section 320 limits funds to compensate in excess of 335 staff
years under the federally-funded research and development con-
tract between the Federal Aviation Administration and the Center
for Advanced Aviation Systems Development.

Section 321 reduces funding for activities of the Transportation
administrative service center of the Department of Transportation
and limits obligational authority of the center to $114,812,000.

Section 323 prohibits funds to be used to prepare, propose, or
promulgate any regulation pursuant to title V of the Motor Vehicle
Information and Cost Savings Act prescribing corporate average
fuel economy standards for automobiles as defined in such title, in
any model year that differs from standards promulgated for such
automobiles prior to enactment of this section.

Section 324 prohibits the use of funds to be used for planning,
engineering, design or construction of a sixth runway at the new
Denver International Airport.

Section 327 prohibits the use of funds for any type of training
which (a) does not meet needs for knowledge, skills, and abilities
bearing directly on the performance of official duties; (b) could be
highly stressful or emotional to the students; (¢) does not provide
prior notification of content and methods to be used during the
training; (d) contains any religious concepts or ideas; (e) attempts
to modify a person’s values or lifestyle; or (e) is for AIDS awareness
training, except for raising awareness of medical ramifications of
AIDS and workplace rights.

Section 328 prohibits the use of funds in this Act for activities
designed to influence Congress on legislation or appropriations ex-
cept through proper, official channels.

Section 329 requires the Federal Transit Administration’s over-
sight of the Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority
(WMATA) to be based in Washington, D.C.

Section 330 prohibits the use of funds for the improvement of
Miller Highway in New York City, New York.

Section 331 limits funds provided in this Act to $850,000 for ex-
penses of advisory committees.



180

The Committee has included the following general provisions as
requested with modifications:

Section 302 requires fiscal year 1997 pay raises for programs to
be absorbed within appropriated levels in this Act or previous ap-
propriations Acts, similar to that contained in the fiscal year 1996
Department of Transportation and Related Agencies Appropria-
tions Act. The Committee would not allow pay raises to be ab-
sorbed within unexpired unobligated balances of previous appro-
priations Acts.

Section 305 prohibits funds in this Act for salaries and expenses
of more than one hundred and seven political and Presidential ap-
pointees of the Department of Transportation.

Section 310 would be continued with modifications. The Commit-
tee continues to limit first quarter obligations to 12 percent. The
Committee would not place separate obligation limitations on var-
ious appropriated and contract-authority funded demonstration
projects, and would not subject the bonus program to the obligation
limitation for federal-aid highways programs. Also, the Committee
would not set-aside $30,000,000 for highway and highway safety
construction programs; $15,000,000 for the Symms Recreational
Trails program; $20,000,000 for a construction skills training pro-
gram; and $15,000,000 for a congestion pricing program. Also, the
Committee would not restrict funding for the timber bridge pro-
gram.

Section 325 provides that not to exceed $3,100,000 in expenses
of the Bureau of Transportation Statistics necessary to conduct ac-
tivities related to airline statistics may be incurred but only to the
extent such expenses are offset by user fees.

The Committee has not included provisions proposed in the
budget:

(1) pertaining to the Panama Canal Commission; (2) allowing the
Director of the Bureau of Transportation Statistics to enter into
grants, cooperative agreements, and other transactions to collect
data on the impact of natural disasters on transportation systems;
and (3) allowing transfer authority not to exceed 5 percent between
discretionary appropriations in this Act.

In addition, the following new general provisions are rec-
ommended by the Committee:

Section 334 prohibits funds in this Act for a third track on the
Metro-North Railroad Harlem Line in Bronxville, New York.

Section 335 amends section 5328(c)(1)(E) of title 49, U.S.C., to in-
clude the locally preferred alternative for the South/North Corridor
project in Oregon.

Section 336 allows previous appropriations for the Cleveland
Dual Hub corridor project to be available for the Berea Red Line
extension project.

Section 337 allows the State of Michigan flexibility in distribut-
ing Federal discretionary funds for buses and bus facilities.

Section 338 provides $2,400,000 for activities of the National
Civil Aviation Review Commission.

Section 339 requires the Secretary of Transportation to convey to
the Montauk Historical Association the U.S. government’s interest
in Light Station Montauk Point, located in Montauk, New York.



181

TITLE IV
MISCELLANEOUS HIGHWAY PROVISIONS

The Committee recommends a new title that contains miscellane-
ous highway provisions, as follows:

Section 401 restricts the operations of tandem and other large
vehicles on U.S. 15 in the Commonwealth of Virginia from the
Maryland border to the intersection of U.S. Route 29.

Section 402 amends item 30 of section 1107(b) of the Intermodal
Surface Transportation Efficiency Act of 1991 to allow unobligated
funds provided for the I-10 West Tunnel reconstruction project to
be used for a new bridge over the Mobile River in Alabama.

Section 403 amends item 94 of the table contained in section
1107(b) of the Intermodal Surface Transportation Efficiency Act of
1991 pertaining to the St. Thomas, Virgin Islands, VIPA Molasses
Dock intermodal port facility.

Section 404 authorizes the Secretary of Transportation to enter
into an agreement modifying the agreement entered into pursuant
to section 356 of Public Law 104-50 to provide an additional line
of c(i'edit up to $25,000,000 for construction of Orange County toll
roads.

Section 405 amends Public Law 100-202 relating to the traffic
improvement demonstration project in Petoskey, Michigan, to ex-
tend the authorization to include the upgrade of existing roads.

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES REPORT REQUIREMENTS

The following items are included in accordance with various re-
quirements of the Rules of the House of Representatives:

INFLATIONARY IMPACT STATEMENT

Clause 2(1)(4) of rule XI of the House of Representatives requires
that each Committee report on a bill or resolution shall contain a
statement as to whether enactment of such bill or resolution may
have an inflationary impact on prices and costs in the operation of
the national economy.

The accompanying bill contains appropriations and other new
spending authority totaling $36,937,761,000. Of the amount rec-
ommended, about 25 percent is for personnel and operating costs
of the various transportation bureaus and agencies.

The Committee does not believe that these personnel costs will
have a measurable impact on the aggregate rate of inflation. Ap-
proximately two percent of the amounts recommended in the bill
will finance transportation planning and operating costs for states,
cities, and certain private organizations, and one percent will fi-
nance various transportation research and development activities.

The remaining 72 percent will finance transportation construc-
tion and development projects in various parts of the nation. The
Committee believes these activities will improve our nation’s trans-
portation system. Improved and lower cost transportation can re-
duce the prices of goods by lowering the costs of production and by
improving labor productivity through specialization. The Commit-
tee also believes that improved and lower cost transportation pro-
vides more producers with the opportunity to sell their products in



182

more markets, thereby enhancing competition and providing con-
sumers with broader choices and lower prices. Consequently, the
level of financing provided for transportation construction activities
would have an inflationary impact only to the extent that the bene-
fits resulting from lower cost transportation were offset by higher
prices resulting from insufficient capacity in the construction in-
dustry to meet all of the demands for construction by the public
and private sectors.

RESCISSIONS

Pursuant to clause 1(b) of rule X of the House of Representatives,
the following table is submitted describing the rescissions rec-
ommended in the accompanying bill:

Office of the Secretary, Payments to air carriers (airport and air-

WaY trust FUNA) ..ovoevivieieeicccceeee s —$28,600,000
Office of the Secretary, Payments to air carriers —1,133,000
Coast Guard, Acquisition, construction, and improvements .............. —3,755,000

TRANSFERS OF FUNDS

Pursuant to clause 1(b) of rule X of the House of Representatives,
the following statement is submitted describing the transfers of
funds provided in the accompanying bill.

The Committee recommends the following transfers between ac-
counts:

Under National Highway Traffic Safety Administration, Highway
Traffic Safety Grants: Provided further, That the unobligated bal-
ances of the appropriation “Highway-related Safety Grants” shall
be transferred to and merged with this “Highway Traffic Safety
Grants” appropriation.

Under section 318 of the general provisions: Notwithstanding
any other provision of law, any funds appropriated before October
1, 1993, under chapter 53 of title 49 U.S.C., that remain available
for expenditure may be transferred to and administered under the
most recent appropriation heading for any such section.

Under section 326 of the general provisions: The Secretary of
Transportation is authorized to transfer funds appropriated in this
Act to “Rental Payments” for any expense authorized by that ap-
propriation in excess of the amounts provided in this Act.

COMPLIANCE WITH CLAUSE 3 OF RULE XIII

In compliance with clause 3 of rule XIII of the Rules of the House
of Representatives, changes in existing law made by the bill, as re-
ported, are shown as follows (existing law proposed to be omitted
is enclosed in black brackets, new matter is printed in italic, exist-
ing law in which no change is proposed is shown in roman):



183

INTERMODAL SURFACE TRANSPORTATION EFFICIENCY
ACT OF 1991

* * & * * * &

TITLE I—SURFACE TRANSPORTATION
Part A—Title 23 Programs

* * *k & * * *k

SEC. 1107. INNOVATIVE PROJECTS.

(a) E I

(b) AUTHORIZATION OF PROJECTS.—The Secretary is authorized to
carry out the innovative projects described in this subsection. Sub-
ject to subsection (c), there is authorized to be appropriated out of
the Highway Trust Fund (other than the Mass Transit Account) for
fiscal years 1992 through 1997 to carry out each such project the
amount listed for each such project:

AMOUNT
CITY/STATE INNOVATIVE PROJECTS in millions
1. Cadiz, Ohio ........ccceeeunnnee. Construction of 4-lane Limited Ac- 20.0

cess Highway from Cadiz, OH to
Interstate 70 Interchange at St.
Clairsville, OH along U.S. Rt. 250.
30. Mobile, Alabama ............. For reconstruction of the West Tun- 15.0
nel Plaza Interchange on I-10
from Virginia Street to Mobile
River Tunnel, Mobile, Alabama
and for feasibility studies, prelimi-
nary engineering, and construction
of a new bridge and approaches
over the Mobile River.
94. [St. Thomas,] Virgin Is- Feasibility study of constructing a 1.7
lands. second road to the west end of the
island of St. Thomas and improve-
ments to the VIPA Molasses Dock
intermodal port facility on the is-
land of St. Croix to make the facil-
ity capable of handling multiple
cargo tasks.

* *

SECTION 5328 OF TITLE 49, UNITED STATES CODE

§ 5328. Project review
(a) kockok
% * * * % * *

(c) PROGRAM OF INTERRELATED PROJECTS.—(1) In this subsection,
a program of interrelated projects includes the following:
* & * * * * *
(E) the Tri-County Metropolitan Transportation District of
Oregon [Westside] Light Rail Program, consisting of the lo-
cally preferred alternative for the Westside Light Rail Project,



184

including system related costs, contained in the Department of
Transportation and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 1991
(Public Law 101-516, 104 Stat. 2155), and defined in House
Report 101-584, [and] the Hillsboro extension to the Westside
Light Rail Project contained in that Act, and the locally pre-
ferred alternative for the South/North Corridor Project.

* * * * * * *

ACT OF DECEMBER 22, 1987

AN ACT Making further continuing appropriations for the fiscal year 1988, and for
other purposes.

* * & * * * *

TRAFFIC IMPROVEMENT DEMONSTRATION PROJECT

For 80 percent of the expenses necessary to carry out a highway
bypass project or upgrade existing local roads in the vicinity of
Petoskey, Michigan, that demonstrates methods of improving eco-
nomic development and regional transportation, there is authorized
to be appropriated $28 000,000, to remain available until expended,
of which $475,000 is hereby approprlated to remain available until
expended: Provided, That all funds appropriated under this head
shall be exempt from any limitation on obligations for Federal-aid
highways and highway safety construction programs.

* * *k & * * *k

CHANGES IN EXISTING LAwW

Pursuant to clause 3 of rule XXI of the House of Representatives,
the following statements are submitted describing the effects of
provisions in the accompanying bill which might be construed,
under some circumstances, as directly or indirectly changing the
application of existing law.

The bill provides that appropriations shall remain available for
more than one year for a number of programs for which the basic
authorizing legislation does not explicitly authorize such extended
availability.

The bill includes limitations on official entertainment, reception
and representation expenses for the Secretary of Transportation
and the National Transportation Safety Board. Similar provisions
have appeared in many previous appropriations Acts.

The bill provides for transfer of funds which might be construed
as changing the application of existing law. Similar provisions have
appeared in previous appropriations Acts. These items are dis-
cussed under the appropriate heading in the report.

The bill includes a number of limitations on the purchase of
automobiles, motorcycles, or office furnishings. Similar limitations
have appeared in many previous appropriations Acts.

Several limitations on obligations are contained in Title 1. Al-
though these provisions are strict limitations, they do have the ef-
fect of reducing obligations below the levels that otherwise would
be available.



185

Language is included in several instances permitting certain
funds to be credited to the appropriations recommended.

Language is included that does not permit the Department of
Transportation to maintain duplicate physical copies of airline tar-
iffs.

Language is included under Office of the Secretary, “Salaries and
Expenses,” which would allow crediting the account with up to
$1,000,000 in user fees to support the electronic tariff filings sys-
tem.

Language is included that limits operating costs and capital out-
lays of the Transportation Administrative Service Center of the De-
partment of Transportation and limits special assessments or reim-
bursable agreements levied against any program, project or activity
funded in this Act to only those assessments or reimbursable agree-
ments that are presented to and approved by the House and Senate
Appropriations Committees.

Language is included under “Payments to air carriers” limiting
the liquidating cash under the program, stipulating that no claims
may be paid except in accordance with the limitation and provides
certain criteria for distribution of the limitation.

Language is included under the Coast Guard, “Operating ex-
penses” which specifies that the number of aircraft on hand at any
one time cannot exceed two hundred and eighteen.

Language is included under the Coast Guard, “Operating ex-
penses” which specifies that none of the funds appropriated shall
be available for pay or administrative expenses in connection with
shipping commissioners.

Language is included under the Coast Guard, “Operating ex-
penses” that limits the use of funds for yacht documentation to the
amount of fees collected from yacht owners.

Language is included under the Coast Guard, “Operating ex-
penses” that specifies that the Commandant shall reduce both mili-
tary and civilian employment levels to comply with Executive
Order No. 12839.

Language is included under the Coast Guard, “Acquisition, con-
struction, and improvements” that credits funds received from the
sale of the VC-11A and HU-25 aircraft to this account to purchase
new aircraft.

Language is included under the Coast Guard, “Acquisition, con-
struction, and improvements” that credits funds from the disposal
of surplus property by sale or lease to be credited to this appropria-
tion and allows $20 million in offsetting collections from the sale
of Coast Guard property in Wildwood, New Jersey.

Language is included under the Coast Guard, “Research, devel-
opment, test, and evaluation” that credits funds received from state
and local governments and other entities for expenses incurred for
research, development, testing, and evaluation.

Language is included under the Coast Guard, “Boat Safety” ac-
count that establishes a discretionary boat safety grant program.

Language is included under FAA, “Operations” that allows the
collection of $30,000,000 in additional user fees and allows the fees
to be credited to the appropriation as offsetting collections, and re-
duces the general fund appropriation on a dollar for dollar basis as
the fees are received and credited.



186

Language is included under the FAA, “Operations,” permitting
the use of funds to enter into a grant agreement with a nonprofit
standard setting organization to develop safety standards.

Language is included under the Federal Aviation Administration,
“Operations,” that prohibits the use of funds for new applicants of
the second career training program.

Language is included under the FAA, “Operations,” that pro-
hibits the use of funds for premium pay unless an employee actu-
ally performed work during the time corresponding to the premium
pay.

Language is included under the FAA, “Facilities and equipment,”
that allows certain funds received for expenses incurred in the es-
tablishment and modernization of air navigation facilities to be
credited to the account

Language is included under the FAA, “Research, engineering,
and development,” that allows certain funds received for expenses
incurred in research, engineering and development to be credited
to the account.

Language is included prohibiting funds for aircraft loan guaran-
tees.

The bill includes a limitation on general operating expenses of
the Federal Highway Administration.

The bill includes language prohibiting obligations for right-of-
way acquisition.

Language is included under National Highway Traffic Safety Ad-
ministration, “Operations and research” prohibiting the planning or
implementation of any rulemaking on labeling passenger car tires
for low rolling resistance.

Language is included under National Highway Traffic Safety Ad-
ministration, “Highway traffic safety grants” limiting obligations
for certain safety grant programs.

Language is included under Federal Railroad Administration,
“Office of the administrator,” authorizing the Secretary to receive
payments from the Union Station Redevelopment Corporation,
credit them to the appropriation charged with the first deed of
trust, and make payments on the first deed of trust.

Language is included under Federal Railroad Administration,
“Railroad safety” that allows reimbursement of states’ employees
travel and per diem costs when directly supporting federal railroad
safety programs.

Language is included authorizing the Secretary to issue fund an-
ticipation notes necessary to pay obligations under sections 511
through 513 of the Railroad Revitalization and Regulatory Reform
Act.

Language is included under Federal Railroad Administration,
“Rhode Island railroad development” that specifies that the federal
contribution shall be matched on a dollar-for-dollar basis and that
the Providence and Worcester railroad shall reimburse Amtrak
and/or the Federal Railroad Administration up to the first
$8,000,000 in legal damages if damages occur resulting from provi-
sion of vertical clearances in excess of those required for present
freight operations.

Language is included under Federal Railroad Administration,
“Direct loan financing program” that provides $58,680,000 for di-



187

rect loans not to exceed $400,000,000 for the Alameda corridor
under section 505 of the Railroad Revitalization and Regulatory
Reform Act of 1976; provides that such loans shall not exceed cer-
tain amounts specified for fiscal years 1997 through 1999; provides
that such loans be structured with a maximum 30-year repayment
after completion of construction at an annual rate of not to exceed
the 30-year U.S. Treasury rate; waives section 505(a) (b) and (d);
and deems the Alameda Corridor Transportation Authority as a fi-
nancially responsible person.

Language is included under Federal Railroad Administration,
“Grants to the National Railroad Passenger Corporation,” that pro-
hibits capital improvement funds until July 1, 1997.

Language is included under Federal Railroad Administration,
“Grants to the National Railroad Passenger Corporation,” regard-
illlg the use of funds for lease or purchase of passenger motor vehi-
cles.

Language is included under Federal Transit Administration,
“Formula grants,” limiting mass transit operating assistance.

Language is included under Federal Transit Administration,
“Discretionary grants,” reprogramming funds previously provided
for projects specified in this Act.

Language is included under Federal Transit Administration,
“Discretionary grants,” specifying the distribution of funds for new
fixed guideway systems in this Act.

Language is included under the Federal Transit Administration,
“Discretionary grants,” allowing Salt Lake City light rail transit
project funds to be used for high occupancy vehicle lane and cor-
ridor design costs.

Language is included under Research and Special Programs Ad-
ministration, “Research and special programs,” which would allow
up to $1,200,000 in fees collected under 49 U.S.C. 5108(g) to be de-
posited in the general fund of the Treasury as offsetting receipts.

Language is included under Research and Special Programs Ad-
ministration, “Research and special programs,” that credits certain
funds received for expenses incurred for training and other activi-
ties.

Language is included under Research and Special Programs Ad-
ministration, “Pipeline safety” that allows up to $1,000,000 for one-
call notification systems to be funded from amounts previously col-
lected and held in a reserve account.

Language is included under Research and Special Programs Ad-
ministration, “Emergency preparedness grants,” specifying the Sec-
retary of Transportation or his designee may obligate funds pro-
vided under this head.

Language is included under Office of Inspector General, “Salaries
and expenses” prohibiting funds for the conduct of contract audits.

Language is included under Surface Transportation Board, “Sala-
ries and expenses” allowing the collection of $3,000,000 in fees and
providing that fees collected in excess of $3,000,000 shall not be
available until October 1, 1997.

Language is included under “Architectural and Transportation
Barriers Compliance Board, “Salaries and expenses,” that provides
that funds received for publications and training may be credited
to the appropriation.



188

Language is included in several instances rescinding budget au-
thority previously provided.

Section 301 through 337 of the bill contains a number of general
provisions that place limitations or funding prohibitions on the use
of funds in the bill and which might, under some circumstances, be
construed as changing the application of existing law.

Sections 301 through 337 of the bill contain a number of general
provisions that allow for the redistribution of previously appro-
priated funds.

The bill includes language regarding the administration of the
federal-aid highway obligation limitation.

Section 314 allows airports to transfer to the Federal Aviation
Administration instrument landing systems which conform with
FAA specifications and the purchase of such equipment was as-
sisted by a federal airport aid program.

Section 321 reduced funding for activities of the transportation
administrative service center of the Department of Transportation
and limits obligational authority of the center to $114,812,000.

Section 323 prohibits funds to be used to prepare, propose, or
promulgate any rule under title V of the Motor Vehicle Information
and Cost Savings Act prescribing corporate average fuel economy
standards for automobiles.

Section 324 prohibits funds for the sixth runway at the new Den-
ver International Airport unless the Administrator or the Federal
Aviation Administration determines, in writing, that safety condi-
tions warrant obligation of such funds.

Section 326 allows the Secretary to transfer from other office of
the secretary accounts for rental payments in excess of the
amounts provided in the bill.

Section 327 prohibits funds for any type of training which: (a) is
personally offensive to students; (b) discusses or teaches religious
concepts or ideas; (c) attempts to teach or modify one’s personal
values or lifestyle; (d) is for AIDS awareness training, except for
raising awareness of medical ramifications of AIDS and workplace
rights of employees; or (e) does not meet needs for knowledge,
skills, and abilities bearing directly on the performance of official
duties.

Section 329 requires Federal Transit Administration oversight of
the Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority to be based
in the Washington, D.C., metropolitan area.

Section 332 allows the Secretary of Transportation to exempt any
class of vehicle deemed appropriate under 49 CFR part 580.6.

Also, the bill includes several new or modified provisions that
could be construed as changing existing law as follows:

Section 321 reduced funding for activities of the transportation
administrative service center of the Department of Transportation
and limits obligational authority of the center to $114,812,000.

Section 325 allows funds received by the Bureau of Transpor-
tation Statistics from the sale of data products be credited to the
Federal-aid highways account for the purpose of reimbursing the
Bureau for such expenses and provides $3,100,000 in user fees for
the aviation statistics program.



189

Section 337 allows funds provided under section 3035(kk) of Pub-
lic Law 102-240 to the State of Michigan for the purchase of buses
and bus-related equipment and facilities.

Section 339 enacts section 423 of H.R. 1361, as passed the House
of Representatives on May 9, 1995, in regards to the conveyance of
Light Station Montauk Point, located in Montauk, New York.

The bill also includes a new title IV, “Miscellaneous Highway
Provisions”, that amends the Intermodal Surface Transportation
Efficiency Act of 1991; restricts the operations of tandem and other
large vehicles in Virginia; authorizes the Secretary of Transpor-
tation to provide an additional line of credit for construction of Or-
ange County toll roads; and extends the authorization relating to
the traffic improvement demonstration project.

APPROPRIATIONS NOT AUTHORIZED BY LAW

Pursuant to clause 3 of rule XXI of the House of Representatives,
the following lists the appropriations in the accompanying bill
which are not authorized by law:

United States Coast Guard

Federal Aviation Administration

National Highway Traffic Safety Administration, Operations and

Research

National Highway Traffic Safety Administration, Highway traffic

safety grants

Federal Railroad Administration (except office of the adminis-

trator and rail safety)

Research and Special Programs Administration, Pipeline Safety

Bureau of Transportation Statistics, Aviation Statistics

National Civil Aviation Review Commission

COMPARISON WITH BUDGET RESOLUTION

Section 308(a)(1)(A) of the Congressional Budget and Impound-
ment Control Act of 1974 (Public Law 93-344), as amended, re-
quires that the report accompanying a bill providing new budget
authority contain a statement detailing how the new authority
compares with the reports submitted under section 602(b) of the
Act for the most recently agreed to concurrent resolution on the
budget for the fiscal year. This information follows:

[In millions of dollars]

602(b) allocation This bill

Budget
authority

Budget

Outlays authority

Outlays

Discretionary $12,190 $35,453 $11,852 $35,453
Mandatory 605 602 608 602

The bill provides new spending authority as defined under sec-
tion 401(c)(2) of the Congressional Budget and Impoundment Con-
trol Act of 1974 (Public Law 93-344), as amended, as follows:
Under Federal Railroad Administration, Railroad rehabilitation
and improvement financing funds, authority is provided to issue
notes necessary to pay obligations under section 511 through 513
of the Railroad Revitalization and Regulatory Reform Act. This pro-
vision has been included at the request of the administration be-



190

cause the government’s financial obligations under this program

are difficult to determine in advance and may require immediate

expenditures of funds. The Committee has received no indication to

date that this authority will be used in fiscal year 1995. Similar

Rrovisions have been included in many previous appropriations
cts.

FIVE-YEAR OUTLAY PROJECTS

In accordance with section 308(a)(1)(C) of the Congressional
Budget Act of 1974 (Public Law 93-344), as amended, the following
information was provided to the Committee by the Congressional
Budget Office:

Budget authoTity ......ccceeveievierieieieeeeeecreceecee e $12,460,000,000
Outlays:
1997 12,270,000,000
1998 12,970,000,000
1999 5,928,000,000
2000 2,105,000,000
2001 1,525,000,000

FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENTS

In accordance with section 308(a)(1)(D) of Public Law 93-344, the
Congressional Budget Office has provided the following estimates
of new budget authority and outlays provided by the accompanying
bill for financial assistance to state and local governments:

Budget authority .......ccoceeveieierieriieieeeeeeee ettt $737,000,000
Fiscal year 1997 outlays ......cccccverieeiriiieiiieeeiee et 3,729,000,000



191



192

(000's£5*82-) (000'926'82-) (000°L£9'¥07) (000°ZLT'€ET) (000'€95'€€2) saaInosal Lxeyadpaq rejo],
(000726°L1-) (000'009'cT-) (000°000°'01) (000'226'17) (000'009'72) (suonedyqo uo suoneywry)
000°€19°91- 000°9Z€'91- 000'£€9'P6L 000052112 000°€96'01T 18131298 343 JO YJO ‘[eI0L
000'006' 000°006°'C 000006 Yoranno ssoutsnq AJHOUI
(000°000°S1) (000°000°s1) (000°000°ST) (sueo| 10011p UO UOHENWIT)
§.§.ﬁ §580»~ §h§.ﬁ ............................ E&Ok& .—0:—00 22IN0S2I wwv-—_wﬁn— b-hO—:E
000'vET°0T- 000°€SL'L" 000°LYY'LTT 000'18SLET 000°00Z'SET syuowiked [ejusy
(gLe+) (1L6'cs9's+) (000'€ET'T-) (eLe'eet‘'t-) (1L6'98L'9) UOISSIISOY
(000'226°11-) (000'009°C1-) (000°009'82-) (000'8L9°91-) (000‘000°91-) £jI0Ine 19813U0D JO UOISSIOSY
(000°z26'11-) (000'009'¢1-) (000°000'01) (000°726'127) (000°009°22) (suonednqo uo uoneywiry)
(000'226'11-) (000°'009°21-) (000°000°01) (000'726'17) (000°009°77) | e (uoneziroyine oe13U09 jo uonepinbry)
(puny 1sn1], KemIny pue 3odiry) sioiired e o) sjuswdeg
A§>Nﬁwwgﬁ+v Ag.MSJN.TV A§~Nﬂw.vﬂ~v .............................. Ag.avﬁkmaﬁv ....................... hoa_.-vo OOEOW gmuﬁhnumﬂmanwdw :Oﬁmt&m:&.ﬂﬁ
000'616'r 000'02Z's" 000000 000°616'L 000°02Z'8 quswidojaaap pue ‘yoressas ‘Suiuueld vonepodsuer],
.............................. §.§u §.VBW.W §.th“m §“¢WW.O muﬁmh —S—U .—O 02..:0
000°095°1- 000'€LE'T 000'918'¢S 000'9LE'SS 000'681'9S sasuadxs pue satre[es
£1)9139G 9Y) JO 2YJO
NOLLVILYOdSNVYL 40 INHWI¥V4dd - 1 A'11LL
®y © O] 6] ) )
L661 ‘sorewnisa 9661 ‘parend 1iq ur L661 ‘sarew (srep 03
193pnq Yaim -oxdde yim POpUIWIWOINY -1159 128png Po1RUI) 9661 way pue Louddy
paredwod [ig peredwod [ng ‘pajendorddy

L661 404 T1Id FHL NI GAANIWINOIHTE SINNOWY ANV SALVIILSE LaDANd
ANV 9661 ¥OJ4 ALIMOHLAY (TVNOLLVOI'TE0) LADANG MAN 40 INFWALVLS JALLVIVANOD



193

000'S0¥'TH 000°1€6'TEC + 000'61€'80L’E 000'v2L'0SL'E 000'88E'SLE'E pIeno 15e0) ‘[BI0L
§~§umm+ §»§nmﬂ + §.§.Wﬂ .............................. §»§«°~ .......................... Av-,:.—hm MQE'H. wUUh:owox 0_~“=T<V bo.wﬂw U“Avm
§~§.ﬂl §a§a.— + §‘§.QH §»§u8 §m§-wﬂ .......................... =°muﬂ—.~—ﬂ>° chﬂ JW”& aa—hoamo-gu“w »‘awaoﬂm
.............................. §»8wﬁm + §.gw.e §.gwue §.§.N° Mﬂmﬂmﬂka Oaaox
.............................. §.N8.ON + §. g.wo@ §.§.§ §»NN°;N®W h& QOH_nOM
§g§av.ﬂ+ .............................. §—§m°ﬁ §.§»N §n§ao.ﬁ w&v:n %o ﬂomuE0u—<
.............................. §.§.mﬂ §.§;Wﬁ u——DE&O—gOQ bo.«aw quh
§»§~Vt .............................. §_§.ﬁN §.§WAN §W§.MN ............................. ﬁomaEOquh Hwﬁﬁ DO—_N_—AMEOU —QaﬂOEﬂef)ﬂm
000°SSE'LS- 000°0£1'ST 000'SYZ'YSE 000°009‘T6€ 000'SLE'T9E 12DV ‘leioiqng
(000‘00t'c-) (000‘00¥'c-) (o00‘00v'c-) 9661 A ‘UoIssiosay
(000°s5€-) (000°s5€E-) (000°s5€-) S661 A ‘UOISSIOSIY
000°0SL- 000'0SS°T+ 000'0ST'9% 000000°LY 000°00L 'Y uoddns paje[ar pue [auuosiag
000°0SS°11- 000'S26'0t- 0000S6°LYy 000'005°6S 000'SL8'88 [ mreeeeeeeeeee sonijioe) uonediaeu 03 spie p ssN[IoE) AIOYS
000'008'9- 000°00€'6~ 000006'6€ 000°00L'9Y 000'00Z'6% wswdinbs 10430
000°001'¢- 000°00€'9 + 000°00€8T 00000+°1T 000°000Z1 yerury
000°00%'1€- 000°000'S€ + 000°009°S0T 000°000°L€E2 000009291 S[9SSOA
.............................. §;§.ON- §.§,QN| §~§*QNQ wBO_uOO——OO M——_:Ouuuo
sjuswasoIdwr pue ‘uonInIIsuod ‘uolisinboy
.............................. A§.§.8Mlv A§~§‘8mv AQ O Q EO.C ho.um..—ﬂh .H.v
000°005'811- 000'00$'STT (050) uonsunj osuajeQ
000'0SL'68+ 000'601°0€€ + 000°001°609'C 000°0S€°615°Z 000'166'8LT'T dxs 3unesadg

pIeno jseo)



194

(000°'1€E'TS +) (000'€t£'19°) (000'000°ss1'8) | (000'699°201‘8) | (000‘EPE'ITT'S) s30.00s31 A1e398pnq je10],
(000°000°0$-) (000°0000S1-) (000'000°00€‘D) | (000°000°0SE‘T) | (000°000°0SF'T) (suonedijqo uo suoneywI)
000'1€E20T + 000°L59'88 + 000°000'S58'9 000°699CSL'9 000'EHEQIL'G | o UOHEIISIURUPY UONEIAY [eJpay] ‘[RIOL
Aooc.ooe.ﬁ-v ﬁooohoow..—v .................................... A bﬁo:asa wEBObOD uo =O_un:n=5v
000'0S- 000°0S (fuoyine Bumorroq
anujopur) werdord ssjuerend ueo] aseyaund IJeriry
.............................. A§.§.§+v A§.§~§|v %:.—O—,—u:@ 10RIIU0D uO GO_wmemoM—
(000°000'05") (000'000°0S1-) (000°000°00€‘T) | (000°000°0sE‘T) | (000°000°0SH'T) (suonesiqo uo uonewIT)
A§.§.8W.~v A§.§“8ﬂﬂv A§.§.8WJ,V ............................... A——OEEOH—a—.—ﬂ 198I3U0D uO EOm«Nﬂmﬂmv_‘.—v
:(punyg 3sn1], Aemnry 2 podary) spodire 10j pre-ul-sjuein
00000L°0T- 000869~ 000°000°s81 000'00L‘S6T 000'869'S81 (puny isru femny
pue uodiy) juswdopoasp pue ‘SuussuiBus ‘yoressoy
.............................. A§.§»S +v A§a§~$v ﬁommmmﬂmom
000°00E'TT + 000€88' V€T~ 000°000'008‘T 000°00L‘88L‘ 000°€88vE6'T | (puny 1snu] Kemnty 7 poday) Juswdinba 29 sanyoey
000000021 + 000'000°0€" 000°000°0¢- 00000005 T~ suon9|[0D) Bumaso
000°69Z'81- 000'88Z'¥ST+ 000°000°006' 000°692'816'Y 000°CIL'SH'Y suoneradQ
UoNEISINIWPY UORIAY [BIIPI]
® © (0] ® @ m
L66] ‘sorewmisa 9661 ‘pareud mq w L66T ‘sarew (s1ep O
193pnq yim -ordde ym PIPUIWWOINY -11s9 3a3png Pa1eud) 9661 woay pue KHusly
paredwoo [iig pasedwod g ‘parendorddy

panupuo)—/66T HOA T4 AHL NI GAANIWINOIDTE SINNOWYV ANV SALVINLLSA L3DdNd
ANV 9661 ¥OA ALROHLAV (TVNOLLVOI'IEO0) L39ANd MAN 40 INIWALVLS JAILVIVAINOD



195

(o00'er6'6sT+) | (000°L0€'L8T) (000°sz1'z89'61) | (000‘z8Y'TTy's1) | (000°Z€L'696'6T) sao1nosar AreyoSpnq jelo],
(oo0'sst'obL+) | (000°L0S'9LZ-) (000'000s50'7) | (000°z08'¥1E‘T) | (000°L0STEE'D) (suonediqo 1dwoxy)
(000°sLSTLT-) (000°008°01-) (000°szv'L29'LT) | (000°000°66L°LT) | (000°STZ'SEY'LT) (suonesijqo uo suonenwry)
000°089‘80€- 000°089'80€ uonensupy AemyBiH [e1opay ‘B0,
000000°0S- 00000005 (pung 1sn1], KemySiH) syueq srnjonnsesjul srelg
(000°000°00+-) (000‘000°00) uonesun| ueoj 123foxd JopLIOd pIWElY
000°089°'8S- 000°089‘8S weifoxd ueoj 129foxd 10pLIIOI BpIWElY
.............................. A§»§.MM +v A§.§.Mﬂnv %u_hO:a:ﬂ 19RI1UOD JO UOISSIISOY
(000'sLs'L7) (000002 +) (000'sTH'LL) (000'000°s8) (000'szT'LL) (suonediiqo uo vonenwiy)
.............................. A§~§@+v A§.§.V§V A§.§uVN‘V Ag‘g*wcv .:......:.:......:..:..AﬂomaﬂN_hOﬁ_aSN 39e1UOJ JO ——O_awﬂv_-_-v_‘.c
(pun, 1sna, KeamyBip) syuesd L1ojes I91118d J0J0
.............................. Asohso.ocmuv A§.§.8nv mco_ﬁc_.-nmo.nnau .mu:ow.—o—:m
.............................. A§~§,§+v A§«§.8®d~v Agﬁghsw»mﬁv A§.§.8N.Oﬂv .:.....:....:.:.........AauOﬁ&N«.—Oa—usW J9BIJUOD JO g—uunv:—v—l—v
(oo0'sst'obL+) | (000'L0S‘9LZ-) (000'000°s50°27) | (000‘z08'YIE'D) | (000°L0S'1€€°D) (o1€ *295) (suonesiiqo 1dwoxg)
(000°000°9T-) ] wemmmweesssreeeeees (000'000°0sS°L1) | (000°000'VTL‘LT) | (000'000°0SS'LT) (suoneBiqo uo uonemury)
(puny 150, AemySiH) skemySiy pre-jesapag
(0000006 +) (000'000°6-) K1I0Y3nE JDBIIUOD JO UOISSISIY
(000'000°11-) (000'000'11T) (suonediqo uo uonenwry)
(000'156'8) (000°610°7) (000'6v0°7) (000000 L) | e (uonezuoyne 1enuod jo uohepinbry)
:(puny 1snx], KemySipy) syuesd Lyoges parejor-Aemydiy
(000'26'T¥1-) (000'12€'T+) (000'186°01S) (000°'506'759) (000°099°605) dxo Sunesado [e1ous uo uonenwry

uonensiunupy AemySif [erapag



196

(000'TPL'TS")

(000°1L0'61 +)

(000TLE'66T) (000°€11Z5€E) (000'10€°082) 590100591 A18393pNq [EIOL,
(000°'005°92-) (000°'000°71+) (000°001°L9T) (000‘009'c61) (000°001°SST) (suonedijqo uo suoneywry)
000°TYT'92- 000°1L0'L + 000°7LTTEL 000€15'8ST 000'T0T'sTL | e wwpy L19)es dyjer], AemySiy [euoneN ‘@101
.............................. Agkghom +v A§.§.@le bmhoﬂ—uﬂﬂ 19eIIU0d uO GO_ww_QwOMm
(000°000'T +) (000'000'T +) (000'000'92) (000'000°57) (000°000°s7) | (suonesiiqo uo uoneywr) (O1y 235)
swerdord sarnsesunsunod Suiaup pastedwi-joyodly
(000°000'+~) (000°000'11+) (000°000°11) (000°000°ST) (suonednqo
uo uonenuy) ((L)(e)g001 *298) syesd Kjoges AemyBiy
(000'00+°7) (000°00+'7) (00000+'2) (suonediqo
. uo uonenw) (Zop 998) IS8y 1AL JeuoneN
(000'00§°€Z-) | e (00000L'L21) (000'002‘1ST) (000'00L‘LT1) (suonesiqo uo uoneywl|)
(zov 9s) siuexd Liojes Kemydly Kunwwod pue A
(000°006'€T-) (00000071 +) (000°001°£9T) (000°000°161) (000°00T°6ST) | o (uonezuoyIne 15eXU0d Jo uonepinbry)
:(punyg 1sna] KemySiy) syuesd Kiojes oyyen LemyBiH
§.—“ VN.ONn §- \\Oh L+ §»NNN.Nﬁ.H §>m~ﬂww.— §.ﬁ°N“WNﬂ ..................................... yoIeasal pue wGO_aﬂu&o JSO-D.:W
000'09T°6" 0E¥'L0S'T- 000'LLE'0S 000°LES'6S OEP'PBRIS | e (puny 3sn1], KemyBily) yoressas pue suonesado
000'180'LT~ 0EP'SLS 'S + 000°668'18 000°9L6'86 OLS'9TEEL yosessal pue suopersdo
uonenswIwpY £19Jes oyges], KemyBiH [euolieN
® (6] 0] ® ® m
L66] ‘s9rewnso 9661, ‘porend mq ut L661 ‘sew (1D O3
193pnq YPm -oxdde i POpUIWWOIN] -11s3 yo8png pa1oeud) 9661 wa pue LHuady
paredwod [ig paredwod g ‘pareudorddy

panunuo)—L661 YOI 1119 THL NI GAANAWWOOTE SINNOWY ANV SALVIWLLSE L3Dand
ANV 9661 404 ALRMOHLAV (TVNOLLVOI'IS0) LIDANT MAN 40 INFWALVLS JALLVIVANOD



(0oo'es9’see-) | (000°'8£0°191-) | (000°¥S9°TIL) (000°L€EE'BYO'T) | (000TY'ELG) | s $321n0so1 Are198pnq [eI0L
............................. A§.§.nav A§,8OQWV Aw—-omaﬂm_—bo uo wﬂo_ama_ﬂ.—_\uv
000'€89'SEE- 000'8€0'9ST~ 000'PS9°TIL 000°LEE'8PO'T 000769898 | e uonENSIUIWPY peotjiey [eIopad ‘e10],
00000S*9LT~ 000°000°€L1- 00000029 000°005‘8€9 000°000'SE9 uonerodion
Io3usssed peoI[iey [eUONEN oYl O} SHURID) ‘[eI0f,
00000S°9L1- 000'000°0L1- 000000°0ZT 000005967 000°0000€T endey
.............................. §.§h8Hn §.§.8~. $1SOD UOHISuRI],
.............................. §.§.\\m+ §.§.NQM §A§.Nvm §»§.ﬂ°ﬂ v:C_uE&o
:uoperodio)) 3a3uasseq peorjiey [euonEN Y3 0} SJURID
(000‘000°00t+) | (000‘000°00%) uoneyw wesBord uoueuy ueo] paxq
000089°'8S + 000°089‘8S wedord wc_ocm._: ueoy 33211
000°000°¢ + 000000y 000°000°01 000'000'1 wswdopeas( 1wy puels] 2poyy
00000001~ 000°000°0T UoHEBIIIGERY3I peOI[iEy BYse]y
(000'000°s-) (000'000°s) (suonedyqo uo uonewry)
(000'€9Z'+~) (000°s58'7) (000'558°7) (07310 72 I B (uonezuoyine 15e13u0 Jo uonepinbry)
(puny 1sna], KemyBipy)
rex paads-yBiy uonersusd Jxou jo areys punj Isnif,
000'89L'9- 000'ZsS + 000°LSL'61 000°575'9Z 000°50Z°61 f1ex poads yB1y uone1susd 1xoN
.............................. §.§>8+ §.§-°w §.§.8 womam—_u“w pue Wagﬁ_ﬂkn —_ﬁh vv&wuﬁmz
§.§.8Nl §.§“wﬂﬂr .............................. §.§.8N §,§.Wﬁﬁ .............................. werdoxd uGOEObe&E_ JOPLLIO) JSESYLION
000'vZT'Y 000'60Z"t~ 000'T¥E°07 000°595'¥T 000°0SS'+C Juswdojandp pue yoressal peolpiey
000°LSY 000'88Y'1 + 000°L0Y‘IS 000198°1S 000'616'6Y Kyoyes peospey
000'¢1t- 000'ISY'T+ 000°69¥'91 000'€88°91 00081041 JOJRIISIUIWPY 943 JO 0O

UOHENISIUIWPY peosyiey [elopay



198

(000'005's8) (000°005°s8) (000°'00s°s8) Y 1 pue Sutuueid ysues|, ‘[ejoigng
(000°000€) (000'000°¢) (000°000'c) 21Nj1SUY JISURI) [RUOIIEN]
(000'052'8) (000‘'052'8) (00005Z'8) yoseasar pue Suiuuerd sjeg
(000°000'22) (000°000'72) (000'000°22) Y 1 pue Suruued jeuonjey
(000°052'8) (000'052'3) (000'0sZ'8) yoaessar aaneradood jisuery,
(000°00S'v) (000'00s'r) (00000s*%) ouelsisse yisuess ferny
(000°005°6£) (000'005"6€) (000'005°6€) Suiuuerd venrjodonapy
000°00's8 0000058 000°005's8 4o. pue Sujuued yisuer],
000°000'9 0000009 000°000°9 S121u29 uonserodsuen ANsIsatun)

Ag. BQO. &nv .............................. A§-§.N8ANV Ag.Ng..n Wﬁan A§.§¢N8.Nv wuca ﬂ——..E.—O '.H .—302%—%

A§-§~8MIV .............................. A§n§»§v Agugang A§a§-§v qua oocﬂuwmaﬂ “—hmﬁs&o

(000'szezsz) | (oo'sze'zys+) [ (000°26259'D) | (000'0s8'0€6T) | (000°000°0TT'T) (suoneaiqo

uo uoneyw]) (pung isni] KemySify) sjuesd epnuog
000'8L8'8LT + 000'$26'THs- 000'000°00% 000221122 000's26'T¥6 sjuesd ejnuio]
000'S82°C- 000'€€9- 000'L9€E' T 000759'cy 000'000°TY dxo aapenswunupy
UoNRNSIMIWPY JiSuel], [eIopag
©) © ) © €3] [©)
L66] ‘sojemnso | 9661 ‘parend g u L661 ‘sarews (arep 03
398pnq yim -ozdde ym POPUIWIWOINY -ns? 3o8png PadeUI) 9661 wayi pue Lousdy
paredwoo g | poredwod g ‘parersdorddy

PINURUO)—/661 O T FHL NI FIANTIWWOITA SINNOWY ANV SALVIWILSE LADANd
ANV 9661 404 ALINMOHLAY (IVNOLLVOI'TEO) LADANG MAN 40O INAWALVLS JALLVIVAIWNOD



199

000'8Z- 000'€11~ 000'£€0°01 000°590°01 0000101 (pung
ISNI], 90URUSIUIRI JOogiel]) 2ouruNUIeW pue suonersd(
uonerodio)) juswdojaad(] Aemesg 2usIme] JuleS
(000°zeE svz-) (000'ce9-) (000°z6L'050') | (000'v2I'96Z'Y) | (000°SZHISOY) saoanosar Areyadpnq [el0],
(000's26'1147) (oo0'sze‘zrs+) | (0oo'sze’Lic’e) | (000'0s8'6zL'E) | (000°000°SLL'D) (suonediqo uo suoneynwry)
000'€65'991 + 000°8SS'€¥S- 000°L98'T€L 000'vLT'99S 000'STY'OLTT [ UONEXSTUIWIPY JISUBL], [eI9P3] ‘[BIOL
00000001~ 00000001 (puny 1snu], uoponpay
sw) jusjoip) swerford uonoNpar WL JUIOIA
000°000°007 000°000°002 000000007 [ e Auoyiny yisue1], eary uenjodosapy uoiBurysem
.............................. A§.§;Whmlv A§.§.§.Nv A§>§»§an A§.§»WN\M»NV .-................:.:..........'.Agmus_ho—_—u-—N gﬂuﬂg uo ﬁozﬂﬂmﬂ-ﬁw_—v
(punyg 1snuy, KemyBry) puny [endeo yisuen ssepy
A§.§>vm~|v .............................. mg.g.g.ﬁv A§‘§.§.ﬁv A§.§.§.ﬂv wuﬂa bﬂﬂomauhwm_ﬁ— .—QaOuD_am
(000'000'¢€1-) (000'000'999) (000°000°008) (000000'999) suels MoN
(000'000'65 +) (000'000°€€E) (000°000'¥L2) (000'000'¢€€) SONIjIOR] PaE[aI-snq pue sng
(000'000°6$-) (000000'999) (000°000'52L) (000'000'999) uoneziurapow Kemaping paxig
:(suonediqo uo
uonenw) (pung sni], Aemydiy) swesd Lreuonasdsiq
.............................. ﬂ§»8ﬁ~§ +v ﬂguguog“ﬁv A§>§-§~ﬁv Ag“caugﬁ;v .Z::.....:.....:.:.......:.A—.—OﬁéOﬂuﬂﬂ noau——g uo Homﬁuuv_:mv_—v

(pung isni], Aemyfip) sosuodxo jo areys puny sy



200

(000‘082'L") (000°855'6-) (000°LT1'SS) (000°L6€79) (000°SL9'V9) s901n0s31 £1€193pnq JeI0],
.............................. A§.8wmw-v Agdmmawv Awﬁo_uww__bc uo w:O_uS_E_\mv
000°08Z°L- 000'899- 000°LTI'SS 000°L6€'79 000°s8L'SS | e unupy sweidoid jewads pue yoressay ‘jeioL,
.............................. Ag.guwnv ﬁg.gw.wv fw—_omuﬂwm—bo uo -—Omagmsm\.—v
.............................. §.8Nl §.8N §.8N §.§ punj 30:@&&8@ bﬂowkuﬁ—m
:syuead ssouparedaad LousSrowyg
000‘0v0'c- 000'09t~ 000'886°0€ 000'820°'v€ 000'8¥'1€ Kyages sutjadig ‘feloigng
.............................. 000°0L1- 000'875°C 000'82S°T 000'869°C (pung ssnxy Lpqert ids po) L19ges suradig
0000Y0°€- 000'062- 000'09%'8C 000'00S'1€ 0000SL'8T [ rreeseessesssssssesesseseeees (puny Livjes autjadig) L1oges sunadig
(000'0tz't) (000's") (000°626'€2) (000'691°82) (000'L€6'er) | swexBoid jerads pue yaressal ‘eloiqng
.............................. Agaﬂﬂvn.-v Ag.ﬁﬁvlv aﬂDEuw—ﬂ_ﬂvﬂ DQE:=8O<
A§.Wﬂlv Agahalv A§.H§»°v A§.Ohw“©v Aguwwmahv .................................... t&&:m gmhﬂkuw::—:nvﬂ “wﬂﬂ E&e&
(000°s91-) (000‘se +) (000°czE'e) (000°s8t'L) (000'882°€) A3ojouyd9) pue yoressay
.............................. Agﬁaﬂuv Ag.m&v Ag‘m&v Ag.Ng.ﬁv —_Omug&uﬁﬂ.: hbﬂouuoem
(o00‘0t-) (000'zzL +) (o00TLLTT) (000'71821) (000'059'21) £yayes sjelalew snopreze
000°0V't 0008 000°626'€C 000°691'8C 000'LE6'€T swer8oxd [e1ads pue yoresssy
uonensiuwpy sweidor] jerads pue yoreassay
® © ® 6] (03] [0)
L661 ‘SIrrmNS 9661 ‘parend g ut L66T ‘sarewt (a3ep 03
123pnq YIm -oxdde yim PIPUIWWOINT -11s2 198png voﬁscMWz 1 wayl pue Louady
paredwod [ig | poredwod g ‘porent v

panunuo)—/661 YOI 1119 FHL NI GAANANWWOIDTE SLINNOWY ANV SALVINLLSE LADANd
ANV 9661 ¥OA ALRIOHLAY (TYNOLLVOI'TEO0) LA39ANd MAN 4O INAWALVLS FJALLVIVAWOD



201

weo'seLniv) (L6TLs'h9+) | (000'715068'9€) | (LTITHI'COE'LE) | (620 THB'SYTIGE) | romwwwerveeronsnes (suonediqo ydwsxa) pue (suonedngo
uo suoneyuy) Suipnpuy saonosax Areyadpng [elo],
(000's6t'obL+) | (000°L0S9LT-) (000'000's50'7) | (000°208'PTE'T) | (000°L0S 1E€T) (suonesjqo 1dwroxy)
(000'726'1L9-) (000'se9'L9€+) | (000‘0sv'zzy'ee) | (000'zLEY60'ET) | (000°ST8'YS0TT) (suonesijqo uo suonerury)
(L29'126'11-) (iLe'eso‘sig+) | (000°€EL'6T-) (eLengL) (1L6'98L'¥¥8") SUOISSISOY
(000'€80'691-) (000'609'v92-) (000'L69'zry21) | (000'08LTT6'Z) | (000'90€'L0L‘ZT) suoneudoiddy
L29'V00°' 181~ 1L6'vib'0SS + 000'V96'TIV'TL | LT79'896'€68°C1 620°61S°T98° 1T | " (32u) uonenodsues], jo wownredaq ‘1 s ‘eIo,
000'12¥'s- 000'1ZH's (¥¥€ *09s) uonisuen 9o
§,§.WN+ §.§—AHN| ................................ AWMM .OOmv GOmaﬁﬂm—Omﬂ-OD 00_.*.“0 ﬂv—oc .H.OQ
§~8WN| §.§,Om. .............................. 08.8m& ho ..... :Omﬂv:vo.n kOaﬂa OOEOw 2 Zwﬁaw_cm_.ﬂﬂ< ﬁomag&mﬁﬁh rH
.............................. A§.§~ m +v A§‘§n WNV A§.§“WNV A§.§.°Nv Aﬁhﬂk«—w-n.m U—a
.._N.—ovonm worj .—o.umcn.zv uu_uw_«ﬂ«m :O_uﬂh&wﬂﬂ—.ﬁ Jo _..wo.—:m
SUOISIAOI] [eIdUSD)
000°000°€ + 000°000°c- suonds|io) Sumasyo
000'PFE'6 + 000'vVETL + 000'v¥E‘CL 000°000'€ sesuadxs pue souejes
pieog uoneyodsuel], soejng
§.8m.n| §~8ﬁ.ﬁ .............................. Av——:.« ameu hgaa Q u.—oeav Gomuﬂsho.«ﬁm 0——:&2 .«O OOEO
.............................. §.§.Nt §.§.N wom—-&%o vﬁu motwmww
sonsness uoneuodsuel ], Jo nearng
000'12¢- 00088~ 000°0S¥'6€ 000'1LL'6€ 000'S€7'0y sasuadxa pue sauejes

Jexauag) J0309dsuj jJo O



Agsvm,w*mﬂuv ﬁgngm“mc ......................... UOISSIWWIO)) 30ISWIOY) 33BISIAIU] &0, L
.............................. (000'sL1) (000'sL¥) (suoneB1jqo uo UoHEINUNY) IAIIS [TeI PIIAIP J0] Siuswked
.............................. §. aM.M- §.gm.m.n mOmﬂvmko pue wotﬁ_um

UOISSIWWOY) 92I2WWOY) 93eISIANU]
.............................. gﬁ‘NN.Num + §.58.NQ §.§aNV Ncw»vﬂﬂaam ..........:.:....Eﬂom bOuﬂw ﬂomaﬂt&mﬁﬂkh. —Nﬁomuﬁz .—NuO:H;
.............................. NQW-SMl Ncw.sﬁ punj hUGUNkOEm
.............................. §.MMO.M + §. FQQ,NV §. §>Nv §nv Rhwm dxa pue souejes
preog £19jeg uoneprodsuer], [euoneN
.............................. §.$+ §~O¢ﬂ.ﬂ g,gﬂm §.8ﬂn wowﬁ&uno U—-N wu—kw—_ww
pieog 2oueridwo)
sroueq uoneuodsuel], pue [RINJINYOIY
SHIONIOV qdLVTHA - T H1LIL
© © (O] © @ M
Lo6] ‘srewmnse | 9661 ‘parend mq ui L66T ‘serews (31D 08
198pnq yum -oxdde ym PAPUIWWIOIN] -11s9 128png paeud) 9661 w3y pue LHousdy
paedwoo g | paredwod g ‘pasensdosddy

panunuo)—L66T O4 TII4 AHL NI FAANTNWOIIY SINNOWY ANV SALVIWILSH L30dNd
ANV 9661 4OJ ALINOHLAYV (TVNOLLVOI'IE0) L39ANE MAN 40 INTWALVLS FJALLVIVAINOD



203

000°000°S + 8¥1'9L9'69¢- 000°000'T- 0000009 8Y19.9'89¢ sjusunsnipe ‘10,
000°000°C + 000°000'T~ 000°000°T- 000°000°¢- £yageg peoajrey
.............................. Agng.sv A§~§.8v “sessasssssssavecassenes A<<h~ Ou EN—JO uwﬁav h@u%ﬂﬂhu g_ww_EHOnm
§.§“M+ §hﬂmm.@| .............................. §.§.Ma §ammmho boh—ﬁw Oﬂ_—&_m
.............................. NWM.QVF..T Nthmvhu s GO TPME 2D SISNUOY uﬂo_wm\»enm JeIdudn)
.............................. 08.8ﬁ.Nwm- SchomH.Nwm Aaﬂuvcﬁ .A.nmv m%gsm_a pre-jexspad ‘VHA
.............................. §.§.Wﬁ + §.§.Wﬁu AVM~|S~ Jn—v SuUOHINPAI ANRIISIUIWPY
.............................. g.ﬁm@.v.f §.SO.VI ...ﬁO—uﬂu—E—— wnﬁa wwoq.nmwo.u&a& acvmhogm
:syusunsnfpe Suidaayaroog
LTIVO9'TLI- 691°8LL'TYS + 000 LIE 19¥'21 LT9'ST6'€E9°TT T€8'TES'ST6°TL (30u) suoneudoxdde 1erog,
000°00¥' + 00000t + 000°00¥'T UOISSIWWOY) MI1ASY UOHIBIAY [IAL) [BUOLIEN] - SEE "098
000°000°90€ + 000°00090€- (3)o1¢ uoIsIA0I{ [eI3UD)
(000'000°'T+) (000000°14) 01€ UOISOI{] [eISUID)
SNOISIAOYd TVIEANAD - I ATLLL
.............................. ANO@JQW.OH:V A§.53>WVV Ag.hg*va ANO@.&&Q.OWV $92IN0S9I hhmuowﬂ-aﬂ [e10L
.............................. A§-Whvuv A§~WFVV Aaomuﬂmm—s uo —.—Omuﬂu_E_\—v
.............................. NOM.OOO;Oﬂ: §.bghmv QX%F&.%? NO@.MﬁQ@M uﬂmhcuw< pae .: an .—ﬂuO.H.
.............................. Aguﬁ?b.quv A§.HVF.N%V sesrsesssavsrsnesssrserrsses Amvmﬁ&xo gmamhawmﬁmevu uo ﬁomunumsm\—v

:punyg Suljoasy [eue) eweueq

UOISSIWIO)) Jeue)) eweueg



204

LT9V09°L9T- 120°060°LYT + 000°LTTTSSTT LT79°1£8°610CT 6L6'9ET'SOL'TT Areuona13si(] ‘eI0L
LTI'PO9'LST- 120°060°LYT + 000°LTT'TS8TT L79'1€8'600C1 6L6'9ET1'SOL TT sasodind fesauan ‘Jeloy,
LT9VOT'6€- 120°060°LYT + 000°LTC TS TT LT9'IEET68'TT 6L6'9ET'SOL'TT 95UJOPUON
000005811~ 000005811 (0S0) 3suajaQ
:sasodand jerauan
000°000°01- 000°000°01 punj 3snn Jwu)
Lreuonaiosi(]
.............................. §_Nﬁ0~wﬂ+ §.§.§ §h§.§ §;Nﬁ0.Nwm bOagﬂﬂz
LT9'P09'LOT- 120°TO1'ELT + 000'T1€'09%CT L29'S16'L29°TL 6L6'80T'L8TTT Kreuonaiosip pue A1ojepuewl [e10],
(L79'8TE'8s-) (1z0'sst'e9z+) | (000°19L°L€6'96) | (L79'680°966°9€) | (6L6'S00'PLY‘9E) | (suonesijqo 1dwaxs) pue (suonedijqo uo suon
-eywy) Suipnjoul sadanosax A1eysSpnq [0y puein
(000's61’0bL+) | (000°L0S*9LZ-) (000'000'ss0°7) | (000'T08VIE'T) | (000°LOS'TEET) (suonedijqo ydwaxy)
(000°226°0£9") (000°091°29€+) | (000‘0st'zzv'ze) | (000'zLE'ES0'€D) | (000°062°S50°CD) (suonediiqo uo suoneNWr])
(Lz9'126'11-) (1L6'cso'sig+) | (000'€€L'6T-) (eLETISLT-) (1L6'98L'¥¥8") SUOISSISY
(000'c89'sST-) (056'156'149-) (000'r+0‘'06¥'T1) | (000‘LTL'sho'T1) | (0S6'S66°'TET'ET) suoneudorddy
LT9'P09°L9T- 120°201'€LT + 000'TIE09V'ZL | LTY'ST6LTITL 6L6'807'L8TTT (12u) 12101 pUEID
) ©) ¥) ® (€3] m
L661 ‘sorewnysd 9661 ‘parend mq ut L661 ‘sorewt (s1ep 0
198pnq Yim -ordde ynum PIPUSWIWOIY -1189 198png vsou:no—v m@~ way pue Loualy
paredwod [pg | poredwod ;g ‘pareurdorddy

panunuod—/661 OA 1114 AHL NI GAANTAWINOITE SINNOWY ANV SALVIWLLSE LIDAnNg
ANV 9661 4O4 ALIMOHLAY (TVNOLLVOI'IO0) LADANd MAN 4O INTFWALVLS JAILVIVAWOD



		Superintendent of Documents
	2015-09-08T10:35:15-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




